CHRISTI CRADDICK, CHAIRMAN
DAVID PORTER, COMMISSIONER
RYAN SITTON, COMMISSIONER

RYAN LARSON, DIRECTOR

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

HEARINGS DIVISION

GUD NOS. 10359, 10361 & 10368

PETITION FOR DE NOVO REVIEW OF THE DENIAL OF THE RATE REVIEW
MECHANISM TARIFF FILED BY ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION BY
THE CITIES OF ABILENE, ADDISON, ALLEN, ET AL.

APPEARANCES:

APPLICANT: ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION, MID-TEX DIVISION

Ann M. Coffin Christopher A. Felan
Parsley Coffin Renner, LLP Vice-President, Rates and Regulatory Affairs
98 San Jacinto Blvd, Suite 1450 Atmos Energy Corporation
Austin, Texas 78701 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1600
Dallas, TX 75240

ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES:

Alfred R. Herrera

Jim Boyle

Felipe Alonso 111

Sean Farrell

Herrera & Boyle, PLLC

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1250
Austin, Texas 78701

ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTE:
Geoffrey M. Gay

Georgia N. Crump

Eileen McPhee

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701



GUD NO. 10359 STATEMENT OF THE CASE PAGE ii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:

Docket Established: May 30, 2014

Final Hearing Date: September 3 & 4, 2014

Heard By: Gene Montes, Hearings Examiner
Christina Poole, Technical Examiner

Record Closed: April 15,2015

PFD Circulation: April 28, 2015



GUD NO. 10359 PAGE iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

These consolidated proceedings arise from an appeal made by Atmos Energy related to
its Atmos Mid-Tex Division. Appeals from municipal actions are to be decided de novo. Atmos
Energy made a filing related to a proposed rate change requested by Atmos Energy for its Atmos
Mid-Tex Division pursuant to a municipally-approved tariff, referred to as the Rate Review
Mechanism (RRM) Tariff. All affected cities in this proceeding adopted the RRM Tariff. The
City of Dallas, which is also served by the Atmos Mid-Tex Division did not adopt the RRM
Tariff. It is the only municipality within the Atmos Mid-Tex Division that has not adopted the
RRM Tariff. As a result this case does not involve the City of Dallas. Furthermore, these
consolidated cases do not involve the areas within the original jurisdiction of the Railroad

Commission. (Commission). The Commission has not adopted the RRM Tariff for areas within
its original jurisdiction.

The municipalities denied the requested rate change and this appeal was initiated. The
RRM Tariff filing is not a Statement of Intent proceeding filed pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.102. The RRM Tariff filing is governed by the terms of the RRM Tariff itself. On the
other hand, Statement of Intent proceedings are not governed or controlled by an RRM Tariff. In
this de novo-appellate proceeding, the Commission is asked to ensure proper application of the
municipally-approved RRM Tariff. While this is not a Statement of Intent proceeding, the RRM
Tariff does not abrogate the jurisdiction of the municipalities to initiate a rate proceeding at any
time to review whether rates charged are just and reasonable. The prospective rates set in such a
proceeding would not be controlled by the RRM Tariff.

The underlying filing made at the municipality pursuant to the municipally-approved
RRM Tariff was made on March 1, 2014. The RRM Tariff requires that the filing be based upon
a system-wide calculation of the company’s revenue requirement. Initially, the company
estimated an increase to its system-wide revenues of $45,732,838 million. The municipalities
denied the request and on May 10, 2014, Atmos Energy filed the first of these consolidated
appeal proceedings. Several municipalities intervened and aligned themselves as part of two
large groups: Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC) and Atmos Texas Municipalities
(ATM). On appeal, the company reduced its requested increase to $43,818,888 million. The

requested increase in the appeal filing was based upon a calculated base cost revenue
requirement of $512,758,465.

In this proceeding the Intervenors have proposed twenty-five adjustments to the request
made by Atmos Energy pursuant to the RRM Tariff. In some cases the parties have proposed
adjustments that may be considered alternative adjustments. For example, ACSC and ATM
proposed adjustments to the calculation of incentive compensation and expenses to a customer
service and billing system that may only be considered in the alternative. These alternative
adjustments are considered as a single adjustment in the overall count of twenty-five proposed
adjustments. On the other hand, the parties have sometimes included, as a separate adjustment, a
flow-through impact that is an extension of another requested change to the company’s
calculation of the revenue requirement. For example, ACSC proposed certain adjustments to
incentive compensation that ACSC asserted resulted in an impact on rate base. The alleged



GUD NO. 10359 STATEMENT OF THE CASE PAGE iv

flow-through impacts have been counted as a separate adjustment in the overall all count of
twenty-five proposed adjustments.

Many of the issues disputed, in this proceeding, center around the interpretation and
application of the provisions of the RRM Tariff. The reasonableness of test-year expenses are at
issue in all RRM Tariff filings. Thus, for example, Atmos Energy must establish that the
expenditure for the Customer Service and Billing System is just and reasonable,. The RRM
Tariff requires that the rate-making treatments approved in GUD No. 10170 be applied in this
RRM Tariff proceeding. The RRM Tariff also requires the calculation of a reduction to the
overall cost-of-service calculation. In some instances, the Intervenors have raised issues that are
resolved by either the express language of the RRM Tariff or the rate-making treatment applied
in GUD No. 10170. In other cases, the Intervenors have raised multiple issues regarding an
expenditure. Some issues are resolved by applying the rate-making treatments adopted in GUD
No. 10170. In certain cases the proposed adjustment is not impacted by either the express

language of the RRM Tariff or the applicability of the rate-making treatments approved in GUD
No. 10170.

The Examiners recommend seven adjustments to the company’s requested revenue
increase calculation. Additionally, the Examiners recommend that the Commission clarify a
portion of Rule 8.209 related to the calculation of interest. As to the adjustments, first, the
Examiners find that the company has not established that its calculation of expenses associated
with SSU Cost Center 1205 complied with the requirements of the RRM Tariff. Second, the
Examiners find that the company has not established that miscellaneous expenses related to
AtmoSpirit and service award banquets is just and reasonable. Third, the Examiners conclude
that the calculation of depreciation and amortization expenses included the recovery of costs that
were not just, reasonable, or necessary to the provision of natural gas service. Fourth, the
Examiners find that Atmos Energy has not correctly calculated its intended adjustment to
incentive compensation. Atmos Energy asserted that it reduced the achieved payout percentage
from 200% to 150%. The modification proposed by Atmos Energy did not completely
accomplish the asserted goal. The goal represents a just and reasonable reduction to the test-year
incentive compensation expenses. The Examiners recommend that the company’s proposed
adjustment be corrected to accomplish that goal. Fifth, the Examiners recommend a minor
adjustment to account for the flow-through effect of the adjustment to incentive compensation
just noted. Sixth, the Examiners recommend that an unopposed correction to the ADIT NOL
Carryforward calculation be made. Seventh, the Examiners recommend ACSC’s proposed
adjustment to the forfeited revenue calculation be adopted. Additionally, the Examiners
recommend that the Commission clarify that in future filings the interest rate on the Rule 8.209

regulatory assets be calculated based upon the company’s pre-tax rate of return calculated on a
simple annual basis.



GUD NO. 10359 STATEMENT OF THE CASE PAGE v

The parties all agree that Atmos Energy has established the need for a revenue increase,
and thus a rate increase, in this proceeding. The dispute centers on the amount of the increase.
The parties’ proposals result in a revenue increase that is summarized at Table 2, below:

Table 2
Comparison of Revenue Increase Proposed
Including Revenue Related Taxes, Franchise Fees, and RRM Reduction
Atmos (RRM Filing) | Atmos (Appeal) ACSC ATM

Revenue Increase $45,732,838 $43,818,888 $28,641,762 | $29,134,199

The Examiners recommend that the revenue increase be limited to $42,958,631. This
recommendation, compared to the company’s original filing at the municipal level, which

included a proposed system-wide increase of $45,732,838, results in a decrease of $2,774,207
from the company’s original request.

As has been the practice in prior proceedings, attached to this Proposal for Decision, is
the Examiners’ Cost-of-Service Model used to analyze all adjustments and the impact on the
revenue requirement of the company, the increase requested, and the proposed rates. The
Examiners’ Model is attached as Attachment 2. An electronic version of the Examiners’ Model
accompanies the Proposal for Decision. The schedule entitled Examiner 1 provides a summary
of all issues raised. The proposed adjustments made by the parties are enumerated in the first
column. The relevant section of the Proposal for Decision is referenced and a brief description
of the issue is provided. In the electronic version each adjustment may be turned on or off
allowing the calculation and impact of the adjustment to be evaluated in isolation, or in
conjunction with other adjustments. For the convenience of the parties, the Commissioners, and
in the interest of transparency, each schedule impacted by an adjustment, and the specific Excel
cell, is identified and a link is provided. The impact of the proposed adjustment on the
calculated revenue requirement is provided. This impact is without taking into account franchise
fees, State of Texas revenue related, and the RRM Adjustment.




GUD NO. 10359

PAGE vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. Procedural HiStOry........cccccccniiiciiiiniiniiinnniiinisniiniicnisiessessssnesissssessnseses 1
e T Ul O N e s eh s o sbe o e e hcactteheesussasenteossenaatobineattasteontinstssshtorsrosctns 3
3. The RRM Tariff.......ccccvnreicimrrinnneniinienencineiinsiesesiissssssnssessesssssseses 4
A JTUPOAUCHION .....eeeeeeeireerereicaniesstieessee sttt b s b sn e bsb e besaen 4
b. Timing and Implementation of the RRM Tariff .........ccoovuvvurvvnvnnirnineninirinisninenann, 4
¢. Calculation of Rates Pursuant to the RRM Tariff ........c.coovvvrnvnniniivncrssnienanne 5
d. Operation and Maintenance Expense (OM)............ooevverirververnsninunsenisnsnsssesenens 5
e. Depreciation EXpense (DE).............ccinrininenieiiininniiniimeisses 6
[ Return on Investment (RI)..........cvivevisurnnnnnsuisinonisiinineseseiisnsnismeesssns 7
g, AJUSIMENE (ADJ) ....ovooreceivrvrinniiresisssiiniessesesiesssss s ssns 7
i AVTTETE]] exdomponobitosoonondcaniooas R et ot s D P S L L e A TR 8
4. Motion to Limit Issues: Scope of Proceeding Limited by RRM Tariff.................... 8
. IBIPOAUCHION «.veveveeecnrireeeriierieessiesssentessesanesesssssnesasssessssstsssesassssssasesssasssssssnesasssenes 8
b. Legal Standard Applicable t0 Proceeding.............ocvvevvvrerervcsvenrisisnirerinennsesessenens 8
C.  INIErVENOTS POSILION .....ccuovvuvivineirncrinreissinsisisississsesssiiesnsissssrssssessosssssossessessnes 9
d.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSE..........couvivivsivsiirivnsiiieniinionieninisinissisoiesesiosssseseasns 9
€. Examiners’ RecOmMMENdALion .............ccocervruiveinriiininncsineinionisnininiimmenne 9
5. Motion for Official NOTICE .........ccccoriiviiirriiniiiiiininirii e 11
6. Motion to Strike Testimony...........c.ccvcveviiriirinnninnicn e 13
7. BoOKS and RECOTAS........cccvnriveeeierreiinenenienssscssissnneersssiesesssessnesnssssesssssssssessrsssessosssssses 13
8. Overview of Company’s Requests.............ccovvurniiinmniiinnneiniinnenenesenn. 14
9. Intervenors’ Position on the Overall Revenue Requirement..............c..ccocevvivnvcinnenennas 18
10. Shared Services Unit (SSU) Allocation.............ccooevvvinniiniiniinninniinninninennnnnein, 20
G-V (7110177 11141114 ¢ OO OO O OO 20
b. Summary of Proposed Adjustment and Applicable Standard................................ 22
¢. SSU Cost Center 1131 — Dallas Media Relations ...............ccoocvvvvviicincivneiennenns 22
i LT 2 o L o et i ot R T T o 1 PR T T S RO SOt (i 22
Bi. INtErvenors’ POSItION ........covveveeeerversseenreeiesseniiesisessnsissnsssisecsssesssesssssssesssaess 23
iii. Atmos Energy’s POSItION ...........ovovciiiiniinenniniiiisniiioiniionee 23
iv. Examiners’ RecOmmendation.................covivenivnnenennnniinniinininninenas 23
d. SSU Cost Center 1205 — Senior Vice President Utility Operations ...................... 24
L I OaUCHION . o e o it o eueapvens e s W 0 e i e cesisineenaosssasaifoasyzene 24
i, INtervenors’ POSITION ..........cvveivuiiieeieisiinienniniicsniisssnssnsissssessssnsssessens 24
iii. Atmos Energy’s POSHION ..........coovenrenvviriniiiiiiininnienninennsnsnsnssssssessens 25

iv. Examiners’ ReCOMMENAALION ......o.ccuuveeeverrorerirsrireisivsssersoneennenneessssesssssssssoes 25



GUD NOQ. 10359 TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE vii

€. SSU Cost Center 1954 — Dallas Culture COUNCIL.............coeevvrveevrevrrrrenresverserenseres 25
I IBIPOGUCHION «...ceovenverecerrenrcrireseresresee s s sb e sb s eaeseeressasressesbanssnsons 25
i, INEErvenOrs’ POSIHION ..........covvevvivrerrenseereenrensneiiesssinsesessessessesssessesssssssonss 26
iii. Atmos Energy’s POSIHION .........covrevirerernnenvenenisnnvesseneenessenssssssssssssssassseses 26
iv. Examiners’ ReCOMMENAALION .............ccoveevrvervenverrecresvessessossesssossessasssensosaons 26
S SSU Cost Center 1227 — Customer Program Management ...............c..ccvevvrurenns 27
I, INIPOGUCHION ...ooeoeevreveerciriceienesre st resssssssrass s sessebsessebseseesensessens 27
i1, INErVERnOTS’ POSIHION ........coueerenreereeiereriueciresnsensennensessnsessessesssessssssesasssesnes 27
iil. AIMOS ENErgy’s POSItION .......cueereeveereeieneneninrercnninersesiesssessssssessesessevassseons 27
iv. Examiners’ RecOmMmENdaLiON.............c.coeereveeienenvirssaeressessensenssssnsessssessenens 27
1 BN 00 4170 Lo P 0y A b SO e S e SO 19 W SRR PSRy -t e S 28
A.  Incentive COMPENSALION..........ccivvreierivervenerininsssneenessesssessessessessssessensessassessessensssenes 28
i. Overview of Incentive Compensation PIANS ..............ceceveervevinerenienrenrensenenns 28
ii. Description of Payout Pursuant t0 the PIans .............u.weevevvveereerenesieisennns 29
iii.  COMMISSION PreCedent .............ccoveereerrveerrivensensesessresensessesssessesessessessesseesses 30
iv. Rate-making Treatment of the Short-Term Incentive Expenses ................... 33
V. Overview of ISSUes RAISE ............c.ccvvvievereenireesnerenenerecsersessessassassessssessens 34
vi. Proposed Changes to Rate-Making Treatments
of Incentive COMPENSALION .........c.coueeerrererensireniisenssesessessssessesessesesssssssens 35
(A) The Capitalization FACLIOF .............ccueveeveeievvenerienersesssersnsessessessessesnns 35
(B) Adjustment to Company Treatment of MIP/VPP...........ccorevevvvrvesenens 36
vii. Reasonableness of Increases to the Target Percentage .............coccevrvvveerenn. 37
viii. Reasonableness of the Payout Percentage 0f 200%...........ccceeveevenvenvevueneres 38
ix. ACSC Matching ADIT AQJUSIMENL ...........c.covurveervecuenrenreniersersresseessessessesesnes 39
X. Premium for MIP CONVEISION ........cccvvvevverenerereriensnenseseesensessssssessessassseraes 39
b, MQINS GNA SEIVICES .......ucoverevvereverierierensisrisessriessessessersessesrsssssesessersssasssssersesssssessesssnsses 40
I INIPOQUCHION .....oeeevereerererenirresneneinenresassiensenesesssesessessessssesessessessessesssnssasans 40
i, INIErvenor's POSIHION .........c.coveveriieieereienseesveessensresssesssssnesssessssessassanssnessess 40
iii.  Atmos Energy’s RESPONSE ..........oviviiiviiniininiininrininineiessisissineneoioes 42
iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation ..................cceeevvunenvierensunensessinerersresessessessens 42
(A)  Training EXPENSES .........couevirvvrveircsnseisissnsivssssssssssssnssossessssssssssssesns 43
(B) Painting, Line LOCALES, EIC. ......coovverueerersenrirnrerrecrsvisssssnsssessussssssesasnns 43
C. Medical and Dent@l COSIS ..........couveerierenreveeveereseesesssneesiesoressassesessessssssssssssssssssssasss 44
. INIPOAUCHION ..v.eeeeeeereeneevecrrenreneisensessreesssesaesisessnessessssssnessessnssssesssnessnensanns 44
. INtervenor's POSItION ............occcvereicrereirvenereereriesieesssnesssessressssessonessorsesssarennes 46
iii.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSe..............oovivriivievirivnveiivininiisisiinisisissesncssoronss 48
iv.  Examiners’ Recommendalion................cceeverrvveerurcinsensessesseossnsiusssnssessssssonss 49
d. MiSCEllANEOUS EXDENSES.........covvvevereriierreserniesrerissensesessesenessesesessssesassssssssssesessossansanses 50
I JAUPOQUCHION ...u.eneeeneereeniieniicienerseeesescssessessesssesressessssssestsssosstssasssessesinses 50
B, INIErVenor’s POSItION .........uccueeveeveerrenricessresrenisesessnenesonsnesssissssssssssssessussssssons 50
ili.  AtmoS Energy’s ReSPONSE...........uccovrvvvveririricrienisnninisssississssesissssesssssnsesesse 51
iv.  Examiners’ RecOmmend@tion..............ccccverereevernennressissnesssssssessiosssssessseenes 51
e. Injuries And DAMAGES ............ocveveeveiviiveeierieninneessesnnisrsssessesseessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 52
I INIPOAUCHION ...voveeeenveeveeirerieiierinresnseseesssessressassanessssssessessssssessnsissessanssasessnons 52
. INIervenor’s POSItION ............coccvvieericieirnvisneessisissssiseissessiessresssssnssssssneses 53

iii.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSe.............cccvvriiviiviniininiiiciinincniinnssisesssieenes 53



GUD NO. 10359 TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE viii

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

....................................................................... 54
[ Discretionary Promotional EXPenSes .............cccceveervvriverecrsnnsescosssssossossossssesssssssenenss 54
I INIPOAUCHION ...eeereeveeeenneeeerecesecne et sasssssstssnsstesseesssbesessnesbesnesnonss 54

i, INIErvenOr's POSIHION ........coucvveeverieisseniieensissnsnisnsssnisissessssssssissnssresnsssesss 55

iii.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPOnSe............cccvvvevivresieroreiereroeiisessnssiiansiinsinosninins 55

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendalion...............cccovvirivureensinsinnenenseessienossisressissens 56

12. Depreciation and Amortization Expense..............ccccoceviinnnnininnnninnionnnnnen. 56
Q. IAUPOTUCHION .....ceceeeereereerennereecersisiriessessessesnesessssessstessessesssssesssesssasssnsessestessonnossoneas 56
D, INtervenor’s POSItION ..........ccvveirnennmeninessisissississsstsnnisnessssssesssstossesssissosssssessessons 56
C. Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSE........cocvvvrcvierriirveriisniissinseeisiieseisssseisessssssnnssssosesssossssssosas 57
d. Examiners’ ReCOMMENAALION ............c.coovreverereiisinvisinsinssesasssisiisessesiesrsssessessesnisses 57

g . AT S o o, oo et oo lan s o Bl L 0unsersnsdesandtonesngs threnaeeiiosiaressansed 58
a. Overview of Company’s Rate Base CalCulation ..............couevvevnvrvinivivnsisesossosnennes 58
b. Adjustment to Atmos Mid-Tex Capitalized EXDENSES.............coevrvrerverciisiisissnreesesens 59
c. Flow-through Impact of ACSC Proposed Adjustment to Incentive Compensation ...59
d. Company'’s Adjustment to Reduce Incentive Compensation...................ccevevveveerinrens 59
e. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (ADIT)............cvvivvirvnnrnsnnensinvcssnosessennes 59
I INIPOAUCHION c..vevvereveeieerinrertecnereesnsseese s ssessessnesssssesssssessssssessasanonsessossisronns 59

i, INIervenors’ POSIHION ........coviceeirisiviintininsuessnisiissssseesssssnesnesssissssnssessesneens 61

iii.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSE............coevvrreievseesenesressissesssesiissnssssssssssssssssssssssons 62

iv.  Examiners’ ReCOMmMENdGLion..............covuverviveiserecsssrvnssessensssesssussesssuosansssssas 63

S Rule 8.209 ReGUIGIOTY ASSEE .......couveverrveereirieniensinsinsnssissisissessissississsssssssissnssessessesses 64
RN 171 40 17T 1 11/ O OO 64

i, INIervenors’ POSIHION ...........cvvreisnereiirvinecnsiineisissiesiiiseisesisenessmsansssine 66

iii.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSE.........u.vecevvurierivnirinienisrensiseinisiisissesissssessesssienss 67

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation................cceeceveverererveenrinesnnneoscsessnsessessnsnssaes 69

g Adjustments for Reimbursement of Plant in Service Cost...........cocvverrvivvverivnersniinne 71
h. Customer Service and Billing SYSIEM ............coovverevimvinvenninsnencsnensesneiniseeees 72
N T T2 B e e PO D PO MR U e - Wy kS SO Rt R 72

ii.  The Issue and the Standard of Review .............coevevivirervnnseessnnserinneninsnens 73

ill.  INtervenor’s POSIHION ..........covevveieciveseiseninsisseissssesesineinesssonreninssnee 73

iv.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSe. ..........uuvueevvuviirviiniiniinnniiiinniiionennnineen 74

v.  Examiners’ Recommendation..................couivivrienrsioniesssvcnsenennnenanenes 75

i. Injuries and Damages Reserves Held in Blueflame..................coevnorivinivrinnnvesunnnes 76
o INIPOAUCHION ..ovveeecririecceeriesireeceenres e ssesnseses e ssnsanesson st s sansasssssanenuosasss 76

. INtervenOrs’ POSIHION .........cceevveereieniecreriectsesieisssesesaessesssesnssssssssassessssons 76

iii.  Atmos Energy’s ReSPOnSe..........ovvviinicvnnninininniincnennsnenoninn, 77

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation................co.vvevvmnuinecninnnnnenessnnesnssessssissens 77

14. Rate 0f RETUII .........covviiiiiiiriicniiinienieitssinsienesioesseennesesisssrsssessseesssssssesncsssassesnes 78
. IRIPOQUCTION ......oevecvvereeervrenreneetesisessasesteeesnesre s ssesesssesaesssssnastossesasssbesansnssnasssesssnns 78
b. Issue and Applicable StANAArd ...................cooirviininciiininninninnnnrininen, 78
C.  INtervenors’ POSItION..........coccvvveercrneisriiniinsisssisisisresessresessssssssssssessessassssssosseos 78
d. Atmos Energy’s ReSPONSE ...........coivuvcvinuinvnneiininsineininsnnenesesnssisnisssssnsssossssnssens 79
€. Examiners’ RecOMMENAALION .............coerveerierinicsernenenseenessesesssssssssssssssessssensenes 80



GUD NO. 10359

15. Other Revenues
a. Introduction

17. Tariffs

18. Conclusion

Attachment 1
Attachment 2
Attachment 3
Attachment 4
Attachment §

TABLE OF CONTENTS

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Attachments

Proposed Order and Proposed Tariffs
Examiners’ Revenue Requirement Schedules
Atmos Mid-Tex System Map

RRM Tariff — Approved by Municipalities
Final Order Issued in GUD No. 10170

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

b. Forfeited Discount Adjustments
¢. Normalize Service Order Revenues
16. Adjustments

----------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------

PAGE ix



GUD NO. 10359 PAGE 1

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION
1. Procedural History

On May 10, 2014, Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos Energy” or
“company”) filed its Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Rate Review Mechanism
Tariff filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the Cities of Abilene, Addison, Allen, et
al. The case was docketed as GUD No. 10359. On June 12, 2014, Atmos Energy filed its
Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Rate Review Mechanism Tariff filed by Atmos
Energy Corp., by the cities of Benbrook, Eastland, McKinney, Point, Sansom Park, Southlake,
Terrell and the Colony. That case was docketed as GUD No. 10361 and was subsequently
consolidated into GUD No. 10359. On July 11, 2014, Atmos Energy filed its Petition for De
Novo Review of the Denial of the Rate Review Mechanism Tariff filed by Atmos Energy Corp by
the Cities of Aubrey, Lakeside, and Ponder. That case was docketed as GUD No. 10368 and was
subsequently consolidated into GUD No. 10359.

These consolidated cases relate to service provided by the Atmos Energy Mid-Tex
Division (Atmos Mid-Tex) and seek review of the denial of the company’s 2014 Rate Review
Mechanism RRM tariff (RRM Tariff) filing with the municipalities that approved the tariff. The
company’s last rate proceeding was GUD No. 10170, Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy
Corporation to Increase Gas Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas served by the Mid-
Tex Division. A final order was issued in that case on December 4, 2012. Subsequently, Atmos
Mid-Tex and the cities where Atmos Mid-Tex provides service developed the RRM Tariff. That
tariff is applicable within 441 municipalities served by Atmos Mid-Tex. The municipalities are
referred to herein as the “Affected Cities” or “RRM Tariff Municipalities.” The RRM Tariff was
approved by the RRM Tariff Municipalities in July of 2013.

The first filing pursuant to the RRM Tariff was made on July 15, 2013. The test year in
that case was the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2012. The second filing was made
on March 1, 2014. The test year in that case the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2013.
Notice of the filing made March 1, 2014, complied with the requirements of the RRM Tariff.
Specifically, notice of the filing was sent to the incorporated area residential and commercial
customers by bill insert beginning March 7, 2014, and ending on April 4, 2014. Notice to
industrial, other non-residential, and non-commercial customers was sent by certified mail, to the
billing address of each directly affected incorporated customer on April 7, 2014.

The following municipalities denied the requested rate adjustment that was made
pursuant to that tariff: Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus, Anna, Argyle Arlington,
Aubrey, Austin, Balch Springs, Bandera, Bartlett, Bedford, Bellmead, Belton, Benbrock, Beverly
Hills, Blooming Grove, Blue Ridge, Blossom, Bowie, Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Bryan,
Buffalo, Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Cameron, Canton, Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Cedar
Park, Celeste, Celina, Centerville, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clifton, Clyde, College Station,
Colleyville, Colorado City, Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge, Coppell, Crandall, Copperas Cove,
Corral City, Corsicana, Crowley, Denison, Dalworthington Garden, Denton, Eastland, Edgecliff
Village, Euless, Electra, Everman, Euless, Fairview, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower
Mound, Forest Hill, Fort Worth, Fredericksburg, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville, Garland, Garrett,
Gatesville, Georgetown, Glen Rose, Goldthwaite, Granbury, Grand Prairie, Grapevine,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 2
and consolidated cases

Greenville, Groesbeck, Granger, Gunter, Haltom City, Hamilton, Harker Heights, Haskell,
Haslet, Heath, Henrietta, Hewitt, Hico, Highland Park, Highland Village, Hillsboro, Hickory
Creek, Honey Grove, Hurst, Hutto, lowa Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp,
Kennedale, Kerens, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lake Worth, Lakeside, Lampasas, Lancaster,
Leander, Lewisville, Lincoln Park, Little Elm, Lometa, Longview, Lorena, Madisonville,
Malakoff, Mansfield, Marble Falls, Mart, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite, Mexia, Midlothian,
Murphy, Newark, Nocona, Northlake, Oak Leaf, Olney, Ovilla, Palestine, Palmer, Pantego,
Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill, Petrolia, Pflugerville, Plano, Point, Ponder, Pottsboro, Princeton,
Prosper, Quitman, Ranger, Red Oak, Reno (Parker Co.), Rice, Richardson, Richland, Richland
Hills, Riesel, River Oaks, Roanaoke, Robinson, Rockdale, Rockwall, Rogers, Roscoe, Round
Rock, Rowlett, Royse City, Sachse, Saginaw, San Angelo, Sanger, Sansom Park, Seagoville,
Sherman, Snyder, Somerville, Southlake, Springtown, Stamford, Star Harbor, Stephenville,
Sulpher Springs, Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trinidad, Trophy Club, Tyler,
University Park, Venus, Vernon, Waco, Waxahachie, Walnut Springs, Watauga, Westlake,
White Settlement, Whitesboro, Whitney, Wichita Falls, Woodway, and Wylie. Atmos Energy
filed these consolidated appeals of the actions taken by those municipalities.

Various cities intervened in these proceedings as part of two separate coalitions. On June
4, 2014, the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC) and the Atmos Texas Municipalities
(ATM) intervened. ACSC is a coalition that includes the following municipalities: Abilene,
Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus, Anna, Argyle Arlington, Aubrey, Bedford, Bellmead,
Benbrock, Beverly Hills, Blossom, Blue Ridge, Bowie, Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Buffalo,
Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Canton, Carroliton, Cedar Hill, Celeste, Celina, Centerville,
Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clyde, College Station, Colleyville, Colorado City, Comanche,
Commerce, Coolidge, Coppell, Copperas Cove, Corinth, Corral City, Crandel, Crowley,
Dalworthington Garden, Denison, DeSoto, Duncanville, Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Emory,
Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairview, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower Mound, Forest
Hill, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville, Garland, Garrett, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Gunter,
Haltom City, Harker Heights, Haskell, Haslet, Hewitt, Highland Park, Highland Village, Honey
Grove, Hurst, Hutto, Iowa Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp, Kennedale,
Kerens, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lake Worth, Lakeside, Lancaster, Lewisville, Lincoln Park,
Little Elm, Lorena, Madisonville, Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite,
Midlothian, Murphy, Newark, Nocona, North Richland Hills, Northlake, Oak Leaf, Ovilla,
Palestine, Pantego, Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill, Petrolia, Plano, Ponder, Pottsboro, Prosper,
Quitman, Red Oak, Reno (Parker Co.), Richardson, Richland, Richland Hills, River Oaks,
Roanoke, Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe, Rowlett, Royse City, Sachse, Saginaw, Sansom Park,
Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder, Southlake, Springtown, Stamford, Stephenville, Sulpher Springs,
Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trophy Club, Tyler, University Park, Venus, Vernon,
Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westlake, White Settlement, Whitesboro, Whitney, Wichita Falls,
Woodway, and Wylie. ATM is a coalition of cities that includes the following cities: Austin,
Balch Springs, Banderal Bartless, Belton, Blooming Grove, Bryan, Burnet, Cameron, Cedar
Park, Clifton, Commerce, Copperas Cove, Corsicana, Denton, Electra, Fredericksburg,
Gatesville, Georgetown, Glen Rose, Goldwiate, Granbury, Greenville, Groesbeck, Hamilton,
Heath, Henrietta, Hickory Creek, Hico, Hillsboro, Hutto, Jacksboro, Kerens, Lampasas,
Lancaster, Leander, Lometa, Longview, Marble Falls, Mart, Mexia, Olney, Point, Pflugerville,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 3
and consolidated cases

Princeton, Ranger, Rice, Riesel, Rockdale, Rogers, Round Rock, San Angelo, Sanger,
Somerville, Star Harbor, Trinidad, and Whitney.

On June 12, 2014, Atmos Mid-Tex filed a Motion to Limit Issues. The company argued
that the issue in these consolidated appeals is limited to whether the utility has calculated its
annual RRM Tariff adjustment consistent with the terms of the RRM Tariff and the Commission
precedent in GUD No. 10170. ACSC and ATM filed a response on June 17, 2014. On June 24,
2014, the Examiners issued a ruling granting the Motion to Limit Issues.

The parties requested approval of a procedural schedule and several motions were
subsequently filed. On June 16, 2014, the parties filed a Joint Proposed Procedural Schedule
and the hearing was scheduled for September 3, 2014. On August 13, 2014, Atmos Energy filed
a Motion to Strike testimony. Replies were filed, a response to the replies was filed, and the
motion was ultimately denied. On August 28, 2014, Atmos Energy filed a Motion for Official
Notice. Atmos Energy requested that the Commission take official notice of the Commission’s
publicly available deliberations and discussions related to the publication and adoption of 16
TEx. ADMIN. CoDE § 8.209, and also requested that the Commission take official notice of the
evidentiary record, Proposal for Decision and Commission Final Order in GUD No. 10170
(consolidated), Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., to Increase Gas Ultility Rates
within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division. The
motion was subsequently granted. ACSC filed an Unopposed Motion to Admit Late Filed
Exhibits on September 12, 2014, and the motion was subsequently granted. A protest was
received on September 28, 2014, by a customer in Rockwall, Texas. A letter describing the
various levels of participation was subsequently issued. The customer did not seek to intervene
in this proceeding. On June 23, 2014, the parties requested that the rate-case expenses be
severed into a separate docket. The request was granted on June 24, 2014, and GUD No. 10365,
Rate Case Expenses Severed from GUD No. 10359 was established.

The Notice of Hearing in this proceeding was issued on August 7, 2014. A notice of
hearing was issued to various counties on August 11, 2014. The hearing was held on September
3, 2014. Atmos Energy presented direct testimony from the following witnesses Christopher
Felan, Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs and Barbara W. Myers. The following
witnesses testified on behalf of ACSC: Karl J. Nalepa and Constance T. Cannady. Michael L.
Brosch and Steven C. Carver. The following individuals testified on behalf of Atmos Energy as
rebuttal witness: Mr. Felan, Ms. Myers, Jeffrey Knights and Pace McDonald.

2. Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over the applicant, associated affiliates and over the
matters at issue in this proceeding pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.003,
103.051, 104.001, 121,051, 121.052, and 121.151 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2010). The statutes
and rules involved in this proceeding include, but are not limited to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.

§§ 104.101, 104.102, 104.103, 104.105, 104.106, 104.107, 104.110, 104.301, and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE CHAPTER 7.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 4
and consolidated cases

3. The RRM Tariff

a. Introduction

Atmos Energy delivers natural gas to approximately 3.2 million residential, commercial,
industrial, and public-authority customers in eight states. Atmos Energy has seven
unincorporated gas utility operating divisions. There are two operating unincorporated gas
utility operating divisions in Texas: Atmos Mid-Tex and Atmos West Texas Division. A map of
the Atmos Mid-Tex service area is attached as Attachment 3.! In addition to these operating

divisions, Atmos Energy operates a regulated intrastate pipeline division within Texas, the
Atmos Pipeline — Texas Division.

Prior to the last full rate proceeding filed by Atmos Energy for the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division, GUD No. 10170, the Affected Cities, all municipalities except the City of Dallas
within Atmos Mid-Tex service area, and the company agreed to adjust rates annually under a
tariff similar to the current RRM Tariff. After the Final Order was issued in GUD No. 10170,
the Affected Cities worked with Atmos Energy and adopted the current RRM Tariff, The current
RRM Tariff was approved by the Affected Cities in July of 2013.> Pursuant to the terms of the
RRM Tariff, the company may make annual filings each year requesting a rate adjustment based
upon the expenses incurred in the prior calendar year. The resulting rate adjustment takes effect
on June 1* of the year the filing is made.* The RRM Tariff provides that the rate calculations
and adjustments required by the tariff are to be determined on a system-wide cost basis.
Additionally, key to most issues raised in this proceeding, and discussed in further detail
throughout this Proposal for Decision, the RRM Tariff requires that the format and rate-making

treatm&sent adopted in GUD No. 10170 be applied in each filing made pursuant to the RRM
Tariff.

b. Timing and Implementation of RRM Tariff

Pursuant to the terms of the RRM Tariff, every year the company may request an
adjustment (RRM Adjustment) based upon a filing made no later than March 1* of each year.
The date of the filing is referred to as the Filing Date. The adjustment is based upon data
reflected in company’s books and records during the period identified in the RRM Tariff as the
Test Period. The Test Period is defined as the twelve months ending December 31 of each
preceding calendar year.® The effective date of the adjustment, referred to as Effective Date
within the RRM Tariff, is June 1* of each year. Figure 3.1 below sets out the relevant timeline
for a hypothetical RRM adjustment occurring at the end of a Test Period year.

! GUD No. 10170 Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Direct Testimony of David J. Park, Exhibit DJP - 2,
2 Atmos Energy Ex. 4, Direct Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, Exhibit BWM - 1, p. 1.

3 A copy of the applicable RRM Tariff is attached as Attachment 4.

* Atmos Energy Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Christopher Felan, p. 5, Ins. 11-21,

5 Due to the significance of the Final Order in GUD No. 10170, a copy of the Final Order (without accompanying exhibits) is
attached as Attachment 5.

® The term “Test Period” and “Test Year” are used herein interchangeably.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 5
and consolidated cases

Figure 3.1
RRM Timeline
Year | Year 2
30
Test Period Filigngie
ol = == S S T T S
1231 6/1
End of Test Period Effective Date
c. Calculation of Rates Pursuant to RRM Tariff and elements challenged.

The RRM Tariff sets forth the following applicable formula for the calculation of the
overall cost of service used in calculating the RRM Adjustment:

COS = OM + DEP + RI + TAX + CD — ADJ

The RRM Tariff defines each variable. The Intervenors challenged the calculations of
Operations and Maintenance (OM), Depreciation (DEP), Return (RI) and the RRM Tariff
adjustment (ADJ). These variables may have flow-through impacts on other variables such as
taxes (TAX) included in the overall cost of service (COS) calculation. The applicable tax factors
have not been challenged. No party has challenged the calculation of the interest on customer

deposits (CD). The definition set out in the RRM Tariff for each of the challenged categories is
set out below.

Before reviewing those definitions, it should be noted that the Intervenors have also
challenged another aspect of the rate adjustment included in the RRM Tariff filing. Once the
cost of service is calculated the rate to recover that cost of service may be established. In
establishing those rates, the regulatory authority must take into account the revenues generated
from operations that are indirectly related to the delivery of natural gas to the end use customer,
referred to as Other Revenues. These Other Revenues include, for example, late payment
penalties and revenues for other miscellaneous charges. The Intervenors have also challenged
the calculation of revenues associated with Other Revenues.

d. Operation and Maintenance Expenses (OM)

OM expenses entries are subject to certain limitations and conditions by the RRM Tariff.
Except for known and measurable changes that occur prior to the filing date, the underlying
expense must be an expense that is reflected on the books and records at the end of the Test
Period. The expense must be reasonable and necessary. The entry in the books and records and
the accounting treatment of the expense entry must be prepared consistent with the rate-making
treatments approved in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170. The result is that, the
reasonableness and necessity of an expense category included in GUD No. 10170 is presumed to
be reasonable in an RRM Tariff proceeding. Furthermore, specific test-year expenditures in all
expense categories may be reviewed for reasonableness in this proceeding. OM expenses may



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 6
and consolidated cases

be adjusted for atypical and non-recurring items. The RRM Tariff addressed one category of
OM expenses further — Shared Services Expenses. Namely, Shared Services allocation factors
shall be recalculated each year based on the latest component factors used during the Test
Period. These limitations and conditions are summarized in Table 3.1, below.

Table 3.1
Limitations and Condition Imposed by RRM Tariff on OM
The OM expense entry must be reflected in the books and records during the Test Period,
Specific test-year expenditure must be just and reasonable.
3 | The OM expense entry, the accounting treatment of the expense entry, adjustments, must be prepared in a
manner consistent with the rate-making treatments approved in the Final Order in GUD No. 10170.
Post-test-period entries are considered if they are known, measurable and occurred prior to the Filing Date.
OM may be adjusted for atypical and non-recurring items.
Shared Services allocation factors must be recalculated each year based on test-period component factors.

DN =

jnlbd

The Intervenors challenge several components of OM included in the RRM Tariff
adjustment requested by Atmos Energy: Employee pension and benefits, expenses related to
mains and services, medical and dental expenses, miscellaneous expenses, injuries and damages,

incentive compensation, amortization of disallowed expenses and disallowed discretionary
promotional expenses.

One issue that must be determined is whether the RRM Tariff requires that atypical and
non-recurring items to be removed. The Intervenors appear to take this position. The RRM
Tariff only states that OM “may be adjusted for atypical and non-recurring items.”’ Further, the
RRM Tariff provides that the RRM Adjustment filing include a brief narrative explanation of
any “changes to corporate structure, accounting methodologies, allocation of common costs, or
atypical or non-recurring items included in the filing.”® It does not require the exclusion of
atypical of non-recurring items. Inclusion of those items is consistent with the regulatory
structure created by the RRM Tariff approved by the municipalities that allows the utility to
make changes to its rates based upon fluctuations in its operating costs.

e Depreciation Expense (DEP)

The RRM Tariff requires that DEP be calculated based upon the depreciation rates
approved in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170. This is consistent with the other terms of
the RRM Tariff that defer to the rate-making methodologies adopted in GUD No. 10170;
depreciation rates are a rate-making treatment. The rate-making treatment was found to be just

and reasonable in that case and, pursuant to the RRM Tariff adopted by the RRM Tariff
Municipalities, is not to be set aside.

The RRM Tariff does not specifically address whether the underlying entries to which the
depreciation rates apply must be just and reasonable. The RRM Tariff requires, however, that
the provision of the tariff be implemented in harmony of the Gas Utility Regulatory Act. The
provisions of the GURA require that rates be set upon operating expenses which are found to be

7 RRM Tariff, p. 19 (emphasis added).
# RRM Tariff, p. 20.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 7
and consolidated cases

just and reasonable.” The Intevernors have raised one issue with regards to the calculation of

depreciation expense, contending that the underlying test-year-operating expense upon which the
depreciation rates are applied was not just and reasonable.

f Return on investment (RI)

Return on investment is the product of pretax return and rate base at Test Period end.
The terms pretax return and rate base are defined further in the RRM Tariff. Pretax return is
the company’s weighted average cost of capital before income taxes. The weighted average cost
of capital is to be calculated using the treatment from the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170
and is to include the company’s actual capital structure and long term cost of debt as of the end

of the test period. In the context of RI the Intervenors have raised issues related to the cost of
debt.

Rate base is to be prepared consistent with the rate-making treatments approved in the
Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170. Generally, the following components are included in the
calculation of rate base: net plant, materials and supplies, prepayments, pension and other
postemployment benefits, customer deposits, injuries and damages reserve, accumulated deferred
income taxes, rate base adjustments, and cash working capital. Net plant investment must be
shown to have been prudently incurred. No adjustment may be made to rate base, or any of its

components, for changes that occur after the Test Period. Regulatory adjustments due to prior
regulatory disallowances must be maintained.

The RRM Tariff imposes additional requirements on two rate-base components. Cash
working capital must be calculated using the lead/lag days approved in the Final Order approved
in GUD No. 10170. Pension and other postemployment benefits must be recorded as a
regulatory asset or liability until the costs associated with the amounts are included in the next
annual rate adjustment. As to pension and other postemployment benefits, the company’s filing
must clearly state the level of pension and other postemployment benefits recovered in rates.

The Intervenors have raised several issues in the context of rate base. The calculation of
ADIT, NOL calculations, adjustments related to the accounting of capital projects undertaken
pursuant to Rule 8.209, post-test year reimbursements, software related investments and injuries

and damages have been challenged. The Intervenors challenged one component of the
calculation of the rate of return — the cost of debt.

g Adjustment (ADJ)

The RRM Tariff provides that the cost of service calculation shall include an adjustment
composed of two parts. First, the cost of service calculation shall be adjusted downward by an
amount totaling $3,000,000. Second, the cost of service calculation shall be adjusted by a

% See, TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051 (Rates shall be based upon “the utility’s invested capital used and useful in providing
service to the public in excess of its reasonable and necessary operating expenses.”); TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (The

municipalities or the Commission may not “establish a rate that yields more than a fair return on the adjusted value of the
invested capital used and useful in providing service to the public.”)



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 8
and consolidated cases

percentage equal to the total percentage increase in base-rate revenue sought. The Intervenors
have challenged the method used to calculate the RRM Adjustment.

h. Appeal

The RRM Tariff provides that during the review period, the utility and the municipalities
must work collaboratively and seek agreement on the level of rate adjustments. If an agreement
is not reached the municipalities must take action to modify or deny the proposed rate
adjustments. Further, the tariff, consistent with Sections 102.001(b) and 103.021 of the Texas
Utility Code, provides that the company shall have the right to appeal the municipalities’ action
to the Commission. The tariff provides that the utility may implement the proposed rate while
the proceeding is pending at the Commission subject to refund. Any refund shall be limited to
and determined based on the resolution of the disputed adjustment(s) in a final non-appealable
order issued in the appeal proceeding by the Commission.

4, Motion to Limit Issues: Scope of Proceeding Limited by RRM Tariff

a. Introduction

On June 12, 2014, Atmos Energy filed a Motion to Limit Issues. The company requested
that the scope of the proceeding be limited to the issue of whether Atmos Energy correctly
calculated the RRM rate adjustment consistent with the requirements of the RRM Tariff and the
Commission’s precedent in GUD No. 10170. Thus, the company requested that the Examiners
limit the proceeding by ruling that no modifications of the terms of the RRM Tariff or the

methodologies approved by the Commission in GUD No. 10170 would be litigated in this
proceeding.

b. Legal Standard Applicable to Proceeding

The legal effect of a filed tariff is well settled.'® Regulated entities may not charge rates
or provide services other than those properly filed with the appropriate regulatory authority."’
As a corollary to that regulatory construct, a utility’s obligation to its customers cannot exceed its
duties under a filed tariff.'> Filed tariffs govern the relationship of the utility with its
customers.'? Utilities may not vary a tariff’s terms with individual customers, discriminate in

1% CenterPoint Energy Entex v. R.R.Comm'n of Tex, 208 S.W.3rd 608 (Tex. App. — Austin 2006, pet. dism’d)

"' Entex v. R.R.Comm’n of Tex, 18 S.W.3rd 858, 862-63 (Tex. App., — Austin 2000, pet denied); Southwestern Bell Tell. Co. v.
Metro-Link Telecom, Inc., 919 S.W.2d 687, 692 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, writ denied).

12 Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall, 101 S. Ct. 2925 (1981); Texaco, Inc. v. Central Power & Light Co., 955 S.W.3rd 373, 377 (Tex.
App. — San Antonio 1997, pet. denied); Central Power & Light Co., v. Romero, 948 S.W. 2d 764, 767 (Tex. App. ~ San Antonio
1996, writ denied).

13 See, Keogh v. Chicago & Northwestern Ry., 43 S. Ct. 47 (1922) (Holding that the legal right of shipper as against carrier in
respect 1o a rate are measured by the published tariff. Unless and until suspended or set aside, this rate is made, for all purposes,
the legal rate as between carrier and shipper. The rights as defined by the tariff cannot be varied or enlarged by either contract or
tort of the carrier.); Carter v. AT & T Co., 365 F.2d 486, 496 (5th Cir. 1966) (Holding that a tariff, required by law to be filed, is
not a mere contract — it is the Jaw.); Southern Elec. Power Co. v, Grant, 73 S.W.3rd 211, 217. (Tex. 2002) (Discussing the filed
rate doctrine and holding that filed tariffs govern a utility’s relationship with its customers and have the force and effect of law
until suspended or set aside.); Southwestern Bell Tell. Co., 919 S.W.2d at 692 (Discussing the filed rate doctrine, noting that the

doctrine was created because of the unique nature of 1ariffs filed with the appropriate agency, and holding that filed tariffs govern
a utility’s relationship with its customers.).



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 9
and consolidated cases

providing services, or charge rates other than those included in properly filed tariffs.'* The filed

tariff and the constraints related to those tariffs provide predictability and certainty for all the
utility and its customers."

c. Intervenors’ Position

ACSC filed a reply arguing that the motion should be denied as the motion was vague
and unnecessary. ACSC contended that the formula specified in the RRM Tariff is essentially
the same as the statutory formula that describes a Statement of Intent proceeding. The only
exceptions were the downward adjustment to the overall, system-wide test year cost of service,
the return on equity and depreciation rates. ACSC agreed that those items may not be litigated in
this proceeding. On the other hand, all OM expenses and rate-base items that were incurred
during the test year are subject to a full evaluation.

ATM disputed the underlying premise of the company’s motion. As stated by ATM the
issue was not whether Atmos Energy has calculated its annual RRM Adjustment consistent with
the terms of the RRM Tariff. ATM argued that the issue on appeal is whether the change in rates
proposed by Atmos Energy conforms to GURA in general and specifically with Chapter 104 of
GURA, the Commission’s Rules, and relevant Commission precedent. Similar to ACSC, ATM
argued that the only cost-of-service elements held constant in GUD No. 10170 are the return on
equity (ROE) and depreciation. Otherwise, and contrary to the assertion of Atmos Energy, ATM
argued that the RRM Tariff contemplated a full cost-of-service inquiry.

d Atmos Energy’s Response

Atmos Mid-Texas conceded that its burden in this proceeding is to demonstrate that the
company has complied with the terms of the RRM Tariff and Commission precedent in GUD
No. 10170 to calculate the proposed RRM Adjustment. The company argued that the case does
not warrant the compilation of a list of cost-of-service issues that should, or should not, be
examined in this proceeding. The company argued that the Commission is limited, in this de
novo appeal, to a review of the rate formula approved in the RRM Tariff to determine the
appropriate RRM Adjustment. Accordingly, Atmos Energy requested that the Commission limit
the scope of the proceeding to whether Atmos Energy calculated the annual RRM Adjustment
consistent with the terms of the RRM Tarff and the Commission’s preceding in GUD No. 10170.

e. Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners granted the Motion to Limit Issues filed by Atmos Energy. As an initial
matter it should be noted that this proceeding is an appeal of a municipal rate decision taken
pursuant to an existing tariff that governs the rates to be charged within the municipal

jurisdiction. This is not an appeal from a municipal rate decision taken after a full Statement of
Intent proceeding.

14 See, CenterPoint Energy Entex, 208 S.W.3rd at 622 (Holding that regulated utilities may not vary a tariff’s terms with

individual customers, discriminate in providing services, or charge rates other than those properly filed with the appropriate
regulatory authority).
B Id.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 10
and consolidated cases

While ACSC opposed the motion filed by Atmos Energy, ACSC conceded that the
appeal is governed by the terms of the RRM Tariff. ACSC specifically stated that “there is no
dispute among the parties that the purpose of this proceeding is to determine what the cities
should have ordered in terms of new rates for the Company based upon the RRM tariff approved

by the cities.”'® ATM, on the other hand, argued that this proceeding is akin to a “full cost-of-
service inquiry.”"”

As this is an appeal from the municipal action taken pursuant to the RRM Tariff, the
appeal is governed by that tariff. Atmos Energy correctly noted that the RRM Tariff is
analogous to the Cost of Service Adjustment (COSA) tariff recently considered by the Supreme
Court in Texas Coast Utilities Coalition v. Railroad Commission of Texas.'® Additionally,
Atmos Energy correctly noted in its motion that its request is consistent with the request made in
GUD No. 10006. In GUD 10006, the company made a similar request which was granted.

The RRM Tariff is a municipal-approved rate mechanism analogous to the Commission-
approved COSA tariff approved adopted in GUD No. 9791. The RRM Tariff establishes the
rates to be charged by the company by determining the fundamental rate components included in
the cost-of-service calculation. In the case of the RRM Tariff, those rate components are the
components established by the Commission in GUD No. 10170. The references to GUD No.
10170 in the RRM Tariff include, but are not limited to, the following:

» Operations and maintenance shall be prepared consistent with the rate-making treatment
approved in GUD No. 10170.

Shared Services allocation factors shall be recalculated based on component factors that
were approved in GUD No. 10170.

Depreciation rates shall be based upon depreciation rates approved in GUD No. 10170.
Rate base is to be prepared in a manner that is consistent with the rate-making treatment
of GUD No. 10170.

Capital structure and return on equity is based upon the treatment approved in GUD No.
10170.

Cash working capital shall be calculated in accordance with the treatment approved in
GUD No. 10170.

Income tax and taxes other than income shall be calculated in accordance with GUD No.
10170.

Schedules and work papers must be provided in the manner accepted in GUD No. 10170.
The revenue requirement is to be apportioned among customer classes in the manner
approved in GUD No. 10170 and consistent with the results of the class cost of service
approved in that case.

The rate design shall be consistent with the rate design approved in GUD No. 10170.

The billing determinants shall be consistent with the billing determinants set out in GUD
No. 10170.

VV VvV V V¥V VYV V¥V

VvV

16 ACSC’s Reply to Atmos Energy’s Motion to Limit Issues, p. 1.
17 ATM’s Reply to Atmos Energy’s Motion to Limit Issues, p. 2.
18 Texas Coast Utilities Coalition v. Railroad Commission of Texas 423 S.W 3rd 355 (Tex. 2014).



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 11
and consolidated cases

» The tariff includes a global reference to GUD No. 10170 and states that to the extent
possible, the provisions of the Final Order in GUD No. 10170 shall be applied by the
regulatory authority in determining whether to approve a rate adjustment.

The Examiners found, however, that there were limitations set forth in the RRM Tariff.
For example, to the extent that Atmos Energy seeks the inclusion of operations and maintenance
expenses that are inconsistent with the precedent of GUD No. 10170, the municipalities may
seek their exclusion. Similarly, the treatment of net plant provides another example. Namely,
net plant not prudently incurred during the test period may be excluded.

5. Motion for Official Notice

On August 28, 2014, Atmos Mid-Tex filed a Motion for Official Notice. Atmos Energy
requested that the Commission take official notice of the Commission’s publicly available
deliberations and discussions related to the publication and adoption of 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 8.209, Requirements for Natural Gas Pipelines Only relating to Distribution Facilities
Replacements as well as the related Texas Register submissions dated September 10, 2010,
March 11, 2011, September 9, 2011 and November 11, 2011. The relevant Texas Register
sections are more particularly identified as follows: 35 Tex. Reg. 8220 — 8225, 36 Tex. Reg.
1659-1669; 36 Tex. Reg. 5775 — 5778; and, 36 Tex. Reg. 7663 — 7665. The public Open Meeting
discussions were conducted on August 10, 2011, August 24, 2010, August 30, 2010 and
February 22, 2011. ACSC and ATM opposed the motion arguing that the motion lacked
specificity and that Commission’s interpretation of Rule 8.209 should be limited to the rule itself.

The company’s request that judicial notice be taken of the Texas Register and the
deliberations that occurred on the enumerated dates was granted. The Intervenors correctly
argued that where a rule is unambiguous the rule should be interpreted according to the plain
meaning without resort to rules of construction or extrinsic aids. On the other hand, where an
ambiguity exists, it is appropriate to turn to the administrative history of a rule. Thus, the
administrative history of the rule is appropriate and Atmos Energy identified the relevant

documents and dates of the Commission’s deliberations. Those materials are available to the
parties and all members the public.

The Motion for Official Notice also requested that the Commission take official notice of
the evidentiary record, Proposal for Decision and Commission Final Order in GUD No. 10170
(consolidated), Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., to Increase Gas Ultility Rates
within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division. ACSC
and ATM opposed the motion arguing that the only relevant material is the Final Order in GUD
No. 10170 and the Proposal for Decision. ACSC contended that “nothing in the RRM Tariff
obligates any party to rely upon, be guided by or remotely consider the evidentiary record in that
case.”’’ Atmos Energy contended that GUD No. 10170 sets the foundation for the
methodologies to be used to calculate the annual RRM Adjustment. In requesting official notice
of the evidentiary record, the company seeks to have the evidence that was admitted into that

record and determined to be relevant to the Commission’s determination equally recognized
here.

' ACSC Reply and Objection to Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division's Motion for Official Notice, p. 2.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 12
and consolidated cases

The Motion for Official Notice as to the evidentiary record, Proposal for Decision and
Commission Final Order in GUD No. 10170 was ultimately granted. The Intervenors correctly
pointed out that the definition of “Final Order” as set out in the RRM Tariff refers to the Final
Order issued by the Commission in GUD No. 10170. The language in the RRM Tariff, however,
makes clear that the RRM Tariff is guided by more than the four corners of the Final Order.

For example, the RRM Tariff specifically provides that the schedules filed by the utility
shall be in the same general format as the “cost of service model and relied-upon files upon
which the Final Order was based.””® First, the cost of service model is both a hard-copy
document and an electronic spreadsheet. It is unambiguous that the sentence intends to capture
not simply the hard copy but also the “model” or spreadsheet. Second, the relied-upon
referenced in that sentence are simply not part of the four corners of the Final Order issued by
the Commission in GUD No. 10170. Thus, the tariff itself expresses a clear intent to capture the
underlying documents included in the evidentiary record of GUD No. 10170.

The RRM Tariff also states that the Company shall provide schedules and work papers
supporting the filing’s revenue deficiency/sufficiency calculation “using the methodology
accepted in the Final Order.”?' By referring to the methodology accepted rather than the
methodology explicitly ordered, the RRM Tariff requires that the underlying methodology, that

may or may not be explicitly referenced in the Final Order, guides the filing made pursuant to the
RRM Tariff.

The RRM Tariff also provides that while no testimony is to be filed with the annual RRM
filing, the filing must include a brief narrative explanation of any changes to corporate structure,
accounting methodologies, allocation of common costs or atypical or non-recurring items
included in the filing. In order to assess some of these potential changes, such as accounting

methodologies, evidence of the underlying accounting methodologies in GUD No. 10170 must
be available to all parties.

Thus, the specific language in the RRM Tariff makes the underlying evidentiary record in
GUD No. 10170 relevant to this proceeding. Additionally, as noted by Atmos Energy, the Final
Order and the Proposal for Decision cannot capture each and every nuance that is included ina
rate component calculation. The underlying evidence that was considered and admitted in GUD
No. 10170 is relevant to this proceeding. Accordingly, the Examiners granted the Motion for
Official Notice of the evidentiary record, Proposal for Decision and Commission F inal Order in
GUD No. 10170 (consolidated), Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., to Increase

Gas Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex
Division.

2 RRM Tariff, p. 20.
2l RRM Tariff Section 1V,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 13
and consolidated cases

6. Motion to Strike Testimony

Atmos Energy filed a Motion to Strike portions of the direct testimony of three
witnesses.?? The Examiners denied the Motion to Strike testimony as the issues raised address a
central issue in this case. Namely, the interpretation of the provisions in the RRM Tariff require
that operation and maintenance expenses and adjustments and rate base be calculated in a
manner that is consistent with the “rate-making methodology” adopted by the Commission in its
Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170. At the time of the ruling, the Examiners expressed the
opinion that, to the extent the Commission disagreed with the determination of the Examiners on

this threshold issue, it was necessary that the Commission have all the evidence in the record to
decide the issue.

Many issues raised in this proceeding depend upon an interpretation of whether the
matter raised is a matter that falls within the definition of a “rate-making treatment.” The
company sought to strike testimony regarding proposed adjustments in the following areas:

Plant Reimbursement
Medical & Dental Benefits

Adjustments to ADIT to Net Operating Loss (NOL)
Cost of Debt

Amortization of Projects Disallowed in GUD No. 9670
Injuries and Damages Reserve Related to Blueflame

VVVVVYVY

As set forth in detail below, the Examiners conclude that the proposed adjustments
related to Plant Reimbursement, Medical & Dental Benefits, Adjustments to ADIT to NOL, Cost
of Debt, and Injuries and Damages Reserve Related to Blueflame are all matters that depend
upon the issue of whether the adjustment proposed by the Intervenors related to a rate-making
treatment previously adopted by the Commission. On the other hand, the Examiner find that the

proposed adjustment to the Amortization of Projects Disallowed in GUD No. 9670 did not relate
to a rate-making treatment.

7. Books and Records

Barbara W. Myers, Manager of Rates and Regulatory Affairs for Atmos, testified that
Atmos Mid-Tex maintains its books and records in accordance with the Commission’s
regulations.23 Namely, Rule 7.310 requires that each gas utility utilize the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts prescribed for Natural Gas
Companies subject to the provision of the Natural Gas Act for all operating and reporting
purposes. The FERC Uniform System of Accounts is applicable to all gas utility and gas utility
related operations. Additionally, Rule 8.209 provides that an operator, who uses the provisions
of that rule to account for an investment or expense incurred in order to comply with that rule,
may use the presumption set forth in Rule 7.503 with respect to the investment and expense
incurred by the gas utility for distribution facilities replacement made pursuant to Rule 8.209.

2 Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division’s Motion to Strike the Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, Steven C. Carver
and Michael L. Brosch, ACSC’s Response (related to the Testimony of Constance T. Cannady), and ATM's Response (related
to the testimony of Steven C. Carver and Michael L. Brosch).

2 Atmos Energy Ex. 4, Direct Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, pp. 5-14,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 14
and consolidated cases

Ms. Myers asserted that the company maintains its books and records in accordance with
Commission Rule 7.310 and the amounts included therein are therefore subject to the
presumption that they are reasonable and necessary. No evidence was presented to the contrary.
Atmos Mid-Tex established that it has fully complied with the requirements of Rule 7.310 and

the Examiners find that the amounts noted therein are subject to the presumption encapsulated in
Rule 7.503.

As a result, any challenge to the company’s requested revenue requirement must be
specifically and precisely described. To that end, the Examiners’ issued the rate model that
would be used in this case and requested that the parties identify all proposed changes. As noted
in the Proposal for Decision in GUD NO. 10170, failure to precisely identify the proposed

adjustment necessarily implies that the presumption encapsulated in Rule 7.503 has not been
rebutted and raises due process considerations.

In Railroad Commission v. Lone Star Gas Company, the Austin Court of Appeals
considered an appeal of a natural gas ratemaking proceeding.24 In that case, the Examiners
established the rate of return based upon a calculation made by the Examiners. The trial court set
aside the order of the Commission and the Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court ruling. The
Court of Appeals held that the order of the Commission may not be based upon the application
of agency expertise as a substitute for evidence and as a basis for making factual findings as to
matters not supported by record evidence.> Failure to precisely identify a specific adjustment as
directed by the Examiners is indicative of a record that may lack a firm evidentiary foundation.

Finally, aside from the legal issues raised, failure to specifically and precisely describe a
proposed adjustment results in added transactional expense incurred by all parties in evaluating

proposed changes. Accordingly, under such circumstances, the Examiners recommend that the
proposed adjustment be rejected.

8. Overview of the Company’s Rate Request

On February 28, 2014, Atmos filed its RRM Adjustment request with the various
municipalities. The company made an errata filing on April 2, 2014, which included a proposed
increase to its annual revenues totaling $45,739,921 25 On appeal, the company has reduced that
request and seeks an increase, including franchise fees and associated taxes, of $43,822,574.
The overall revenue request included in this appeal is $5 12,768,465.%

Residential rates within the municipality at the time of the RRM filing were composed of
a customer charge of $17.70 and a volumetric rate of $0.0583 per Ccf. Thus, residential rates
within the affected municipalities were governed by the following formula:

Formula 8.1
17.70 + $0.0583(Volume [Ccf]Consumed) = Rate

24 pailroad Commission v. Lone Star Gas Company, 611 S.W. 2d at 908 (Tex. App. — Austin 1981, writ refused n.r.e.).
2 Railroad Commission v. Lone Star Gas Company, 611 S.W.2d at 911 (Tex. App. — Austin 1981, writ refused n.r.c.).
% Atmos Energy Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, Ex. CAF-2,p. 1.

27 Atmos Energy Ex. 1, Appeal Update Filing Dated September 4, 2012, Schedule A, In. 20, col. (d).



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 15
and consolidated cases

The proposed rates for residential customers include a proposed customer charge of
$18.20 and a volumetric rate of $0.08819 per Ccf. Thus, the company seeks approval of the
following rate structure:

Formula 8.2
18.20 + $0.08819 (Volume [Ccf]Consumed) = Rate

The company included a rate comparison in its filing for all customer classes impacted by
the proposed change. For residential customers, that comparison was based upon an the
company’s experienced average consumption level of 44.4 Ccf. Based upon the company’s
request, the average residential customer who consumes 44.4 Ccf will experience a rate increase
of 9.033%, excluding gas costs. Another point of comparison may be gleaned from the
underlying assumption of average bill comparison for the State of Texas published annually by
the Commission entitled, “Six Mcf Residential Gas Analysis.” This comparison is based upon
the assumption of a consumption level of 60 Ccf per month. Based upon that consumption level,
a residential customer within the municipalities will experienced a rate increase of 10.81%.
Table 8.1 below summarizes the impact of the proposed rate change at various consumption
levels and Figure 8.1 provides a visual comparison of the same data.

Table 8.1
Rate Impact for Residential Customers

Ccf/Month | Increase
20 5.82%
30 7.18%
40 8.46%
50 9.67%
60 10.81%
70 11.90%
80 12.92%
90 13.89%




GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 16
and consolidated cases

Figure 8.1

Comparison of Current Rates to RRM Request

$30.00

$25.00 — e

$2000 e

$15.00 e e

Dollars

Current Municipalities

RRM Request
$10.00 i s |l B D q

$5.00 - e —

$0.00 — -— 7
20 30 40 50 60 70 8 90
Ccf per month

In addition, the average commercial customer who consumes 346.9 Ccf per month will
experience a rate increase of 9.19%; the average industrial and transportation customer who
consumes 4265 MMBTU per month will experience an increase of 9.20%.2% Tables and figures
summarizing the impact of the proposed rates are included in Examiners Schedules 2,3, and 4.
These schedules are part of the Examiners’ Cost of Service Schedules, included in the
Examiners’ Revenue Requirement Schedules, attached as Attachment 2.

Christopher Felan, Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs, testified that a key
driver behind the proposed increase relates to investment in safety and reliability made during
the test period. Increasing levels of capital investment have been made to replace aging
infrastructure and to respond to the demands of customer growth. Since 2008, Mr. Felan
explained that the company has increased its annual capital investment in the system from
$183.8 million to $238.8 Million in 2013. He asserted that those investments have been guided
in part by programs such as the federal Distribution Integrity Management Program, the Steel
Service Line Replacement Program, and the Railroad Commission of Texas Facility
Replacement Rule (Rule 8.209).° As to OM Expenses, Mr. Felan contended that the company
made efforts to hold operation and management expenses down and that the RRM filing at issue
in this case reflects a level of expense that is similar to the level experienced in 2008.°° Mr.
Felan provided a figure that contrasted the increasing levels of capital investment with the

% Atmos Energy Ex. 1, Petition p. 4.
% Atmos Energy Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 15. Ins 3 - 22.
% Atmos Energy Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 16, Ins. 9~ 19,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 17
and consolidated cases :

declining levels of operation and maintenance expense. That figure is reproduced below as
Figure 8.2.

Figure 8.2
OM Expense and Capital Investment 2008 - 2013
Mid-Tex Capital and O&M Spending
(in Millions)
$450 -
. $400 *L
$350
$300
$250 H Capital
0&Mm
$200 -
$150 $185.3- BY pro &ae T 816616 ——
$100 - Vor | . teew
$50 e
e HENE  IuE aE e |
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Calendar Years

In summary, the company’s filing in this proceeding is centered upon an overall base
revenue requirement calculation, excluding gas costs, totaling $512,768,465. This results in an
overall calculated revenue increase of $43,818,888. The cost-of-service elements contained in
the company’s request are summarized in Table 8.2 below:

Table 8.2
Summary of Cost-of-Service Analysis Excluding Gas Costs
Description Cost ]
Operation and Maintenance $163,331,251
Taxes Other than Income Taxes $28,349,978
Depreciation and Amortization Expense $106,393,770
Interest on Customer Deposits $18,924
Return
Rate Base $1,793,764,627
Rate of Return 8.58%
$153,853,911%
Income Taxes $60,820,630
Revenue Requirement: > $512,768,464

3 Atmos Energy Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, Exhibit CAF - 3.
*2 Product does not balance due to rounding in the rate of return.

3 When compared to the calculation contained in the attached Schedule A, this figure is off by one dollar due to rounding.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 18
and consolidated cases

When compared to current revenues, the cost-of-service analysis results in an increase
over current rates of $47,085,059. The RRM Tariff requires the application of two automatic
adjustments to the requested revenue increase. Once those adjustments are made the proposed

revenue increase is $43,818,888, including taxes other than income taxes and municipal
franchise fees.

9. Intervenors’ Position on the Overall Revenue Requirement

In the context of the cost-of-service calculation, the Intervenors have challenged the
calculation of the company’s operation and maintenance expense, depreciation and amortization
expenses, rate base, and rate of return. These figures have a flow through effect on the other
elements in the cost of service calculation. Otherwise, those figures are not challenged. The
Intervenors have also challenged the calculation of other revenues and the calculation of the

RRM Tariff adjustment. As to the cost of service calculation, the various positions of the parties
are summarized in Table 9.1 below:



GUD NO. 10359
and consolidated cases

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Table 9.1

Comparison of the Cost of Service Calculation of the Parties

Atmos

Operation and Maintenance Expense $163,331,251.32

Taxes Other than Income Taxes $ 28,349,978.07

Depreciation and Amorteation Expense ~ $ 106,393,769.53

$
$
$
$
$

$

ACSC AT™

157,524,512.00 § 159,995,292.00
28,322,89500 $ 28327,456.00
104,998,175.00 $ 105,756,383.00

1892400 $ 18,924.00
150,373,694.00 $ 149,409,105.00

59,438,517.00 $ 59,108,107.00

Interest on Customer Deposits S 18,924 00
Return $153,853,911.43
Income Taxes $ 60,820,630.16
Revenue Requirement $512,768,464.52

$

500,676,717.00 $ 502,615,267.00

PAGE 19

It should be noted that ACSC and ATM propose several adjustments that are not
mutually exclusive. Table 9.1, summarizes the impact of the proposed adjustments of each
party. All three parties acknowledge that an increase in revenues is required. And the revenue
requirement calculation of each of the parties, reflected in Table 9.1 above, results in an increase
in rates over current revenues. The overall increases presented by the parties are set forth in
Table 9.2. The table includes the original revenue increase requested at the municipal level.

Table 9.2

Comparison of Revenue Increase Proposed
Including Revenue Related Taxes, Franchise Fees, and RRM Adjustment

Atmos (RRM Filing) | Atmos (Appeal) ACSC

ATM

Revenue Increase

$45,732,838 $43,818,888 $28,641,762

$29,134,199

The Examiners recommend that the revenue increase be limited to $42,958,631. This
recommendation, compared to the company’s original filing at the municipal level, which

included a proposed system-wide increase of $45,732,838, results in a decrease of $2,774,207
from the company’s original request.




GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 20
and consolidated cases

10.  Shared Services Unit Allocation

a. Introduction

Atmos Energy Corporation consists of seven distribution utilities, a regulated pipeline
and various subsidiaries. The company conducts its unregulated operations throu§h its

subsidiaries. A chart, showing the corporate structure is reproduced in Figure 10.1 below.’

Figure 10.1
Atmos Energy Corporate Structure

3

energy
l J ATHOS ENERGY CORPORATION - JUNE 11, 2011 ]
’ I I I I I -
Alrcs FToxast ¢ ColomdoiGnsas ~ 2 ~
- ‘!
. | |

: I

=) =1 (=)

T

| "=

= Eobaes
] ot E]
=

=

Technical and support services are provided to the operating divisions by centralized
shared services departments primarily located at the Atmos headquarters in Dallas. As in GUD
No. 10170, in this proceeding, the collective shared services departments are referred to as the
“Shared Services Unit” (SSU). The centralized functions provided by SSU include, but are not

** Atmos Ex. 4, Barbara W. Myers Direct, p.23, Ins. 1-3, Exhibit BWM-1, Appendix A.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 21
and consolidated cases

limited to, accountmg, gas supply, human resources, information, technology, legal, rates and
customer support.>> The SSU is comprised of two divisions:

» Shared Services — Customer Support (sometimes referred to as SSU Customer
Support). This division provides functions that include billing, customer call
functions and customer support related functions.

> Shared Services — General Office (sometimes referred to as SSU General Office).
This division provides functions that include accounting, human resources, legal,
rates, risk management and others.

Section 7.5252(b) requires that in any rate proceeding where items of plant, revenues,
expenses, taxes, or reserves are shared by or are common to the service area in question and any
other service area, those items must be allocated faxrly and justly apportioned between the area in
question and any other service area of the utility.*® Atmos Energy complies with the provisions
of this rule as follows. Direct costs, that is, costs that are directly attributable and incurred for
the sole purpose of operations related to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division are allocated directly to
that division.’ For example, the SSU, Dallas Supply Planning (SSU Cost Center 1832) is
allocated entirely to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. On the other hand, in order to allocate shared
costs in compliance with Commission regulations, and the regulations of other jurisdictions
where Atmos Energy provides natural gas service, the company developed a Cost Allocation

Manual (CAM). The CAM was evaluated, and found to be just and reasonable, in GUD No.
10170.

The CAM allocates two broad categories of costs. First, direct operation and
maintenance expenses, depreciation, and taxes, other than income taxes, related to shared
services are allocated on the company’s general ledger utilizing the allocation methodologies
described in detail in the CAM. Second, shared services that are not allocated on the company’s
general ledger are allocated based upon a composite factor (Composite Factor) or customer
Jactor (Customer Factor). Examples of this latter category of cost include plant in service,
accumulated deferred income taxes, and other general rate base items.*®

The Composite Factor was derived based upon a four-factor formula comprised of the
simple average of the relative percentage of gross plant in service, the relative percentages of the
average number of customers, the relative percentages of direct operating and maintenance

expense for each of the company’s operating divisions, and operating income. These factors are
summarized as follows:

» Gross Direct Property Plant and Equipment
» Number of Customers

» Operating Expenses

» Operating Income

35 Atmos Energy Ex. 4, Barbara W. Myers Direct, Exhibit BWM-1, p.2.
%16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.5252(b).

*7" Atmos Energy Ex. 3, Appeal Update Filing Dated September 4, 2012, Schedule WP_F-2.7, In, 80.
*® Atmos Energy Ex. 4, Barbara W. Myers Direct, p. 28, Ins. 1 —20.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 22
and consolidated cases

The use of the four-factor formula was first required by the Commission in GUD No. 9670 and
its use was affirmed in GUD Nos. 9762, 9869, 10000, and 10170.

The Customer Factor is derived based on the average number of customers in each
operating division that receives allocable costs for services provided. The Customer Factor was

proposed by the company and subsequently approved by the Commission in GUD Nos. 9670,
9762, 9869, 10000 and 10170.

b. Summary of Proposed Adjustment and Applicable Standard

Expenditures for shared services are capitalized and expensed. Capitalized expenses are
included in rate base whereas expensed costs are included in operations and maintenance
expenses. ACSC proposed four adjustments to the SSU expenditures included in this filing.

» Remove the costs related to SSU Cost Center 1131, Dallas Media Relations

» Remove the costs related to SSU Cost Center 1954, Dallas Culture Council

» Adjust the four-factor allocation factor for SSU Cost Center 1205, Dallas Senior
Vice President (SVP) Utility Operations, and

» Adjust the overhead capitalization ratio for Cost Center 1227

These proposed adjustments are addressed below.

Because shared services expenditures are both capitalized to rate base and expensed to
operations and maintenance expenses the provisions of the RRM Tariff applicable to rate base
(RB) and operations and maintenance expense (OM) apply. As noted in Section 3 above,
operation and maintenance expenses must be reflected in the books and records during the test
year as required by the RRM Tariff. If an expense category was not previously approved in
GUD No. 10170, the company must establish that it is just and reasonable. As with all expenses,
it is subject to the presumption embodied in Rule 7.503. Specific test-year expenditures must be
just and reasonable and, again, those expenditures are subject to the presumption embodied in
Rule 7.503. Rate base and operation and maintenance expense entries, the accounting treatment
of the entries or any adjustment to those entries, must be prepared in a manner consistent with
the rate-making treatments approved in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170, Post-test-
period entries may be considered if they are known and measurable and occurred prior to the
Filing Date. Further the entry must be typical and recurring. Finally, Shared Services allocation
factors must be recalculated each year based on the latest component factors during the test year.

C SSU Cost Center 1131 — Dallas Media Relations

i.  Introduction

This cost center tracks costs that are associated with communicating customer service and
safety messages to the media, business, and industry leaders. Costs included in SSU Cost Center
1131 are associated with crisis communications functions including training staff on media
relations; interviews, press conferences, and press queries to better inform the public and
customers in a crisis. Costs that are tracked in this cost center are also associated with video



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 23
and consolidated cases

creation and dissemination to the public to educate customers and stakeholders on the
environmental, safety and reliability benefits of natural gas. The total per book expense
associated with this cost center during the test year was $182,855. Of that amount, $72,209 was
allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex.” ACSC proposed an adjustment that would remove expenses
related to this cost center. This reduces the revenue requirement by $76,661.

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

ACSC argued that all expenses associated with this cost center should be disallowed.
Ms. Cannady asserted that the company did not justify that the additional service was necessary
for the provision of safe and reliable natural gas service. She contended that it appears from the
description of the activities that a significant portion of the job responsibilities was promoting the
use of natural gas and training staff to effectively become public speakers.*’

iii.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Ms. Myers, who testified on behalf of Atmos Energy argued that Ms. Cannady’s
representation of this cost center misconstrued the function that this cost center performed. Ms.
Myers maintained that the expenses in this cost center are associated with crisis communications
functions including training staff on media relations, interviews, press conferences, and press
queries to better inform the public and customers in a crisis. She noted that costs are also
associated with video creation and dissemination of information to the public to educate
customers and stakeholders on the environmental, safety, and reliability benefits of natural gas.
Ms. Myers concluded that the enumerated activities play an integral role in the safe use of
natural gas and responding to a crisis, if an incident occurs.*!

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

ACSC'’s challenge is that this category of expense is not just and reasonable. Expenses
from this cost center were not included in GUD No. 10170 and have been specifically
challenged. The company must establish that these expenses are just and reasonable. The
Examiners find that the expenses associated with Cost Center 1131 are just and reasonable.

As outlined by the company the cost center expenses are for expenses associated with
communicating customer service and safety messages to the media, business, and industry
leaders. Further, the company asserted that the costs are associated with training in the context
of crisis communications. These costs appear to be reasonable and necessary expenses for a
utility that provides natural gas service. In the large area served by Atmos Mid-Tex there may be
a weather related crises, a crisis occasioned by a third-party, or communications to the public and
customers that are necessitated by repairs, relocations or replacement of infrastructure.

3 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 49, Ins. 1 =9,
9 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 49, Ins. 10~ 15
41" Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 27, Ins. 9~ 17.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 24
and consolidated cases

d. Cost Center 1205 — Senior Vice President (SVP) Utility Operations

i.  Introduction

Expenses related to the SVP of Utility Operations are recorded in SSU Cost Center 1205.
The SVP of Utility Operations is responsible for the operations of the utility operations of the
company. Prior to this filing, expenses of the SVP of Utility Operations were recorded in SSU
Cost Center 1201, Dallas President and CEO. The company began using Cost Center 1205 in
October 2013 to separately track costs related to the SVP of Utility Operations. The company
maintained SSU Cost Center 1205 and continued to apply the four-factor allocation formula
intended to allocate expenses across all divisions of Atmos Energy. Consequently, 38.26% of
the expenses related to SSU Cost Center 1201 were allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex. On the other
hand, the company applied a different allocation formula to new Cost Center 1205. The
company applied a four-factor allocation formula that would apply the expenses recorded in Cost
Center 1205 to the utility divisions of Atmos Energy. Consequently, 47.34% of the expenses
associated with Cost Center 1205 were allocated to Atmos Energy Mid-Tex.

The total per book expense associated with this cost center during the test year was
$935,378. Of that amount, $442,808 was allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex.** Of the allocated
amount, $304,104 was capitalized, and included as rate base, and $138,664 was expensed, and
included in the operations and maintenance expense calculation. ACSC proposed an adjustment

that would reduce expenses related to this cost center and reduce the revenue requirement by
$23,983.

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

Ms. Cannady, who testified on behalf of ACSC contended that the disparate treatment
between SSU Cost Center 1201 and new SSU Cost Center 1205 resulted in a change in the
treatment of expenses related to the SVP of Utility Operations. Namely, Atmos Energy proposed
increasing the four-factor allocation to Atmos Mid-Tex from the previous allocation factor
applicable to those expenses. Ms. Cannady observed that this resulted in an increase from
38.26% to 47.34%. She concluded that the company has not justified the increase in the
allocation of these expenses when compared to the treatment of these in GUD No. 10170.

She recommended that the four-factor allocation be changed from the company’s
proposed allocation to the Mid-Tex Division of 47.34% to the allocation used for a similar SSU
Cost Center 1229 established in 2012 for the Vice President of Pipeline Safety of 39.49%. She
reasoned that the Vice President for Pipeline Safety reports directly to the SVP of Utility

Operations. Thus, it was logical that the same four-factor allocation factor be applied to the
newly created SSU Cost Center.*

42 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 49, Ins. 1 - 9.
43 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 50, In. 8 - p. 51, In. 8.
4 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 49, In. 16 - p. 50, In. 7.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 25
and consolidated cases

iii.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Ms. Myers, who testified on behalf of Atmos Energy, argued that it was reasonable to
track these expenses separately. The President and CEO, whose expenses continue to be tracked
in SSU Cost Center 1201, are ultimately responsible for the operations of the entire company.
On the other hand, the responsibilities of the SVP of Utility Operations, whose expenses are now
tracked in new SSU Cost Center 1205, are limited to Utility operations of the company. Further,
she contended that Ms. Cannady’s proposed adjustment was inappropriate because ACSC
adopted an allocation formula for the newly created cost center that was unsuitable. She
contended that the functions of the Vice President for Pipeline Operations, whose expenses are
recorded in SSU Cost Center 1229, are separate and distinct from the functions of the SVP of

Utility Operations. Thus, she concluded, it was incorrect to apply the allocation factor applicable
to SSU Cost Center 1229 to SSU Cost Center 1205.%

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that the company has not established that the proposed treatment of
this cost center is just and reasonable. The issue raised is whether the proposed treatment of this
new cost center is consistent with the rate-making treatment applied in GUD No. 10170.
Although SSU Cost Center 1205 is new, the expenses associated with the activities of the new
cost center were previously included in SSU Cost Center 1201. The company merely created a

new cost center for a previously approved expense and changed the rate-making treatment of
those expenses. The RRM Tariff does not permit the proposed change.

In GUD No. 10170, the expenses of the SVP of Utility Operations were treated the same
as the expenses of the President and CEO. Neither party has proposed that the equal treatment
be maintained.. The RRM Tariff does not contemplate the change proposed by either party.
Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the allocation factor applied to the newly created
SSU Cost Center 1201 be the same as the allocation factor applied to the cost center applicable
to expenses of the President and CEO, i.e. 38.26%. The recommended adjustment would reduce
expenses related to this cost center and reduce the revenue requirement by $27,748.

e. Cost Center 1954 — Dallas Culture Council

i.  Introduction

SSU Cost Center 1954 is intended to capture expenses incurred by the Culture Council.
The purpose of the Culture Council is to sustain and strengthen a unified culture at Atmos
Energy that promotes appreciation and respect for the differences among Atmos Energy
employees. Prior to 2011, the Culture Council was called the Diversity Council. The Diversity
Council was started in 1998 and the costs of the Diversity Council were included in SSU Cost
Center 1401, Dallas Employment & Employee Relations. Costs associated with the predecessor

entity, the Diversity Council have been recovered in rates approved in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762,
9869, 10000, and 10170.%

% Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 29, In. 6 - p. 30, In. 15.
% Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 27,In. 18 - p. 28, In. 6.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 26
and consolidated cases

In this filing, expenses related to the functions of the Culture Council, previously
recorded in Cost Center 1401, were removed from that cost center and were recorded in a
separate cost center, entitled Dallas Culture Council. The total per-book expense associated with
Cost Center 1954 during the test year was $3,248. Of that amount, $1,243 was allocated to the
Mid-Tex Division of Atmos Energy. ACSC proposed an adjustment that would remove
expenses related to this cost center and reduce the revenue requirement by $1,263.

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

ACSC contended that the entire amount included in this proceeding should be
disallowed. Ms. Cannady, took issue with the fact that expenses of SSU Cost Center 1401
increased by 22% over the amount included for that cost center in GUD No. 10170. This
increase was in addition to the fact that certain costs, those expenses related to the Culture
Council, were now removed from Cost Center 1401. She concluded that the company has not
justified receiving the allocated amounts of both the 22% increase in a cost center that

purportedly housed the activities now conducted in SSU Cost Center 1954 and the additional
amounts requested in SSU Cost Center 1954.%%

iii.  Atmos Energy's Response

Ms. Myers, who testified on behalf of Atmos Energy, outlined the functions of the Cost
Center 1954. She argued that promoting a strong and unified culture is an important component
to building teamwork among employees who are expected to work together to provide excellent
customers service as well as safe and reliable natural gas service. Many of these employees
work directly with customers either through the call center or in the field.* Finally, she

explained that this category of expenses have previously been included in rates approved in GUD
Nos. 9670, 9762, 9869, 10000, and 10170.%°

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

ACSC has raised a generalized challenge to the level of expense associated with this cost
center and has not identified a specific expenditure that was not just and reasonable. The
category of expense was reviewed in the last five proceedings at the Commission, including
GUD No. 10170. Although the expenses related to the Culture Council have been removed from
one account and placed into a separate entry, the accounting treatment of those dollars is the
same. Accordingly, the RRM Tariff requires no further evaluation of this expense and the
Intervenors have not presented any evidence that those expenses are not just and reasonable.
Nevertheless, Atmos Energy has presented evidence in this proceeding that expenses associated
with SSU Cost Center 1954 are, in fact, just and reasonable.

47" Atmos Ex. 1, Cost of Service Schedules, Schedule WP_F-2.7, In. 98,

8 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 49, In. 15— p. 50, In. 7.
% Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 28, Ins. 12 - 13,

50 Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 27, In. 18 - p. 28, In. 15.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 27
and consolidated cases

f Shared Services Cost Center 1227 Customer Program Management.

i.  Introduction

ACSC contended that the capitalization ratio for this cost center should be changed. The
capitalization ratio was lower in this case than in GUD No. 10170 and the previous RRM Tariff
filing. A comparison of the ratios is set out below in Table 10.2 below:

Table 10.2
Capitalization Ratio for SSU Cost Center 1227
Labor Non-Labor
Current Proceeding 3.38% 22.49%%
GUD No. 10170 41.07% 41.07%
2013 RRM Filing 34.86% 65.94%

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

Ms. Cannady, who testified on behalf of ACSC, argued that when a capitalization ratio
shows such a significant reduction in expected capitalized overhead, the utility should be
required to provide a definitive justification for the change.’! As Ms. Cannady concluded that
the company failed to provide an explanation for the change, she recommended a capitalization
ratio equal to the capitalization ratio applied in GUD No. 10170 should be adopted in this case.

iti.  Atmos Energy's Response

Ms. Myers, who testified on behalf of Atmos Energy, stated that Ms, Cannady’s assertion
that the company failed to perform a study of the actual activities conducted within this cost
center is not correct. On the contrary, the capitalization rates are calculated in the capitalization
study issued annually, prior to the beginning of the company’s fiscal year.? Ms, Myers asserted
that the decline in the capitalization ratio for this cost center was due, in part, to the decrease in
capital support of activities related to the Customer Service and Billing System project, which
was placed in service in May 2013. Once the project was placed in service, the employees in
Cost Center 1227 returned their focus to operations and maintenance activities that are not
directly related to capital projects.> Finally, she affirmed that the methodology employed by the

company to determine the capitalization ratio is the same method that was applied, and approved,
in GUD No. 10170.

iv. Examiners’ Recommendation
The Examiners find that the capitalization ratio for this cost center was established using

the methodology approved in GUD No. 10170. The Commission’s approval of that
methodology is set out in Findings of Fact Nos. 38 through 59 in the Final Order issued in GUD

5" ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 52, Ins. 11 - 20,
52 Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbary W. Myers, p. 30, In, 23 - p.31,In. 3 and p. 32, In. 23 - p-33,In. 11,
* Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 32, Ins. 2~ 5.




GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 28
and consolidated cases

No. 10170. The RRM Tariff does not contemplate any further inquiry and the Examiners
recommend that the company’s proposed capitalization ratio be approved.

11.  Expenses
a. Incentive Compensation
i. Overview of Incentive Compensation Plans

The company provides short-term incentive compensation packages to two broad
categories of employees: (1) Executive employees and management employees; and (2) all
others. Executive and management employees are eligible for Variable Pay Plans (VPP). This
plan provides eligible employees an opportunity to earn a cash-based incentive award based
upon the company achieving a specified financial objective such as a return on equity (ROE) or
earnings-per-share (EPS).* Management Incentive Plan (MIP) is an extension of VPP but is
limited to a select group of executives and senior management employees responsible for
directing and overseeing the day-to-day operations of the company. As in the case of VPP, MIP
provides the management team an opportunity to earn a cash-based incentive award based upon
the company achieving the same VPP financial objective, expressed as EPS for fiscal year
2013.>> In prior proceedings issues involving a third program, Long-Term Incentive Plan
(LTIP), have been raised.”® Except for one issue noted in Subsection ix below, LTIP does not
appear to be an issue in this proceeding. Table 11.1 provides a summary of the compensation

plans at issue in this proceeding and the applicability of those plans to Atmos Mid-Tex
employees.

Table 11.1
Summary of Short-Term Incentive Compensation Plans
Employee Group Employee Grade Incentive Compensation Plan
Non-management Employees Grades 1 through 7 Variable Pay Plans (VPP)
Management and Executive Grades 8 through 14 Management Incentive Plan (MIP)

These plans are available to employees in the Shared Services Unit and to direct
employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. The total payout to eligible employees pursuant to
these plans is added to the employee’s base salary and becomes a part of the employee’s total
compensation. Employees undergo a performance evaluation annually to determine if they are
eligible to receive an award under either plan. Ultimately, as noted above, any payout pursuant
to these plans is dependent upon whether Atmos Energy achieves certain financial goals.’

z‘: ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Steven C. Carver, p. 26, Ins. 16— 8.
ld

%6 GUD No. 10170, Proposal for Decision, pp. 32 - 43.

57 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 8, Ins. 12~ 14 and Atmos Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of
Christopher A. Felan, p. 22, ins. 11 - 16.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 29
and consolidated cases

ii.  Description of Payout Pursuant to the Plans

The payout to eligible employees pursuant to the company’s short-term incentive plans is
determined based upon a two-step process. The first step requires that each employee level, or
grade, be assigned a target percentage (Target Percentage).’® The product of an employee’s base

salary and the Target Percentage determines the potential payout quantity. This is illustrated by
the following formula (Formula 11.1):

Formula 11.1

Potential MIP/VPP Payout = base salary x target percentage

For example, during the test period Grade 1 employees were assigned a Target Percentage of 2%
of base salary. The potential payout quantity for that employee is the product of the employee’s
base salary and the Target Percentage of 2%. The calculation is set out below (Formula 11.2):

Formula 11.2
Potential MIP/VPP Payout = base salary x 2%

The second step requires the calculation of the total MIP/VPP Payout. This is determined
by applying a payout percentage (Payout Percentage) to the potential MIP/VPP payout.’® For the

test year the Payout Percentage could have ranged from 50% to 200%. Thus, the total MIP/VPP
payout is calculated as follows (Formula 11.3):

Formula 11.3

Total MIP/VPP Payout = Payout Percentage » Potential MIP /VPP Payout
Total MIP/VPP Payout = Payout Percentage *» (base salary » Target Percentage)

As is evident from the range of the Payout Percentage, total MIP/VPP payout may be less than,
equal to, or exceed the potential MIP/VPP payout.

The Payout Percentage is based upon the earnings per share (EPS) target established by
Atmos Energy. For fiscal year 2013, Atmos Energy set an EPS range that included three levels:
threshold, target, and maximum. The threshold level was set at an EPS of $2.35. The Payout
Percentage that corresponded with the threshold level was 50%. The target level was set at an
EPS of $2.47. The Payout Percentage related to the target level was 100%. Finally, the
maximum level was set at an EPS of $2.59. The Payout Percentage associated with the
maximum level was 200%. Therefore, if actual EPS fell within the range of $2.35 and $2.59
eligible employees enrolled in short-term incentive plans would receive incentive payout ranging

%8 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 9, Ins. 1 -9, Table 3; ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of
Steven C. Carver, p. 27, Ins. | — 7; Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 26, Ins. 17 - 20.
*® ACSC Ex, 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 10, In. 1 - p. 14, In. 11, Table 3; ATM Ex. 2, Direct

Testimony of Steven C. Carver, p. 27, Ins. | ~ p. 28, In. 2; Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan,
p.-22,Ins.9-12 & p. 23, In, 13 - p. 27, In. 3.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 30
and consolidated cases

from 50% to 200% of the Target Percentage. Table 11.2 below provides a summary of the
various Payout Percentages applicable during the test year.

Table 11.2.
Test Year Payout Percentage Levels
EPS Payout Percentage
$2.35 50%
$2.47 100%
$2.59 200%

Table 11.2 is limited to three Payout Percentage thresholds. The company has various thresholds
in between those levels. The table is intended to provide a representative range. For example,
during the test year an EPS of $2.53 would have resulted in a Payout Percentage of 150%. Table
11.2 is only representative of three points on the Payout Percentage matrix.

Although the specific EPS target changed and the Target Percentage for certain employee
levels changed, the overall structure of the company’s compensation plan was the same in GUD

No. 10170. Namely, the ultimate payout depended upon both the Target Percentage and the
Payout Percentage.

iti.  Commission Precedent

There are no specific regulatory provisions in either the Gas Utility Regulatory Act or
Commission regulations related to expenses for incentive compensation. The expenses related to
incentive compensation have been evaluated in several full Statement of Intent proceedings on a
case-by-case basis. In each case the Commission must determine whether the evidence in the
record is sufficient to determine that the rates are just and reasonable.

In GUD No. 9670, the Commission addressed issues related to SSU Cost Center 1904
and 1908:

Atmos Mid-Tex has not established that the allocation of costs related to Cost
Center 1904 Dallas Supplemental Executive Benefit Plan and Cost Center 1908
Dallas Supplemental Employee Benefits, is just and reasonable. The goal, as set
out by the benefit plan is to advance the interest of shareholders, and the incentive
compensation plans are driven by Company earnings. None of the costs of Cost
Center 1904 and Cost Center 1908 should be allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex.®

In GUD No. 9762, the Commission addressed issues related to SSU Cost Center 1904,
The Commission determined as follows:

Atmos Mid-Tex has not established that the allocation of costs related to Cost
Center 1904-Performance Plan is just and reasonable. Evidence was not
presented that the costs that are included in this cost center are reasonable and

€ GUD No. 9670, Findings of Fact No. 66.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 31
and consolidated cases

necessary to the provision of natural gas services. It is not appropriate to allocate
any of the costs associated with this cost center to Atmos Mid-Tex and an

adjustment to the proposed SSU expense and payroll related taxes is necessary to
remove all expenses associated with this cost center.®'

In GUD No. 9869, the Commission addressed issues related to the recovery of incentive
compensation programs:

Atmos’ proposal to include $5,062,755 in Shared Services Unit incentive
compensation in this request, consisting of $1,989,982 in SSU incentive
compensation capitalized and $3,072,774 of SSU incentive compensation
expensed, is unreasonable because the Shared Service Unit incentive
compensation is not tied to public safety, and therefore it is more appropriate that
shareholders bear incentive compensation expenses as customers do not benefit
from Atmos’ incentive compensation plan.®

In GUD No. 10000 the Commission made the following findings of fact:

Customers and shareholders of Atmos Pipeline — Texas derive a benefit from the
incentive compensation programs offered by the company and it is appropriate
that the expenses for incentive compensation of direct employees be included in
the cost of service calculation as they are just and reasonable expenses.®

It is also appropriate that shareholders bear the burden of expenses for incentive

compensation programs of the division that provide services to other divisions of
Atmos Energy Corporation.*

8! GUD No. 9762, Findings of Fact No. 76.
2 GUD No. 9868, Findings of Fact No. 34.
& GUD No. 10000, Findings of Fact No. 66.
¢ GUD No. 10000, Findings of Fact No. 67.



GUD NO. 10359
and consolidated cases

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

PAGE 32

In this case, the company’s treatment of incentive compensation must be consistent with
the rate-making treatment approved in GUD No. 10170. Generally, Findings of Fact Nos. 132 —
170 are relevant to issues related to incentive compensation and are reproduced here:

Table 11.3

GUD No. 10170, Findings Related to the Incentive Comp Rate-Making Treatment

132, The company provides incentive
compensation packages to two broad
categories of employees: (a)
Executive and management
employees, and (b) all other
employees.

MIP, VPP, and LTIP are available to
employees in the Shared Services Unit
and to direct employees of the Atmos
Mid-Tex Division.

The MIP and VPP plans provide
eligible employees an opportunity to
carn a cash-based incentive reward.

The company has excluded from its
cost of service calculation expenses
related to VPP and MIP costs
allocated to the Mid-Tex Division.
Atmos has included the Mid-Tex
direct costs for VPP and MIP, as well
as, the Mid-Tex direct and SSU
allocated LTIP costs.

The company’s filing is consistent

with Commission precedent related to

divisions of Atmos  Energy

Corporation that are subject to the

jurisdiction of the Commission: GUD

Nos., 9670, 9762, 9869, and 10000,

The company’s incentive

compensation pians have not changed

since GUD No. 10000.

Removal of all incentive
compensation programs will hamper

the retention and requirement of
qualified employees.

The company’s incentive
compensation program is compatible

with industry standards,

. The company's mcentive
compensation programs are directly
tied to improvements in performance,
productivity, service, expense
management, and other performance
factors that directly impact earnings
per share.

145. The plans encourage top management
to motivate, recognize, and reward
employee performance.

146. The vast majority of investor-owned
gas distribution utilities have adopted
incentive compensation plans as an
integral element of their compensation

135.

136.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142,

143.

programs.
147. The record in this case established the
incentive compensation plans of

Atmos include metrics that are directly
relevant to customer satisfaction

148. The record in this case established that

financial metrics in the incentive
compensation plan provide a benefit to
customers and shareholders,

149. Positive financial performance requires
the achievement of rate-based revenues
while at the same time controlling
operating expense levels.

150. Positive financial performance requires
increased employee productivity,
customer retention and satisfaction,
adherence to safety and environmental
concems, control of operations and
maintenance

expenses  minimizing
operating expense levels to maximize
earnings per share.

153. Evidence in the record established that
Atmos’ calculation of the billing lag has
changed from 4.47 days in a prior
proceeding to 1.74 days. This evidences
an improvement that provides financial
returns to the company, reduces the OM
expenses included in the cost of service

calculation, and provides timely
consumption information to consumers.
154 Atmos and the City of Dallas

acknowledged that improved practices at
Atmos extend the service life of the
company’s assets, This evidences that
actions by all employees directly impact
safety, reduce costs inciuded in the cost
of service by extending the service life of
company assets, and improve the
financial retums of the company.

156. The company’s incentive compensation
plan benefits all constituents of Atmos:
customers, sharcholders, and employees.

157. Atmos established that its treatment of
incentive compensation is consistent with
Commission precedent applicable to
Atmos in general, and Atmos Mid-Tex,
in particular.

158. The company’s treatment of incentive
compensation expenses is just and
reasonable and Atmos has established
that expenses for incentive compensation
included in the attached Schedules F-1
are just and reasonable.

159. 1t is reasonable to balance the burden of
the expenses related to incentive
compensation between shareholders and
customers as both benefit from incentive
compensation programs
Removal of all MIP, VPP, and LTIP
expenses from the revenue requirement
would require the shareholders to bear
all expenses related to incentive
compensation programs that benefit
sharcholders and customers.

160.

i6l.

162.

163.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

Previous decisions balanced the burden
of the expenses related to incentive
compensation by including expenses
related to Shared Services LTIP plans
and expenses related to the MIP, VPP,
and LTIP plans of the Atmos Energy
Corporation Divisions that are subject to
the jurisdiction of the Commission.

MIP and VPP expenses related to the
Shared Services totaled $5,569,561 and
37.60% of those expenses, totaling
$2,094,154 (35,569,561 x 37.60%),
would have been allocable to the
operation of maintenance expenses of
the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

Pursuant to Commission precedent, the
company excluded those amounts from
the revenue requirement of the
company.

. LTIP expenses related to the Shared

Services that were allocated to the
Atmos Mid-Tex Division as part of the
revenue requirement calculation totaled
$1,241,636.

MIP, VPP, and LTIP expenses for
employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division totaled $825,291.

MIP, VIP, and LTIP operation and
maintenance expenses totaled
$4,161,081; Pursuant to precedent, the
company has only included $2,066,927
of those expenses in the revenue
requirement or 49.67%.

The company’s proposed treatment of
incentive compensation is consistent
with prior precedent that balances the
burden of the recovery of this expense
between sharcholders and customers by
allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-
Tex Division and disallowing recovery
of the Shared Services Unit Expense.
Consistent treatment provides regulatory
certainty and it is reasonable that the
expenses be apportioned by applying the
methodology  approved in  prior
proceedings.

Continued balancing of this expense by
allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-
Tex Division VPP, MIP, and LTIP
expenses, Shared Services Unit LTIP
expenses and disallowing recovery of
Shared Services Unit expense VPP and
MIP may not be reasonable in future
proceedings.

It is reasonable that the company not be
bound by prior precedent in allocating
the burden of MIP, VPP, and LTIP
expenses and it is reasonable that the
company explore a balanced and
transparent apportionment of the burden
of this expense




GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 33
and consolidated cases

As noted above, there are no specific regulatory provisions in either the Gas Utility
Regulatory Act or Commission regulations related to expenses for incentive compensation.
Recovery of these expenses is evaluated on a case-by-case basis and may be revisited in full
Statement of Intent proceedings, as noted by the Commission in Findings of Fact No. 170 of the
Final Order in GUD No. 10170. In this case, however, the parties are constrained by the RRM

Tariff provisions. Those provisions require that the filing in this case be consistent with the rate-
making treatments approved in GUD No. 10170.

iv.  Rate-making Treatment of the Short-Term Incentive Expense

In order to conform with Commission precedent, the company has excluded from its cost
of service calculation expenses related to the Shared Services Unit MIP/VPP plans that would
otherwise have been allocated to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. On the other hand, Atmos has
included the expenses for MIP/VPP plans for employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. Table
11.4 below summarizes the company’s approach in this proceeding:

Table 11.4%
Company Treatment of MIP/VPP Expenses in Revenue Requirement Calculation

SSU Mid-Tex Division
VPP Excluded Included
MIP Excluded Included

Additionally, consistent with prior precedent, a portion of expenses associated with short-
term incentive compensation to employees are capitalized, and included in rate base, and a
portion is expensed and included in the operations and maintenance expense calculation. In this
case, the total expenses associated with the short-term incentive programs during the test year
throughout all of the Atmos Energy Divisions were $6,456,996. Of that amount, $4,629,666 was
allocated to the Atmos Mid-Tex. Consistent with prior proceedings, including GUD No. 10170,
the company proposed including a portion of these expenditures as an expense item in the
operations and maintenance expense calculation. The difference would be included as part of the
calculation of rate base. As a result, Atmos Energy proposed including 22.08% of that amount
as OM expense and 77.92% as a capitalized portion of rate base.

5 Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 15.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 34
and consolidated cases

v.  Overview of Issues Raised

The Intervenors have raised several issues regarding the company’s incentive
compensation plans:

» ACSC asserted that the Target Percentage for employees participating in MIP
should be set at 2%.

ACSC asserted that the Payout Percentage for employees participating in VPP
should be set at 100%.

ACSC asserted that the Payout Percentage for employees participating in MIP
should be set at 100%.

ATM contended that MIP/VPP expenses should be normalized to reflect a lower
payout.

ACSC argued that the operations and maintenance expense factor should be
changed to 25% and the capitalization factor should be changed to 75%.

ACSC argued expenses related to SSU MIP/VPP should be removed in total: The
operations and maintenance expense portion and the portion that is capitalized.
ACSC argued that the ADIT calculation should be adjusted.

vV V ¥V VvV V V¥V

As noted above, the RRM Tariff requires that the rate-making treatment of operations and
maintenance expense and amounts included in rate base be consistent with the rate-making
treatment of those elements included in GUD No. 10170. On the other hand, specific
expenditure items included in the test year are subject to evaluation and Atmos Energy must
establish in this proceeding that test-year expenditures are just and reasonable. Therefore, in
order to evaluate the requested adjustment a determination must be made as to whether the
requested adjustment relates to a rate-making treatment or test-year expenditure.

ACSC’s proposal to change the capitalization ratio and to remove a portion of SSU
MIP/VPP that was excluded from the filing directly relate to the rate-making treatment approved
in GUD No. 10170. On the other hand, ACSC’s and ATM’s proposal to limit the short-term
incentive compensation calculation by reducing either the Target Percentage or the Payout
Percentage relates to the company’s decision to increase those expense levels for the test-year
period. These issues directly address the underlying causes for the increase of this expense.

In GUD No. 10170, the utility paid $2,549,338 in short-term incentive compensation
awards to Atmos Mid-Tex employees The short-term incentive compensation awarded in that
case was 3.00% of base salary.® In this proceeding, the utility paid $6,456,991 in short-term
incentive compensatxon Thus, the short-term incentive compensation awarded in this case is
approximately 7.11%.5” The primary reasons for this increase appears to be the change in the

% ACSC Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 21, Ins. 25— 26. Ms. Cannady noted that the total expenditure
for base salary in GUD No. 10170 was $84,883,392: $2,549,338/$84,883,392 = 3.00%.

57 ACSC Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 22, Ins. 1 —4. Ms. Cannady noted that the total expenditure
for base salary in this proceeding was $90,830,331: $6,456,991/$90,830,331 =7.11%,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 35
and consolidated cases

overall increase in base salary,®® the change in Target Percentage, and the change in the Payout
Percentage.

vi.  Proposed Changes to Rate-Making Treatments of Incentive Compensation

ACSC proposed two adjustments that seek to alter the rate-making treatments of
incentive compensation. First, Ms. Cannady, who testified on behalf of ACSC, contended that
the capitalization ratio should be changed. Second, she contended that the company should
remove the capitalized portion of SSU MIP and VPP,

(A)  The Capitalization Factor

As to the adjustment of the capitalization ratio, as explained by Ms. Myers, who testified
on behalf of Atmos Energy, the company determined the capitalization ratio as follows. The
company records a monthly accrual related to incentive compensation. The capitalization factor
was based on the amounts recorded. As noted, those amounts were recorded using an accrual
accounting method based upon the annual fiscal year results as of September 30™. The company
records a true-up in anticipation of the incentive compensation payout in November of each year.
The resulting expense factor was 22.08% with a corresponding capitalization factor of 77.92%.
Ms. Cannady urged that the capitalization ratio be calculated based upon the December 2013
expense ratio of 25% with a resulting capitalization ratio of 75%. The reason offered for the

proposed change was the fact that Atmos Mid-Tex short-term-incentive pay was actually paid at
the end of November 2013.%°

Ms. Myers responded by first observing that Ms. Cannady proposed changing the
capitalization factor from the amount calculated for the test year to the amount calculated for
December. She explained that the amounts recorded from October through December 2013
would primarily represent an accrual amount for the next fiscal year (as October through
December 2012 would represent accrual amounts related to the November 2013 payout). As a
result, in the test year, the amount recorded in December would include an accrual for fiscal year
2015 potential payout, some amount attributable to the payout amount above 150%, and an
amount related to increases in the target percentages for employee Grades 1 — 7 (non-MIP). She
concluded that the percentage calculated at December is no more representative of the November

2013 payout than the average for the year or the end of the fiscal year on which the payout is
based.

As an initial matter, the Examiners note that no party disputes that the rate-making
treatment for calculating the capitalization ratio is the same in this case as in GUD No. 10170.
Application of the provisions of RRM Tariff ends the inquiry into the proposed capitalization
ratio there. Assuming for the sake of discussion that the inquiry proceeds further, ACSC has not
explained why the capitalization ratio determined by the company is not just and reasonable.
Further, ACSC has not provided an adjustment to implement this change. Accordingly the

ACSC Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 23, Ins. 11 — 13. (*Of course, with the base salary increases
that have also occurred in GUD No. 10170, applying the STI percentages adopted in that proceeding does result in higher STI
pay than was approved.”)

% ACSC Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 31, Ins. 9 — 20 and Atmos Ex. 8. Rebuttal Testimony of
Barbara W. Myers, p. 20, In. 5 -p. 25, In. 5.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 36
and consolidated cases

Examiners find that the proposed operations and maintenance expense factor of 22.08% with a
corresponding capitalization factor of 77.92% to be just and reasonable.

(B)  Adjustment to Company Treatment of MIP/VPP

In order to conform to Commission precedent in GUD No. 10170, the company asserted
that it excluded from its cost of service calculation expenses related to the Shared Services Unit
VPP and MIP plans that would otherwise have been allocated to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.
On the other hand, Atmos Energy has included the expenses for MIP/VPP plans for employees
of Atmos Mid-Tex. Table 11.4 is reproduced below as Table 11.5 to summarize the company’s
asserted approach to these expenses in this proceeding:

Table 11.5
Company Asserted Treatment of MIP/VPP Expenses in Revenue Requirement Calculation
SSU Mid-Tex Division
VPP Excluded Included
MIP Excluded Included

ACSC contended that the utility has not, in fact, removed all SSU expenses associated
with MIP/VPP. Ms. Cannady observed that the Final Order in GUD No. 10170 required the
removal of all SSU expenses related to MIP/VPP. Specifically, Findings of Fact Nos. 138, 163,
and 167 in GUD No. 10170 mandated that the appropriate sharing of the incentive pay burden
between ratepayers and shareholders is met by excluding short-term incentive expenses
associated with SSU from the cost of service calculation. If the amount of short-term incentive
compensation expenses paid to SSU employees that is capitalized into overhead and then
ultimately assigned to Atmos Mid-Tex projects is not removed from rate base, the cost of service
unavoidably includes a return on those expenses.”” Ms. Cannady calculated that the total amount

of SSU MIP/VPP expenses that were capitalized and included in the cost-of-service calculation
was $1,213,019.”

In its response the company explained that the operation and maintenance expense
portion of expenses related to MIP/VPP for SSU employees have been removed. Ms. Myers
conceded, however, that no adjustment had been made for Shared Services MIP/VPP amounts
recorded to capital.”” Ms. Myers asserted that the Final Orders in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, 9869,
10000, and 10170 demonstrate that the Commission has never made an adjustment to capital for

SSU incentive compensation expenses. The only adjustment the Commission has ever made was
to Shared Services expense.”

The Examiners find the company’s filing is consistent with the Final Order in GUD No.
10170. While there may be some ambiguity in the provisions of Findings of Fact 138, 163, and
167 all of those provisions refer to the cost-of-service “expense” related to SSU short-term

7 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance Cannady, p, 17, Ins. 5 — p. 8, In. 2 (Table 7) and p. 32, Ins. 7 - 19.
"' ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance Cannady, p. 32, In. 20 - p. 36, In. 7.

™ Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 15, Ins. 1 - 9.

™ Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 16, Ins. 1—11.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 37
and consolidated cases

incentive compensations costs. The capitalized portion of those expenses is not addressed.
Furthermore, the Commission specifically adopted the incentive compensation expenses as set
out in the schedules attached to those orders. No adjustment was made to remove the capitalized
portion of those short term incentive compensation costs in GUD No. 10170 nor in any of the
prior cases. Finally, the Commission found that the allocation of expenses in that case between
shareholders and customers was reasonable. That allocation, therefore, is a rate-making
treatment that may not be set aside in this case. As already noted, however, the Final Order in
GUD No. 10170 invites reconsideration of the balancing of those expenses in a future Statement

of Intent proceeding. Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the proposed adjustment to
remove $1,213,019 from rate base be rejected.

vii.  Reasonableness of Increases to the Target Percentage

The company revised the Target Percentage for Grade 5 and 6 employees from 2% for
employees in Grades 5 and 6 to 5%. The Target Percentage for Grades 7 was changed from 2%
to 7.5%. Ms. Cannady, who testified on behalf of ACSC, contended that these higher
percentages were not litigated during GUD No. 10170 and, therefore, there are no findings from
that docket with respect to the reasonableness of those Target Percentage levels.”* She was also
critical of the compensation studies that the company used to support the change to the Target
Percentages.”” Although ATM did not specifically challenge the Target Percentage, ATM
contended that the total short-term incentive compensation payout during the test period in this
case required a downward adjustment. Thus, ATM indirectly challenged the Target Percentage.

The company asserted that it aims for a compensation package that falls within the 50"
percentile of similarly situated companies. This is the same goal that was approved and found to
be reasonable in GUD No. 10170.”° Mr. Felan asserted that the Target Percentage of pay grades
5 through 7 were adjusted to better align these grades with external market competitive
practices.”” Mr. Felan explained that compensation surveys, reviewed in GUD No. 10170
informed the company’s decision regarding compensation levels for lower-level employees.’
Ms. Myers noted that the company changed its target percentages for Grades 5 — 7 based upon
input from its compensation consultants, who were the same consultants that provided rebuttal
testimony in GUD No. 10170. The consultants recommended the change in order for Atmos
Energy to continue to be competitive in the marketplace.”

The Examiners find that Atmos Energy has established that the Target Percentages
applicable during the test year are just and reasonable. The company established that the change
in the Target Percentage was based on compensation studies previously reviewed by the
Commission. While the studies have been updated, reliance on those studies is consistent with
Commission precedent. The evidence in this case established that, taking into account the
incentive compensation package and base salaries, employees of Atmos Energy are within the
50™ percentile of comparable employees. By engaging in these incentive compensation

™ ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 12, Table 4 and p. 15, Ins. 3~ 11.
5 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 26, In. 7 -

" Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 24, Ins. 14 - 17.

7 Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 26, Ins. 17 - 20.

™ Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 31, Ins. 5 - 10.

™ Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 19, In. 20 —p. 20, In. 3.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 38
and consolidated cases

programs and maintaining overall compensation levels, including payments from incentive

compensation programs, at the 50" percentile employees are incentivized to develop efficiencies
that benefit rate-payers and shareholders alike.

viii.  Reasonableness of the Payout Percentage of 200%

The actual EPS reported during the test year was $2.53. Based upon the Payout
Percentage scale in effect at the time, the Payout Percentage would have been 150%.
Nevertheless, the company elected to apply a Payout Percentage of 200%.2 ACSC and ATM
recommended an adjustment that would have limited the incentive compensation payout to the
levels awarded during the twelve-month period ending on September 30, 2011, That period is
the test year applicable in GUD No. 10170. Essentially, ACSC and ATM seek to limit the
Payout Percentage to 100%, the Payout Percentage applicable in GUD No. 10170. The issue
raised by ACSC and ATM is the appropriate Payout Percentage applicable in this case. The
three options presented by the evidentiary record are 200%, 150%, or 100%.

ATM contends that 200% and 150% Payout Percentages result in an expense level for
short-term incentive compensation that is atypical and is not recurring.! ACSC argues those
levels are not just and reasonable and Atmos Energy has provided insufficient evidentiary
support to justify those Payout Percentages. Ms. Cannady also reviewed several of the
compensation studies identified by Atmos Energy to evaluate the company’s Payout Percentages
that ranged from 150% to 200%. She concluded that a Payout Percentage of 150% was
considerably higher than the averages paid participants in the compensation studies.® She also

noted that in FY 2012, the Board of Directors awarded a higher Payout Percentage than was
recommended by Atmos staff.®

While not conceding that a Payout Percentage of 200% is reasonable, Ms. Myers alleged
that Atmos Energy reduced the Payout Percentage to an achieved Payout Percentage of 150%.%
A point repeated twice by Ms. Myers and echoed by Mr. Felan.® ACSC contended that the
proposed adjustment did not accurately capture the reduction alleged. As for the Payout
Percentage range, up to 200%, Ms. Myers and Mr. Felan stated that the range was previously
evaluated and approved by the Commission in GUD No. 10170.

The Examiners find that the company has not established that a Payout Percentage of
200% in this case is just and reasonable. Evidence in the record indicates that the company
disregarded the Percentage Payout that corresponded in the pre-established matrix award based
simply upon the following determination: “Due to the extraordinary company and employee
performance in 2013, we recommend funding the VPP at 200% of target.”® Pursuant to the

80 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 10, Ins. 1 -~ 11 and ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of
Steven C. Carver, p. 25, In. 21 —p. 26, In. 5.

81 ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Steven C. Carver, p. 23, In. 16 - p. 28, In. 2.

#2 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 36, In. 11 - p. 37, In. 3.

% ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 24, Ins. 14 ~ 16.

% Atmos Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara Myers, p. 15, Ins. 1 -9 and p. 16, Ins. 19 - 20; .

8 Atmos Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 27, Ins. 1-3,

% ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance Cannady, Attachment 3, p. 63, ATM Ex 2, Direct Testimony of Steven
C. Carver, p. 25, In. 25 - p. 26, In. 2.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 39
and consolidated cases

established matrix the company had determined that an EPS of $2.53 corresponded to a Payout
Percentage of 150%. The company offered no basis for deviating from the previously approved
matrix and plan that was evaluated in GUD No. 10170. Furthermore, based upon the evidence in
the record, it is clear that the adjustment proposed by Atmos Energy failed to reduce the actual
Payout Percentage of 200% to an achieved Payout Percentage of 150%. In order to accomplish
the goal asserted by Atmos Energy an adjustment must be made to both the operations and
maintenance expense and to rate base. The Examiners recommend that the adjustment to rate
base be made in the amount of $713,141.%” This adjustment will achieve the asserted goal of
Atmos Energy to reduce the effective Payout Percentage of 150%. This adjustment will reduce
the overall revenue request of the company by approximately $84,555.

ix.  ACSC Matching ADIT Adjustment

ACSC recommended an adjustment to the ADIT calculation for the Mid-Tex Division
MIP/VPP accrual as a matching adjustment to ACSC’s recommended level of Mid-Tex
MIP/VPP short-term incentive pay. The proposed adjustment results in a reduction to the
revenue requirement requested of $19.¥ As the Examiners recommend that ACSC’s proposed
adjustment to short-term incentive compensation be rejected, the Examiners recommend that
ACSC’s proposed adjustment to ADIT also be rejected.

The Examiners note that based upon the Examiners’ recommended adjustment to short-
term incentive compensation, the impact on the overall revenue requirement is de minimums and
totals less than $10 and the adjustment has no measurable impact on the proposed rates.
Nevertheless it is appropriate to make this ADIT adjustment based upon the methodology
presented by ACSC’s witness. Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the $277 ADIT
balance on Schedule WP_B-6 proposed by Atmos Energy be adjusted by $54 to $223.

7 It does not appear that Atmos Energy takes the position that a lump-sum adjustment for the portion of this expense is
confidential. See, correspondence from Atmos Energy dated February 18, 2015, clarifying that the total adjustment is not

confidential. Out of an abundance of caution, the Examiners have calculated this adjustment based upon the Redacted Direct
Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, at Table 6:

Excerpt from Table 6
Total Incentive $6,456,996
Allocation MTX 71.70%
MTX Exclusive $4,629,666
O&M Factor 22.08%
Incentive Pay $1,022,175
Capitalized Incentive Pay $3,607,492

Based upon the redacted testimony that the O&M portion of the adjustment resulted in a reduction of $202,081, the Examiners have simply
calculated the rate base portion algebraically using the non-confidentia! information provided by the parties.
88 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance Cannady, p. 40, Ins. 3-11.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 40
and consolidated cases

x. Premium for MIP Conversion

Ms. Cannady, who testified on behalf of ACSC, noted that beginning in 2013, employees
receiving both MIP awards and awards for the company’s long-term incentive (LTIP) plan could
receive a 20% premium for converting all or some of their MIP cash award into company stock.
ACSC did not provide a specific adjustment related to this issue. Instead, it appears that ACSC
raised the issue in support of its overall recommendation to adjust the incentive compensation
calculation included in the company’s RRM Tariff Adjustment.

Mr. Felan, who testified on behalf of Atmos Energy, explained that the cash stock
conversion option is not a new component to the company’s MIP plan. He testified that this
option has been in place since 1998 and is designed to incentivize eligible employees to have a
vested interest in the results of the company and to retain their services for longer periods. He
noted that in GUD No. 10170, the conversion percentages applicable to this option offered up to
10% for the immediate stock conversion and up to 50% for the three-year vesting option. These

percentages were reduced to 5% and 20%, respectively, beginning in FY2012 to better align with
competitive practices.?

The Examiners find that the conversion program was part of the company’s incentive
compensation program considered in GUD No. 10170. Other than the general assertion of Ms.
Cannady that this represented a change, no specific evidence was presented to challenge the
reasonableness of the company’s change. Furthermore, no specific adjustment was proposed.
Accordingly, based on the evidence in the record that the change was made to align with
competitive practices, and the failure to propose a specific adjustment, the Examiners find that
the company’s stock conversion program is just and reasonable.

b. Mains and Services Expenses

i.  Introduction

The company has included in its cost of service calculation a total operating expense
totaling $163,331,251. Included in that amount is an expense component for FERC Account 874
related to Mains and Services of $38,076,811. ACSC recommended an adjustment to that

account of $4,034,935. The proposed adjustment reduces the requested revenue increase by
$4,098,713.

ii.  Intervenors' Position

ACSC contended that there were certain atypical and non-recurring expenses included in
the Mains and Services expense category. Ms. Cannady first observed that the company’s
proposed test-year-adjusted expense is $7,971,274, or 26.47% greater than in GUD No. 10170
test year ended September 30, 2011. She observed that it was an increase that occurred in the
space of just over two years. She asserted that $1,691,000 of the increase was due to training,
partly due to the new customer service system that was adopted by Atmos Energy during the test
year. She also identified increases in expenditures of nearly $2,960,127 due to additional line

% Atmos Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 27, Ins. 5—13.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 41
and consolidated cases

locates, additional expense in painting equipment (including meters and regulatory stations),
high pressure, maintenance of service centers, additional expense for right-of-way reclamation,

pipeline integrity expenses, and a line-locate adjustment. Table 11.6 bellow summarizes the test-
year expenses which Ms. Cannady considered to be atypical.*®

Table 11.6
Summary of Miscellaneous Expenses Challenged by ACSC
Description Amount
Training $1,691,000
Line Locates $665,523
Painting equipment, meters, and regulators $862,781
| High Pressure Line Cleaning $559.810
Maintenance of Service Centers $490,827
Right-of-way reclamation $237,502
Pipeline Integrity $143,684
Line Locate Adjustment $2,530,561
Total $7,038,004

Ms. Cannady proposed that the expenditures recorded in this account be normalized. Her
calculation was based upon an average of the expenditure included in three filings: GUD No.
10170, the 2013 RRM filing, and the 2014 RRM filing. The 2013 RRM entry would be adjusted
to reflect a 2012 Line Locate adjustment that was included in the current 2014 RRM filing. The
current to 2014 RRM entry would be adjusted to remove the alleged non-recurring entry for
training. Ms. Cannady attempted to ensure that expenses relevant to safety operations of the

company were not considered as part of her normalization calculation. Ms. Cannady’s proposed
adjustment is reproduced below in Table 11.7.

% There is an inconsistency with the testimony offered by Ms. Cannady. At page 44 of her testimony, she contended that the
total of these changes account for approximately “$7.2 million of the $7.7 million increase between the 2013 RRM filing and
currently filing per book amounts in FERC account 874.” ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady,
p- 44, Ins. 5-19. As enumerated in Table 11.6. above the Examiners have been able to identify only $7,038,004,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 42
and consolidated cases

Table 11.7
ACSC FERC Account 874 Adjustment
—_Calculation GUD No. 10170 | 2013 RRM zmﬂ'i_j__“;m.%

Per Books FERC Accoun 874 Expensa * $ 29885480 | $ 30024254 | § 37.795844
Adjustment for 2012 Line Locates 3 2,530,581
| Adustment for Non-Recuring/Abomal Expenses ” "o | (1.5o08)

_Expenss Net of Non-Recuring/Abnormal Expensa _29,885.480 815 36,104

Adjustment for Salety Related Expenses in Test Year ? : - Jmmm
_;.&umgzm.m § 20885480 } § 32564815 M_Tg'ﬁ'
;@Mﬁ B o o
["ACSC Recommended FERC Account B74 Book Exp. 761,008 |
::scaommcmmmm 31,70
e e

3, Add back full amount for line locates, pipeline Integrity and high pressure line cleaning

The proposed adjustment reduced the operations and maintenance expense component included

in the cost-of-service calculation by $4,034,936. The overall impact is to reduce the requested
revenue requirement by $4,098,713.

iii.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Ms. Myers, who responded on behalf of Atmos Energy, contended that Ms. Cannady
misinterpreted the information provided by the company as it relates to training expenses. Ms.
Myers asserted that some of the $1,691,000 increase in labor related expenses was attributable to
training activities to the Customer Service System and Billing project. The company did not
have a precise value for the training associated with that project. She noted that the $1,691,000
includes training related to other operation and maintenance expenses including operational

qualification, occupational safety and health administration, first aid, meter reading and
corrosion training.

As to the other components in Ms. Cannady’s proposed adjustment, such as increased
expenses due to line locates, painting, etc., Ms. Myers and Mr. Knights explained that these
expenses may vary naturally from year to year. Other than the variation in amount, Ms. Cannady

presented no evidence that the expenses related to these expenditures were atypical, non-
recurring, or not just and reasonable.

Finally, Ms. Myers raised an issue that was directly relevant to the RRM Tariff itself,
Namely, the RRM Tariff is designed to capture annual changes in utility operations using a
historic test period; it is not designed to normalize expenses.

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

The issue raised by ACSC relates to a proposed adjustment intended to remove amounts
recorded during the test year that may not be typical or recurring. As discussed in more detail



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 43
and consolidated cases

below the Examiners find that portions of the challenged expenses are, in fact, typical and
recurring. As to the portion that is atypical and non-recurring, there is no challenge to the
reasonableness and necessity of those expenses. The sole basis for the proposed adjustment is
that the expenses were atypical and non-recurring. But atypical and non-recurring expenses may
be included by the terms of the RRM Tariff. Based on the RRM Tariff language, the fact that the
expenditure is atypical and non-recurring may not be the sole basis for an adjustment.

As to OM expenses the RRM Tariff provides as follows: “OM may be adjusted for
atypical and non-recurring items.”®' While from an accounting perspective the term “adjusted”
implies removal, the RRM Tariff specifically provides later that the RRM adjustment filin
include a brief narrative explanation of “atypical or non-recurring items included in the filing.”
It does not require that atypical and non-recurring items be removed. Finally, the tariff
specifically contemplates annual filings to capture fluctuating operation and maintenance

expenses. It is inconsistent to require that “atypical and non-recurring expenses” be normalized
or removed.

The Examiners find that Atmos Energy established that its proposed expenditure related
to Account 874 is just and reasonable. Except for training expenses, all expenses were typical
and recurring. The test-year training expenses were reasonable and necessary. To the extent the

Commission determines that the atypical and non-recurring training expenses are to be removed
the Examiners offer the following analysis.

(A Training Expenses

As an initial matter, the issue is not the entire labor expense included in this account. The
total labor expense recorded during the test year for this account is $9,531,807.” The only
dollars at issue are the difference between the labor expense recorded for the test year included in
the 2012 RRM Tariff Adjustment calculation and the labor expense recorded for the test year
included in the 2013 RRM Tariff Adjustment. That difference is $1,691,248. Disallowance of
this amount will not remove all labor expense, or training expenses embedded therein, that was
incurred during the test year. The undisputed labor dollars for this account total $7,840,559.

The company has not established that training during the test period related to the
Customer Service and Billing System project is recurring. Atmos Energy installed a new
Customer Service and Billing System effective May 2013.** The Customer Service and Billing
System is a comprehensive large-scale customer service system.”® Due to the size and
complexity of the change, training of employees on the new system was required and Ms. Myers
does not dispute that some of the training included in the test-year entries relates to the Customer
Service and Billing System. Installation of the Customer Service and Billing System was a
multi-year project that replaced a system that had been used for several years. It is expected that
certain training that is atypical and non-recurring would occur once the project is completed.

° RRM Tariff, p. 19.
2 RRM Tariff0, p. 20.

Atmos Energy Ex. 1, Relied Upon Schedule F-1 OM, Worksheet Labor, Excel Cell B12.
ACSCEx. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 29, Ins, 4 - 8.
Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 29, Ins. 1 - 7.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 44
and consolidated cases

ACSC had expressed concern regarding expenses related to this training and repeatedly
asked the company to isolate those expenses. The company has been unable to identify those
expenses and unwilling to provide an estimate of expenses attributable to the training related to
the Customer Service and Billing System.’® Rather than proposing to disallow the entire entry
related to this account, $9,531,807, and rather than normalizing the expense as proposed by
ACSC, to the extent that the Commission finds that an adjustment is required, it would be
reasonable to simply remove the increase in this account from one year to the next in this filing.
This adjustment would be focused upon the activity in this account that caused the non-recurring
expense and would result in a decrease to the overall revenue requirement of $171,923. This is

in contrast to ASCS’s proposed adjustment which would result in a decrease to the revenue
requirement of $4,098,713.

(B)  Painting, Line Locates, etc.

The company established that the expenses related to the following categories were
typical and recurring: Additional line locates, additional expense in painting equipment
(including meters and regulatory stations), high pressure, maintenance of service centers,
additional expense for right-of-way reclamation, pipeline integrity expenses, and a line locate
adjustment. The Intervenors presented no evidence to the contrary. Accordingly, the Examiners
recommend no further adjustment to this account.

c. Medical and Dental Costs

i. Introduction

The company’s cost of service calculation included a total medical and dental benefit
expense of $27,688,242. This included an actual test-year expense of $24,777,741 plus an
adjustment of $2,910,501.°” ATM does not dispute the actual test-year expense levels. Instead,
ATM disputes the calculation of the $2,910,501 adjustment. ATM argued that this adjustment
should be lower. ATM’s primary position is that the adjustment should total $125,133. This
reduces the operations and maintenance expense calculation by $2,798,110 and results in a
reduction to the revenue requirement calculation of $2,829,395.

The company’s calculation of medical and dental benefits expense was calculated in the
same manner as it was calculated in GUD No. 10170. This fact is not disputed and is confirmed
by comparing the data presented in each case. Table 11.8 below presents Schedule WP_F-2.2,
presented in GUD No. 10170, which sets out the calculation of the proposed adjustment in that
case. Table 11.9 below presents Schedule WP_F-2.2, presented in this case, which sets out the
calculation of the proposed adjustment in this case.

% Redacted Initial Brief of ACSC, p. 44.

%7 Atmos Ex. 1, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Rate Review Mechanism Tariff filed by Atmos Energy Corp.,
Mid-Tex Division by the Cities of Abilene, Addison, Allan, et al Filed May 20, 2014, Cost of Service, WP_F.2.2, Atmos
Energy identified a test-year expense attributable to Shared Services of $9,413,391 and a test-year expense of $15,364.351
attributable to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division. The total test-year expense recorded is $24,777.741.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

PAGE 45
and.consolidated cases
Table 11.8
Medical and Dental Benefits Adjustment in GUD No. 10170
Rﬁm WI"I‘
Fas) Omae.
fanied Dacerrnes 04 2012
ATMIOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
MEDICAL AND DENTAL BENEFITS ADJUSTMENT
TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
Line Total
_No. Description $Shered Services  Mid-Tex Direct _ Adjustment
(&) by e} 1d)
1 FY12 Projected Expense per Empioyes (1) ) 10885 § 10.988
?
3 Number of Employees at End of Test Period 1,042 1,969
4
5 Sub-Totai |Ln 1 tmes Ln 3} S 11446308 § 18313662
6
1 Test Year Medica) and Denta! Cost 10,520,668 16 350 386
3
9 Medical amd Dontai Cost Adjurstment {Ln § mewg Ln 7) ] 925537 $ 1083467
1
11 Wig-Tos Aliocston F actor {2) 45.23% 84 59%
12
13 Avocated Madical and Dent= Cast Adpustment {Ln 9 bmes Ln 11} 3 418688 3 1877.57m2
"
15  Labor Expense Factor (2) 92 44% 48 73%
1
17 Test Yoar Medical and Dentar Exponse Adjusimont (L 13 bmea ta 15) 7.0 763,018
18
18 Adustment Summary
20 Acoount 022 H WT054 § s 387 054
2 Acrount 926 : - 783.019 763 919
22 Totai(Ln 20 ps Ln 21) 5 :_' 387 054_$ Fﬁm_ﬁii TI0 873
Table 11.9
Medical and Dental Benefits Adjustment in Current Proceeding
Schedule B
MEDICAL AND DENTAL BENEFITS ADJUSTMENT
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013
Examiner 1
Line
No. Description Sharad Services Mid-Tex Direct __ Total Adjustment
(a) (b) {c) @
1 FY14 Proj Expense per Employee (1) S 1975 § 1975
2
3 Number of Employees at Eng of Test Penod (3) 1,042 1,703
4
5  Sub-Total {Ln 1 tmes Ln 3) [ 12478364 § 20,394 102
8
7 Test Year Medical and Dental Cost (3) 9,413,391 15.364,351
8
0 Medxal and Demtal Cost Adjustment Ln5 midiS £y, s Aueaera s 6 028,751
10 E J ™~ p’}
G Lo - 8 -
11 Mid-Tex Allocation Factor (2) d L 46.28% 71.70%
12 et
13 mmmuwmammmom\esmnf" s 1417777 8 3808 424
14
15 Labor Expense Factor (2) 05 82% 43 03%
16
17 Test Year Medical and Dental Expense Adjustment (Ln 13 times Ln 15) 3 1350555 _§ 1,651,046
18
19 Adusiment Summary
20 Accoun 822 s 1358656 8 s 1358 555
21 Account 928 o 1.561.846 1,551 848
22 Total {Ln 20 pius Ln 21) s 1.358585 § 1561846 § 2810501



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 46
and consolidated cases

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

ATM disputes the amount of the adjustment and requests that the adjustment be
calculated on a different basis. Mr. Carver’s primary request is set out in Table 11.10. below:

Table 11.10
ATM Adjustment to Medical and Dental Benefits

Schedule B
MEDICAL AND DENTAL BENEFITS ADVUSTMENT
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013

Exammner 1

Line

No. Description Sharsd Services Mid-Tex Direct _ Total Adjustment

(a) () {c) (@

1 Test Year Medical and Dental Cost s 0413391 § 15,384,351

2

3 Average Number of Employees for Test Period 1,024 1,688

4

6 Test Year Medical and Dertal Cast per Aversge Employee $ 8198 § 9,118

6

7 Number of Employees and End of Test Period 1,042 1,703

8

9  Anualized Test Year Medioal and Dental M?‘ R s 1980 $ 16,521,112

10 f | @ ’ﬂ é‘;“ ”)

108 Less Test Year Medical and Dental Cost  |/° s f i Gl 1168560 § 163 362

11 Mid-Tex Alocation Factor (2) i A4 g} L 1 46.268% 71.70%

12 L

13 Allocated Medical and Denal Cosi Adiustment (Ln 8tmes Ln 11) = H 77685 § 17133

14

15 Labor Expense Faclor (2) 95 82% 4303%

18

17 T&YearMedicalandDerﬂlExpenseAdiummn(Lnﬂanlﬁ) ] 14721 § 50,408

18

19 Adustment Summary,

20 Account 622 $ 127 8 H 14727
21 Account 626 . 50,406 50,408
22 Total (Ln 20 plusLn 21) $ 74721 § 50406 § 126133

23

This adjustment would annualize the actual costs for the test period by the actual number
of employees. The requested adjustment outlined in Table 11.10 above would annualize actual
costs for the test period by the actual number of employees. It would allow an adjustment to the
test-year level of expense of $125,133. This would reduce the company’s calculated operations

and maintenance expense by $2,798,110 and result in a reduction to the proposed revenue
requirement of $2,829,395,

Mr. Carver’s alternative request would limit the adjustment to $690,323. The calculation
of the alternative adjustment is set forth in Table 11.11, below.

Table 11.11
ATM Alternative Adjustment to Medical and Dental Benefits Expense



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 47
and consolidated cases

BUA-EXTNDR AA
Pege 1of
ATHDS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
MEDICAL AND DENTAL BENEFITS ADJUSTMENT - ALTERNATE 2
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013
Line s - Totat
Mo, w rod Sorvices | _Mid-Yex Direet __ Adjustment
L] 0] @ (o)

1 /Average FY 2012 & FY 2013 Mackcalsnd Dot Cost per Average Emplaye sccBha 3 Lhc 812

3 Number of Employees ol End of Tast Pariod Notes (a)b) 1002 110

8 Arrutzed Tost Yoar Mecteat and Derta Cose Lne1*Line3 § 10130282 § 18584,0%

7 Lese: TestYour Medcal end Dorta! Cont 8CC-Exh 4 O413,380) ___(18.364,381)

3 ATH Mecicaland Dertal Cost Adjustmant’ LhaSeline? § 721871 § 1200208

:; Mid-Tex ABocation Factar Nota {a) . a826% 71.70%

13 Atocatad iedical an Denial Cast Adstment (L0 § Smoa L 11) LUneTum1) § 33309 § 8068

18 Labor Expunme Facor @) Nota {a) e £.0%

17 Test Year Modical and Denta Expente Adjustment (Ln 13 tmes Ln 15) Line 13°Une 18§ ——STRFIT ¥ S7038

18

» Adustment Sunngry;

n Account 922 $ e < 8 3

Ead Acoount B28 - 370 370,

2 Towl 3 SBT3 ) mﬁ

This option would calculate an average of 2012 and 2013 actual costs. This average
would be applied to the actual number of employees at the end of the test period. ATM’s
proposed alternative would allow an adjustment to the test-year level of expense of $690,323,
This would reduce the company’s calculated operations and maintenance expense by $2,230,335
and result in a reduction to the proposed revenue requirement of $2,255,271.

Mr. Carver, who testified on behalf of ATM, contended that company calculated the
medical and dental expense in a manner that was inconsistent with the provisions of the RRM
Tariff. Namely, he alleged that the adjustment violated two conditions set out in the RRM
Tariff. First, all operations and maintenance expenses must be just and reasonable. As to this
issue, Mr. Carver asserted that the company’s historical experience did not match the result that
is generated by applying the company’s methodology to calculate the adjustment. In support of

his contention, Mr. Carver provided historical data that is summarized in Table 11.12. and Fi gure
11.1 below:



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 48
and consolidated cases

Table 11.12
ATM Calculation of Medical and Dental Expense Over Recovery

Medical & Dental Forecast and Actual Variance

Over/ (Under)
Projection Actual Forecast Variance %
FY 2009 $ 40,192,156 $ 38,198,034 $ (1,994,122) -5.0%
FY 2010 48,289,165 48,805,310 516,145 1.1%
FY 2011 49,378,300 46,933,075 (2,445,225) -5.0%
FY 2012 52,876,000 49,333,586 (3,542,414) -6.7%
FY 2013 54,675,000 43,050,977 (11,624,023) -21.3%

FY 2014 56,464,000

Sources: Mid-Tex responses to ATM RFls 3-03 and 3-04 and ACSC RFi 2-28
(City Level review).

Figure 11.1
ATM Calculation of Medical and Dental Expense Over Recovery

Medical & Dental Forecast and Actual Variance
S60 e

$55
$50

$35
$30

FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 Fy2013 FY2014
—&—Projection == Actual

Second, the RRM Tariff provides that known and measurable adjustments shall be
limited to those changes that occurred prior to the filing date. As to this issue, Mr. Carver
asserted two infirmities. He argued that the company’s calculation leads to an unreasonable
result. He also asserted that the adjustment included by the company was not a known and
measurable adjustment that occurred prior to the filing date.

iii.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Ms. Myers, who testified on behalf of Atmos Energy, explained that the company’s
calculation of medical and dental benefits reflected on Schedule WP_F-2.2 is based upon the
same methodology that was used and approved in GUD Nos. 9762, 9869, and 10170. Ms, Myers
referenced specific findings in the Final Order in GUD No. 10170:



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 49
and consolidated cases

73.  The company provided a post-test-year adjustment to medical and dental
benefits expense in order to align the benefits expense at the most current
benefit rates available.

74.  The company used the actuarial data prepared by Holmes Murphy to
calculate the proposed adjustment and used employee data and claims
information provided by health care providers.

75.  Atmos has removed expenses for SSU employees in cost center that are
not allocable to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

76.  Atmos has established that its proposed level of medical and dental
benefits expenses are reasonable and the medical and dental benefits

expenses included in the attached Schedules F-1 and WP_F-2.2 are just
and reasonable.

Namely, the company’s cost of service includes the projected FY2014 actuarial expense
as prepared by the company’s actuary, Holmes Murphy. This amount is used to calculate the
adjusted medical and dental expense for the test period based on the number of employees at the
end of the year. The adjusted amount is compared to the actual recorded expense and the
difference is the adjustment in the current RRM filing. The FY2014 Holmes Murphy actuarial

expense is for the period of October 2013 through September 2014, with three months of the
2014 fiscal year occurring in the current test year.

iv.  Examiners Recommendation

Expenses related to medical and dental benefits were reflected in the books and records
during the test year. No party disputes that the adjustment to medical and dental benefits
expenses was calculated in the same manner as it was calculated in GUD No. 10170.
Furthermore, ATM does not dispute that an adjustment must be made to the test year level of
medical and dental Benefits. Indeed, ATM proposed an adjustment of either $125,133 or
$690,323. The only issue disputed is whether the adjustment to medical and dental benefits is
just and reasonable. That issue, however, is precluded by the RRM Tariff approved by the
municipalities. The RRM Tariff requires that the OM expense be prepared in a manner
consistent with the rate-making treatments approved in GUD No. 10170. The calculation of an
adjustment, and all parties agree that an adjustment is necessary, must be accomplished by
applying a rate-making treatment. Pursuant to the RRM Tariff the only applicable treatment is
the one adopted in GUD No. 10170. It is undisputed that the medical and dental benefits

expense adjustment was computed in a manner consistent with the methodology explicitly
approved in GUD No. 10170.

The Examiners observe that in addition, the company’s proposed adjustment to medical
and dental benefits is consistent with Commission precedent in GUD Nos. 9762, 9869, and
10170. The issue raised by ATM is similar to the issue raised by the Intervenors in GUD No.
10170 and, based upon the evidence raised in that case, it was rejected there. ATM’s arguments
regarding the application of the methodology may be relevant to a full Statement of Intent

proceeding. The arguments are not, however, contemplated by the applicable tariff approved by
the municipalities.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 50
and consolidated cases

Accordingly, the Examiners find that the adjustment proposed by Atmos Energy to
medical and dental benefit expenses is just and reasonable.

d Miscellaneous Expenses

i. Introduction

Atmos Energy’s cost-of-service calculation included several miscellaneous expenses that
are summarized in Table 11.13 below.

Table 11.13
Miscellaneous Expenses
Company —- Account Description . Amount
Division Series
010-002 900 Service Awards $20,454
010-012 900 AtmoSpirit Program & $14,927
Service Awards
080 5400 AtmoSpirit Program & $156,729
Service Awards . :
010-002 5400 AtmoSpirit Program $1,570
Total $193,680

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

Mr. Nalepa, who testified on behalf of ACSC, proposed that these miscellaneous
expenses be removed from the company’s request. He asserted that the company has not shown
that the programs are necessary to provide utility service to the public.”® In addition, he argued
that if Atmos management believes these programs are valuable to the employees of Atmos
Energy, then shareholders can fund those types of programs.99 Mr. Nalepa acknowledged that
that, the cost-of-service model in GUD No. 10170 was based on the company’s model and may
have included some of these expenses. But neither the Proposal for Decision nor the Final

Order specifically addressed whether the company’s expenses related to Atmos Spirit Programs
were reasonable and necessary.'”

9% Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 42 Ins. 13-135,
% Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 42 Ins. 15-17
190 Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 42 Ins. 7-10.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 51
and consolidated cases

iii,  Atmos Energy's Response

Ms. Myers asserted that the company excluded controversial items from its cost-of-
service calculation that may have been imbedded in these expenses. The excluded expenses
encompassed, but were not limited to, costs of meals greater than $25 per person, lodging greater
than $150 per person and alcohol.'®’ Otherwise, these program expenses were included in the
filing. She contended that this was consistent with the filing in GUD No. 10170 and expenses
for these programs were embedded in that case in Schedule F-1 to the Final Order.'®

Mr. Knights, described the nature of the AtmoSpirit training program and Service Award
banquets. The training is designed to encourage principles that are value based such as honesty,
integrity, open communication, safety, customer service, team work and enterprise thinking."”
And the workshops are foundational to the training of employees.'o4 The workshop activities
focus on expected behavior related to customer service, maintaining a safe work environment
and a common set of best practices. He concluded that, the AtmoSpirit Program provides a direct
benefit to customers, as it enhanced the utility’s ability to provide safe and reliable service.'”

Mr. Knights explained that the Service Award banquets are to recognize employees who
have reached a milestone anniversary date and recognize the commitment and dedication of the
employees who ensure Atmos Energy is able to continue to provide safe and reliable service.
The banquets are a tool to retain high quality employees through the recognition of an
employee’s tenure. He concluded that these programs are necessary to retain employees.'®

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that Atmos Energy has not established that its inclusion of these
expenses is just and reasonable. It is reasonable to exclude these expenses and reduce the
requested revenue requirement by $196,741. Atmos Energy argued that these expenses are
required to recognize employees that achieve certain milestones. As discussed in subsection a,
of Section 11 above, rate-payers already contribute to the company’s short-term incentive
compensation expenses and these programs already recognize and incentivize employees by
providing an opportunity for additional compensation. As to the argument that the programs
encourage values such as honesty, integrity, open communication, safety, customer service, team
work and enterprise thinking. These fundamental principles are a baseline to any organization

and employees. A reasonably prudent manager would dismiss employees who do not exhibit
these principles.

As to the argument that these expenses have been previously embedded in rates, the
Examiners find that in light of the large increase to the payout to employees pursuant to the
short-term incentive programs, discussed above, it is not reasonable to burden ratepayers further

191 Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Rebuttal Testimony, Barbara W. Myers, p. 10, Ins. 17-22.
102 Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 10, Ins. 5-7.

103 Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 46, Ins. 17-19.

194 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 46, Ins. 20-21.

9 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 46, Ins. 20-22 and p. 47, Ins. 1-5.
196 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony, Jeffrey Knights, p. 47, Ins. 8-17.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 52
and consolidated cases

by including these expenses in rates. As established in this proceeding, during the test period
employees of Atmos Energy have been the beneficiary of higher levels of incentive
compensation than in previous years. In light of those increases, it is not just and reasonable to
require that additional expenses to incentivize employees be included in rates.

e. Injuries and Damages

i. Introduction

Atmos Energy seeks recovery of insurance deductibles. The deductibles were paid as a
result of three separate events that occurred. Each event required payment of three separate one
million dollar deductibles. Atmos Energy seeks recovery, over a five year period, of those
deductibles through the rates approved in this case. Thus, Atmos Energy seeks to include an
adjustment to its cost-of-service calculation in the amount of $600,000 in amortized costs for

injuries and damages in excess of insurance coverage.'” The company’s calculation of the
adjustment is set out below in Table 11.14

Table 11.14
Injuries and Damages Adjustment in GUD No. 10359

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
INJURIES AND DAMAGES ADNUSTMENT
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 11, 2013

Line FERC Pes Book Amortiied  Adjustment
No. Description Account Amount Amoum {1} Amount
] ()] 3] (d (9) = {d}-lc}

Mid-Tex
Reserve accrual for Lutsell mcident At $ $ 200000
Resatve for lewng 1 mexdent & | @ . 200,000
Resarvs for Osk Cilf incident L | - 200.000
] b Ru? 92’ B
922

$ 600000 § 600000

Mid-Tex Total {Sum Ln 2 through Ln 4]

Shared Services
Mo Adustment Required

R R

$
e
[ -3 [

————————

10 Tolsl Adpsiment 1o Non-Labor O&M {Ln § plus Ln 8} $ $00 000
"

12

13 Neote

11 Lutal Ivina § and Nak Ol meatsnia am amwtizad s § vasen

A similar adjustment was approved in GUD No. 10170. The calculation of that adjustment is set
out in Table 11.15 below.

Table 11.15
Injuries and Damages Adjustment in GUD No. 10170

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MiD-TEX DIVISION
INJURIES AND DAMAGES ADJUSTMENT
TEST YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 201

FERC Per Book Amontzes  Adjustment
Mo, _w__ Account Amount Amount {1} Amount
[0 () (e} (dl (8} = (dHHc)
1 Mo Tex
2 Resarn accrusl for Clebums madent $ $ 200,000
3 Reserve accrual for Wyle incxdent - 8 200,000
4 Reserve accrual for Lutrell ncdent ___3_209‘00_0
S Mi-Tex Toral (Sum Ln 2 through | 0 4) 925 $ - $00.000_ § 600,000
8
7  Shared Services:
3 NoAtumiment Required L SNSRI M——
9
10 Tots Adjustment fo Non-Labos OAM (Ln 8 lus Ln 8) 3 5050,
1

Nots
14 1 Clebume Wyhe and Lutrel mcidents are amortized over 5 ysars

187 Atmos Ex. No. 1, Appeal Filing of May 30, 2014, Cost of Service, WP_F-2.5.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 53
and consolidated cases

ACSC contended that the proposed adjustment should be reduced by $400,000 to remove
the amortized amounts related to the Wylie and Lutrell incidents. ACSC also contended that all
expenses related to the Qak Cliff Incident Expense and any reserve liability should be removed.
The net impact of those adjustments is to reduce the miscellaneous adjustments to the operations
and maintenance expense calculation by an additional $250,356. These adjustments to the
company’s cost-of-service calculation reduce the operations and maintenance expense

calculation by $401,830 and results in a reduction to the revenue requirement calculation of
$406,323.

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

ACSC argued that amortized amounts related to the deductibles paid for the incidents
identified as Irving and Oak CIliff should not be included in the company’s cost-of-service
calculation. The Irving incident was an explosion that was caused by a natural gas leak on a
service line.'® The explosion resulted in one death and one injury. The Oak CIiff incident was
due to a natural gas leak on a six-inch cast-iron main, The natural gas leak is claimed to have
resulted in a house fire that injured three people.'®

Mr. Nalepa contended that the amounts related to these separate events should be
excluded because these were accidents that were caused by facilities operated and maintained by
Atmos Energy. He concluded that the likely contributor to the incidents were leaks on pipelines
in the vicinity of the incidents. Additionally, Mr. Nalepa asserted that the company has little risk
by agreeing to payments of at least one million dollars to each of the families, if the company
believed that it would simply pass the expenses of settlement on to the ratepayers. He concluded

that ratepayers should not be responsible for any amounts associated with the company’s failure
to maintain the system.

iti,.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Mr. Knights testified that the inclusion of insurance deductibles in the cost-of-service
calculation is just and reasonable. He noted that the Commission appropriately investigated the
incidents and ultimately resolved each investigation without further action.!'” He opined that,
regrettably, tragic events occur and a prudent operator must maintain insurance coverage to
appropnately limit the financial risk associated with unexpected events. He concluded that this
is a reasonable and necessary expense that the company incurs during the course of its business
and which it should be allowed to recover through rates.!'' Ms. Myers testified that the
methodology applied in GUD No. 10170 is the same methodology applied to the deductible
expenses in this case. She concluded that Mr. Nalepa’s proposed adjustment should be rejected
because the Commission found the methodology regarding the treatment of these expenses to be
a reasonable methodology in GUD No. 10170.

198 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 37, Ins. 3 - 8, Attachment 19, p. 115.
199 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 37, Ins 3 - 8, Attachment 19, p. 163.
19 Atmos Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 44, Ins, 15 - 22.

"' Atmos Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 45, Ins. 1 - 19.

2. Atmos Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 12, In. 18— p. 14, In. 17.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 54
and consolidated cases

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

Mr. Nalepa appeared to raise two criticisms regarding the deductible. First, he appears to
contend that including a deductible in the cost of service is unreasonable for rate-making
purposes. Inclusion of this category of expense is consistent with GUD No. 10170 and other
prior proceedings. Inclusion of these types expenses is consistent with the Commission’s prior
determinations in GUD Nos. 9400, 9762, and 9869. Furthermore, the Examiners concur that,
unfortunately, tragic events can occur and a prudent operator must maintain insurance coverage
to appropriately limit the financial risk associated with unexpected events. Part of prudent risk
mitigation in the context of insurance is the appropriate deductible.

Second, Mr. Nalepa specifically challenged whether the expenditures related to the Irving
incident and the Oak Hill incident are just and reasonable. This challenge is within the scope of
this proceeding. Mr. Nalepa correctly noted that in each case the investigation initially resulted
in a notice of violation. Mr. Knights, however, countered that each investigation was ultimately
resolved without further action. Based on the record in this case it appears that the investigation
regarding the Irving incident was closed by a letter dated April 11, 2011. In that letter the Acting
Director, Pipeline Safety disagreed with the company assertion that the actions taken regarding
this incident met or exceed all applicable code requirements. Based upon corrective actions
taken, however she concluded that actions taken to date are acceptable and no further
information is required.”3 As to the Oak Hill incident, all enforcement actions were ultimately
closed administratively.''* As no further action was taken, the Examiners find that it would be
unreasonable to exclude the recovery of these expenses from the cost of service.

f Discretionary Promotional Expenses

i.  Introduction

Rule 7.5414 provides that actual expenditures for advertising shall be allowed as a cost of
service for rate-making purposes provided that the total sum of such expenditures shall not
exceed one-half of 1.0% of the gross receipts of the utility for utility services rendered to the
public. Certain exceptions are provided in Rule 7.5414. No funds for legislative or political
activities shall be included in the cost of service. Additionally, funds for membership in social,
recreational, fraternal, or religious clubs may not be included. Finally, funds expended for

contributions to charitable, religious, or other non-profit organizations or institutions must be
excluded.

ATM proposed an adjustment to certain expenses that it alleged fell outside the scope of
Rule 7.5414. The proposed adjustment totaled $210,460 and the overall impact on the
company’s requested revenue requirement is a reduction totaling $213,787.

113 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, Attachment 19, p. 108.
4 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, Attachment19, p. 162



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 55
and consolidated cases

ii. Intervenors’ Position

Mr. Brosch, who testified on behalf of ATM, identified several transactions that he
asserted were not reasonable and necessary expenses. The challenged expenses included
expenditure to the American Gas Association for participation at the International Builders’
Show in Las Vegas, Nevada, American Life Homes and Ben Johnson, Legendary Lighting, and
Bob Lily Professional Promotions. He argued that these expenses were discretionary and should
not be included in the cost of service. He concluded that the expenses were not advertising as
contemplated by Rule 7.5414. Instead, he categorized the expenses as event sponsorships, the

purchase of promotional merchandise and reimbursement of installed gas-burning devices. This
was not the purchase of advertising.' s

iii. Atmos Energy’s Response

Ms. Myers testified that inclusion of these expenses was consistent with GUD No.

10170.""¢ Mr. Knights argued that each of the challenged expenditures relates to the advertising
and promotion of natural gas service.

Mr. Knights, asserted that the International Builders’ show is the annual meeting of every
Home Builders Association throughout the United States, including areas served by Atmos Mid-
Tex. Homebuilders are the company’s primary market for new customers and home builders
attend this meeting and trade show. Atmos Energy participates with the AGA to sponsor a
booth. Mr. Knights argued that the company’s participation exposes builders to the most recent
advances for gas use in the home. The goal is to ensure that builders in turn, provide these
innovations in new homes assuring that natural gas is the choice selected by homebuyers.'” He
employed a similar analysis regarding expenditures to American Life Homes and Ben Johnson
and Legendary Lighting which resulted in model homes being fitted with appliances that
highlight the features of natural gas service in a home and installation of gas cooking appliance
in an apartment complex. As to the expenditures for Bob Lilly Professional Promotions, Mr.
Knights concluded that the specialty items are promotional in nature.

Finally, regarding the Customer Loyalty Program Coupons, Mr. Knights explained that
this program was used to promote the continued use of natural gas appliances when customers
have experienced a meter turn-off as a result of a safety issue. He observed that these customers
will sometimes elect to not correct the issue and convert to another energy source, or do without
gas entirely. He argued that loyalty program coupons are paid only when the customer repairs
the issue and continues to use Atmos Energy’s services. The coupon covers only a portion of the
repair costs. He noted that door hanger flyers and web-site references are the primary
advertising mechanism to notice these customers and promote their continued use of gas.''®

S ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 10, Ins. 19 - 25.

116 Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara Myers, p. 11, In. 12— p. 12, 1n. 16.
7 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 52, In. 16 -p. 53, In. 6.
118 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffery Knights, p. 54, Ins. 3 - 11.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 56
and consolidated cases

iv. Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that Atmos Energy has established that these expenses are properly

within the scope of Rule 7.5414. They are properly considered to be advertising and allowed by
the application of Rule 7.5414.

12.  Depreciation and Amortization Expense

a. Introduction

As part of its calculation of the cost of service the company calculated an annual
depreciation and amortization expense of $106,393,770. The Intervenors raised only one issue in
the context of the depreciation and amortization expense. Depreciation and amortization
expense is intended to recover through revenues the investment of costs of the physical plant
used to produce utility service. Depreciation and amortization expense is typically based upon
investment expenditures that are included in the books and records. The expense is intended to
allow for the recovery of those costs.

ATM recommended that the company not be allowed to recover a depreciation or
amortization expense for capital expenditures that have previously been found to be not just and
reasonable. The proposed adjustment reduces the depreciation and amortization expense by
$344, 895. The overall effect is to reduce the revenue requirement by $349,906.

In GUD No. 9670, the Commission disallowed certain investment from the calculation of
rate base. The disallowance totaled $21,286,067 and was divided into two broad categories.
First, the Commission ordered a disallowance of $10,640,002 because Atmos Energy failed to
establish that those expenditures were just and reasonable. Those expenses included, but were
not limited to, artwork, office equipment, and expenses of an affiliate. Second, an adjustment

totaling $10,646,065, was made to the calculation of accumulated depreciation to reflect a
previous adjustment to Poly 1 pipe.'"?

b. Intervenors’ Position

ATM explained that inclusion of the disallowed projects in the calculation of the
depreciation and amortization expense allows a recovery of those same project costs. The
Commission’s prior adjustment in GUD No. 9670 disallowed those costs from rate base and thus
denied the utility a return on those expenses. Nevertheless, inclusion of those same costs in the

calculation of depreciation and amortization expense allows a recovery of those costs through
rates.

¥ GUD No. 9670, Fina! Order Findings of Fact Nos, 77 - 115.



GUD NO., 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE §7
and consolidated cases

c. Atmos Energy’s Response

The fact that the costs of disallowed expense have been included in the calculation of the
company’s annual depreciation and amortization expense is not disputed. The compan ny
unequivocally stated that it continues to record depreciation related to the disallowed projects.
Ms. Myers responded by noting that there was no adjustment made to the depreciation and
amortization expense in GUD No. 9670. Furthermore, the company has not removed these costs
from its calculation of depreciation and amortization expense in GUD Nos. 9762, 9869, and
10170. She concluded that the company’s rate-making treatment of this expendlture is consistent
throughout all four previous proceeding. 12! Thus, its inclusion in this case is reasonable.

d. Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that the treatment of depreciation and amortization expense has been
consistent. The determination of the annual depreciation and amortization expense, however,
must be based upon test-year expenditures that are just, reasonable, and necessary to the
provision of safe and reliable natural gas service. Test-year expenditures are subject to
evaluation pursuant to the RRM Tariff and must be found to be just and reasonable in order for
expenditures related to those items to be included in the calculation of the RRM Adjustment.
The Commission has previously found the underlying expenditures related to artwork, certain
office equipment, and affiliate expenditures are not just, reasonable, and necessary to the
provision of safe and reliable natural gas service. Therefore, it is not reasonable to include those
expenditures in the calculation of the depreciation and amortization expense.

The issue here is not whether a depreciation rate should be applied. Depreciation rates
are rate-making treatments and, pursuant to the RRM Tariff, are not subject to further evaluation
in this proceeding. The issue is whether it is reasonable to include a depreciation expense
designed to recover the costs of items that are not just, reasonable, or necessary to the provision
of natural gas supplied to the customer during the test year. The Examiners find that it is not
reasonable. As noted previously, and as set out in the RRM Tariff itself, the provisions of the
RRM Tariff must be applied in harmony with GURA. It is not reasonable to include a recovery,

through depreciation and amortization, of an expense that is not necessary to the provision of
natural gas service.

120 ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Steven C. Carver, SCC Ex. 8, Atmos Response to RFI Question No. 1-18.
121 Atmos Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 36, In. 9 - p. 37, In. 6.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 58
and consolidated cases

13. Rate Base

a. Overview of Company’s Rate Base Calculation

The company’s cost of service calculation, reproduced as Table 13.1 below, includes a
return amount totaling $153,853,911.43. The return amount is the product of the company’s
calculated rate base, totaling $1,793,764,827 and the requested rate of return of 8.58%.'%

Table 13.1
Summary of Atmos Energy Cost-of-Service Calculation
Description Amount
Operation and Maintenance Expense $163,331,251
Taxes Other than Income Taxes $28,349,978
Depreciation and Amortization Expense $106,393,770
Interest on Customer Deposits $18,924
Return $153,853,911
Income Taxes $60,820,630
Revenue Requirement $512,768,464

Rate base is the sum of four basic elements: Net plant, Additions, Deductions, and Cash
Working Capital. The company’s calculation of rate base is summarized below at Table 13.2.

Table 13.2

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE BASE
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

Line

No. Description Total Requested
1 Net Plant (1):
2 Gross Plant $ 3,288,305,916
3 Accumulated Depreciation 1,104,487,488
4 Total Net Plant (Ln 2 minus Ln3) $ 2,163,808,420
5
8  Additions:
7 Materials & Supplies $ 1,525,711
8 Prapayments 13,040,468
] Pension and Other P ploy Benefits R y Asset 10,257,378
10 Total Additions (Sum Ln 7 through tn 8) $ 24,823,557
1
12 Deductions
13 Customer Deposits $ 21,026,122
14 Injuries and Damages Resene 1,723,872
15 Accumulated Deferred income Taxes 342,579,156
16 Rate Base Adjusiments 10,528,828
17 Total Deductions (Sum of Ln 13 through Ln 16) $§ 375,855,778
18
19 Tolal Cash Working Capitat $  (19,101,582)
20
21 Rate Base (Ln 4 pius Ln 10 minus Ln 17 plus Ln 19) $ 1,793,784,627

122 The rate of return is rounded down to 8.58%. Thus, the return calculation (1,793,764,627 x 8.58% = $153,905,004) results in
a difference of $51,093 that is due to rounding.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 59
and consolidated cases

b. Adjustment to Atmos Mid-Tex Capitalized Expenses

This rate-base issue was addressed in Section 11(a)(vi)(A) above in the context of the
incentive compensation adjustment.

c. Flow-through impact of ACSC'’s proposed adjustment to Incentive Compensation

As discussed in Section 11 above, the Examiners recommend that ACSC’s adjustment to
incentive compensation be rejected. Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that ACSC’s
adjustment of $19 be rejected. As the Examines have recommended an adjustment, however, the
Examiners recommend that a flow-through adjustment be made. The effect of that change is six
dollars on the company’s cost-of-service calculation.

d Company's adjustment to Reduce Incentive Compensation

As discussed in Section 11(viii) above, the company indicated that it intended to make an
adjustment to reduce the effective Payout Percentage to 150%. As discussed in that section, in
order to properly make this adjustment the company must make an adjustment to operations and
maintenance expense and rate base. The company properly made the adjustment to operations
and maintenance expense. The company failed, however, to make an adjustment to rate base.

As noted above, in order to properly make the adjustment the amount capitalized to rate base
must also be removed.

e. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (ADIT)

i,  Introduction

Deferred taxes arise because of timing differences between recognition of certain items
for book purposes or tax purposes and ADIT may result in a credit or debit.'”® As seen in Table
13.2 above, Atmos Energy calculated an ADIT credit of $342,579,156. The detail of the ADIT

balance is set forth in Schedule WP_B-6. A portion of that schedule is set forth below in Table
13.3.

'3 ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 14, In. 11 - p. 15, In. 10



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 60
and consolidated cases

Table 13.3

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-ACCOUNTS 190/282/283 (1)
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013

Assets/

Assets/ {Liabilitles) -
Line {Liabllities) - Per Adjusted
No. Description Book Balances Adjustments Balances
®) © (d) » ®)+()

1 Mid-Tex;
2 AdValorem Taxes $ (875,889) § - 8 (975,881)
11 CWP 1,974,702 (1.974,702) -
12 RWIP {2.614,559) . 2.614,559)
13 Fixed Asset Cost Adjustment (803,814,118) . (603,814,118)
14 Depreciation Adjustment 121,573,433 - 121,573,433
15 Deferred Gas Costa 445,517 (445,517) -
16 Over Recoveries of PGA (22,810,584) 2,910,504
M
35 SY - 8 3
38 MIPVPP Accrual $ (284.129) § 24,129 §
41 RWIP (782} a @e2)
42 Fixed Assel Cost Adjustment (41,977.226) . (41.977.220)
43 Dapreciation Adjustment 13,585.418 - 13,585,418
44 Clearing Account-Adjustment 264 - 204
51
53 88U - Ganami Ofice (Div 002):
54 Director's Defarred Bonus 3 166.501 § - 8 158,501
§8 MIPVPP Accrunl 2,137,901 (2,437.901) -
§7 Seffinsurance - Adjustment 2,680,182 (2.680,182)
80 VA Chartable Contributions (1.085,318) 1,005,318 -
83 FD - NOL Credit Carryforward - Utilty 305,638,804 - 395,636,604
84 FD - NOL Credit Canryforward - Non Reg (207,087.743) 207.007.743 -
88 FD-FAS 115 Adjustment {4,667,609) - (4,867.608)
88 FD - Treasury Lock Adjustment - Realized 17,087,548 - 17.087.548
89 FD - Treasury Lock Adjusiment - Unreafized {48,880,745) 48,869,745 -

Table 13.3 is for illustrative purposes only and illustrates that the ADIT balance is
determined by examining the differences between income tax accounting and book accounting
for various categories of expenses. The table does not include a list of every category examined
and included in the ADIT calculation. In this case, Atmos Energy included an analysis for 82

groups of accounts. Once each ADIT liability and credit was added the company concluded that
the ADIT calculation resulted in a credit of $342,579,156.

An ADIT credit operates to reduce the overall rate base. One element in the overall
ADIT calculation is the Net Operating Loss (NOL) Carryforward and the NOL Carryforward is
recorded as an ADIT asset or liability. In this case, it is an ADIT asset and represents a future
cash flow from the government that will be realized when the utility has sufficient taxable

income and a tax liability to reduce.'”® The company’s calculation of the NOL Carryforward
resulted in an ADIT debit of $395,636,604.

The company tax’s deduction can produce a net operating loss, or NOL. A NOL is
realized when the company’s tax deductions exceed its earned income and all tax has been offset.
Tax in future periods may be offset by the unused deductions. These unused deductions are
reflected on the company’s tax returns and its books and records as a carryforward of the NOL.
These carryfowards are used in future periods to offset tax. Thus, a NOL Carryfoward
represents a compilation of all tax deductions that have not yet been used to offset tax.'?

124 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 8, Ins. 1 - 5.

125 Atoms Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 4, Ins. 13 ~21; ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of
Michael L. Brosch, p. 11, Ins. 17- 26.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 61
and consolidated cases

Atmos Energy does not file separate federal income tax returns for the utility and non-
utility part of its business. In other words, there are no separately filed utility or Atmos Mid-Tex
tax returns. Instead, the company disaggregates what is actually a singling consolidated NOL
Carryfoward through a special study that attempts to replicate a standalone taxable income. This
study is the basis for the segregated amounts.'”® All parties concede that this process is
consistent with the process adopted in GUD No. 10170.'7

ACSC and ATM argued that the company’s NOL Carryforward calculation should be
adjusted. ACSC contended that the NOL Carryfoward debit should be $394,831,013. This
would operate to increase the ADIT credit balance and decrease the resulting rate-base
calculation to $1,793,456,450. The overall impact is to reduce the revenue requirement by
$36,545. ATM contended that the NOL Carryforward debit should be $296,825,480. This
would operate to increase the ADIT balance and decrease the resulting rate base calculation to

$1,755,964,734. The overall impact is to reduce the revenue requirement requested by
$4,482,394.'28

ii.  Intervenors’ Position

Ms. Cannady testified that in response to a request for information issued by ACSC
municipalities the company confirmed that an error had been made in assignment of the 2005
IRS Audit adjustment between the utility and non-utility operations. She argued that correcting
for the error reduces the utility’s ADIT NOL Carryfoward before allocation to Atmos Mid-Tex
by $805,591 for an adjusted utility ADIT NOL Carryfoward of $364,831,013.'% The effect of
this adjustment is to reduce the revenue requirement by $36,545. The company has not
contested the adjustment and the Examiners recommend that the ADIT calculation be corrected.

Mr. Brosch proposed an adjustment to the NOL Credit Carryforward calculation that
would reduce the NOL Credit Carryforward ADIT balance by $98,811,124. This adjustment
would increase the ADIT credit by $37,805,136. The result is a reduction to the calculation of
the company’s rate base of $37,799,893.%° The overall impact on the company’s revenue
requirement is a reduction totaling $4,482,394.

Mr. Brosch, who testified on behalf of ATM, declared that the cumulative size of the
utility’s tax NOLs have exhausted the company’s ability to carry back the losses and claim
refunds of prior taxes paid, leaving a large tax loss carryforward position for the company.l3l

126 ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 12, In. 11 —p. 13, In. 9; Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal
Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 7, In. 16 - p. 8, In. 20.

127 ATM Ex. 8, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 13, Ins. 13 — 14 (Q: Did the Commission approve the
company's segregation of NOL Carryfoward tax asset balances between utility and non-utility operations in GUD No.

101707 A: Yes. In GUD No. 10170, the Commission found that the Company established that the ADIT amounts related to
the State and Federal NOL was just and reasonable.).

128 ACSC Ex. 2. Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 40, Ins. 13 - 20.
129 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 40.

10 The impact on rate base is slightly higher due to a flow-through impact to the calculation of the Cash Working Capital.
Constance T. Cannady, p. 40, Ins. 13 - 20.

130 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 40.
130 The impact on rate base is slightly higher due to a flow
131 ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 12, Ins. 1 - 10.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 62
and consolidated cases

The essence of Mr. Brosch’s position is that components used in the NOL Carryforward
calculation should match the components in the ADIT calculation. If, for example, a component
is removed from the ADIT calculation, the NOL Carryforward calculation should not include
any NOL Carryforward based upon the component that was removed from the ADIT calculation.

Mr. Brosch provided two examples. He noted that CWIP results in an ADIT debit of
$1,974,701. The ADIT balance related to CWIP, however, was removed from the overall ADIT
calculation. He also discussed an adjustment related to the item labeled, “Over Recoveries of
PGA.” The ADIT credit associated with this amount was $22,910,594. This credit, however,
was adjusted out of the calculation of ADIT."*? This is illustrated on Line 11, Column (b), of
Table 13.4, below, which illustrates a portion of the company’s ADIT calculation.

Table 13.4
Excerpt from Atmos Energy ADIT Calculation

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DiVISION
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES-ACCOUNTS 190/282/283 (1)
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013

Asests /
Assats / (Liabilities) -
Line {Liabliities) - Per Adjustad
_No. Description Book Balances _ Adjustments Balances
(a) () © @ = AR

1 Mid-Tex:

2 Ad Valorem Taxes $ (975,681) $ o 3 (975,881)
11 CWIP 1,974,702 (1,974,702) -
12 RWIP (2,614,589) - {2,614,559)
13  Fixed Assel Cost Adjusiment (603,814,118) - (603,814,118)
14 Dopreciation Adjustment 121,573,433 - 121,573,433
15 Deferred Gas Costs 445,617 (445,517)

18 Over Recoweries of PGA (22,810,504) 22,910,604

Mr. Brosch argued, that for consistency, the portion of the NOL Carryforward calculation
that is related to CWIP should be removed as well. Otherwise, there is a mismatch between the
calculation of ADIT and the company’s NOL Carryforward balance. For example, he contended
that the same income tax deduction for purchased gas costs that created the negative “Over
Recoveries of PGA” ADIT balances on WP_B-6 also caused the utility’s operations of Atmos
Energy to experience a lower taxable income in 2013. As a result, the NOL Carryforward was
higher than it would have been but for the under recovered gas costs. He concluded that there is
a severe inconsistency when tax deductions for gas costs (in excess of PGA recoveries) and the
related ADIT balances are excluded from rate base and at the same time the amount of the NOL
Credit Carryforward is increased because of the same tax purchased gas cost deductions.

iii.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Mr. McDonald, who testified on behalf of Atmos Ener§ , contended that the treatment of
the NOL Carryfoward is consistent with GUD No. 10170.'" He also opined that the entire
utility NOL Carryforward ADIT asset must be included in rate base to accurately reflect the
reality of the company’s tax return filings.'** He argued that ATM’s proposal is flawed because
M. Brosch seeks to disallow a portion of the NOL Carryfoward ADIT asset created by fixed

132 ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 14, Ins. 1-9.

133 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 7, In. 19 ~p. 9, In. 11 and p. 11, In. 1 —p. 16, In. 1 1.
14 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 4, Ins. 21 - 23.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 63
and consolidated cases

asset related deductions for items that do not currently, and have not historically created the

company’s NOLs. Instead, the company’s NOLs were created by bonus deprecation, allowed for
tax purposes, and tax deductions for repairs.'®’

Mr. McDonald argued that it was not possible to isolate a particular tax deduction as
generating a NOL, as suggested by Mr. Brosch. Any attempt by the company or Mr. Brosch to
recompute the NOL Carryforward and related NOL Carryforward ADIT asset would require the
re-computation of taxable income in all previous years to which NOLs were carried back.'*® Mr.
McDonald also argued that Mr. Brosch’s assumption is based upon an arbitrary assumption that
a particular item of income or deduction, not included in the ADIT balance for ratemaking
purposes, ultimately resulted in a tax loss. He concluded that any assumption regarding the

ordering of deductions in an attempt to determine which deduction caused a tax loss is arbitrary
and meaningless.'’

In sum, Mr. McDonald contended that the result of Mr. Brosch’s proposed adjustment
would be to include a fictitious and inaccurate NOL Carryforward ADIT asset in the RRM
Adjustment calculation. The adjustment would have the following effect. First, it would not
reflect the company’s actual tax filings. Second, the adjustment would be premised on
unsupported assumptions. Third, the result of the adjustment is a mismatched between the
Atmos Mid-Tex direct ADIT items and the allocation NOL ADIT asset. Fourth, the proposed
adjustment is contrary to the rate-making methodology approved in GUD No. 101 70.138

Finally, Mr. McDonald noted that Mr. Brosch used the incorrect tax rate. According to

Mr. McDonald, Mr. Brosch based his adjustment on a federal tax rate of 36.5% not the federal
tax rate of 35%."

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

As regards the correction noted by ACSC, the Examiners find that the ADIT calculation
should be corrected. As to the additional adjustments proposed by the Intervenors, the
Examiners observe that the calculation of the ADIT balance is subject to several rate-making
decisions that were reviewed and evaluated in GUD No. 10170. As noted above, Atmos Energy
does not file separate federal income tax returns for the utility and non-utility’s part of its
business. In other words, there are no separately filed utility or Atmos Mid-Tex tax returns.
Instead, the company disaggregates what is actually a single consolidated NOL credit
Carryfoward to determine the NOL Carryforward balance to be included in the ADIT
calculation.  All parties concede that the rate-making methodology for determining this balance
is consistent GUD No. 10170. Any refinement or change to the rate-making treatment adopted
in GUD No. 10170 is beyond the scope of the municipally-approved RRM Tariff.

Furthermore, and directly related to the NOL Carryforward calculation, the Final Order in
GUD No. 10170 includes the following Findings of Fact:

135 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 10, Ins. 8 - 19

136 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 17, Ins. 12 - 21.

137 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 18, Ins. 1 - 10 18,

138 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 19, Ins. 6 - 16.

139 Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Pace McDonald, p. 19, In. 18 - p. 20, In. 22.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 64
and consolidated cases

Atmos has established that its calculation of the ADIT asset related to NOLs was
just and reasonable.'*’

No evidence was presented in this proceeding that the company’s calculation of the NOL
Carryforward was based upon a different treatment other than the treatment applied in GUD No.
10170. The Commission may find in a future proceeding that the calculation of the NOL
Carryforward requires modification. Such modification, however, is beyond the scope of the
RRM Tariff at issue in this case as the municipally approved tariff requires application of the
same rate-making treatment that was adopted in GUD No. 10170.

JA Rule 8.209 Regulatory Asset
i.  Introduction

Rule 8.209, Distribution Facilities Replacement, became effective on March 14, 2011.'4
The rule addresses safety concemns related to distribution facilities including, but not limited to,
steel service lines.!*? Generally, service lines connect the end-use customer’s meter to the
company’s distribution lines that are under neighborhood streets. Service lines are relatively
short segments of small diameter pipe which lead from the distribution line to the end-use
customer’s meter. Figure 13.1 below illustrates the typical location of service lines.

Figure 13.1
Description of Service Lines!

=

43

fe=
ek —’f-'-":"-: —-{39- ————— ' 1 Service Lines

|

CAIDIRAL IX.

** Findings of Fact No. 210.
41 36 Tex. Reg. 1669

12 See. 36 Tex. Reg. 1658, 1660 - 1661 (Entities commenting on the proposed rule recognized that failure of services lines have
occurred in Texas.).

' ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa. Attachment 19, p. 138, reproduced here for illustrative purposes
only of the location of service lines.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 65
and consolidated cases

As originally drafted the rule was intended to address the mandatory replacement of steel
service lines and other facilities in natural gas distribution systems.'* As set out in Rule
8.209(a), the rule prescribes the minimum requirements by which all operators develop and
implement a risk-based program for the removal or replacement of distribution facilities,
including steel service lines. The rule also provides an incentive to replace service lines by

allowing special accounting treatment for expenses related to any replacement undertaken
pursuant to that rule.

Specifically, the rule allows an operator of a system, who undertakes a capital
improvement project that is undertaken pursuant to Rule 8.209, to establish one or more
designated regulatory asset accounts (Rule 8.209 Regulatory Asset) in which to record capital
costs incurred and any expenses incurred by the operator in connection with the acquisition,
installation, or operation of facilities. The operator may then record interest on the balance in the
designated distribution. The utility must reduce balances in the designated distribution facility
replacement accounts by the amounts that are included in and recovered through rates
established in a subsequent Statement of Intent filing or other rate adjustment mechanism. '3

Absent Rule 8.209, a utility may not begin to recover a return on its investment until after
the facility is placed in service and the cost is included in rates. Thus, for example, and in the
context of the RRM Tariff, if Atmos Mid-Tex made a capital improvement in 2013 and the
project was completed and placed in service in 2014, the utility would not be able to include

expenses related to that project in its calculation of rates until the effective date of the 2015 RRM
tariff.

Rule 8.209(c) required that by August 1, 2011, an operator must create and submit a
written plan to the Commission’s Pipeline Safety Division which includes the operator’s
procedures for implementing the requirements of the rule. Once submitted the Pipeline Safety
Division would evaluate the plan and approve or direct that the plan be modified to comply with
Commission Requirements. On July 19, 2011, Atmos Energy submitted its Distribution
Facilities’ Replacement Plan (“Written Plan”). The Written Plan was approved by the
Commission on October 7, 2011.M Rule 8.209(i) also requires the utility to file a list, by
System ID, of the distribution facilities replaced during the prior calendar year; proposed
revisions of the operator’s written plan; and, proposed work plan for removal for replacement for
the current calendar year. Atmos Energy made the required annual filings on March 13, 2012,
March 15, 2013, and March 15, 2014. Those filings have been accepted by the Commission
without modification.'*” The timeline of relevant dates is set forth in Table 13.5, below:

1** The rulemaking was initiated on July 6, 2010, 35 Tex. Rec. 8220 (9/10/2010)

"% 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 8.209(j); ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Steven C. Carver, p. 20, Ins. 12 - 17.
¢ Atmos Ex. 6, Jeffrey Knights Rebuttal, p- 9, Ins. 4 - 16, Exhibit JSK =R - 1.

"7 Atmos Ex. 6, Jeffrey Knights Rebuttal, p. 9, Ins. 4~ 15,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 66
and consolidated cases

Table 13.5
Rule 8.209 Timeline
March 4, 2011 Rule 8.209 effective
July 19, 2011 Atmos Energy written plan submitted.

September 30, 2011 | End of Test Year in GUD No. 10170

March 13, 2012 Rule 8.209(i) first filing made (1* 8.209(i) Filing)
December 4, 2012 Final Order GUD No. 10170

July 15, 2013 2013 RRM Adjustment Request filed.

October 15, 2013 2013 RRM Adjustment effective

March 15, 2013 Atmos Energy filing: Rule 8.209(i) second filing made (2™ 8.209(i) Filing) |

March 1, 2014 2014 RRM Adjustment Request filed.
March 15, 2014 Atmos Energy filing: Rule 8.209(i) third filing made 3" 8.209(i) Filing)
May 30, 2014 Current RRM Appeal filed.

Atmos Energy included a regulatory asset account which totaled $27,844,950.69 in its
cost-of-service calculation. This represents the deferred cost of the compan?'4 claimed Rule 8.209

projects placed in service between October of 2011 and February of 2013.'*® ACSC and ATM
challenged the amount included in the account.

ii,  Intervenors’ Position

ACSC acknowledged that Atmos Energy included a regulatory asset for activities taken
pursuant to this rule in GUD No. 10170. Mr. Nalepa noted that neither the Proposal for
Decision, nor the Final Order, addressed the issue of whether Atmos Energy properly adhered to
the rule.'”® In other words, he was not able to identify any sPeciﬁc language in the Final Order
issued in GUD No. 10170 that approved the regulatory asset.>® He observed that the regulatory

asset account has grown from $610,014, in the test year applied in GUD No. 10170, to
$27,844,951 in this case.'”'

Generally, Mr. Nalepa asserted five flaws in the company’s treatment of the Rule 8.209
Regulatory Asset. First, he contended that Atmos Energy has included system upgrades that are
beyond the scope of the rule. Second, he contended that Atmos Energy has included
transmission lines in the company’s Rule 8.209 program. He argued that Rule 8.209
applicability is limited to distribution lines. Third, he disputed the alleged company practice of
including line relocates as part of the Rule 8.209 program. Fourth, he argued that Atmos Energy
was unable to provide the risk-ranking for specific line segments as prescribed under Rule 8.209.
This issue was raised in the context of projects identified by the company as blanket projects or
blanket accounts. Fifth, he maintained that Atmos Energy was unable to identify the number of
line segments removed or replaced during recent years.'”? Thus, Mr. Nalepa challenged four
categories of projects included within the Rule 8.209 program:

148 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J, Nalepa, p. 20, Ins. 15— 16,

" ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 19, Ins. 10 - 22.

1 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 20, Ins. 9 - 10.

"' ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 19, Ins. 12— 13; p- 20, Ins. 1 — 4; and p. 20, Table 2.
2 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 21, Ins. 7— 17 & p.23,In. 1 -p. 27, In. 13,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 67
and consolidated cases

Blanket Accounts
System Upgrades
Relocations, and
Transmission Lines

VVVY

Mr. Nalepa concluded that Atmos Energy failed to meet the requirements of Rule 8.209.
Although he is not challenging, nor does he propose to disallow the expenses related to the
underlying asset, he is recommending that the entire amount, totaling $27,844,950.69 of the
regulatory asset be removed.'** The impact of his proposal is to reduce the calculation of rate
base by $27.8 million and the overall revenue requirement by $4,162,665.

Mr. Carver, who testified on behalf of ATM, observed that Rule 8.209 allows Atmos
Energy to defer as a regulatory asset interest, depreciation and property taxes. He took issue
with the company’s treatment of deferred interest.'** Mr. Carver was satisfied that the pre-tax
cost of capital rates, the interest rate of 11.49% that Atmos Energy applied to the regulatory asset
account, although high, was in compliance with Rule 8.209.'%° He contended, however, that the
company’s practice to compound interest on a monthly basis was unreasonable.

ATM’s adjustment removes all compounded interest from the regulatory asset included
in rate base. The adjustment would allow Atmos Energy to recover all previously deferred
interest, except for the compounded interest, and to continue to defer deprecation and related
carrying costs on qualifying Rule 8.209 projects. This would reduce the Rule 8.209 regulatory
asset by $1,863,288. This has an impact upon the depreciation expense calculation and impacts

the company’s ADIT balance.'*® This results in an overall revenue requirement reduction of
$197,915.

iii.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Ms. Myers and Mr. Knights testified that the company’s rate-making treatment of
expenses of the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset is consistent with GUD No. 10170."7 Ms. Myers
acknowledged that the asset has grown from $610,014 in GUD No. 10170 to $27,844,950 in this
case. Nevertheless, the rate-making treatment is the same in this case as in GUD No. 10170,

Mr. Knights provided an overview of Rule 8.209 and testified as to the main impetus for
the rule. He explained that the impetus for Rule 8.209 stemmed from concerns generated by
several incidents attributable to gas distribution facilities throughout the country, as well as the
passage of Commission Rule 8.206, which addressed the Risk-Based Leak Survey Program and
Rule 8.208 provisions that established a Mandatory Removal and Replacement Program
targeting compression couplings. He asserted that Rule 8.209 was also influenced by the

**> ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 27, Ins. 14— 23.

¥ ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Steven C. Carver, p. 21, Ins. 13 - 14,

1% ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Steven C. Carver, p. 22, Ins. 9— 12,

* ATM Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Steven C. Carver, p. 22, Ins. 13 - p. 23, In. 15,

137 Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara W. Myers, p. 39, Ins. 1 — 11 and Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal
Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 15, Ins. 5-6 & p. 17, In. 16 — p. 18, In. 3.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 68
and consolidated cases

Commission’s efforts to develop a program that would allow the comgpany to replace the highest
relative risk service lines within the area served by Atmos Mid-Tex."*

Mr. Knights testified that Atmos Energy has filed its Written Plan, that the plan was
approved by the Commission on October 7, 2011, and that the company has made its required
annual filings on March 13, 2012, March 15, 2013, and March 15, 2014. Those annual filings
detail all distribution facilities replaced during the prior calendar year.'”

He explained that it is the company’s practice to replace rather than repair steel service
lines. Subsections (c) and (d) of Rule 8.209 make clear that portion of subsections (d), (f) and
(8) apply only to operators for whom steel service lines pose the greatest risk. Therefore, he
concluded the risk ranking and prioritization concepts of Rule 8.209 are not applicable to Atmos
Energy. On the other hand, subsection (€) and the Written Plan apply. He explained that,
pursuant to that subsection and the Written Plan, the company adopted the practice of

replacement because replacement provides additional safetgl and reliability benefits and requires
only minimal additional cost compared to repair activities.'®°

As to Mr. Nalepa’s specific arguments, Mr. Knights addressed them as follows. First, as
to system upgrades, he argued that Mr. Nalepa suggests that a project loses its eligibility for Rule
8.209 treatment when the company replaces a risk-posing facility with larger pipe. He contended
that the rule does not support his position. Once a system is identified as posing a risk the
replacement is dictated by the operational needs of the company.'®! Second, as to transmission

lines, Mr. Knights argued that as long as the line is part of the overall distribution system, it
could be included in Rule 8.209 projects.'s?

Third, as to relocation projects, Mr. Knights contended that an activity of a governmental
entity performing construction work that requires relocation of the company’s facilities is
engaging in construction activity near the pipeline that poses a risk of safety hazard to the
operation of the facilities.'®® He contended that such activities fall squarely within the following
provision of Rule 8.209(e)(5):

[AJny other condition known to the operator that has significant potential to
initiate a leak or to permit leaking gas to migrate to an area where it could result
in a hazard, including construction activity near the pipeline, wall-to-wall
pavement, trenchless excavation activities (e.g. boring), blasting, large earth-

moving ecjuipment, heavy traffic, increase in operating pressure, and other similar
activity.'®

158
159
16
16)
162
!

Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 7, Ins. 1 - 14,

Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 9, Ins. 4 — 16, Exhibit JSSK ~-R - 1.
Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 10, Ins. 13 - 24.

Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 20, In. 12 - p. 22, In. 21.

Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 25, In. 15— p. 28, In. 15.

Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 23, In. 1 —p. 25, In. 13.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 8.209(e)(5).

Qo

o
2



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 69
and consolidated cases

Fourth, contrary to Mr. Nalepa’s contention that the company failed to assess the risk for
each facility it replaces, Mr. Knights explained that the company’s risk assessments fall into two
distinct categories: (1) an annual forward-looking risk assessment that is possible for known
risks (Known Risks); and (2) a risk assessment that is performed for specific facilities the
company discovers are in need of replacement during the course of routine work in the field
(Unknown Risks). The treatment for Known Risks and Unknown Risks is specifically addressed

in the company’s written plan.'s® Addressing Unknown Risks in the field is accounted for by use
of “blanket projects”.

A blanket project is an accounting designation that has been employed by the company
for several decades. Mr. Knights described it as an accounting project number that captures
small capital projects with relatively short construction duration, including small sections of
main replacement, individual service line replacements, new service lines, and new meters and
regulators. He explained that these small capital projects are not typically known at the time of
the annual budgeting process or annual risk ranking analysis. Blanket projects capture
replacement activities that are discovered in the field as part of the company’s daily operations,
He clarified that by definition these projects are not known in advance and therefore, it is not
possible to rank them for priority replacement.'® He also noted that the company’s Written Plan

contenllglates the use of blanket projects in order to comply with the requirements of Rule
8.209.

As to the treatment of interest, Ms. Myers asserted that a strict interpretation of Rule
8.209 allows for such treatment. Namely, subsection (j)(1)(C) provides that the company may
“record interest in the designated distribution facilities replacement accounts.”’®® She claims
further support in Paragraph 57, of FAS 34 which provides as follows:

One of the issues raised in the Discussion Memorandum was whether capitalized
interest should be compounded. The Board concluded that compounding is
conceptually consistent with its conclusion that interest on expenditures for the
asset is a cost of acquiring the asset, Admittedly, some portion of the interest
incurred during an accounting period may be unpaid at the end of the period, but
that complication usually may be ignored to simplify practical application.'®®

iv.  Examiners’ Recommendation

All of the issues raised by the Intervenors relate to the rate-making treatment of this asset.
The rate-making treatment is consistent with GUD No. 10170. Further, the classification of
projects outlined by Atmos Energy is consistent with the classification of projects adopted in
GUD No. 10170. These facts are not disputed. While both issues may be revisited in a full
Statement of Intent proceeding, it is outside the scope of this proceeding which is limited by the
terms of the municipally-adopted RRM Tariff, Furthermore, ACSC agrees that the underlying

' Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 11, In. 16— p. 15, In. 15,
% Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 14, In. 1 —p. 15, In. 22,
7 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 16, Ins. 5 — 12.

'%® 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209()(1)(C).

' Atmos Energy Ex. 7, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbara Myers, p. 38, Ins. 1 — 20,



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 70
and consolidated cases

expenditure was just and reasonable. Mr. Nalepa uneqluivocally stated that he was not
challenging any specific project included under Rule 8.209.'”° Thus, there is no evidence that

any of the underlying expenditures are not just and reasonable. Pursuant to the provisions of the
RRM Tariff the inquiry ends there.

The growth of this account — between the applicable test year in GUD No. 10170 and the
test year in this case — is not surprising. The test year in GUD No. 10170 included the twelve-
month period ending September 2011. Rule 8.209 became effective March 4, 2011. Thus, the
regulatory asset was in existence for only a portion of that test year. At the time the rule was
adopted, it was known that replacement of high-risk infrastructure would, while improving the
safety of gas distribution infrastructure, result in increased capital cost.'”’ The provision for the
regulatory asset in the rule was intended to address the significant capital expenditure
necessitated by the safety program and encourage investment in safety.'’? It is not surprising that
the regulatory asset would grow over time. And it is reasonable that since the effective date of

the rule the asset would have grown substantially for a company with a service area that extends
as broadly as the area served by Atmos Mid-Tex.

Even setting the limitations of the municipally-approved RRM Tariff aside, Atmos
Energy has established that its treatment of the Rule 8.209 asset is just and reasonable. The
company reasonably replaced segments of pipeline undertaken under the accounting rubric,
“Blanket Accounts,” that posed a risk. Those activities are consistent with Rule 8.209, and more
importantly the company’s Written Plan. The Written Plan appears to have been prepared in
consultation with all affected regulatory authorities including the RRC, ACSC and ATM.'” The
Examiners further find that the Rule 8.209 projects characterized by the Intervenors as system
upgrades, relocations, and transmission line replacement are consistent with Rule 8.209.

Atmos Energy reasonably concluded that interest on the Rule 8.209 accounts may be
compounded. To date, the Commission has not had the opportunity to interpret the appropriate
methodology to record interest on Rule 8.209 accounts. Atmos Energy relied on its prior
treatment of interest in GUD No. 10170, the treatment applied in the first RRM Tariff filing
previously approved by the municipalities, and the treatment applied in its interim rate
adjustments at the Commission.'” The municipally approved RRM Tariff requires that that
methodology be applied in a future proceeding. In the absence of any regulatory guidance or

interpretation to the contrary, the RRM Tariff requires application of that methodology to the
Rule 8.209 assets during the test period in this case.

" ACSC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 27, Ins. 10 - 13 (Q: Are you recommending the disallowance of any
plant additions related to Rule 8.209 projects? A: No. I am not challenging, nor do | propose to disallow, any specific
projects included under Rule 8.209.).

"7 35 Tex. Reg 8222 (“Ms. McDaniel [Director of Pipeline Safety] estimates that for operators of all gas distribution systems,
both municipally owned and investor owned, there is likely to be an increased capital cost because of the requirement to
replace segments sooner than they might otherwise be replaced within system.”).

'2 36 Tex. Reg. 1665. (“Clearly, cost is a significant factor whenever an operator undertakes the replacement of distribution
system infrastructure and the TGA commends the Commission for considering this issue and including the accounting
treatment provision contained in subsection (j).”).

'3 ACSC Ex. 1, Attachment 19, p. 110.

'™ Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Application of Atmos Energy., Mid-Tex Division for the Mid-Tex Division for the Test Year 2013

Annual Interim Rate Adjustment Program for the Environs Area, Docket No. 10342, (Gas Utils. Div. May 22, 2014) (Final
Order), Workpaper/Schedule A, In. 64.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 71
and consolidated cases

The Commission may, however, conclude that monthly compound interest in these
accounts is inconsistent with other rate-making principles. As correctly noted by ATM, when a
utility files a rate case, the pre-tax return allowed on the utility’s net rate base investment is not
compounded in the manner adopted by Atmos Energy. A finding by this Commission on this
issue is an issue of first impression and would apply prospectively to future RRM Tariff filings
after the effective date of this order. The RRM Tariff requires that it be implemented in harmony
with GURA. Any interpretation of a rule, promulgated pursuant to GURA, articulated in this
case would require that future RRM Tariff filings comply with that interpretation. The
Examiners find that it is reasonable to limit the recovery of interest on Rule 8.209 accounts to a
simple annual average percentage rate, as articulated by ATM, in future filings. The Examiners
recommend that the Commission clarify that in future filings Atmos Energy apply simple interest
based upon its pre-tax return applied on a monthly basis. For example, as noted by ATM if the
pre-tax return is 11.49% simple interest would be applied to the allowable Rule 8.209 investment
at about 0.96% (i.e, 11.49% divided by 12) each month. This application would be consistent

with the intent of Rule 8.209 which was intended to keep the utility whole on these regulatory
mandated projects.

8. Adjustments for Reimbursement of Plant in Service Costs

The test period in this case is the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2013. After
the test period, during January and February 2014, the company received $1,295911 in
reimbursements for projects placed in service as of December 31, 2013.'”> ACSC seeks to
include this amount as a reduction to rate base. Ms. Cannady, who proposed this adjustment on
behalf of ACSC, argued that this was not a post-test year adjustment. The proposed adjustment
neither relates to the addition of assets beyond the test year, or the retirement of assets beyond
the test year end. She recognized that either would classify as post-test year adjustment. Instead,
she argued that the proposed adjustment reflected the actual investor-supplied cost of assets in

service at the test-year end. This, she concluded, was not in violation of the RRM Tariff that
precludes post-test-year adjustments to rate base.'”®

Ms. Myers explained that the company accounts for plant reimbursements is consistent
with FERC, Gas Plant Instruction, Number 2, which states: “Gas plant is to be recorded at
cost.”'”” Section D provides further as follows:

The gas plant accounts shall not include the cost or other value of gas plant
contributed by the company. Contributions in the form of money or its equivalent

toward the construction of gas plant shall be credited to the accounts charged with
the cost of such construction.

She explained that, consistent with the RRM Tariff limitations, any reimbursement received
subsequent to the test-year end will be included in the next RRM filing.'”®

' ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 41, Ins. 7~ 9.

"6 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Constance T. Cannady, p. 41, In. 1 —p. 42, In. 7.
17718 CFR pt 201, Gas Plant Instructions § 2 (2013).

'™ Atmos Energy Ex. 8, Rebuttal Testimony of Barbary W. Myers, p. 43, In. 17— p. 45, In. 14.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 72
and consolidated cases

As to rate base, the RRM Tariff is unequivocal: “Rate base is prepared consistent with
the rate making treatments apllaroved in the Final Order, except that no post Test Period
adjustment will be permitted.”'”” The proposed adjustment is based upon payments that
occurred after the Test Period. Additionally, as noted by Atmos Energy, consistent with the
RRM Tariff limitations, any reimbursements received subsequent to the test-year end will be

included in the next RRM filing, Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the proposed
adjustment be rejected.

h. Customer Service and Billing System

i.  Introduction

Atmos Energy installed a new Customer Service and Billing System (CSS) effective May
2013. The CSS replaced the existing customer information system. There seems to be no
dispute that this was a large-scale project intended to address several specific needs. It included
a customer relationship management and billing system for utilities; it encompassed a scheduling
system used to schedule all work order and dispatch orders to service technicians; it also

contained an application to assist in managing field work; and it also included a comprehensive
financial and customer information reporting tool.'*

The parties do not dispute the general description of the CSS system. The new system
had greater functionality than the original system and modernized the company’s customer
service system. The parties agree that the new system was necessary and do not dispute the
prudence of the decision to acquire the new sxstem. It is not disputed that there were no CSS-
related costs included in GUD No. 10170.'! Al parties agree that the initial estimate to
complete the project was $64 million and the ultimate cost to complete the project was $78.9
million.'™ Of that amount, $40,897,273 was allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex.'™ No party suggests

that the original cost estimate is unreasonable. Thus, all parties concur that $64 million of the
CSS investment is just and reasonable.

One final area of agreement appears to be the main reason for the cost overrun: The
company made a decision to change the implementation of the CSS system from a two-stage
conversion to a single-stage conversion. Pursuant to the two-stage approach Atmos Mid-Tex
would go-live in October 2012, and the rest of the divisions would go-live by April 2013. This
would allow the company to release the vendor sooner, learn from the first implementation, and
manage the stabilization period in which the company transitioned from the legacy systems to
the new CSS in two parts.'® A single-phase approach could be completed in twenty-eight

months,] 8vsvhereas the two-phase approach resulted in a time horizon that totaled forty-eight
months,

' Atmos Energy Ex. 1, RRM Tariff Section 111, Definition of RI.

"% Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 29, Ins. 8 - 16.

"1 ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 29, Ins. 5~ 17.

' ACSC Ex. 2, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 32, in. 8 - 33, In. 2; ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of
Michael L. Brosch, 20, In. 17, Ins, 21 -22 & p. 20, Ins. 23 - 25,

' Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 41, Ins, 10- 14,

'* Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 36, Ins. 1 - 10.

% Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p-37,Ins. 5 - 10.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 73
and consolidated cases

ii. The Issue and the Standard of Review

Not surprisingly, the dispute centers on the cost overrun of $14.9 million - nearly 23%
over the original budgeted amount. The RRM Tariff provides that the regulatory authority may
disallow any net plant investment that is not shown to be prudently incurred. The Intervenors

question the prudence of the additional $14.9 expenditure. The courts have defined “prudence”
in the context of utility expenditures as follows:

The exercise of that judgment and the choosing of that select range of options
which a reasonable utility manager would exercise or choose in the same or
similar circumstances given the information or alternative at the point in time
such judgment is exercised.'6

The court further clarified that prudence may be established in one of two ways. First, prudence
may be established through contemporaneous documentation of the decision-making process,
thereby enabling the Commission to review the actual investigations and analysis leading to the
utility’s decision. Second, in the absence of contemporaneous documentation, prudence may be
established through a retrospective analysis. Through independent retrospective analysis, the
utility must demonstrate that a reasonable utility manager, having investigated all relevant
factors and alternatives as they existed at the time the decision was made, would have found the
utility’s actual decision a reasonably prudent course.'®’

iii. Intervenor’s Position

The key issue for ACSC and ATM is the company’s decision to move from a two-phase
implementation to a single-phase implementation. The Intervenors contended that the company
failed to provide sufficient documentation to establish the prudence of that decision and the
resulting expenditure in excess of the original budget estimate.

Mr. Brosch contended that an adjustment reducing rate base by approximately $6.92
million should be implemented. He argued that it would be reasonable to limit rate base
recovery of the CSS project budget because of the absence of any documentation showing the
prudence of the company’s change to a single go-live deployment plan. In the interest of

conservatism, however, he proposed a smaller adjustment that would limit the project costs to
$72 million,'*®

Mr. Nalepa contended that the company changed its implementation approach in 2012.'%
The $14.9 million in additional capital costs should be removed as it was the result of Atmos
Energy’s late decision to change its implementation approach and change the project without any
substantive analysis, support, or documentation.

1% Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Public Utility Comm’n of Texas, 841 S.W. 2d 459, 474 -476 (Tex. App. — Austin 1992, writ
denied).

187 Id.

%8 ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michae! L. Brosch, p. 20, Ins. 17 - 24.

'8 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p.32,ins. 1-17.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 74
and consolidated cases

iv. Atmos Energy’s Response

Mr. Knights described the CSS implementation process. Atmos Energy identified a CSS
Leadership Team made up of a CSS Process Council and a CSS Steering Committee.'®® There
were two project managers assigned to the day-to-day management of the project. The CSS
Process Council and the CSS Steering Committee managed various aspects of the project.
Additionally, all the same company process related to individual exp

ense reviews and approvals
for capital or operations and maintenance processes were followed."””! In order to implement the

project Atmos Energy developed a project management schedule illustrated in Figure 13.2
below:

Figure 13.2'%2
CSS Project Management Timeline

2010 l ) - I 2012 | 2013
EEma r —_— —
Oct Jan Apr July Oct  Jan Apr July Oct Jan Apr

Plan | Analyze

Design
| —
Build —l
!
Test
Traln & Deploy

Mr. Knights testified that the decision to move from a two-phase implementation to a single-
phase implementation occurred in the summer of 2011 during the “analyze and design” phase.'®
The decision was memorialized in a memo dated September 8, 2011.'"* He asserted that the
decision was made because it resulted in a greater likelihood of successful implementation while
reducing the impact to the customer decision. He argued that the company’s ultimate focus was
reducing the impact customers would experience during and immediately following
implementation of the new CSS.'”® Finally, Mr. Knights observed that ACSC conceded that the
concerns expressed by the company were realistic. He concludes that it would have been

unreasonable for the company to be aware of the need to revise the implementation plan and not
take proactive steps to adopt a new approach.'*®

He also argued that the company analyzed the issue and contended that Atmos Energy
had contemporaneous detailed cost information.'”” Furthermore, he asserted that Atmos Energy
followed its established process for managing the costs and activities for a project.'®®

1% Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 31, Ins. 1 - 8.

1 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 31, In. | —p. 32, In. 2

2. Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 33.

19 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 35, In. 1 - 7; p. 37, Ins. 1 - 5 and Ins. 21 - 23.
1% Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 37, Ins. 1-15.

19 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 36, In. 21 —p. 37, In. 1 and p. 38, Ins. 16 - 19,
19 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 43, Ins. 14 - 18.

17" Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 41, Ins. 1 2.

'8 Atmos Energy Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Jeffrey Knights, p. 41, Ins. 5- 8.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 75
and consolidated cases

v. Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that the company established that expenditures related to
implementation of the CSS were prudent, just and reasonable. In considering the overall cost of
the CSS project the size of Atmos Energy and Atmos Mid-Tex provides relevant context. At the
time of the filing in GUD No. 10170, the company delivered natural gas to approximately 3.2
million residential, commercial, industrial, and public authority customers. At that time, the
Atmos Mid-Tex Division alone served approximately 1.5 million customers. And Atmos Mid-
Tex alone included more than 29,000 miles of mains and greater than 320 miles of transmission
pipeline in over 440 cities, towns and unincorporated areas.'*’

The company established the prudence of the increased expenditure through the
production of contemporaneous documentation. The company provided documentation that
established that the decision was made in the early phases of project development. Specifically,
the decision was documented in a memo dated September 2011. The company provided
documentation that an analysis was done in 2011 and a reasonably prudent manager would have
taken steps necessary to ensure successful implementation of CSS. Furthermore, the decision to
move to a single-phase implementation would minimize the impact felt by customers and
minimize related regulatory and operational issues.

Even assuming, that the documentation produced is insufficient to satisfy the prudence
standard using the first approach outlined above, the company may establish the prudence of the
expenditure though retrospective analysis.  As discussed above, through independent
retrospective analysis, the utility must demonstrative that a reasonable utility manager, having
investigated all relevant factors and alternatives as they existed at the time the decision was
made, would have found the utility’s actual decision a reasonably prudent course. The company
established that the original two-phased approach was less likely to lead to successful
implementation. A point conceded by ACSC as Mr. Nalepa stated that the concerns expressed
by Atmos Energy in its decision to change the project implementation were realistic.2?° Thus, it
was reasonable and prudent to change to a single-phase implementation.

1% GUD No. 10170, Proposal for Decision, p. 6.
2% ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 76
and consolidated cases

i. Injuries and Damages Reserves Held at Blueflame

i.  Introduction

Property insurance coverage is provided to Atmos Mid-Tex by an affiliate, Blueflame
Insurance Services Ltd (“Blueflame™), which was formed for the purpose of providing Atmos
Energy’s operating units consistent property rate over a long-term horizon, as well as a
continuity of insurance product, at a cost that is lower than what Atmos Energy is able to achieve
if it sought insurance on its own through the general property insurance marketplace.’®! As
described by Atmos Energy, and as found in several prior proceedings, Blueflame allows Atmos
Mid-Tex and other operating units to access reinsurance markets directly without going through
the general property insurance markets. The Commission has previously found, and Atmos
Energy has established in this case, that the costs of property insurance provided by Blueflame
are reasonable and necessary and less than the coverage that could be purchased directly through
a third-party insurer. Additionally, the prices charged to Atmos Mid-Tex by Blueflame are no

higher than the prices Blueflame charges to other affiliates or divisions or to a nonaffiliated
person for the same item or class of items.?%

ii.  Intervenmors’ Position

ATM proposed that a portion of Blueflame’s insurance reserve surplus be assigned to
Atmos Mid-Tex. As described by Mr. Brosch, injuries and damages reserves result from
accounting accruals recorded on the utility’s books to recognize and provide for claims that may
later result in the payment of damages by the utility. These accruals are included in the revenue
requirement, but are actually paid at later dates. He explained that these reserves are typically
treated as a deduction from Rate Base. This is because they represent money that has been

collected from ratepayers through ayogroved utility rates in advance of the time when such
amounts are actually paid out in cash.

Mr. Brosch asserted that Blueflame, whose returns are earned solely through its
transactions with affiliated entities of Atmos Energy, generates a return for Atmos Energy that
ranged from 17.56% to 24.56% between 2011 and 2013. Further, he rebuts the company’s
contention that Blueflame does not generate profits by stating that Blueflame consistently reports
large annual net income on its books and this income is fully reflected in the public financial
statements of Atmos Energy. In response to the company’s assertion that the income is held in
reserve, Mr. Brosch noted that the reserve has grown to $23.2 million as of September 30, 2013.
These reserves have never been used to satisfy an Atmos Mid-Tex claim. He contended that a

portion of this reserve should be included in the calculation of injuries and damages reserve to
reduce rate base.2**

Mr. Brosch proposed that a portion of the $23.2 million reserve, totaling $8,972,478, be
allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex. This amount would be calculated by developing an allocation

2! Atmos Energy Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, CAF - 4.
0y

2% ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 21, In. 4~ p, 22, In. 16.
™ ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 23, In. 12 —p. 25, In. 7.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 77
and consolidated cases

factor based upon the company’s allocation of premium charges to Blueflame. He calculated
that factor to be 38.69%. The allocated reserve is then deducted from the company’s calculation

of Atmos Mid-Tex of rate base. The impact of the proposed adjustment is a reduction to the
requested revenue requirement totaling $1,063,828.2%°

iii.  Atmos Energy’s Response

Atmos Energy responded by noting that the treatment of Blueflame in this proceeding is
consistent with the rate-making treatment of this expense reflected in the Final Order issued in
GUD No. 10170. Mr. Felan contended that the argument raised in this proceeding is a variant of

the imputed dividend argument that Mr. Brosch presented in GUD No. 10170. This an argument
that was ultimately not adopted in the Final Order.

Mr. Felan argued that the Injuries and Damages reserve that ATM proposes to credit is
not intended for dollars that have not been assigned to specific events. That reserve is intended
to capture expenses that have been paid for incidents that have occurred on the Atmos Mid-Tex
system, but which have not been recovered through rates. On the other hand, the Blueflame
insurance reserve is an amount that is statutorily required to be maintained. Insurance
companies, like Blueflame, must have a statutory surplus in order to take on risk of a loss and
provide coverage to policyholders. As a result, Mr. Felan concluded it was inappropriate to

assign any portion of the reserve to Atmos Mid-Tex. As a practical matter, Blueflame must have
the reserve available to meet any potential claim.2%

iv. Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that the company’s rate-making treatment of the reserves related to
Blueflame Insurance in this proceeding is identical to its treatment in GUD No. 10170. The
Examiners recommend that ATM’s proposed adjustment be rejected. The scope of the inquiry,
mandated by the municipally-approved RRM Tariff, ends there. The Examiners observe that to

the extent a further inquiry is mandated the reasoning of the Examiners reflected in the Proposal
for Decision in that case applies equally in this case:

The Examiners find that the proposed revenue sharing adjustment is not just and
reasonable. It is not reasonable that the insurance reserve be returned to the
Atmos Energy Corporation affiliates. Rather, Atmos has established that the
reserve is necessary to protect the company against unforeseen events. The
testimony in the record on this point is clear: The reserves are held inside
Blueflame in order to pay for future claims as well as to maintain continuity of the
insurance product at the lowest possible price. In fact, the evidence established
that after Hurricane Katrina and Rita, Blueflame became insolvent because its
reinsurers failed and Atmos was required to inject $1.4 million into Blueflame. It
would be unreasonable to remove the reserves from Blueflame and return it to its
affiliates. The result of that action would be to leave Blueflame underfunded.?"’

05 ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, p. 25, Ins. 8 - 23.
2% Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 15, In. 9 - p. 17, In. 10.
%7 GUD No. 10170, Proposal for Decision, p. 51.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 78
and consolidated cases

14, Rate of Return

a. Introduction

Atmos Mid-Tex included an overall rate of return of 8.58% in its RRM Tariff adjustment
request. Table 14.1 below is the rate of return calculation included in the RRM Filing,

Table 14.1
ATMQS ENERGY CORP., SION
SUMMARY OF RETURN
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013
#-mmv 1
Line Propomd Proposed
No. Description Rates (1) Amounts
() ® (&)
1 o] Income/R
2
3 Cost of Debt 6% § 50,284,004
q Cost of Equity 1050% 103,680,907
L}
8 Tota) Return on imested Capital 3 153,063,011
7
8  Rate Base - Capitaltzation Btructure
]
10 Debt 45.00% $ 807,194,082
11 Equity 55 00% 988,570,545
12
173 Total bvested Capital $ 1.793,784.627
1“4
15 Parcent Retum - After Tax
18
17 Cost of Dabt 280%
18 Retum on Equity 5.78%
"
20 Parcent Retumn - Ater Tax 8 58%
Kl
22 Nots
23 1 Capital Structurs and Cost of Delt are Dacember 39, 2013 balances
24 adjusted for the public offsting of stock made Flhmll_l! 10, 2034

As shown in Table 14.1, the overall rate of return is based upon a capital structure that
includes 45% long-term debt and 55% common equity. The rate of return calculation also
includes a return on equity of 10.50%. The capital structure and the return on equity calculation
are not challenged by the ACSC or ATM. The Intervenors challenge, however, the cost of debt
component that was used to calculate the overall rate of return.

b. Issue and Applicable Standard

The issue is whether certain changes that took effect after the Test Period should impact
the cost of debt calculation included in the RRM filing. The applicable standard for calculating
the company’s return is set forth in the RRM Tariff. Specifically, the RRM Tariff provides that
return on investment is calculated as the company’s pretax return multiplied by rate base at Test
Period end. The pretax return is the company’s weighted average cost of capital before income
taxes. The company’s weighted average cost of capital is calculated using the methodology from
the Final Order in GUD No. 10170, including the company’s actual capital structure and long
term cost of debt as of the Test Period end, adjusted for known and measurable changes, and the
return on equity from the Final Order in GUD No. 10170.

c. Intervenors’ Position

Atmos Mid-Tex proposed a cost of debt of 6.23%. Mr. Brosch who testified on behalf of
ATM, argued that the cost of debt should be set at 5.97%. Mr. Nalepa, who testified on behalf of
ACSC, argued that the cost of debt should be set at 5.86%. Mr. Nalepa stated that he agreed



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 79
and consolidated cases

with ATM’s arguments regarding the cost of debt.®® Although he provided no additional basis
of the calculation in the RRM Appeal, the ACSC analysis is contained in the report filed at the
municipal level, which is in evidence in this case.””® In any case, in post-hearing briefing, ACSC
indicated that it deferred to ATM and adopts the recommendation of ATM witness Mr. Brosch to
adjust the cost of debt from 6.23% to 5.97%.2'°

ATM contended that there are two known and measurable changes that occurred after the
test year. The test year ended on December 31, 2013. First, Atmos Energy issued additional
common equity capital in February of 2014 that Mr. Brosch asserted impacted the capital
structure ratios. Second, Atmos Energy must refinance its currently outstanding 4.95% Senior
Notes that were due for repayment on October 15, 2014. He argued that the common stock
issuance has the effect of significantly increasing the pretax cost of capital included in the
company’s revenue requirement, while refinance of the long-term debt will significantly reduce
the pretax cost of capital. Mr. Brosch and Mr. Nalepa contended that these were known and
measurable changes that should be included in the cost of debt calculation.

Mr. Brosch observed that Atmos Energy included only the common stock issuance into
its calculation of the cost of debt. This has the effect of increasing the pretax cost of capital. On

the other hand, Atmos Energy has ignored the debt refinancing. ACSC and ATM contended that
the effect of the debt refinance should be included.

d Atmos Energy’s Response

Mr. Felan contended that it was clear from a reading of the RRM Tariff that adjustments
for known and measurable changes were intended to be limited to those that have occurred as of
the RRM filing. Mr. Brosch’s proposed adjustment to the cost of debt attempts to capture an

event that occurred ten months beyond the test period, and subsequent to the effective date of the
annual RRM rate adjustment.

298 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 6.

29 Atmos Energy Ex. 4, Direct Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, Exhibit CAF-2, p. 4.
219 ACSC Initial Brief, p. 57.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 80
and consolidated cases
e Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners find that the proposed adjustment is not contemplated by the RRM Tariff.
Figure 14.2, is a copy of the RRM timeline discussed in Section 3 above. For illustrative
purposes the relative timing of the proposed adjustments has been added to the timeline. As is
illustrated therein, the adjustment that was captured by Atmos Energy occurred prior to the
Filing Date, as that term is defined in the RRM Tariff. The adjustment proposed by ATM and
ACSC occurred after the filing date, four months after the effective date, and two months before
the end of the Test Period for the next RRM Tariff filing. It occurred well into the test year of

the next RRM filing, the 2015 RRM filing and will operate to reduce the cost of debt in that
proceeding.

Figure 14.3
Yl Year 2
31
Test Period Filing Date
12/31 ' &1
End of Test Period

Adjustment captured
by Atmos Energy
occurted during this

Lperiod.

Effective Date

— —— ]

Adjustment proposed
by ATM and ACSC
occurred  in  this
period.

The RRM Tariff was intended to capture changes from one year to the next year. It is contrary to

the intent of the RRM Tariff to allow an adjustment that would be captured in the subsequent
RRM filing.

15. Other Revenues

a. Introduction

Other Revenues are generated by the following types of activities: service connection
fees, returned check charges, tampering charges, and other service-order-related activities. The
term, “Other Revenues” is intended to distinguish these revenues from revenues generated by
rates charged to residential, commercial, and other regulated customers. Other Revenues are
revenues that are available to support the overall revenue requirement. Once the overall cost of
service is calculated these other revenues are deducted from the cost of service. The difference
is the amount that must be recovered through rates charged to customers. While adjustments to
the calculation of other revenues will not impact the overall revenue request of the company, the
changes to the calculation of other revenues have an impact on the calculated rates. Thus, the



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 81
and consolidated cases

higher the revenues generated by these activities, the lower the rate charged to the various
customer classes.

b. Forfeited Discount Adjustments

After the implementation of the new Customer Service and Billing System (CSS) the
company began charging a one-time five percent penalty on the late payment of the original
amount of deferred payment plans. As an initial point all parties to this proceeding agree that the
penalty is allowed pursuant to 16 TEX, ADMIN. CoDE § 7.45(2)(D)(iv). As the parties to this
proceeding stipulate to this fact, and this case is an appeal of a municipal proceeding, the
Commission need not address the issue of compliance at this time. The Examiners recommend,
however, that the issue of compliance with 16 TEX. AbMIN. CoDE § 7.45(2)(D)(iv) be reserved for
a future Statement of Intent proceeding involving areas within the Commission’s original
jurisdiction at which time Staff of the Railroad Commission may fully evaluate whether the

penalty program adopted by Atmos Energy, and stipulated by the municipalities, complies with
Rule 7.45(2)(D)(iv).

Mr. Nalepa contended that the company revenues from this program were not accurately
captured in the cost of service filing in this proceeding. He proposed a method of annualizing
the deferred payment penalt;' to take into consideration the relationship between monthly sales
revenue and late payments.’'' The company does not object to Mr. Nalepa’s calculation,?'?
Accordingly, the Examiners recommend that the proposed adjustment be adopted.

c. Normalize Service Order Revenues

Service order revenues are miscellaneous revenues received by the company for the
connection of service, field read of meter, returned check charges and tampering charges
(Service Order Revenues).?'® All parties agree than an adjustment to those revenues should be
made. The issue is the methodology that should be applied to calculate the adjustment. The

parties agree that GUD No. 10170 is not controlling as those revenues were based upon the
unadjusted test-year amount in that case '

ATM proposed a simple three-year average of actual Service Order Revenues recorded
by Atmos in 2011, 2012, and 2013 to be used for rate-making purposes. Mr. Brosch argued that
this methodology is consistent with the three-year average of actual net charge-offs being used
by Atmos Energy to normalize uncollectible expense.

Mr. Felan, who testified on behalf of Atmos Energy, posited four flaws with the approach
proposed by ATM. First, Mr. Brosch’s alleged an averaging approach captures the test period,
which all parties agree does not reflect ongoing operations. Second, the years 2011 and 2012
captured in Mr. Brosch’s average include revenues other than connection fees, such as field read
of meters, returned check charges and tampering charges, and therefor do not accurate reflect the

21 ACSC Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 18, Ins. 9 - 11,
%12 Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 20, Ins. 18 — 22,
213 Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 18, Ins, 22 - 26

24 ATM Ex. 1, Redacted Direct Testimony of Michael L. Brosch, P. 3, Ins. 2~ 15 and Atmos Energy Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony
of Christopher A. Felan, p. 19, Ins. 8 — 10,



GUD NO., 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 82
and consolidated cases

revenue adjustment that must be captured. Third, Mr. Brosch’s alleged average includes the
months of January through April and October through December for each of the three years,
These months do not mirror the months actually impacted by the CSS implementation (mid-
April through September). Mr. Felan contended that it is precisely these months that must be
captured. Fourth, he asserted that Mr. Brosch’s recommendation that this adjustment should be

based upon the company’s adjustment of bad debt usin% a three-year average is flawed because
bad debt charge-offs are not related to connection fees.?!

The Examiners find that Atmos Energy has established that its proposed adjustment is
just and reasonable, Accordingly, the proposed ATM adjustment should be rejected. The

company’s proposed adjustment is focused upon the Other Revenues impacted by the
implementation of CSS.2!°

16.  Adjustment

As noted above, the RRM Tariff provides that the annual COS of service will be
calculated based upon the following formula:

COS=0M+DEP+RI+TAX+CD—AD]

AD] is defined as a downward adjustment to the overall, system-wide test-year cost of service in
the amount of $3,000,000.00, reduced by a percentage equal to the total percentage increase in
base-rate revenue sought pursuant to the RRM Tariff.

As filed, Atmos Energy made the adjustment in two parts as follows. The first
adjustment was to deduct $3,000,000 off of the proposed system-wide increase to rates 2!’ The
second adjustment was calculated by first determining the percentage increase, not including

taxes, to base rates and then multiplying that percentage to $3,000,000.%'® Thus, the total
adjustment made was in the amount of $3,266,171.2"?

Mr. Brosch, who testified on behalf of ATM, contended that Atmos Energy misapplied
the adjustment. Specifically, Mr. Brosch contended that Atmos Energy incorrectly calculated the
second part of the adjustment. Mr. Brosch observed that the company had calculated the
percentage adjustment on the base revenue increase being proposed in the current filing. He
argued that this was incorrect. He contended that Atmos Energy should have accounted for the
base revenue increase that was sought and received by the company in its 2013 RRM Tariff
filing. The company’s base revenue increase approved for implementation in that filing was

45 Atmos Energy, Ex. 5, Rebuttal Testimony of Christopher A. Felan, p. 20, Ins. 1 - 16,

21 Atmos Ex. 1, COS Schedule WP_J-2, Notes.

27 Atmos Ex. No. 1, COS Schedule A, In. 26.

'® Thus, in the initial filing, Atmos Mid-Tex calculated a percentage increase to base rates in the current RRM filing of
approximately 8.8724%. This figure was multiplied to $3,000,000 to arrive at the adjustment of $266,171. Atmos Ex. No. 1,
COS Schedule A, In. 30,

' Atmos Ex. No. 1, COS Schedule A, In. 26, col. (g) added to Atmos Ex. No. 1, COS Schedule A, In. 30, col. (8).



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 83
and consolidated cases

$15,547,604. Mr. Brosch argued this amount should be added to the proposed revenue increase.
The sum of those two figures should be used to calculate percentage increase.2%’

Mr. Felan, who responded on behalf of Atmos Energy, explained that the RRM Tariff
provides for an annual rate adjustment designed to reflect changes in the cost of service from one
test year period over the previous test period. Mr. Felan contended that the RRM Tariff does not
provide for an adjustment to revenues, investment or expenses based on multiyear, cumulative
averages. Mr. Felan also contended that the approach advocated by ATM is also contrary to the

rate-setting process applied in GUD No. 10170 and outlined in the Commission’s Natural Gas
Rate Review Handbook.

The Examiners find that a plain reading of the RRM Tariff requires that the adjustment

be calculated based upon a percentage increase in the base-rate revenue sought in the test year.
The term adjustment is defined as follows:

Downward adjustment to the overall, System-wide fest year cost of service in the
amount of $3,000,000, adjusted by a percentage equal to the total percentage
increase in base-rate revenue sought pursuant to this tariff,?!

First, the definition refers to the “test year.” Second, no reference is made to take the
cumulative changes over several years in the definition. The discussion, in ACSC’s Initial Brief,
on this point is instructive. While ACSC correctly quotes the RRM Tariff’s reference to “total
percentage increase,” the brief asserted that this was intended to capture a change on a
“cumulative basis.”*? The term “cumulative” is not found in the RRM Tariff. Third, the ATM
methodology calculates a ratio of two cumulative changes to the current test-year revenue. This
methodology is not reflective of any rate-setting principle articulated by the Intervenors. Fourth,
it is not a ratio that provides any reference to a change in base rates. Such a ratio would have as
part of the calculation the initial revenues included in the 2013 RRM. Accordingly, the

Examiners find that the calculation of the downward adjustment proposed by Atmos Energy in
its RRM filing is just and reasonable.

17. Tariffs

No issues have been raised regarding the form of the tariffs. The Examiners recommend
only that the tariffs be revised to reflect the rates that result from the recommendations herein.
The tariffs are attached as part of Attachment A.

20 Based upon the filing made by Atmos Mid-Tex in this case, the proposed increase, excluding taxes, of $41,556,725 should be
added to the increase of $15,547,604 approved in the 2013 RRM filing. This amount, totaling $57,104,329 should be used to
impute a percentage increase of approximately 12.1918%. The percentage increase would be applied to the adjustment of
3,000,000. This would result in an additional adjustment of $365,753 instead of $266,171 calculated by Atmos Mid-Tex.

22! Atmos Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Christopher A, Felan, Ex CAF — I, RRM Tariff, p. 19, (emphasis added.)

22 ACSC Initial Brief; p. 60.



GUD NO. 10359 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 84
and consolidated cases

18. Conclusion

In conclusion, the Examiners find that, subject to the adjustment provided herein, Atmos
Energy has established that its proposed RRM Tariff Adjustment is just and reasonable. The
Examiners recommend seven adjustments to the company’s requested revenue increase
calculation. Additionally, the Examiners recommend that the Commission clarify a portion of
Rule 8.209 related to the calculation of interest. As to the adjustments, first, the Examiners find
that the company has not established that its calculation of expenses associated with SSU Cost
Center 1205 complied with the requirements of the RRM Tariff. Second, the Examiners find
that the company has not established that miscellaneous expenses related to AtmoSpirit and
service award banquets is just and reasonable. Third, the Examiners conclude that the
calculation of depreciation and amortization expenses included the recovery of costs that were
not just, reasonable, or necessary to the provision of natural gas service. Fourth, the Examiners
find that Atmos Energy has not correctly calculated its intended adjustment to incentive
compensation. Atmos Energy asserted that it reduced the achieved payout percentage from
200% to 150%. The modification proposed by Atmos Energy did not completely accomplish the
asserted goal. The goal represents a just and reasonable reduction to the test-year incentive
compensation expenses. The Examiners recommend that the company’s proposed adjustment be
corrected to accomplish that goal. Fifth, the Examiners recommend a minor adjustment to
account for the flow-through effect of the adjustment to incentive compensation just noted.
Sixth, the Examiners recommend that an unopposed correction to the ADIT NOL Carryforward
calculation be made. Seventh, the Examiners recommend ACSC’s proposed adjustment to the
forfeited revenue calculation be adopted. Additionally, the Examiners recommend that the
Commission clarify that in future filings the interest rate on the Rule 8.209 regulatory assets be
calculated based upon the company’s pre-tax rate of return calculated on a simple annual basis.

The Examiners recommend that the revenue increase be limited to $42,958,631. As
compared to the appellate filing, the Examiners’ recommendation represents a reduction to the
increase in revenues requested totaling $860,257. The company’s original filing at the municipal
level included a proposed system-wide increase of $45,732,838. The Examiners recommended

proposed reduction, combined with the company’s reduction to the revenue request results in a
decrease of $2,774,207.

Respectfully submitted,

A Qo
ol Akl e

Hearings Examiner Technical Examiner Technical Examiner



ATTACHMENT 1

O PROPOSED ORDER AND PROPOSED TARIFFS



BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

PETITION FOR DE NOVO REVIEW OF
THE DENIAL OF THE RATE REVIEW
MECHANISM TARIFF FILED BY GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10359

§
;
ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX § AND CONSOLIDATED CASES
DIVISION BY THE CITIES OF §

§

ABILENE, ADDISON, ALLEN, ET AL.

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOv’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551, et

seq. (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2014). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (Atmos Energy, Atmos, or company) is a gas
utility as that term is defined in the Texas Utility Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of
the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

2. Atmos Energy delivers natural gas to approximately 3.2 million residential, commercial,
industrial, and public-authority customers in eight states.

3 Atmos Energy has seven unincorporated gas utility operating divisions. There are two
gas utility operating divisions in Texas: Atmos Mid-Tex and Atmos West Texas
Division. In addition to these operating divisions, Atmos Energy operates a regulated
intrastate pipeline division within Texas, the Atmos Pipeline — Texas Division.

4, These consolidated proceeding relate to the natural gas service provided by the Atmos
Mid-Tex Division of Atmos Energy.

5. On May 10, 2014, Atmos Energy filed its Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of
the Rate Review Mechanism Tariff filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the
Cities of Abilene, Addison, Allen, et al. The case was docketed as GUD No. 10359.

6. On June 12, 2014, Atmos Energy filed its Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of
the Rate Review Mechanism Tariff filed by Atmos Energy Corp., by the cities of



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 2
and consolidated cases

10.

11,

12
13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Benbrook, Eastland, McKinney, Point, Sansom Park, Southlake, Terrell and the Colony.

That case was docketed as GUD No. 10361 and was subsequently consolidated into GUD
No. 10359.

On July 11, 2014, Atmos Energy filed its Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of
the Rate Review Mechanism Tariff filed by Atmos Energy Corp by the Cities of Aubrey,

Lakeside, and Ponder. That case was docketed as GUD No. 10368 and was subsequently

consolidated into GUD No. 10359

The company’s last full Statement of Intent proceeding for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division
was GUD No. 10170, Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corporation to Increase

Gas Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas served by the Mid-Tex Division (GUD
No. 10170).

A Final Order was issued in GUD No. 10170 on December 4, 2012.

After the Final Order was approved in GUD No. 10170, several municipalities within the
area served by the Atmos Mid-Tex Division approved a Rate Review Mechanism (RRM)
Tariff in July of 2013 and the RRM Tariff became effective October 15, 2013. These
municipalities are referred to herein as the RRM Tariff Municipalities.

Pursuant to the terms of the RRM Tariff, the company may make an annual filing
requesting a rate adjustment.

The resulting rate adjustment takes effect on June 1% of the year the filing is made.
The first filing made pursuant to the RRM Tariff was approved at the municipal level.

The second filing made by Atmos Energy, for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division, pursuant to
the RRM Tariff was made on March 1, 2014 and was not approved at the municipal level.

The test-year included in the March 1, 2014 filing is the twelve month period ended
December 31, 2013 (Test Year).

Notice of the filing made March 1, 2014, complied with the requirements of the RRM
Tariff and notice of the filing was sent to the incorporated area residential and
commercial customers by bill insert beginning March 7, 2014, and ending on April 4,
2014. Notice to industrial, other non-residential, and non-commercial customers was sent

by certified mail, to the billing address of each directly affected incorporated customer on
April 7,2014.

Several municipalities denied the requested rate adjustment that was made pursuant to
that tariff: Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus, Anna, Argyle Arlington, Aubrey,
Austin, Balch Springs, Bandera, Bartlett, Bedford, Bellmead, Belton, Benbrock, Beverly
Hills, Blooming Grove, Blue Ridge, Blossom, Bowie, Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownwood,
Bryan, Buffalo, Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Cameron, Canton, Carrollton, Cedar



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 3
and consolidated cases

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

Hill, Cedar Park, Celeste, Celina, Centerville, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clifton,
Clyde, College Station, Colleyville, Colorado City, Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge,
Coppell, Crandall, Copperas Cove, Corral City, Corsicana, Crowley, Denison,
Dalworthington Garden, Denton, Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Euless, Electra, Everman,
Euless, Fairview, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower Mound, Forest Hill, Fort
Worth, Fredericksburg, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville, Garland, Garrett, Gatesville,
Georgetown, Glen Rose, Goldthwaite, Granbury, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Greenville,
Groesbeck, Granger, Gunter, Haltom City, Hamilton, Harker Heights, Haskell, Haslet,
Heath, Henrietta, Hewitt, Hico, Highland Park, Highland Village, Hillsboro, Hickory
Creek, Honey Grove, Hurst, Hutto, Iowa Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller,
Kemp, Kennedale, Kerens, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lake Worth, Lakeside, Lampasas,
Lancaster, Leander, Lewisville, Lincoln Park, Little Elm, Lometa, Longview, Lorena,
Madisonville, Malakoff, Mansfield, Marble Falls, Mart, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite,
Mexia, Midlothian, Murphy, Newark, Nocona, Northlake, Oak Leaf, Olney, Ovilla,
Palestine, Palmer, Pantego, Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill, Petrolia, Pflugerville, Plano, Point,
Ponder, Pottsboro, Princeton, Prosper, Quitman, Ranger, Red Oak, Reno (Parker Co.),
Rice, Richardson, Richland, Richland Hills, Riesel, River Oaks, Roanaoke, Robinson,
Rockdale, Rockwall, Rogers, Roscoe, Round Rock, Rowlett, Royse City, Sachse,
Saginaw, San Angelo, Sanger, Sansom Park, Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder, Somerville,
Southlake, Springtown, Stamford, Star Harbor, Stephenville, Sulpher Springs,
Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trinidad, Trophy Club, Tyler, University Park,
Venus, Vernon, Waco, Waxahachie, Walnut Springs, Watauga, Westlake, White
Settlement, Whitesboro, Whitney, Wichita Falls, Woodway, and Wylie. '

The RRM Tariff provides that pending any appeal from the denial of an RRM rate
adjustment request Atmos Energy may implement the proposed rates subject to refund.

Atmos Energy implemented the proposed rates June 1, 2013.

Atmos Mid-Tex filed these consolidated appeals of the actions taken by those
municipalities.

Various cities intervened in these proceedings as part of two separate coalitions: The

Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC) and the Atmos Texas Municipalities (ATM)
intervened.

ACSC is a coalition that includes the following municipalities: Abilene, Addison, Allen,
Alvarado, Angus, Anna, Argyle Arlington, Aubrey, Bedford, Bellmead, Benbrock,
Beverly Hills, Blossom, Blue Ridge, Bowie, Boyd, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Buffalo,
Burkburnett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Canton, Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Celeste, Celina,
Centerville, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clyde, College Station, Colleyville, Colorado
City, Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge, Coppell, Copperas Cove, Corinth, Corral City,
Crandel, Crowley, Dalworthington Garden, Denison, DeSoto, Duncanville, Eastland,
Edgecliff Village, Emory, Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairview, Farmers Branch,
Farmersville, Fate, Flower Mound, Forest Hill, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville,
Garland, Garrett, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Gunter, Haltom City, Harker Heights,



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 4
and consolidated cases

23,

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

Haskell, Haslet, Hewitt, Highland Park, Highland Village, Honey Grove, Hurst, Hutto,
Iowa Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp, Kennedale, Kerens, Kerrville,
Killeen, Krum, Lake Worth, Lakeside, Lancaster, Lewisville, Lincoln Park, Little Elm,
Lorena, Madisonville, Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite, Midlothian,
Murphy, Newark, Nocona, North Richland Hills, Northlake, Oak Leaf, Ovilla, Palestine,
Pantego, Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill, Petrolia, Plano, Ponder, Pottsboro, Prosper, Quitman,
Red Oak, Reno (Parker Co.), Richardson, Richland, Richland Hills, River Oaks,
Roanoke, Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe, Rowlett, Royse City, Sachse, Saginaw, Sansom
Park, Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder, Southlake, Springtown, Stamford, Stephenville,
Sulpher Springs, Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trophy Club, Tyler,
University Park, Venus, Vernon, Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westlake, White
Settlement, Whitesboro, Whitney, Wichita Falls, Woodway, and Wylie.

ATM is a coalition of cities that includes the following cities: Austin, Balch Springs,
Banderal Bartless, Belton, Blooming Grove, Bryan, Burnet, Cameron, Cedar Park,
Clifton, Commerce, Copperas Cove, Corsicana, Denton, Electra, Fredericksburg,
Gatesville, Georgetown, Glen Rose, Goldwiate, Granbury, Greenville, Groesbeck,
Hamilton, Heath, Henrietta, Hickory Creek, Hico, Hillsboro, Hutto, Jacksboro, Kerens,
Lampasas, Lancaster, Leander, Lometa, Longview, Marble Falls, Mart, Mexia, Olney,
Point, Pflugerville, Princeton, Ranger, Rice, Riesel, Rockdale, Rogers, Round Rock, San
Angelo, Sanger, Somerville, Star Harbor, Trinidad, and Whitney.

On June 23, 2014, the parties requested that the rate-case expenses be severed into a

separate docket. The request was granted on June 24, 2014, and GUD No. 10365, Rate
Case Expenses Severed from GUD No. 10359 was established.

Hearing

The Notice of Hearing in this proceeding was issued to the various parties on August 7,
2014 and was issued to various counties on August 11, 2014.

The hearing was held on September 3, 2014.

As part of the record in this case the Commission takes judicial notice of the
Commission’s publicly available deliberations and discussions that occurred at Public
Open Meeting held by the Commission on August 24, 2010, August 30, 2010, August 10,
2011, and February 22, 2011 related to the publication and adoption of 16 Tex. Admin.
Code § 8.209, Requirements for Natural Gas Pipeline Only Relating to Distribution
Facilities and Replacements as well as related Texas Register submissions dated
September 10, 2010, March 11, 2011, September 9, 2011, and November 11, 2011: 35

Tex. Reg. 8220 — 8225, 36 Tex. Reg. 1659 — 1669; 36 Tex. Reg. 5775 ~ 5778, and, 36 Tex.
Reg. 7663 — 7665.

As part of the record in this case the Commission takes judicial notice of the evidentiary
record, Proposal for Decision and Commission Final Order in GUD No. 10170 (and
consolidated cases), Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., to Increase Gas



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 5
and consolidated cases

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-
Tex Division.

The record in this proceeding was closed on April 15, 2015.

RRM Tari

Pursuant to the terms of the RRM Tariff, every year the company may request an
adjustment (RRM Adjustment) based upon a filing made no later than March 1* of each
year. The date of the filing is referred to as the Filing Date.

The RRM Adjustment is based upon data reflected in company’s books and records
during the period identified in the RRM Tariff as the Test Period. The Test Period is
defined as the twelve-months ending December 31* of each preceding calendar year. It

is synonymous with the term Test Year used in this case and defined in Finding of Fact
No. 14.

The effective date of the adjustment, referred to as Effective Date within the RRM Tariff,
is June 1% of each year.

The RRM Tariff requires that the RRM Adjustment be based upon a system-wide cost of
service (System — Wide COS).

The RRM tariff requires that the RRM Adjustment be based upon the following formula:

System — Wide COS = OM + DEP + Rl + TAX + CD + AD]

The RRM Tariff defines OM as all reasonable and necessary operation and maintenance
expenses from the Test Period adjusted for known and measurable items and prepared
consistent with the rate making treatments approved in the Final Order issued in GUD
No. 10170. Known and measurable adjustments shall be limited to those changes that
have occurred prior to the filing date March 1, 2013. OM may be adjusted for atypical
and non-recurring items, Shared Services allocation factors shall be recalculated each
year based on the latest component factors used during the Test Year, but the
methodology will be that approved in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170.

The RRM Tariff defines DEP as depreciation expense calculated at depreciation rates
approved in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170.

The RRM Tariff defines RI as return on investment calculated by the pretax return of the
company multiplied by rate base at Test Year end.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 6
and consolidated cases

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

A. The RRM Tariff requires that rate base be prepared consistent with the rate
making treatments approved in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170, except
that no post Test Year adjustments will be permitted. Regulatory adjustments due
to prior regulatory rate base adjustment disallowances are to be maintained. Cash
working capital will be calculated using the lead/lag days approved in the Final
Order issued in GUD No. 10170. With respect to pension and other post-
employment benefits, the company will record a regulatory asset or liability for
these costs until the amounts are included in the next annual rate adjustment
implemented under the RRM Tariff. The RRM Tariff requires that each year the

utility’s filing will clearly state the level of pension and other postemployment
benefits recovered in rates.

B. Pretax return is the company’s weighted average cost of capital before income
taxes. The company’s weighted average cost of capital is calculated using the
methodology from the Final Order in GUD No. 10170 including the company’s
actual capital structure and long term cost of debt as of the Test Year end
(adjusted for any known and measurable changes) and the return on equity from
the Final order. In no event will the percent of equity exceed 55%.

The RRM Tariff defines TAX as income tax and taxes other than income tax from the
Test Period adjusted for known and measurable changes occurring after the Test Year

and before March 1, 2014, and prepared consistent with the rate making treatment
approved in the Final Order of GUD No. 10170.

The RRM Tariff defines CD as interest on customer deposits.

The RRM Tariff defines ADJ as downward adjustment to the overall, System-Wide test
year cost of service in the amount of $3,000,000 and adjusted by a percentage equal to
the total percentage increase in base-rate revenue sought pursuant to the RRM Tariff.

Books and Records

Atmos Energy established that the utility maintains its books and records in accordance

with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts
prescribed for Natural Gas Companies.

Atmos Energy has established that the utility has fully complied with the books and
records requirements of Rule 7.310 and the amounts included therein are therefore

subject to the presumption encapsulated in Rule 7.503 that these amounts are reasonable
and necessary.

Shared Services Unit Allocation

Atmos Energy Corporation consists of seven distribution utilities, a regulated pipeline
and various subsidiaries.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 7
and consolidated cases

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51,

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

Atmos Energy has an operating division, Atmos Pipeline — Texas, which consists of a
regulated intrastate pipeline that operates only within Texas.

Each of Atmos Energy’s utility divisions has its own divisional office that is responsible
for the day-to-day operations that are unique to that division.

The company’s corporate office is located in Dallas, Texas, and provides services such as
accounting, legal, human resources, rates administration, procurement, gas supply,
information technology, and customer care.

Several functions that are shared among the divisions are handled by the company’s
Shared Services Unit (SSU).

These centralized services, or Shared Services, include customer support call centers and

are located in Amarillo and Waco, Texas, which are shared by the company’s distribution
operating divisions.

The utility operations in the Mid-Tex Division operates in over 440 cities, towns, and
unincorporated areas.

Technical and support services are provided to the operating divisions by centralized
shared services departments primarily located at the Atmos headquarters in Dallas.

The collective shared services departments are referred to as the Shared Services Unit
(SSU).

The centralized functions provided by the Shared Services Unit include, but are not

limited to, accounting, gas supply, human resources, information, technology, legal, rates
and customer support.

The Shared Services Unit is comprised of two divisions, as follows: (a) Shared Services
— Customer Support (sometimes referred to as “SSU Customer Support”), which provides
functions that include billing, customer call functions and customer support related
functions; and (b) Shared Services — General Office (sometimes referred to as “SSU
General Office”), which provides functions that include accounting, human resources,
legal, rates, risk management and others.

The company’s Cost Allocation Manual establishes a reasoned methodology for the
allocation of costs among the company’s divisions.

The company’s Cost Allocation Manual has been approved in several of the jurisdictions

where Atmos Energy provides service and ensures a fair and proportionate allocation of
costs.

The cost allocation manual requires that certain costs be allocated on the company’s
general ledger utilizing the allocation methodologies described in detail in the manual.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 8
and consolidated cases

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

Shared services that are not allocated on the company’s general ledger are allocated

based upon a Composite Factor (Composite Factor) or Customer Factor (Customer
Factor).

The Composite Factor was derived based upon a four-factor formula comprised of the
simple average of the relative percentage of gross plant in service, the relative
percentages of the average number of customers, the relative percentages of direct

operating and maintenance expenses for each of the company’s operating divisions, and
operating income.

The use of the four-factor formula was first required by the Commission in GUD No.
9670 and its use was affirmed in GUD Nos. 9762, 9869, 10000, and 10170.

The Customer Factor is derived based on the average number of customers in each
operating division that receives allocable costs for services provided.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

The overall operation and maintenance expense requested by Atmos in this case was
$163,331,251.

Atmos has not established that the operation and maintenance request was just and
reasonable.

The operation and maintenance request reflected in the attached Schedule F-1 is just and
reasonable.

Shared Services

The allocation of the shared services reflected in the attached Schedule WP_F-5.2 is just
and reasonable

SSU Cost Center 1131 — Dallas Media Relations, tracks costs that are associated with
communicating customer service and safety messages to the media, business, and
industry leaders. Costs included in SSU Cost Center 1131 are associated with crisis
communications functions including training staff on media relations; interviews, press
conferences, and press queries to better inform the public and customers in a crisis. Costs
that are tracked in this cost center are also associated with video creation and
dissemination to the public to educate customers and stakeholders on the environmental,
safety and reliability benefits of natural gas.

The company the cost center expenses incurred in relation to communicating customer
service and safety messages to the media, business, and industry leaders. Furthermore,
the costs included in SSU Cost Center 1131 are associated with training in the context of
crisis communications.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 9
and consolidated cases

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

71.

In the large area served by Atmos Energy, Mid-Tex Division there may be a weather
related crises, a crisis from occasioned by a third-party, or communications to the public

and customers that are necessitated by repairs, relocations or replacement of
infrastructure.

The costs included in SSU Cost Center 1131 are reasonable and necessary expenses for a
utility that provides natural gas service.

SSU Cost Center 1205 — Senior Vice-President (SVP) Utility Operations tracks expenses
of the SVP of Utility Operations. The company began using Cost Center 1205 in October
2013 to separately track costs related to the SVP of Utility Operations

Atmos Energy has changed the rate-making treatment of the expense of the SVP of
Utility Operations. Prior to this filing, expenses of the SVP of Utility Operations were
treated the same as the expenses of the President and CEO.

The company changed the rate-making treatment applicable to the expenses of the SVP
by treating those expenses differently than the expenses of the President and CEO.

In order to maintain the same rate-making treatment that was approved in GUD No.
10170, Atmos Energy must allocate the expenses of the SVP of Utility Operations in the
same manner as the allocation of expenses of the President and CEO.

SSU Cost Center 1227 — Customer Program Management captures the costs of managing
ongoing customer service measurement, quality assurance, continuous improvements and
resolution of escalated customer complaints. This includes the cost of ongoing customer
surveys and user acceptance testing.

The capitalization ratio for Cost Center 1227 — Customer Program Management was
established using the methodology approved in GUD No. 10170.

Changes in the capitalization ratio were due, in part, to the decrease in capital support
activities related to the Customer Service and Billing System project that was placed in

service in May 2013. The evidence in the record established that the capitalization ratio
for this account is just and reasonable.

SSU Cost Center 1954 — Dallas Culture Council captures expenses incurred by the
Culture Council, whose purpose it is to sustain and strengthen a unified culture at Atmos

Energy that promotes appreciation and respect for differences among Atmos Energy
employees.

Prior to 2011, the Culture Council was called the Diversity Council. The Diversity
Council was started in 1998 and the costs of the Diversity Council were included in SSU
Cost Center 1401, Dallas Employment & Employee Relations.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 10
and consolidated cases

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84,

85.

86.

87.

88.

89.

Expenses related to the functions of the Culture Council, previously recorded in Cost

Center 1401, were removed from that cost center and were recorded in a separate cost
center, entitled Dallas Culture Council.

This category of expense has previously been included in rates in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762,
9869, 10000, and 10170.

The accounting treatment of this category of expense is the same as approved in the Final
Order in GUD No. 10170.

Atmos Energy has established that expenses of the SSU Cost Center 1954 — Dallas
Culture Council are just and reasonable as promoting a strong and unified culture is an
important component of building teamwork among employees.

Short-Term Incentive Compensation

The company provides short-term incentive compensation packages to all employees.

The company offers two short-term incentive plans: Variable Pay Plans (VPP) and
Management Incentive Plans (MIP).

Employees undergo a performance evaluation annually to determine if they are eligible to

receive an additional compensation pursuant to the short-term incentive compensation
plans.

Executive and management employees are eligible for VPP. This plan provides eligible
employees an opportunity to earn a cash-based incentive award based upon the company

achieving a specified financial objective such as a return on equity (ROE) or earnings-
per-share (EPS).

MIP is an extension of VPP but is limited to a select group of executives and senior
management employees responsible for directing and overseeing the day-to-day
operations of the company. MIP provides the management team an opportunity to earn a
cash-based incentive award based upon the company achieving the same VPP financial
objective, expressed as EPS for fiscal year 2013.

VPP and MIP are available to employees in the Shared Services Unit and to direct
employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

The total payout to eligible employees pursuant to these plans is added to the employee’s
base salary and becomes a part of the employee’s total compensation.

The payout to eligible employees pursuant to the company’s short-term incentive plans is
determined based upon a two-step process. The first step requires that each employee
level, or grade, be assigned a target percentage (Target Percentage).



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 11
and consolidated cases

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

The product of an employee’s base salary and the Target Percentage determines the
potential payout quantity.

The second step requires the calculation of the total MIP or VPP Payout. This is

determined by applying a payout percentage (Payout Percentage) to the potential MIP or
VPP payout.

As is evident from the range of the Payout Percentage, total MIP or VPP payout may be
less than, equal to, or exceed the potential MIP or VPP payout.

The Payout Percentage is based upon the earnings per share (EPS) target established by
Atmos Energy. For fiscal year 2013, Atmos Energy set an EPS range that included three
levels: Threshold, Target, and Maximum. The Threshold level was set at an EPS of
$2.35. The Payout Percentage that corresponded with the threshold level was 50%. The
Target level was set at an EPS of $2.47. The Payout Percentage related to the Target
level was 100%. The Maximum level was set at an EPS of $2.59. The Payout
Percentage associated with the Maximum level was 200%.

The overall structure of the company’s compensation plan was the same in GUD No.

10170; the ultimate payout depended upon both the Target Percentage and the Payout
Percentage.

All costs related to incentive compensation are either expensed and included in the

calculation of the operations and maintenance expense calculation of the company, or
capitalized and included in the calculation of rate base

The capitalization ratio applied to incentive compensation expenses was calculated using

the methodology applied in GUD No. 10170 and resulted in a test year capitalization
ratio of 77.92% which is just and reasonable.

Consistent with Commission precedent in GUD No. 10170, Atmos Energy excluded the

expensed portion of VPP and MIP expenses from the calculation of the cost of service in
the RRM filing.

Consistent with Commission precedent in GUD No. 10170, Atmos Energy included the

capitalized portion of VPP and MIP expenses in the calculation of the cost of service in
the RRM filing.

In GUD No. 10170 the Commission found that the company’s treatment of incentive
compensation is consistent with prior precedent that balances the burden of the recovery
of this expense between shareholders and customers by allowing recovery of the Atmos
Mid-Tex Division and disallowing recovery of the Shared Services Unit expenses.

In GUD No. 10170 the Commission found that consistent treatment provides regulatory

certainty and it is reasonable that the expenses be apportioned by applying the
methodology approved in prior proceedings.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 12
and consolidated cases

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112,

113,

In GUD No. 10170, the Commission found that continued balancing of this expense by
allowing recovery of Atmos Mid-Tex Division VPP, MIP, and Long Term Incentive
Plan (LTIP) expense, Shared Services Unit LTIP expenses and disallowing recovery of
Shared Services Unit expense VPP and MIP may not be reasonable in future proceedings.

This proceeding is limited by terms of the RRM Tariff that require application of the rate-
making treatment’s applied in GUD No. 10170. Nevertheless, as found in GUD No.
10170, it is reasonable that the company not be bound by prior proceeding in allocating
the burdened of MIP, VPP, and LTIP expenses and it is reasonable that the company

explore a balanced and transparent apportionment of the burden of these expenses in
future Statement of Intent proceedings.

The company Target Percentage for Grade 5, 6, and 7 employees was 5% during the test
year. The Target Percentage for Grades 6 and 7 was 7.5% during the test year.

Overall employee compensation remained within the 50™ percentile of similarly situated
companies.

The Target Percentage rates were based upon input from the company’s compensation
consultants.

The Target Percentages included in the incentive compensation program of the company
is just and reasonable.

The actual EPS reported during the test year was $2.53. Based upon the Payout
Percentage scale in effect at the time, the Payout Percentage would have been 150%.

The company instead elected to apply a Payout Percentage of 200%.

The application of a Payout Percentage of 200% is not just and reasonable and deviate
from the company’s incentive compensation program.

Evidence in the record indicates that the company disregarded the Percentage Payout that
corresponded in the pre-established matrix.

Pursuant to the established matrix the company had determined that an EPS of $2.53
corresponded to a Payout Percentage of 150%.

The company offered no basis for deviating from the previously approved matrix and
plan that was evaluated in GUD No. 10170.

It is reasonable to limit the incentive compensation Payout Percentage of 150% by
adjusting the calculation of operations and maintenance expenses by $202,081 and
adjusting rate base by $713,141.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 13
and consolidated cases

114,

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124,

125,

126.

It is reasonable to adjust the ADIT calculation included in the cost of service calculation
if the overall incentive compensation proposed by Atmos Energy is adjusted and the
adjustment reflected in the attached schedules is just and reasonable.

The evidence in the record established that the company’s stock conversion program is
just and reasonable.

Mains and Services Expenses

Atmos Energy established that test-year miscellaneous expenses for line locates, painting
equipment, meters, and regulator, high pressure line cleaning, maintenance of service
centers, right-of-way reclamation, pipeline integrity, and line locate adjustments were
typical, recurring, just and reasonable.

Atmos Energy established that training expenses were just, reasonable and necessary.

The record established that the level of expenses related to training were higher during
the test year than in prior years.

The RRM Tariff allows the inclusion of just and reasonable expenses that may be
atypical.

Medical and Dental Benefits

The company’s cost of service calculation included a total medical and dental benefit
expense of $27,688,242. This included an actual test-year expense of $24,777,741 plus
an adjustment of $2,910,501.

No party disputes the actual test-year level of expense.
All parties agree that an adjustment to the test-year level of expense must be made.

The $2,910,501 adjustment was calculated using the same rate-making methodology that
was applied in GUD No. 10170.

Miscellaneous Expenses

The cost-of-service calculation included several miscellaneous expenses for service
awards and the AtmoSpirit Program totaling $193,680.

The service award banquets are to recognize employees who have reached a milestone
anniversary date and recognize the commitment and dedication of employees.

The AtmoSpirit training program is designed to encourage principles that are value based
such as honesty, integrity, open communication, safety, customer service, and team work.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 14
and consolidated cases

127.

128.

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

Rate-payers already contribute to the company’s short-term incentive compensation
expenses and these programs recognize and incentivize employees.

The expenses for the AtmoSpirit Program and service award banquets is duplicative.
The fundamental principles supported by AtmoSpirit Program are a baseline to any
organization and employees and a reasonably prudent manager would dismiss employees

who do not exhibit these principles.

Injuries and Damages

The cost-of-service calculation included an amount for annual recovery of portions of
insurance deductibles for three events entitled as follows: Lutrell, Irving, and Oak CIiff.

The Commission investigated each incident and ultimately resolved each investigation
without further action.

Inclusion of insurance deductibles in the cost-of-service calculation is just and
reasonable.

It is just and reasonable for a prudent operator to maintain insurance coverage to
appropriately limit the financial risk associated with unexpected events.

Discretionary Promotional Expenses

Expenses for participation in the International Builders’ show, American Life Homes,

Ben Johns and Legendary Lighting, and Bon Lilly Professional Promotions were
advertising expenses and within the scope of rules of the Commission.

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses

Depreciation and amortization expense is typically based upon investment expenditures,

determined to be just and reasonable, and included in the books and records of the
company.

The company included in the calculation of depreciation and amortization expenses the
costs of expenses that have been disallowed and previously been found to be not just,

reasonable, or necessary to the provision of safe and reliable natural gas service.

It is unreasonable to recover depreciation or amortization expenses for expenses that are
not just, reasonable, or necessary to the provision of safe and reliable natural gas service.

Rate Base

Atmos included a request for rate base totaling $1,793,764,627.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 15
and consolidated cases

139.

140.

141.

142.

143.

144,

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

150.

151.

152,

Atmos Energy has not established that the requested rate base was just and reasonable,
The rate base reflected in the attached Schedule B is just and reasonable.

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

Atmos Energy included a credit for accumulated deferred income taxes (ADIT) in its
calculation of the cost of service totaling $342,579,156.

Atmos Energy included in its ADIT calculation a Net Operating Loss (NOL)
Carryfoward debit totaling $395,636,604.

The ADIT calculation included in the filing continued an error regarding assignment of
the 2005 IRS Audit adjustment between the utility and non-utility operations.

It is reasonable to correct the error. Correcting for the error reduces the utility’s ADIT
NOL Carryfowared before allocation to Atmos Mid-Tex by $805,591 for an adjusted
utility ADIT NOL Carryfowared of $364,831,013.

The company’s rate making treatment in this case of ADIT, including the NOL
Carryforward component, is consistent with the methodology applied in GUD No. 10170.

Atmos Energy has established that its calculation of the ADIT asset related to NOLs is
just and reasonable.

Rule 8.209 Regulatory Asset
On March 4, 2011, 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209 (Rule 8.209) became effective.

On July 19, 2011, Atmos Energy submitted its Distribution Facilities’ Replacement Plant
(“Written Plan”).

The Written Plan was approved the Commission on October 7, 2011.

Atmo Energy made filings pursuant to Rule 8.209(i) that included a list, by System ID, of
the distribution facilities replaced during the prior calendar year; proposed revisions ot
the Written Plan; and, proposed work plan for removal for replacement for the calendar
year in which the filing was made. Those filings were made on March 13, 2012, March

15, 2013, and March 15, 2014, The filings were accepted by the Commission without
modification.

The current filing includes a Rule 8.209 regulatory asset totaling $27,944,950.69 and it
represents the deferred cost of the company claimed Rule 8.209 projects placed in service
between October of 2011 and February of 2013.

The rate-making treatment of the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset is consistent with the
treatment of the asset in GUD No. 10170.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 16
and consolidated cases

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164.

The classification of projects outlined by Atmos Energy is consistent with the
classification of projects adopted in GUD No. 10170.

No party challenged the reasonableness of the underlying assets included in the Rule

8.209 Regulatory asset and Atmos Energy has established that those purchases are just
and reasonable.

Atmos Energy established that its treatment of the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset is just and
reasonable.

Atmos Energy established that its replacement activities were consistent with Rule 8.209
and the company’s Written Plan.

Atmos Energy compounded interest on the Rule 8.209 regulatory asset and this treatment
is consistent with the filing made in GUD NO. 10170, the treatment applied in the first

RRM Tariff filing previously approved by the municipalities, and the treatment applied in
its interim rate adjustments at the Commission (GUD No. 10342).

There is no explicit regulatory guidance or interpretation that requires that interest on a
regulatory asset account is calculated based upon simple interest.

Applying compound interest to the Rule 8.209 Regulatory Asset is inconsistent with

other rate-making calculation; in other rate-case filing the utility applies a pre-tax return
allowed on the utility’s net rate-base investment.

It is reasonable, that in future filings Atmos Energy apply a simple interest rate to the
Rule 8.209 Regulatory Asset.

Reimbursements for Plant in Service

Atmos Energy received $1,295,911 for relocations after the test period in this proceeding;
the reimbursement was received during January and February 2014,

The RRM Tariff provides that rate base is to be prepared consistent with the rate-making

treatments approved in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170, except that no post-test
period adjustments are permitted.

The reimbursements for relocations totaling $1,295,911 occurred after the test-period in
this proceeding and based upon the terms of the RRM Tariff it was reasonable for Atmos
Energy to exclude them in the calculation of the cost of service in this proceeding.

The reimbursement will be captured in the next RRM filing.

Customer Service and Billing System



GUD No, 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 17
and consolidated cases

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174,

175.

176.

Atmos Energy installed a new Customer Service and Billing System (CSS) effective May
2013.

The CSS included a customer relationship management and billing system for utilities; it
encompassed a scheduling system used to schedule all work order and dispatch orders to
service technicians; it contained an application to assist in managing field work; and it
also included a comprehensive financial and customer information reporting tool.

All parties agree that acquisition of the CSS was necessary and all parties agree that the
initial cost estimate of $64 million dollars was just and reasonable.

The ultimate cost to complete and implement the CSS system was $78.9 million and of
that amount $40,897,273 was allocated to Atmos Mid-Tex.

The final cost was $14.9 million dollars over the original estimate and was driven, in part,
by the decision to change the implementation of the CSS system from a two-stage
conversion to a single-stage conversion.

The decision to move from a two-phase implementation to a single-phase implementation
occurred in the summer of 2011 during the design and analyze phase and the decision
was memorialized in a memo dated September 8, 2011.

Atmos Energy has established that the a single-phase implementation resulted in a greater
likelihood of successful implementation while reducing the impact to the customer.

Affiliate Expenses of Blueflame

Property insurance coverage is provided to Atmos Mid-Tex by an affiliate, Blueflame
Insurance Services, Ltd (“Blueflame”).

Blueflame allows Atmos Mid-Tex and other operating units to access reinsurance
markets directly without going through the general property insurance markets.

The Commission has previously found, and Atmos Energy has established in this case,
that the costs of property insurance provided by Blueflame are reasonable and necessary
and less than the coverage that could be purchased directly through a third-party insurer.
Additionally, the prices charged to Atmos Mid-Tex by Blueflame are no higher than the

prices Blueflame charges to other affiliates or divisions or to a nonaffiliated person for
the same item or class of items.

The treatment of Blueflame in this proceeding is consistent with the rate-making
treatment of this expense reflected in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 10170.

Atmos Energy has established that the insurance reserve held by Blueflame is necessary
to protect the company against unforeseen events.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 18
and consolidated cases

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

184,

185.

186.

The record in this case established that an overall rate of return of 8.8% is just and
reasonable.

Atmos Energy established that an overall capital structure that includes 45% long-term
debt and 55% common equity is just and reasonable.

Rate of Return

The record in this case established that a return on equity of 10.5% and a cost of debt of
6.23% is just and reasonable.

The calculation of the cost of debt properly included the impact of the issuance of

additional common equity capital in February of 2014, prior to the filing date in this
proceeding.

The calculation of the cost of debt properly excluded the refinance of the company’s
currently outstanding 4.95% Senior Notes the were due for repayment October 15, 2014.

Other Revenues

It is reasonable to annualize the deferred payment penalty to take into consideration the

relationship between monthly sales revenue and late payments in the calculation of
revenues from forfeited discounts.

The company has established that its calculation of service order revenues is just and
reasonable.

The company has established that the methodology for calculating the downward

adjustment is just and reasonable and the adjustment reflected in the attached schedules is
just and reasonable.

Overall System-wide Revenue Requirement and Rates

The record in this case established that an overall system-wide revenue requirement of
$512,072,965 is just and reasonable.

The rates set out below are just and reasonable:

Atmos Mid-Tex Rate
(Incorporated Areas — Excluding City of Dallas

Customer Class Customer Charge Consumption Charge

Residential $18.20 $0.08738

Commercial 338.50 $0.07650

Industrial and Transportation $675.00 $0.27970
$0.20490
$0.04400




GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 19
and consolidated cases

10.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (Atmos Energy, Atmos, or company) is a Gas
Utility as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.003(7) (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014)

and §121.001(Vernon 2007) and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission (Commission) of Texas.

The Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.

§§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, & 103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and 104.201 (Vernon 2007
and Supp. 2014).

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
Regulatory Act (GURA), and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN.
§§ 2001.001 et seq. (Vernon 2008 and Supp. 2014) (APA).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.103 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014), 16

TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. §§ 7.230 and 7.235, and the provisions of the RRM Tariff,
adequate notice was properly provided.

Atmos has established that the company’s books and records conform with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.310 to utilize the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC)
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) prescribed for natural gas companies and Atmos is
thus entitled to the presumption that the amounts included therein are reasonable and
necessary in accordance with Commission Rule 7.503.

In this proceeding, Atmos has the burden of proof under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.008

(Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014) to show that the proposed rate changes are just and
reasonable.

A utility must comply with the terms of the filed tariff. Utilities may not charge rates or
provide services other than those properly filed with the appropriate regulatory authority.
The published tariffs and the constraints related to those tariffs govern the obligations of
a utility and provide predictability and certainty. CenterPoint Energy Entex v. R.R.
Comm’'n of Tex., 208 S.W.3" 608 (Tex. — Austin 206, pet. dism’d).

The municipally-approved RRM Tariff applies to the filing made by Atmos Energy.

The RRM Tariff is analogous to the Cost of Service Adjustment (COSA) tariff
considered by the Supreme Court in Texas Coast Utilities Coalition v. Railroad
Commission of Texas, 423 S.W.3" 355 (Tex. 2014).

In general, the RRM Tariff requires that any adjustment request filed pursuant to that
tariff be consistent with the rate-making treatments approved in GUD No. 10170. The
RRM Tariff requires that the filing be made in the same general format as the cost of
service model and relied-upon files upon which the Final Order in GUD No. 10170 was
based. The pronouncement of the RRM Tariff with regards to the precedent in GUD No.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 20
and consolidated cases

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

10170 requires consideration of both hard copies of schedules submitted and electronic
copies of the schedules submitted in GUD No. 10170. The underlying evidence that was
considered and admitted in GUD No. 10170 is, therefore, relevant to this proceeding.

The RRM Tariff requires that operations and maintenance expenses be prepared
consistent with the Final Order in GUD No. 10170 and that those expenses may be
adjusted for known and measurable changes that occur prior to the filing date.
Furthermore, the RRM Tariff does not necessarily require that atypical and non-recurring
items be removed from the calculation of the operation and maintenance expenses.

The RRM Tariff requires that rate base be prepared consistent with the rate-making
treatments approved in the Final Order in GUD No. 10170. The RRM Tariff precludes
any post-test-year adjustments to rate base.

The RRM Tariff provides that the company shall have the right to appeal the
municipality’s action to the Commission. Upon the filing of an appeal of the municipal
order relating to an annual RRM filing with the Commission, the municipality may not
oppose the implementation of the Company’s proposed rates. The rates are subject to
refund and the RRM Tariff provides that the refund shall be limited to and determined

based upon the resolution of the disputed adjustment in a final order issued in the appeal
filed by Atmos Energy.

Rule 8.209, entitled Distribution Facilities Replacement, addresses safety concerns
related to distribution facilities, including, but no limited to, steel service lines. The rule
prescribes the minimum requirements by which all operators develop and implement a

risk-based program for the removal or replacement of distribution facilities, including
steel service lines. 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209.

Rule 8.209 allows the creation of a regulatory asset for expenses related to any
replacements undertaken pursuant to the rule. An operator who undertakes a capital
improvement project pursuant to Rule 8.209 may establish one or more designated
regulatory asset accounts in which to record capital costs incurred and any expenses

incurred by the operator in connection with the acquisition, installation, or operation of
facilities. 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209.

The operator may then record interest on the balance in the designated distribution
facility replacement accounts based on the pretax cost of capital last approved for the
utility. It is reasonable that interest on the regulatory asset account be on a simple annual
basis and not compounded monthly. 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209.

The utility must reduce balances in the designated distribution facility replacement
accounts by the amounts that are included in and recovered through rates established in

Statement of Intent filings or other rate adjustment mechanism. 16 Tex. Admin. Code §
8.209.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 21
and consolidated cases

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

Rule 8.209(c) required that by August 1, 2011, an operator must create and submit a
written plan to the Commission’s Pipeline Safety Division which includes the operator’s
procedures for implementing the requirements of the rule. 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209.

Replacement activities undertaken by Atmos Energy were consistent with the company’s
written plan and Rule 8.209. System upgrades, relocations, and transmission line
replacement are consistent with Rule 8.209. 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209.

Rule 8.209(i) requires the utility to file a list, by System ID, of the distribution facilities
replaced during the prior calendar year; proposed revisions of the operator’s written plan;

and, proposed work plan for removal for replacement for the current calendar year. 16
Tex. Admin. Code § 8.209.

The courts have defined “prudent” in the context of utility expenditures as follows: The
exercise of that judgment and the choosing of that select range of options which a
reasonable utility manager would exercise or choose in the same or similar circumstances
given the information or alternative at the point in time such judgment is exercised. Gulf

States Ultilities v. Public Utility Comm’n of Texas, 841 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. App. — Austin
1992, writ denied).

Prudence may be established in one of two ways. First, prudence may be established
through contemporaneous documentation of the decision-making process, thereby
enabling the Commission to review the actual investigations and analysis leading to the
utility’s decision. Second, in the absence of contemporaneous documentation, prudence
may be established through a retrospective analysis. Through independent retrospective
analysis, the utility must demonstrate that a reasonable utility manager, having
investigated all relevant factors and alternatives as they existed at the time the decision
was made, would have found the utility’s actual decision a reasonably prudent course.

Gulf States Utilities v. Public Utility Comm'n of Texas, 841 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. App. -
Austin 1992, writ denied)

Atmos failed to meet its burden of proof in accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL.

CODE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014) on the elements of its requested rate
increase identified in this order.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by Atmos are not found to
be just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and
are not sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as
required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014).

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by Atmos, as amended by
the Commission and identified in the schedules attached to this order, are just and
reasonable, are not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are
sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as required
by TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014) and comply with the provisions
of the municipally-approved RRM Tariff.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 22
and consolidated cases

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this
docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities in accordance with the
stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE

ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007) and comply with the provisions of the municipally-
approved RRM Tariff.

The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached schedules are
reasonable; fix an overall level of revenues for Atmos that will permit the company a
reasonable opportunity to earn a reasonable return on its invested capital used and useful
in providing service to the public over and above its reasonable and necessary operating
expenses, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.051 (Vernon 2007 and Supp.
2012); and otherwise comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code Annotated.

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to Atmos
more than a fair return on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and useful in
rendering service to the public, as required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.052 (Vernon

2007 and Supp. 2012) and comply with the provisions of the municipally-approved RRM
Tariff.

The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §104.053 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014), comply with the municipally-approved
RRM Tariff, and are based upon the adjusted value of invested capital used and useful,
where the adjusted value is a reasonable balance between the original cost, less
depreciation, and current cost, less adjustment for present age and condition.

The rates established in this case comply with the affiliate transaction standard set out in
Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2014). Namely, in
establishing a gas utility’s rates, the regulatory authority may not allow a gas utility’s
payment to an affiliate for the cost of a service, property, right or other item or for an
interest expense to be included as capital cost or an expense related to gas utility service
expect to the extent that the regulatory authority finds the payment is reasonable and
necessary for each item or class of items as determined by the regulatory authority. That
finding must include (1) a specific finding of reasonableness and necessity to each class
of items allowed; and (2) a finding that the price to the gas utility is not higher than the

prices charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or divisions or to a
nonaffiliated person for the same item or class of items.

Rate case expenses for these consolidated proceedings will be considered by the
Commission in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and
Supp. 2014), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.5530 (2013), in a separate proceeding in
GUD No. 10365, Rate Case Expenses Severed from GUD No. 10359.

Atmos is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 to file electronic tariffs incorporating
rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 23
and consolidated cases

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Atmos' proposed schedule of rates is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the

findings of fact and conclusions of law and shown on the attached Schedules for Atmos are
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315, within 30
days of the date this Order is signed, Atmos shall electronically file tariffs and rate schedules
with the Gas Services Division. The tariffs shall incorporate rates, rate design, and service

charges consistent with this Order, as stated in the findings of fact and conclusions of law and
shown on the attached Schedules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in accordance with the provisions of the RRM Tariff Atmos
Energy shall calculate refund to the Atmos Mid-Tex customers within the Affected Cities in

accordance with the adjustments set forth herein no later than thirty days from the effective date
of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within ninety days of calculating the refund amount Atmos
Energy shall apply the refund as a one-time reduction to the affected customer bills.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon completion of the refund Atmos Energy shall file with
each regulatory authority documentation evidencing the calculation and payment of the refund.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not
specifically adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED.

IT IS ALSO ORDERED that all pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted
or granted herein are hereby DENIED.



GUD No. 10359 Proposed Final Order Page 24
and consolidated cases

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the
Commission's order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three
days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is
overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. §2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by

operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the
parties.

SIGNED this day of June, 2015.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN CHRISTI CRADDICK

COMMISSIONER DAVID PORTER

COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON

ATTEST:

SECRETARY



MID-TEX DIVISION ‘ RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R — RESIDENTIAL SALES
, ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2014 PAGE: 12
Application

Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Bill $ 18.20 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 18.22 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $0.08738 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment. Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider

FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

1 Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2013.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | C — COMMERCIAL SALES
: ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLE TO: DALLAS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS
EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2014 PAGE: 13
Application

Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Bill $ 38.50 per month
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.10 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 38.60 per month
Commodity Charge — All Ccf $ 0..07650 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment. Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider

FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

1 Reference Rider CEE - Conservation And Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD 10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2013.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | T-TRANSPORTATION

—|'ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | a1} AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2014 PAGE: 16

Application
Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the

transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Meter $ 675.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.27970 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.20490 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.04400 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider

FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitted “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative

Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | T-TRANSPORTATION

[ ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | ha1) AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2014 PAGE: 17

Curtailment Overpuli Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay

Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement index

In the event the “midpoint’ or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company'’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



MID-TEX DIVISION

RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | I - INDUSTRIAL SALES

[ ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | a)} A5 AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2014 PAGE: 14

Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional

charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount
Customer Charge per Meter $ 675.00 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.27970 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.20490 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.04400 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider

FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay

Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint® or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitied “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC Tariff No:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | 1-INDUSTRIAL SALES

— T ALL CUSTOMERS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF
APPLICABLETO: | hat) AS AND UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on or after 06/01/2014 PAGE: 16

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



ATTACHMENT 2

EXAMINERS’ MODEL



-Buipunoy o} anp AueA Aeus s|ejoL

€102 ‘1€ ¥IGNIO3A ONIANT VA 1S31
1v3ddV 44RIVL NSINVHOIIN MIAIATY 31V
NOISIAIQ X3L-AIN “dd0D ADYINT SONLY

uodn paseq

so|npayos ajey ‘le 19 6601 ON anNO

102 ‘o€ Ae @1eQ 8ild



€21 Jo g ebed

sjuswjsnipy
888'818'Er $ SExa] JO UOISSIILIO) PeoJjiey ayj 0} Junowy jeaddy pL0Z ‘0¢ AeN  GI
14"
(81e't) 0L'Z-4~dM uo diysiaquiapy Uogepunod BWOYEPO 40 Ausianun panoway €l
(z90'8t9'L) o8 dM UO 1|QV WoJj paroulal jou sjunowe pajesedas ‘(|eniooy jysuag J9ssy Kojeinbay pue ¢\
(2o 6028 2INY X1 @) paynuapl Ajsnoirs.d jou sjunowe jusuodwiod ojul ajesedas 0} | |Qy @suadx3y aseD ey pajsnipy
(6¥¥'91L2) 8'Z-4 dM uo asuadxa woy (%SZ L 01 GL woy 2 L
apels) ‘%G°/ 0} 0} WOl 9-G SAPRIO !%E O} ¥ WOY (| SOPRID ‘a)) xujew noked anoge papieme ddA 198.p X8 L-PIN PAOWSY
(cov'e)  9INPaY2S PUe D SNPSYIS U BJIAIBS O
ul Jue|ld WoJ 58681010 PUE 42891010 ‘L6SSI 010 Sioofoid NSS U0 paseyound juawdinbg uonebiiy anbiey pasowsy
(s8L't) a 2|Npayss pue J 3jNPaYdS UO 3IAISS Ul Jueld wol} 82012010 1oeloid NSS o peseyaind ainjiwing woolpieog paroway 6
(922'15) 9'Z2-4 dM Pue -9~ dM Uuo sjunowe podas asuadxa aakojdwe [euopippe paoway 8
(s86'2L1) 30} NLEWIN 0} 4O P8UaAU0D i Wed YDO 3y} Se -1 dM PUB |- dM UO | 38y pajoauo] L
(ezv's) 9'2-4 " dM pue L-g~dM uo Buyy jeuibuo - 9
U} pajeWNSa a1aM YDIUM S|ENjoe €102 Jaquiade( asn 0} juaunsnipe podai asuadxe aafojdwa Joa.p X8 L-PIN 34 pajepdn
(658'2) 8'2-4~ dM uo asuadxa W20 088 JUN03JY J¥3d jeuonippe paaoway G
(voe'al) L'Z-F /M UO 8nuaAay Jayl0 Ul papnjoul SIaW0Isnd pajjue]-uou uibrew aagebau parowsy ¢
vi6'cle 8'2-4"dM PUB £'Z-4 dM ‘D SInpayos uo suonedoje 1SS 10} EjnuLIo} 10}0Bj-{ UO JOLID UOREINO[ED JO UOJOBLOD €
[4
geg'zeL'sy $ sani9 Paldayy Yum junowy Buind WY v102 ‘gz Aienuged |
(a) (e)
junowy uonduosaq Juawysnipy ‘ON
aun

£10Z ‘1€ Joquiadaq Buipu3 Jeaj jsoL
jeaddy oy Buii4 reuibuQ - syusunsnipy jo Aewwuns - W 102
uoISIAIQ X3 1-PHN ‘uonesodio) ABi1auz souny

102 ‘0 AN :&eq 8lld



£2| Jo € abed
sjusue) 0 8|qel

S31vH 3SVE - UNLONHLS 3LVH AISOd0Ud ANV INFHUND 40 AMYWNNS

Fanpaus
Tompayas g 1Mvd ¥09 H3AAK 40 NOLLVINOTVO 91
H ampauos V 13vd 809 ¥3AI™ 40 NOILVINOTVO St
5 enpas NYUNLIY 40 AUVWWNS  +I
Z-3 ampayos SLISOdIA ¥3IWOLSND - ISNIIXT LSUIINI €L
g3 anpauds XYL GNISHYIW SSONO.) SIHONWA A1VLS ANV XV.L IWOONI TWi3aad 2t
§-3 9npayos 1°80F AINNODOV - XV.L INOONI NVHL ¥3HLO SaXvL LI
¥4 ainpetps AHVINWNS 3LVvH NOLLVIOZNd3a 0t
£-4 ompauds JSNIdXT NOILYZILHOWY ANV NOLLYIOZHd3a 6
Z-39npayds SISNIdXT 3ONYNILNIVN ANV NOLLVHIJO OL SINIWLSNrav 8
T-4 anpauds SISNIHE IONYNILNIVIN ONV NOLLVHAJO £
Fompoyas TWLIAVD ONDIHMOMHSYD 9
@ onpawds NOLLYIDINA3A GALVINWNDOY -3SVE A1VY 40 SININOJWOD S
T onpawps INV1d SSOHO -35vE 31V 40 SININOdWOD ¥
g ampaLos 3sve 31w €
Zabed v anpayds SANINIHNDTY INNIATY 4
T obeg v anpayss SSV1D IDAUIS A9 SINIFWIHINDIY INNIASY L
gIauEexy VIV HOVE ¥04 INNIAIY 33S0d0Ud
G Jouniexy SINNIAIY ALY ISVE 0ISOHONd OL SINNIATY ALVY 3SVE 40 NOSRIVAWOD
¥ Joujexy Sa1v GIANIWINODIY SHINIWYXE OL STLVY INTHRIND OL NOSRVAWOD HdVYO
€ Jeunexgy S31v GIGNIWWODTH SHANINYXE OL STLVH INFHHND 40 NOSIHVYdWNOD
Z Jeunuexy NOSIVAWOD 31vY
1 JouEx3 AHVIAWNS NOISIO3a
FINAIHOS NOILLdINOS3a ‘ON
aNm

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IGNIO3A ONIONT AVIA 1831
SLIN3LNOD 40 F189VL
NOISIAIQ X3L-AIN “d¥0D ADYINI SONLY

$10Z ‘0€ Aew :@1eq 8ild



gzl Jo ¢ abed
sjuajuo) Jo a|qeL.

gZ3 dWm SINIWLSNraV SNOANVTI3OSIN 82
WEZI SNOLLONNA ¥3INTD 1500 (NSS.) STONMIS QTVHS L2

L'¢-d dM INIWLSNrAY SHOLOVH TIAITI0INNES (.NSS.) SFVNIAYAS GTAVHS 9z
AINIWLSNIaY ISNIdXT JAA0TdNT T4

923 dM
§2d dM INTFNISNrAY SIOVINVA ONV SFNFNT ¥
¥ed dN INTGWISNrAY IONVHNSNI ALM3dOdd €2
TE2d dM TVAOUCAY S3ILID HO4 SLI4INIE TvDIa3W 334IL3H ANV SNOISNad 22
€24 dW INIWLSArGY SLIS3N3E T¥DIQIW 33T ONV SNOISNad 12
Z¢d dM INIWLSNraY SLI43NT8 TVANIA ANV TvOIa3N 02
Ted dm INIWLSNAY "Hoav13sva 61
-3 dM (1) £82/282/061 SINNODOV-SIXV.L FWOONI FIA3A GILYINWNDOY JONVIVE ONINNIO38 8l
978 dW 13SSV AHOLYINO M SLIH3NTE INTFWAOTdWILSOd ¥3HLO ANV NOISNId L
T8 dWm 13SSV ANOLYINOZ SLIFAN3E INJWAOTHWILSOd HIHLIO ONV NOISN3d 9l
¥4 dW 1ISSY AMOLYINDIY SLI43INTE INIWAOIHWILSOd ¥IHLO ANV NOISNad S}
€78 dM 13SSV ANOLYINO Y SLI4INTE INIWAOTAWALSOd ¥IHLO ANV NOISN3d ¥i
TI9 dW 13SSY AHOLYINOTY SLI43NIF INFWAOTdWILSOd HIHLO ANV NOISN3d et
778 dMm 135SV AHOLVINOZY SLI43NIE INFWAOTEWALSOd ¥3HLO ONV NOISN3d 4}
7§ dM 13SSV ANOLYINOT SLI43NI8 INFWAOTAWZLSO HIHLO ANV NOISN3d L
94 dW (1) £82/282/061. SINNODOV-SIXV.L INOONI AFI43A G3LVINWNODY 0L
8 dm NOLLONHLSNOD 804 SIONVAQY HIWOLSND ONV SLISOd3A ¥AWOLSND 6
78 dm 69t INNODOV-SINIWAVLTId 8
8 dm €91 % $SI SINNOOOV-S3NddNS 2 STVRIALVIN L
za dWm (1) SIAYISTY JWOD SHTHHOM ANV SIOVINVA ONV STRHAMNTE - 9
¥ig dW\ FINAIHOS NOLLYZILYOWY - SINIWLSNraY 3SvE 31w 02401 AND ]
€14 dW JINAIHOS NOILYZILHOWY - SINIWLSNray 3sva A1vy 6986 AND ¥
T8 dM JING3IHOS NOLLYZILYOWY - SINJFWLSNFaVY 3SvE 3Ly 2926 ANO €
T8 dm JINA3HOS NOLLYZILHOWY - SINSWLSNFAV 3SvE A1V 02960ND 2
-9 dW SININLISNFAY 3SvE 2LV 1

HIdVINAOM NOILdINDS3a ‘ON
NI

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IGN3D3A ONIONI AVIA 1S3l
SLN3LNOD 40 18Vl
NOISIAIQ X3L1-AIN “d¥09 ADYANI SONLY

p102Z ‘0t Aew :e1eq aild



£21 jo G ebed
sjuajuod o ajqeL

THALONYLS 41vL G3S0d0oYd  9F

ST dW

TV T dW STLVY 3SVE - 121 3LV - VUV A8 SINNAAIY G3S0d0¥d 40 NOLVINOTYD  SF

ZVT dWM S3LVY 3SVE - D ALV - VIV A€ SINNZAFY d3S0d0Hd 40 NOLLVINOWWD  ¥¥

TV T dWn SaLvy 3SVE - ¥ 3LV - VIV Af SINNIATY d3S0d0xd 40 NOLLYINOTYD  ¢€F

¥ dm STV 35VE - SALVY A3SOdOYd LV INNIAT 0 J00Ud AVWANS (A4

TET dW S31vH 3SVE - NOSRIVAWNOD THE OVHIAY Y

T dWN S31vY 3SvE - NOSIRNVAINOD 1118 TvOIdAL  OF

et dWm SNIONVW LOVHINOD QHVANVIS-NON  6€

ZT dW SINNIATH ¥IHIO  8E

1T dWn SV 3SVE - 1’71 3LV - VUV A8 SANNIAIFH INFHAND 40 NOLLYINOTVD  LE

ZTT dW S31VY 3SVE - 9 ALV - VIV A8 SANNIATYH INFHIND 40 NOLVINOTVD  9E

It dW STV 3SVE - ¥ 3LV - VIV A8 SINNIATY INRRIND 40 NOLLVINOTYD  SE

T dW SALVY 3SVE - STLYY INTHNND 1V 3NNIATY 40 J00Hd AHYWAINS e

FEITIWM  NOLLYINOTYD XVL TIOHAVd 304 X31-QIN OL G3LVI0TTV HOavl 1vLOL a3isnrav (NSS.) SFOINYIS aMVYHS €€

763 dWM HIAVAIMOM XVL INOONI NVHL ¥IHLO SaXVL  2E

Tred am INTWLSNNOY WVNO0Hd NOLLVAYISNOOD ¥3WOLSNO 18

0124 dW INIWLSNrGY ONVITdWOD 31Ny OF

6¢3 dWm INSWLSNrav 3sNIdx3 31803 TI0O0NN 62

UIAVINUOM NOILdINOS3A ‘ON
anNn

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3GWID3A ONIANI ¥VIA 1S3l
SLN3LNOD 40 318Vl
NOISIAIG X31-AIN “d¥0D ADYINI SONLY

10z ‘ot Aew :aleq aild



{ Joulwex3

6S€01 "ANO
£26'LL1 $ 2Z¥5'965'CLS $ 10 ¢c-4uds 0 {onjeulayy Siauiwex3) asuadxy Buiure i
- (o]
(ApUED-OSOV)
£12'860'V $ ©5.'699'805 $ S0 -4 uws 0 sasuadx3 oAg @ SUlB| ALt 9
199ysyiom pappe 1’824 dM
i3 §31S Jowm (1eneD-WLY)
Lw6'LZe $ €zs'ovy'els $ eQ| moJ pappe ‘613 87C-4d dm 0 | dwioD aayuau]
-[o)
| S {Apeued-0SOV)
1£5'0€E $ 8Z6'LEY'CLS $ €50 Z4Ws 0 dwog amjuaoujj el §
jueunsnipy esuadx3 W20
29zt $ €02'29.°CIS $ 204 $G61 J9ju8d 1s0D agl v
Ge6'e8y $ 625'G82°2LS $ £9H ‘€99 1221 19ued 1500 oL €
8yL'le $ LLL'ObLZIS $ vsi {eAnewieNy S1oulliexd) %0z BE - S0C1 181ua) 150D
¥O
066'€2 $ GLY'VPL'ZIS $ ¥sl (DSOV) %6¥ 65~ G024 Joluad 1S0Q| POL 2
199'9L $ v08'169'CLS $ cel tELL 8l is0d 201 |
(Apeued-0sov)
uoiedolly NSS
Poedw) juswiainbay papedw)| papedw| 0= Aueq '} =1dopy § ©ON
juawannbay anuanay yawsag ainpayos UONEPLBWILIOSY anss| jo uondussag a4dd Pv
anuaney
00¥10°0 $
064020 $
016420 $ | 059200 $ ] 8€/80°0 $ afiieyn uondwnsuo) papuaLLIIAY
0L¥v00 $
095020 $
04,0820 ¢$|189200 $ 618800 $ abseyn uondwnsuo) pasodoid
00629 $]068€E $10281 $ aBiey) Jawojsn) papuaiwiodsy
00629 $ | oG'8€E $10Z81 $ afireyD sawoysn) pasodaid
uonepodsues)| [eidsewwo) [enuapisey
' feuisnpuy
S0JEY pUaWILLIOIaY pue pesodold JO uosuedwo)
162'098% pajsanbay eseaiou| 0y Juaulsnipy [ejoL
(Ipv WY @ ‘Xe 19y "AeY ‘4 buipnouy) (Ipv Wi 2 ‘xeL ‘[oy "A8Y ‘4d Buipnjoul)
1£9'866°Z$ PapusLILIOIaY SSNUSASY U} esealou) [ejo] 288'818'EY [ pajsanbay senuanay uy eseanu|
005'669% uonenole) jusuuinbay enuasy o} jusunsnipy (2101
(v Wyy @10jaq - Saxe) ‘oY AsY pue 44 Butpnjoxd) (Ipv Wiy 210j3q - S8xe ] "9y A3Y pue 4 Buipniox3)
696'2,0'ZLSS Juswainnbay enuanay| Gov'89.°ZLS [ -poisenbay juawalinbay) anusasy

65£01 "ON aNO - Alewiwung uotstdad



112’26t

G16'L61

699'29L'Y

vee'Z8Y'Y

SvS'9e

61

655'v8

£28'evl

ov.'152

906'6v€

1: TN ¥4

6£9'099

IrL'961

S6€'628'2

¥52'625°C1S

055'026'21S

008°'509'805

020'982'805

0Z6'IEL'ZLS

85¢'89.°2LS

ovp'89.L'2LS

016'€89'21S

Zyo've9'els

6LL'9L5'CLS

855'8LY'ZLS

8/9'VS5'2LS

628'£01'2LS

peL'LLS'eLs

0.0°6£6'605

| Jouiuexy

65€01 ‘aN9
(Apeued-0S0V)
v2d ‘cid sjuawasInquiay Al 1sod
9ed
(lansed-WivY)
veeld 1sassju) punodwod) 60Z°8 3y
¥O
(edaieN-0SOV)
£€Z4-GLd WS Jossy ‘Gey jo |erowioy - uaugsnipy 60Z'8
(yosoig-W.v)
(9 ) uwnioo mau pue £6Q 59 dm uonezuosyouks- premiojiued JON Liav
(Apeues-0sSov)
£6Q g dMm suofjoauo) presojiue) JON LIay
{eanewayy Jouiwex3)
€ia “[pe “dwios "ous 0} pajejau yedun YGNoIYMOIL - 110V
O
(Apeued-0SOV)
£1a “fpe ‘dwod -oul 0) pajejes Pedwi ybnoiyl-moid - LIQY
8id (souny) %051 0} "dwo) aAnusau] oy
(Apeued-2S2V)
Lid 79 dM -dWwoD) BARUSOU| PBAOWIBY JO Uolod paziexded NSS
gg pue eg mos pappe
{Apeued-2sov)
9ld 78 dW yBnouy-mojd “dwo? sAnu3dU| DSOV Paziieuded
aseg ajey
£ Mo pappe 1S3 dM (laned-W1Y)
6vH LS 1500 J0afoid pamojjesi jo uonezipowy
asuadxg uoneziowy pue uogepaideq
(yosoig-LY)
BOE MOJ MaU g-ddM sasuadx3 jeuogowoid Aieuoiaiosiq
t132013 8C dM (edejeN-0SOV)
23’13 G4 dWM sabeweq '@ seunfu|
9L4-0L4'6v3€Y3  OFe-d dM (edaeN-0SOV)
Zv3-0v3 '9e3 ‘113013 8'¢-4 dM awysnipy dx3 oSN
(lenred -NLY)
€53 8 6¥3 4938 Z anjewaly W1V Siauad feuaq @ [edlpsiy
¥O
(1ansed -NLY)
1060  ZZd dW | sajewsa)y WY Slyauag [ejueq ' [ealpa

bct

i€t

€1

gl

ot

egt

Pel

ogl

o€l

43

it

aLl

PLL

ot

(14

6l

8l

Ll

13

St

14

€l

(42

(23

ot



858'001 $ .
005'0E $ i
G/9'1/8 $ =
899'2zl $ =
£25'501°2
%ET9
828'€90°}
9vy'v99

yoL'zey'L

$ Sop'89L'2LS

$ Sov'89L'CTLS

$ S9V'89L°TIS
$ S9v'89L°TLS

$ 2v6'299'01S

$ 9E9'VOL'LLS

$ 610'V0L'CLS

$ 10L'SEE’LLS

| Jouiwex3
65€0L 'aN9

8EN

8EN

{yosoig-WLY)
woaunsnlpy rav Wy
¥O
(edojeN-DSIV)
aunsnipy rav WuH| 91 92

Lia‘ota

6a

L1999
1G moJ

pue $$9-¥50 '159-150

O uds

I

3]

5

S

ve-ddMm
cd dM

%858

%050}

%ET9

%00°SS

%00'SY

sjueunsnipy yuel Wy

(yasoug-W.LY)
SonuaAsy JSpIO SINBS 8Z)IBULON 961 SZ
(edaieN-0SOV)
‘[py Junoosig payepod ast vZ
S8anuaAdy J0YI0

winjey Jo 8jeY [fRIeA0

%0S°01 souny
Aynb3 uo wnyey

edajeN/yosoig
%.L6°'S OSIV 2 WLV

%E€C'9 - souny
19e@ison vI €2

souqy - pandsipun)
Ainb3 uowwo)
(souny pandsipun)
199 uue1-6uon
amonas [epded
wmney Jo sjey

(yosoug-WLv)
aweyenid e pjoH seAesay sabewe(] pue saunfu| g} 2¢

yid

vid

(yosoig-Wiv)
3IEMYOS 8OIAG JWOISND
- o)
(edeieN-DSOV)
2,eM0S So1uag JBWOISN)| UeL L2




| jo | abed

Z Jauiwex3
, 00v¥0'0$ NLEWIN 000'G J2A0[ 2
cLy1e1e | seiiz 1 | 65°809'LS | SL'G0S°LS c6Zov'ls | s100e'ls | sez61'ks | ssv60°LS | 0L ¥S6S | 0640208 | 00'G.9$ NLBWIN 00S'S XeN| LE
02612°0$ NLAWW 0051 1s1d] o€
sajel pasodoid Siaujwex3y| 62
82
0Lvv0'0$ NLEWN 000'S 12A0]| 22
c9'518'1$ | 6821218 | SO0LO'LS | STLOS'LS crvov'is | So'toe'ls | seresi'ts |s0'960'ts |0sg568  [0950208 ] 00'5/9$ NLENN 005°S eN]| 92
0/082°0$ NLaWN 005 L 1said| 62
Jsenbay WYY | ¥2
€2
0E0¥0'0$ NLAWW 000'G 53A0| 22
or299'L$ | sv'eosts | osvir'Ls | S508€'LS 0o'08z'1s | sozer'is |ozeso'ts |ssv00'Ls [os9s88 [ 0648105 000298 NLEWW 00S°€ »XeN] 12
06952 03 NLEWN 005 L 144} 02
saniediojuniy - waund| 61
0005 00SY 000% 005€ 000€ 0052 0002 00SL 0001 ebaeyn | ebieyd sojey 8L
mMaNN JIOWN|OA |Jowiojsny| uonejsodsues) '@ [eLRSNpU] |/}
: ol
{ Gl
i 0,668 | 50268 ovv8$ 62°9/$ 01°69$ Sv'19% 08655 Gl ov8 059,008 | 0S8t $ sejel pesodoid Sieuiwex3| v}
) 56665 | /2 ¢6$ 6G°v8$ 1698 22695 vG'19$ 98665 8L 9v$ 1892008 [ 0S8 $ 1senbey WaM| €L
| 68°068 | 0078$ 9713 z20.$ ZE€95 £9'965 vG 6vS v'Zvs £6890°08 | 52 GES saqedpIUN - uaund| Zt
] 008 002 009 005 0¥ 00€ 002 001 “efueyy | ebieyd 1!
199 JSWIN[OA [1awoisny sajEY [e12JaWWo) ol
i | I 1 m
“ 8
90928 | 61 52% ZEVZS vp'ees 15228 0,128 2802 66618 8€/8005 |0Z8L $ sajes pasodoid ,sieuiwexgy| £
¥1'928 | 92528 1EeS 6 €23 19°'Zes €L'12s G8°02$ 96'61$ 6188005 | 0Z8L $ jsenbey WuN| 9
562¢$ | 9c 22s 8L12S 0z 128 29028 £0°02$ Sv615 18818 1685008 | 02 LIS seqyediunyy - weuny| §
) 06 08 0L 09 05 ov 0E 0¢C ~ obuseyy | ebieyd 2
| fole] u_bOE-—O> ewo)snyd sayey _W_u-_O—u_OON— €
(4500 seb buipnjoxa) F2
NOSRIVJNOD JLVY L
I r | H | 9 | 4 [ 3 a B I 8 | v
uoistoaq Joj jesodoid

6G€0L 'ON ANO




GUD No. 10359

Proposal for Decision

A_]

B C | D | E | F | G | H
1 Comparison of Current Rates to Examiners' Recommended Rates (Excluding Cost of Gas)
2 Residential
Change % change
Current Examiners Change RRM % change Municipalities - | Municipalities
Municipalities Recommended Requestto | Municipalitiesto| Examiners’ Examiners’
RRM Rates Municipalities | RRM Request | Recommended | Recommended
3 Ccf Request Rates Rates
4 20 $18.87 | $19.9684 $19.948 $1.10 5.8178% $1.08 5.7319%
5 30 $19.45 $20.85 $20.82 $1.40 7.1797% $1.37 7.0548%
8 40 $20.03 $21.73 $21.70 $1.70 8.4623% $1.66 8.3006%
7 50 $20.62 $22.61 $22.57 $1.99 9.6723% $1.95 9.4758%
8 60 $21.20 $23.49 $23.44 $2.29 10.8158% $2.24 10.5865%
9 70 $21.78 $24.37 $24.32 $2.59 11.8981% $2.53 11.6378%
10 80 $22.36 $25.26 $25.19 $2.89 12.9239% $2.83 12.8341%
11 90 $22.95 $26.14 $26.068 $3.19 13.8976% $3.12 13.5799%
12
13 Commercial
Change % change
Current Examiners Change RRM % change Municipalities - | Municipalities
Municipalities Recommended Requestto | Municipalitesto| Examiners’ Examiners'
RRM Rates Municipalities | RRM Request | Recommended | Recommended
14| Ccf Request Rates Rates
15 100 $42.64 $46.18 $46.15 $3.54 8.2068% $3.51 8.2241%
18 200 $49.54 $53.86 $63.80 $4.33 8.7330% $4.26 8.6079%
17 300 $56.43 $61.54 $61.45 $5.11 9.0627% $5.02 8.8979%
18 400 $63.32 $69.22 $69.10 $5.90 9.3206% $5.78 9.1248%
19 500 $70.22 $76.91 $76.75 $6.69 9.5279% $6.54 9.3071%
20 600 $77.11 $84.59 $84.40 $7.48 9.6981% $7.29 9.4569%
21 700 $84.00 $92.27 $92.05 $8.27 9.8404% $8.05 9.5820%
22 800 $80.89 $99.95 $99.70 $9.05 9.9611% $8.81 9.6882%
23
24 A , i i
25 Industrial and Transportation
Change % change
Current Examiners Change RRM % change Municipalities - | Municipalities
Municipalities Recommended Requestto | Municipalitiesto | Examiners' Examiners’
RRM Rates Municipalities | RRM Request | Recommended | Recommended
26 | MMBtu Request Rates Rates
271 1000 $876.50 | $955.70 $954.70 $79.20 9.0359% $78.20 8.9218%
28] 1500] $1,004.75 |$1,096.06 $1,094.55 $91.30 9.0868% $89.80 8.9375%
29] 2000] $1,098.70 {$1,198.85 $1,197.35 $100.15 9.1153% $98.685 8.9788%
30| 2500] $1,192.65 |$1,301.65 $1.300.15 $109.00 9.1393% $107.50 9.0135%
31] 3000] $1,286.60 |$1,404.45 $1,402.95 $117.85 9.1698% $116.35 9.0432%
32| 3500] $1,380.55 |$1,507.25 $1,605.76 $126.70 9.1775% $125.20 9.0688%
33| 4000 $1,474.50 {$1,610.05 $1,608.55 $135.55 9.1929% $134.05 9.0912%
34| 4500f $1,568.45 1$1,712.85 $1,711.35 $144.40 9.2065% $142.90 9.1109%
35] 5000{ $1,662.40 |$1,815.65 $1.814.15 $153.25 9.2186% $151.75 9.1284%
36
Examiner 3 Page 1 of 1



GUD No. 10359

Proposal for Decision

Comparison of Current Residential Rates and
Examiners' Recommended Rates

$30.00 +
|
$25.00 +
|
$20.00 +
= i == Current Municipalities
1% |
3 $15.00
Q [ RRM Request
$10.00 +
1 - Examiners Recommended
$5.00 Rates
o |
|
50.00 é T T T T T T T )
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Ccf
Comparison of Current Commercial Rates and
f Examiners' Recommended Rates
! $120.00
1 $100.00
|
I, l
' $80.00 - =
- —==Current Municipalities
n .
2 $60.00 |
a / RRM Request :
| $40.00 A |
i - Examiners Recommended
| $20.00 Rates
|
i so-oo T T T T T T H 1
' 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
I Cef
GUD 10359

Examiner 4



GUD No. 10359
Proposal for Decision

Dollars

$2,000.00
$1,800.00
$1,600.00
$1,400.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$800.00
$600.00
$400.00
$200.00
$0.00

Comparison of Current Industrial & Transportation Rates and
Examiners' Recommended Rates

|

-

4 4
| //

i "
L__ / == Current Municipalities

[

RRM Request

e Examiners Recommended
Rates

b =ty Same oy R R T T T L3 T 1

1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500 5000

MMBtu

GUD 10359
Examiner 4



1 Jo | abeyd

G Jaulwex3

826'000'605$

SONUBADY ased

6LL'€0LCLS
sanuAay JBYI0

6v.'168'96V$
sjejoigng pasodold wng

‘sanuaAal Jayjo snid 'zz sur ‘enuanay aseg pesodold 'G abed 'y ajnpayds 0} adueleq | [Bjoiqns ‘O [BI0IGNS Y [B10IgNS JO wns

uoisioaq Joj} jesodoid

65€0L ON NSO

TTSLL'TLO0LS

9z'65Y' LLLS
15°09v'8v$
6€°652'9v8$

1£°986'G58'L$
6€'806'965°L$
€5°066'SELS
Ot'280°€91'9%
8€°295'895'L€S
62°685'796'v$
zLsee'obes
1£'169°261°62$

abuey)
pasodoid

81'801'2E0'ELS

6€°29L'€S1°CS
Ly'0£9'886$
zeorL'esz’oLs

20912'0v0'G6$
69'9e¥'82E'8LS
L9'LSL'E99'LS
99°/29'8¥0'G.$
95'¥Zi'Ge8'88es
26'5v2'869'G5$

OL'E06°ELE’LLS
v5'Gle'el8’1ees

SONUBASY 3ley aseg

pasodoid

L62E6'656'LLS

1'80€'9.6'L$
06'691'0¥5$
€6 ¥SY'EVY 6%

LL62C'v8L /8%
LE'82S'LLLOLS

vL'1L91'225'L$
9z0v5'688'89%

81'298'062'LG€$

€9°099'€€L'05$
8€°215'29v'0L$

81929'650'962%

SONUaAay Sjey aseq
aun)

|eoians

121 selled
pajelodiocouiun
saniD paloayy

[eloiqns
10l seled

pajelodioouiun
safjiD pajoayy

[eoans

101 sejed
pajelodioouiun
sad paaly

SI0N



Affected Cities

Subtotal

Unincorporated

Subtotal

Dallas ICL

Subtotal

Total Revenue Increase Requested

Proposed

Revenue for each area
(without revenue tax)

$25,757,661
$6,163,087

$846,255
$32,766,994

$846,326
$135,991
$48,461

$1,030,777
$4,964,585
$1,556,908

$177,459

$6,698,953

$40,496,724

Note: Balance to proposed change, Schedule A, page 15, In. 22,

Examiner 6

Note

GUD No. 10359
Proposal for Decision



£21 10 G| abegd
v 8jnpayos

‘queuiuaiep Buijjiq o) sejes aAgoadsosd pasodoud ay jo uopeaidde ey Jo JNSal SU B1e SBNUSASY pesodoid | (OF
62
BlON 82
yX4
92
%0V'E 195'096'2Y $ vy£2'2l0'80t’t $ /99'160'692'} sanuanay SugesadQ (0L G2
%0V'€ y8'eor'e G/1'910°'52 zee'zss'eL XVL1Jepiy B 44 1epiy 144
%000 o LE1'S66°ECL L€1°666°CCL ¥OO JepRy 14
%¥9'8 vzL'96v'0v $ 826'000'60S $ ¥0Z'P0S'89Y anuanay eseq [44
(¥ A
%000 = $ eys'ees’el $ £v5'6E8'CL anuaAsy Jeyio ielol 02
%000 a voc'oes poc’aeL (XL 19p1y 3 44 10p1Y) anuaasy JBYO 6t
%000 3 3 - (409 18pRy) OnUBASY JAUID 8l
%000 = $ 6.1'€0L'2t ¢ e6L1'c0L'2t (anuanay eseq) anueAsy JYI0 Ll
9l
%ES'E Lov'2EL"L $  065'GBE'EE $ 631'svZee anuanay uogeuodsueljeuisnput 0L St
%ES'E zez's9 0L'v16'L Glp'ev8’lL (XV.L Jopiy B 44 Jopy) uonenodsuel | fELASNPUY| 14"
%00°0 v 18L'8E'8L 18L'gev'8l (499 sep1y) uonepodsues LfeLsnpu el
%968 GLL'220't $ 80L'2E0'EL ¢ €££6'656'L} (enuaaay aseg) uogepodsues Lfewssnpu rAS
M
%¥Z'C 6¥6'€EE'8 $  822'65.'08€ $ 6l2Z'lev'eiE anuaAay [elsawwod (€0l 01
%¥Ze €96°LLY 008'9e8°'1 2 1£8'85€'12 (XL 18PIY B 44 Jopry) [BID/RWW0D 6
%00°0 & £12'8.8'€92 £12'8/8'¢92 (409 Jepiy) [e12soWWOD 8
%106 986'658'L ¢ 912'0v0'S6 $ 0g2'v8L'L8 (enuansy aseg) jersswwod L
9
%S6'€ ZLz'68y'ee $ 998°'L£0'188 $ 659'2vs'Av8 anueAdy [eRUapISaY [BI0L S
%S6°€ 6¥9'026'L G0£'825'0S 959°'209'8y (XVL 19p1Y @ 4 Japry) [enuapisay b4
%00°0 3 LEV'BLO LYY LEL'BLY LY (409 s9p1y) [eguspisay €
%v88 295'895°LE ¢ GzZy'szg'sse $ 298'06Z'/5¢E (anuanay aseq) [eRuspisay [4
3
(e) (P () (@ (e)
abueyd abueyd , senusAey senueAey uonduasaq ‘ON
jueasad pasodosd pesodozd pULTIE,) aui
| Jouiexy

uoisioaq 104 [esodoid
65€0L 'ON AND

£10Z ‘1€ ¥MIFGNIDIA ONIONI YV3A 1S3L
SSV19 OIANIS AS SINFWIIINDIY INNIATY
NOISIAIQ X31-QIN “dd0D ADHANT SOWLY

10z ‘o€ Aew :a1eQ 34



€21 Jo 91 abed

v 8|npayds
185'09.'vE $ samn papayy - S9IM8S JO 156D pasodoid  ¢€
ce
L£9'856'CY $ apimwe)skg sajey eagoadsold - 8OIAISS JO 1500 pasodoid 2
(R4
(910 Z ‘d ‘r@V ‘lll uoRoag) Juaunsnipy abesoiad  OE
6
605'612'€Y $ Jusunsnipy abejuaoiad 0} Jolid 80IAG JO 150D 8C
1z
(000'000°€) $ (940 Z ‘d ‘rQV 'lli UOROSS) YueL WY Jed weunsnipy Aeunujald 92
gc
605'6L2'oY $ juaugsnipy WYY JUe] 0} JoUd 83IAIBS JO 150D ve
€c
199°150'692'L $ v ejnpakps sonuaAay Jjuaun) 22
(XA
9/L°LLT LIEL ¢ 080'€02'S. ¢ |LEL'S66'ECL ¢ G96'220°C15 $ sjuswasnbey enuersy] (174
61
16818209 168°18.°09 9-4 3Npayds soxe) awoou] 8l
Ll
GG1'99L'eSL GGL'99L'ES| 18
%858 O a|NpayYIs wmay jo eley 513
8v'Lpl'ZeL’L §  8enpaws asegeEy bl
€l
$26'81 y26'8) 1-4 8jnpayds sysodeq JewojsnO uo jsaelu] 2L
132
6.8'8v0'901 G28'8b0'90! £-4 9Inpayds asuedxg uonezipowy pue uogeaideq Ol
6
26€'255'€01 080'€02'G. 11Z'6¥E'82 G-4 9INpayEs saxe)] ewoou| Uet JaulO sexel 8
L
€¥8'20L'€9L S (P $ €b8'L0L'E9L $ 1-d 8inpawds sasuadxg aoueusjutely pue uotesdo 9
S
1€1'G66'€CL $ - ¢ LEL'GBB'ECL $ - $ UDO J8piy |el0L 14
10Z'659'€02 102'6G9'€02 | einpayds g ued HOO Jopiy €
0£6'6££°02S $ = $ 0£6'6E€'02S $ - $ H aInpayds v Hed ¥O9 Jepiy c
I
(6) ® (e) (p) (0) (@ (e)
1501 VL YOO 49piy onueAay eseg esudJejoy uonduasag *ON 8ul
Jepny B 44 Jo9pid
i Jaunexg
£10Z 1€ ¥ISNIDIA ONIANT UVIA isat
SLNIWIANINDIN INNIA
NOISIAIG X31-QIN “dd0D ADY3NT SONLY
uoisioaq Joj fesodoid
102 ‘0t Aew :1eq oid

65€01 'ON AN



£zl Jo 1| ebed
g a|npayos

‘sjuaw)sNipe aseq aje 3|qRINSealu Pue umou

3 JaLio sapnjoul pue pamojiesip Aisnoinaud | fjod sepnjoxa aseq ey (1)  ¥T

BION €T
2
Z8v Il 26LL § 2¢/c16L'LiL $ 01L1°056'029'L $ (61 u7 smd 2 u7 snuiw g} usnid y u) eseg Ay L
(114
(cie'eol'sl) ¢ (cie'eob’6l) $ - ¢ 3einpawds [ende Bunjiom ysep @0l 61
]
061°228°0/¢ & (€000lEeLl) & €6LE6LBYS 6 (91 u1 yBnouy} €1 U Jo wng) suononpaq [EjoL Ll
196'6€T'}L 196'6€C'L} = 18 dM sjusunsnipy aseg aley 91
6ZY'188'CVE (L15'29.°081) 9v6'¥G9'€2S gg dM saxe] awoou| pauejad pajeinwndy Gl
rAL X AN} (vsv'88.'2) ozZL'2IS'Y 8 dMm aniasay sebeweq pue saunfup vl
zer'ozo'ie ¢ 3" ¢ zzi'ozo’ie ¢ sE€dm sysodaq jewoisny €l
suononpag ¢l
L
1G5'€28'VC $ lsoovlc & 906'0/9'CC $ (6 U7 ybnoay L U WNS) SUCHIPPY [EI0L oL
g/e'/62'0L 1829 RANETA 4 dM jossy Aiojejnbey syyeuag juswkojdwalsod Jaylo pue uoisuad 6
89v'0¥0'El 8v6'0€E'C 025'602'01 g dM sjuowAedaid 8
LLL'GZS L ¢ (ss6'061) ¢ 99Z'9LL't ¢ €ddm salddng 8 sjeusieiN L
Suofippy 9
S
9Zv'868€oLc § LE0cer9L S J6E9ovivLIC $ (¢ u snuiw Z u) Jueid 19N [e10L 4
68’ L8y V0L’ (912129'LL) voz'sLL'zsl’t a |Inpauds uoneiaidaq parejnwnddy ¢
olg'ce'goz’e & (589's6L°19) ¢ 109'L8S'6ZE'E $ DM Jueld SSO0ID Z
TrJweidieN |
(p)+(2)=(e) (p) (9) (a) (e)
pajsanbay jej0L jusunsnipy s)oog 2o5uaJ9)ay uopduosaq "ON
Jad Junowy au
£10Z ‘1€ ¥39IN303a 40 SV
asva 3LV

uoisioaq Jo4 jesodoid

6S€0L 'ON aNO

NOISIAIG X31-QIN “dd0D ADHINI SONLY

102 ‘o€ Aew :a1eq ald



€21 4o 81 abed
1-g dM

'Z1L0Z ‘L€ Joquaoag ybnoiyy 8L

| udy pouad ay} Joy xa1-pIN PUB Z10 PUe Z0O SUOISIAIQ S8OIAISS paleys Joj sjunowe sapnjou; / aulq uo jsunsnipe ll

ayl ‘ZL0Z ‘LE YoseW yBnosy xa1-pIN PUE ZLO PUB Z0O SUOISIAI] SSOIAISS PaJeYS Joj Sjunoue sapnjoul i aury Lo waunsnfpeayl e 9l
‘g'2-4_dM @8as ‘fende pue Npo ubile oy 'z G

‘gL ul'(@) 100 'z8bededs L vl

810N €l
ZL
L
196'6€CLL  $ (g u ybnouyy | u7jowng) (€101 O}
6
IWpLELL %05 03 dwoD aagusou] o} Ty
9e9'vL (1) £10Z ‘L€ Jaquieosq JAL ‘usunsnipy asuadx] safodw3 8
lzZv'se (€) ZLOZ ‘L€ Joquieoaq AL ‘weunsnipy esuadxy safodwz L
905'850°C (2) WyY sholnaud pue 02101 ANO Ui panoidde [aA9) ewydouaqayio}p 9
sjyeuag awhojdw3 jsod JoyiO pue uoisusd o} asugsnipy ¢
6v8'CLL () (" L-8~dM) sesuadxg sakojdw3 jo uoneziiowy 02101 AND ¥
L¥9'6EC (e’L-8~dM) sesuadx3 safojdw3 jo uogeziiowy 6986 ANO €
8L6'v6l (z'L-8~dM) sesuadx3 @afojdw3 jo uopeziowy 296 ANO €
¥v8'088'L $ (1°1-8-dM) 918 ‘HO 'sioaloid pamojjesiq Jo UoReziiowy 0,96 AN |
(@ (e)
sjunowry uonduasaqg ‘ON
au
[ JBuiwex3

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3aW3IH3d ONIANT ¥V3A 1s31
SINIWLSNrav Asvd 31V
NOISIAIQ X3 L-AIN “d¥0D ADYANI SONLY
102 ‘o€ Aew ereq a4



€2l Jo 61 abed
1-g dM

"X91-PIN 0} ajeoojie 1z

10U Op YOIyMm SI2juad JS02 Ul SUNOWE aAowai 0} pajsnipe usaq aAey sjunowle aoyQ [eJBURD) - SBOINBS paleys ‘e 0¢

"pajeooj[e jou pue pabieyod Apoasip ale sjsoo xal-pIN 2 61

‘paisnipe se 's10joe} SaoIMBS paJeys ay} Joj ‘LL pue z su (9) 10D pue (4) 10D ‘L'2-4 dMeeS 'L 8l

SeloN /1

oL

9e9'vl $ 616C $ oLy $ €19'L $ (g1 u snid 2 u7) sebieyn poday ssuedxy sakoldwz  GL

€10z ‘L€ Jaquadeq Buipu3 AL [E10L
vl
6L6'C ¢ 6£9'C ¢ 0.9 $ (L1 usewn gL up) leuded ¢l
o} 10aug pabiey) asuadx3 aakojdw3 payeso)y

rA}

%0000} %92 8¢ %¥8'LS (2) (1) Jo10B4 UONEDO|Y XOL-PIN LI

616°C ¢ /88°9 ¢ 8006 $ () uounsnipy asuadxg sakoidwg oL

Jeynde) o} anq sebreyd ppy 6

8

S ¢ 69%'L $ €v6'C $ (9 usewn g ul) |gJoigns L

%000 %880 %/.8'G (1) 101084 UOnEZIENdED 9

00€°L¥2 ¢ 2Zoc'99l $ 10L'0S $ (¢ u sawy g u) sjejo) asuadx3 sakojdw3 pajedolly  §

¥

%00°001 %9¢Z 8¢ %p8'LS (2) (1) 101084 UOHEOO|Y XO1-PIN €

00€'L¥2 ¢ 618'vEY ¢ 9v9'96 $ () uaunsnipy asuadx3 aakoidwy g

£10Z L€ JoquiaoaQ papud SUJUON SAlRML |

(3) (p) (0) (a) (e)

juaunsnipy  39311Q Xa1-PIN (zoo) (zro) uondudsaq *‘ON
aur

fejoL

93140 jesauag) uoddng Jowoisn)
- S991AI3S paleys - S9JIAI3G paseys

€102 ‘L€ ¥39N303d ONIAONI ¥V3IA 1S3L
IVLIdYO OL LNFNLISNFaV 3SNIdX3 33A0TdNT
NOISIAIQ X3L-QIN “dH0D ADYINI SONLY

102 ‘0 Aen :@1eq ajld



£21 J0 0z ebed

L8 dM

‘Buipunos 0} anp Asea Aew sjejoy , 6E

‘pLul‘zebed  ge

‘g a|npayas JapIQ [eutd 0296 ANS sed i junowe GOOZ ‘1€ Jequiadag 8yt 'z £

*} ajoujood 'z abed ‘g 8inpayds ‘18O [eul4 0,96 AND 14

u) paypads pouad sy} uodn paseq paje|ndjed s§ ofeZiUowe [enuue Yy "I S€

:S9JON ¥

€€

3 1gL'e6e 191L°e62 9£02 Ze

L9L'E62 S68'vve G50'8€9 Ge0e £

GG0'8E9 S68'PYe 056'286 ¥£02 (114

056286 S68'vit Gb8'22¢e'L £€02 62

Gb8°'L2¢e'L S68'viE 6€L°2L9'L 2e0e :74

6€L'229't S68'vve $€9'210°2 1€02 x4
¥€9°210°2 S68'vPe 625°29¢€°¢ 0e0e 9¢
625'29¢e'2 G68'vvE vev'LoLe 6202 *14

vzv'LoL'e G68'rve 81£'250° 820¢ e

81£'250'c G68'¥PE gl2'L6e'e Le0e €2

glLe'L6e'e G68'vve 80L'ZhL'E 920 t44

80L'2vL'E G68'vve 200°280'v 6202 (¥4

200'280'v G68'vvE L68°LEY'D 71T 0z

L68°LIEV'Y G68'vve ec6L'9LL'Y [ A114 61

Z6L'9LL'Y G68'¥vE 989°'12L'S 2202 18

989'LZL'S S68'vve 185°'99P'G reoe Ll

185°99%°G G68'viE 9P’ LI8'S 0zoz 9

9LY'LLE'S G68'¥he L2E'951'9 6102 :15

$2£'961'9 S68've G92'105'9 8102 143

G92'105'9 S68'vvE 091'9v8'9 L1102 14}

09L'ov8’9 S68'vvE GS0°'L6L'L 9102 r4%

GS0'16L'L S68'vvE 6V¥6'GES'L SiL02 48

6¥6°GES'L G68'PPe ) ol »¥8°088°'L vi02 ol

ppe'088°2. $ #8088 568 PHE fades 6eL'c22'8 £102 6
6eL'see's S68'vve £€9'045°'8 zioz ]

££9'0.5'8 G68've 825'G16'8 (9174 L

825'G16'8 G68'vre £2¥'092'6 [1]8114 9

€24'092'6 G68'vve 81£'609'6 6002 S

8LE'S09'6 S68'vPeE 212'066'6 8002 14

212'056'6 G68'vve 201'662°0L 2002 €

201'662°0L G68'vie $ Z00o'0¥9'0L $ 9002 4

200'0v9°0L $ S002 2

(8) (p) 0) (@) (e)
[1:74 () yunowy (1) uopezprowry junowy 1€ "%8Q ‘ON
‘1 1equadeq jueunsnipy (enuuy ueunsnfpy pepugJes)  eul)
jo se aduejeg aseg ey eseqg ajey
Je0A JO pu3z Jes) jo BujuujBeg
FTINAIHOS NOLLYZLLYOWY - SLININLSNrav 3SvE ALV 0296 ANO
€102 ‘1€ ¥INIDAA ONIANT ¥V3IA 1S3 L
SLNIWLSNrav 3Svd 31V
uoispaq Jo4 jesodold NOISIAIQ X3AL-TIN “dH0D ADYINI SONLY
#10Z ‘O Aew :ajeq a4

6GE0L 'ON ANO



€24 Jo 1z 9bed
Z1-g dm

uoispaq Jo4 jesodosd
6G€01L 'ON QNO

‘Buipunos 0 anp Area Aews S|Z101 . (14
8¢
-g U +Z u | ebed ‘|-8 dM "J8pIO feuld 29,6 Ano 1ad st junowe L00Z ‘ogaunreyL 'z LE
-} sjoujoo ‘Z ebed ‘g einpeyds  9€
*J8pIO |euld 0296 ANDO Ut paymads poued ai uodn paseq pajeinojed s uofezRIoWe [enuue aul ‘L GE
S8jloN Ve
€€
- $08'9 #08'9 8€02Z 4%
$08'9 500’8 608'vL L€£0C 1€
608’1 $00'8 vig'zz 9e02 o€
v18'ze 500’8 618'0E Ge€0C 62
618'0€ G00'8 $28'8e €02 |74
$28°'8E 500’8 geg'or €€02 LZ
gea'or G008 £E8'PS 2€0e 9z
€E8'vS 500'8 8£8'29 €02 sz
8£8'29 500'8 £v8'0L 0e0Z 1 <4
£¥8°0L S00'8 8¥8'8L 6202 14
888l coo's 268'08 8202 [44
268'08 500'8 159'v6 1202 ¥4
168'v6 500'8 z9n'zol 9202 0z
298'204 500'e 198011 §20¢C 61
298°0L1 S00'8 r45: 3148 202 18
zL8'8LL S00'8 118'92% £e0e JA%
118'921 5008 188'vEL 2202 ot
188'vEL 5008 geg'evt 1202 13
988°'zvl G00'8 168061 0202 vl
168051 500’8 968'854 6102 1943
968'8S1 S00'8 106'991 8102 43
106'99¢ Go0'e 906'pLL L102 i
906'vLL S00'8 016'281 9102 oL
oL6'zst G00'8 G1L6'061 41174 6
G16'061 S00'8 026'861 viae g
8L6'v61 $ 026'g6! co0'e 626'902 ({1114 L
§26'90C 500'8 0e6'v12 r4%114 9
0E6'vie S00'8 Ge6'zze 1102 S
cee'eee S00'e 6£6'0€2 [1]2174 v
6£6°0EZ G00'8 ¥¥6'8EC 6002 €
¥6'8€Z S00'8 $ 6v6'9¥T 8002 Z
6v6'9¥2 $ 1002 3
(e) ({2)] (&) (@ (e)
eio0e (2) Junowry (1) uonezpiowry unowy og¢ eunp “ON
‘L Joquiedeq weunsnipy jenuuy jusunsnipy pepuz Jeap  aull
jo se aauejeg aseq ejey eseg &gy
Je0A Jo pul 120, jo BujuuiSeg

F1NA3HIS NOLLYZILMOWY - SLNIWLSNraY asve ILvH 7926 ANO

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3EWIDIQ ONIGNST HVIA 1S3L

SIN3WASNraY 3SVE 3LV

NOISIAIG X31-QIN “dH0D AOHINI SONLY

102 '0¢ ke @1eq alld



£21 o gz abed

18 dM
-Buipunoi 0} anp Kiea Aew sielol . 6€
-} sjoutoo ‘z abed ‘g 2NPaYSS 18pIO [eutd 14
096 ANO ut peyads poued ayj uodn paseq pajejno|ed si uoneZIJOWE [enuue 3yl 2  LE
*0) BINPaYOS UD panowal uaaq aneY 6986 ANO woy SsoUBMOfiesIp 9€
18ylo Yl ‘62 U1 '(8) 10D “1-8” dM 6986 AND Wy S (q) "joD utunowe ooz UL "L SE
'S3JION V€
1544
& 088°L 088°'L 6€02 FA
088°L 122'6 ISL'LL 8€02 Ie
1s1'21 122’6 Lev'oe 1£02 14
Lzv'ae L22'6 269'GE 9e0¢ 6¢
269'GE 1226 £96'vY 515114 114
£96'vY 1226 ¥EZ'YS v£02 L2
yeZ'VS 122’6 $06'€9 €e0e [:14
$05'€9 12’6 GLL'2L FANT4 [:74
GlL'ZL 122’6 gv0'e8 L€02 ve
9v0'28 122’6 9LE'L6 11174 374
91£'16 1.2'6 285'00L 6202 [44
185'00L 1226 868'601 820¢ %4
868604 122'6 8ZL'6Lt 120¢ 174
8ZL'641 122’6 66€'8C} 9202 61
[{:{58: 748 122'6 0L9'L€EL G20z 8l
0.9'L€1 122'6 Ly6'ovL veoe Li
Ly6'ovL 122'6 pLz'ost €202 9l
112'951 LL2'6 8’9l [4A14 Gt
Z8v'69L 112’6 €SL'vLL 1202 143
eGL'vLL 1L2'6 £20'¥81 0202 (43
£20'v8L 122'6 v62°'c6lL 6102 rAS
v62'c61 122'6 695°'202 8102 48
595202 122'6 Geg'LiZ 1102 oL
geg'Lie 1226 goL'Leze 9102 6
goL'iee 1.2'6 11£'0¢82 Si0e 8
L1£'082 122’6 Ly9'6€2 v102 L
Lv9'6e2 ¢ Lv9'6ee 122'6 816'8v2 (41174 9
816'8ve 122'6 681'852 zgLoe S
681852 LL2'6 09’292 Loz 14
09¥'292 122’6 oeL'sLe ooz €
oe2'9.2 1226 $ 100'082 3 6002 [4
100'982 $ 8002 I
() (P} (0} (Q) (e)
€10z ‘1€ Jequedsq Junowy ZYuonezpiowy  (y)esuedxy  1E"2ed ON
0 se esueleg jueunsnfpy fenuuy eokojdwiz pepu3  eur
aseg a)eYy junowy Jesp
Jee) jo pul jusunsnipy
oseg ey Jeep
Jo Bujuuiben
FINAZHOS NOLLYZILMOWY - SINIWLSNrav 3svd 31V 6986 ANO
£102Z ‘1€ ¥3aW303a ONIONT ¥V3A 1S3l
SIN3WLSNrav asve 3LVY
NOISIAID X3L1-0IN “d¥0D ADYANT SONLY
uoisa( Jo4 |esodoid
#10z ‘0¢ Aew :e1eq olld

65€04 'ON NS



€2t Jo £2 abed

¥'1-8 dM
‘Guipunci o} anp Aiea Aew sjejol , 8€
'} 8joujo04 ‘Z abed ‘g anpayos “JOpIO jeuid 13
096 NS w1 payads poued ayj uodn paseq paje[ndjed st uoneziowe fenuue syl -’z 9¢
-g ybnauyt ¥ suT '(q) 100 *L-8dM 02101 AN woy s (q) (0D i junowre ZLOZ 4L L S
S9ION V€
£e
- 962'¢ 962'¢ £v0Z (4
962'c 8.8'c vLLL oz e
vLL'L 8.8'c Z50'LE Loz ot
25011 8.8'c 0E6'v1L ovoz 62
0E6'vL 8.8'¢ 808'8l 6€02 82
208'8L 8.8'C 989'22 8€02 2
989'22 8.9’ $95'92 1602 :74
¥95'92 8.8'¢c Zvv'oe 9£02 +14
zrb'oe 8.9'€ 0ZE'¥E (15174 ¥Z
0ze've 8.8'c 861'8¢ ¥£02 €2
861'8€ 8.8'c 9.0'Zy €02 74
9.0'Z¥ 8.8'€ ¥56'Sh zeoz 1z
#56'GY 8.8'c ze8'sy LE02 0z
Zes'sy 8.8't OLL'ES 0€02 6L
OLL'ES 8.8'c 886'25 6202 gL
886°4S 8.8t 99v'L9 8202 Lt
9919 8/8'c ¥vE's9 1202 oL
¥£'c9 8.8'¢ zez'e9 9202 st
222'69 8.8'c 001'€L G20z ¥i
00L'EL 8.8'¢c 116'9L y202 €1
LL6'9L 8.8'c 658'08 €202 4}
658'08 8.8'c £EL'V8 zeo0e Lt
EEL'¥8 8.8'c LLg'eg 1202 ot
Lig'sg 8.9’ 684'26 0202 6
68¥'26 8.8'c 19€'96 6L02 ]
19€'96 8.8'c S¥Z'00L 8102 L
S¥Z'00L 8.8'c £2ZL'¥0L Jan: 4 9
£2L'¥0L 8.8'c 10080} 9102 g
100°'80L 8.8'c 6.8'LLL sL02 ¥
6v8'zLL $ 6.8'tLL 8.8'c 5261t ¥10Z €
SL'GLL 8.8t $ GE9'6hL $ €102 r4
cca9'6LL $ zLoz ‘
(o) (p) (0) (@) (e)
€10Z ‘1€ Jequiedeq junouwry (Zyuopezpiowy  (p)esuedx3  IE€JeW  ON
jo se esueeq jueunsnipy [enuuy eakojdwz pspuz eup
eseg ejey junowy JeoA
Jeo jo pul ueunsnipy
oseq 8jey JB6A
30 Bujuujbeg
JINAIHOS NOLLYZILHOWY - SINTWLSNraV 3SvE 3LV 0LL01 ANO
€10Z ‘1€ ¥IEWID3A ONIONI ¥V3IA 1S3l
SINIWISNrav 3sva 31vy
NOISIAIG X31-TIN “dd0D ADYINI SONLY
uoiswaq Jo4 jesodosd
#102 ‘0 Aew :ajeq aij

6SE0L "ON ONO



€21 Jo vz ebed
z8 dMm

uoisioe( 04 jesodoid
6S€01 'ON QNO

$05'999'L %00°001 $05'999'L - #06'999'L €102 ‘1€ oquadea  vi
2e0'869°L %00°001 2£0'859'tL 3 260'869'L €10Z '0€ JaquaroN €1
6S2'8v9'tL %0000} 652'8vo'L - G52'8p9'L €10Z ‘L€ J8qoP0 T}
1£8'9€9°L %0000 1£9'989'L o 1£9'989'L €102 '0€ Jequaldag L1
LZ'eLL'T %00°00} LI2'eLL'e g LIZ'€LL'E €10z ‘teisnbny 04
FANIR 4 AN A %0000} Ze0'vhl'e 3 Ze0'PyL'Z €10z ‘LElinr 6
681'c8Y'2 %00°001 68L'E8Y'C o 681'c8v'2 gloz‘ogounr 8
200'95¢'2 %0000 200'95#'C z 200'95v'2 g0z ‘ichey L
268'08'2 %00°00} 2e8'08%'2 = 268'08%°2 cloz'ocidy 9
ZZv'osy'e %00°001 zzY'osy'e - z=y'osy's gLoz'icyrey  §
LI6'1ZY'e %00°001 116'12Y'T - Lis'izv'e g10z ‘gz lienuga4 ¢
op'e8e'e %00°001 yb'eRe'e - Lyi'ege'e €10z ‘1€ Arenuer €
OvE'EoP'Z %0000 ove'eavr'z ¢ - ¢ ope'eob'z  $ Zloz‘1clequadeq 2
YoL'PIN |
(8).(p) = ) (a) (9)+(a) = () (0) (@) (e)
junowy Jojoed junouwy ﬂ:ﬁgm:__u< junoury mcr_v:m YUON ‘ON
pajedoy uopeao|y paysnipy soog Jed suf
| Jaunuexy

€102 ‘1€ ¥3FW3O3A ONIONI ¥VIA 1531

(1) SANISTY dWOD SUIYUOM ANV SIOVINVA ANV SIRINTNI

NOISIAIQ XAL-GIN “dHOD ADUINI SONLY

¥10Z ‘0¢ Ae :aleq ajid



£2 Jo 52 efed
Zz8 dm

‘€061 13jua) IS0 0} J8ja1 ases|d 0S

*L0L8Z JUNCIOBGNS 'SUCISINP 841 0) PAIESO]IE Jou SaAISaI SBAOLWAl (0) utunjod ! jeuwjsnipe ayl 'z 6
‘LOL8Z PUE Z019Z SIUNCOOB-GNG Pue Z'8ZZ JUNCXOY | 8F

S9ION LV

zio'eel’'t ¢ 921'ZISF § (ppuisndezuisndpruiung=()03) S¥
£102 ‘L€ Jequeaq je [ejoL

- %¥e'lS = - z €10z ‘1€ Jequadaq b

%y8 LS - - - €10Z '0E JeqQWanON  €¥

€102 'LE BU0P0 2P

= %v8'1S = © o
o %¥8°1S o b o £102 '0€ Joquaydes Iy
S %8’ LS < & S €10Z ‘1cisnbny  oF
: %v8°LS o 2 2 gi0z'tehinr  6¢
¥ %v8’IS - . = €10z ‘oc aunr  g¢
o %¥8'LS 2 = o cioz'1c ke ¢
J %Y8°LS © = 5 €10z ‘'ocudy  9¢

a %V8’LS - - - €10Z 'IEYew  Ge
2 £10Z ‘gz Aienuqaq  v€

3 %y8' LS S =
e %81 o 2 5 €10z '1c Aenuer  gg
5 $ %v8'LS 5 87 - 3 =5 $ ZI0Z ‘lejoqueoeq  2g
Z1 AlQd) HOddNg JOWOoJSN) - SAJJAIeS palels  |E
oc
69126 %92'8€ 1Zy'6PL (021'882'2) L6G'LEV'L €10Z ‘1€ Jaquadsg 62
618'99 %92'8¢ ayo'vLl {0o21'g82'2) 918'2av'L €102 '0€ JoqWaAoN 82
666'GL %92'8¢ 829'861 (021'882'2) 862'98%'L €102 ‘LE 1900 L2
196°18 %92°8E Le2'v1e {o21'882'2) 90%'205°2 €102 '0€ ;equerdes 92
(s29'82) %9Z'8E {ze9's02) {(01'8€5'9) 8€G°2EE'9 €10z ‘1cisnbny 62
(1£9'89) %92 '8¢ (ose'6LL) (021'8€5'9) 062'85€'9 gLoz ‘telint  v2
(550'29) %92'8E (250'9€1) (021'8€5'9) cLL'zov'e €102 ‘ogaunr €2
(L59° L) %92'8E (c98'80L) (021°'8£5'9) L0€'62v'9 oz ‘ichen zz
(sev'ee) %9Z 8E (06€'28) (021'8€5'9) 082'06%'9 gloz ‘oc iudy 12
(sov'L2) %92'8€ (v82'td) (0z1'8€5'9) 98¢'99b'9 €10Z LEYMeN 02
(0zo'st) %92 8E (660'L¥) (021'8€2') LLO'L6L'S €10Z ‘gz Aienuge4 61
(22€'11) %92 8€ (2¢2'62) (01'8€2'S) £EV'802'S €102 '€ lienuer gl
(zev'd) $ %9Z'8E (1e€'9) ¢ (0z1'gez’o) ¢ eegiez’9  $ ZI0zZ 'Lgsequasaq Lt
9l
Gl
(9).(p) =) (a) (9)+(q) = (p) () (@) (e)
junowy Joyed junouwy mu:o:bm:_._u< junowry mc__u:m YJuon ‘ON
pajesolly uogeaolly paysnipy soog J8d aur
| Jaurwexg

£10Z ‘L€ ¥IAWIOIA ONIGNI WVIA 1531
(1) SIANISTY dWOD SHINUOM ANV STOVINVA ANV SIRINCNI
NOISIAIQ X31-GIN “d¥O03 ADHINI SONLY

uoisioa Jod |esodoid
6SE£0L 'ON GNO $102 ‘0 Aew :@1eq a4



€21 o gz abed
zg dm

uoispeq 104 [esodoid
65€0L 'ON aNO

spesebeweg pue lul -8~ dM

:a0inog gereg
(@).(p) = ©) (9) (0)+(q) = (p) )] (@) )
unowy 10983 Jnouly Suounsnipy wnowy Buipu3 yIuoW "ON
pajesojy uogeso|Iy pajsnipy yoog Jed eup
IWEPIEE]

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IAWIDOIA ONIANT UV3IA 1S31
(1) SIANISTY dWOD SHIWHOM ANV STOVINVA GNV SIRINCNI
NOISIAIQ X3L1-QIN “dH0D ADHINT SOWLY

#102Z ‘0 Aew :@1eQ ajid



€2l Jo L2 ebed
g8 dM

uoisioa( 104 |esodoid
6G€0L ON ANO

LLL'G2S'L abeiany UIUON-EL GL

vl
99z'9LL't £102Z ‘I € Jequa0aQ £l
zey'ess’t €102 ‘0E 49qWIBNON r4?
£r£'969'L €102 ‘L€ 49040100 L
8y'08S'L £10Z '0€ Joquiaydes oL
GLG'8¥9'L £10Z ‘1€ 1snbny 6
896'8/9'L €10z ‘L Aine 8
zz6'219'L €102 'og aunr /4
1£0'79G'L €102 ‘L€ AeN 9
ZLLIsy'L €10z ‘o€ wdy S
gzL'8le'L £10Z ‘1€ Uoten ¥
£8€'ZIE'L €10z ‘gz Aienigad €
896'662'L €102 ‘1€ Aienuep rA
9zL'veT'L ZL0zZ ‘L€ JaquadeQ I

(@ (e)
junowy m:__ucm ._NQZ-_..—:OE ‘ON aul

£10Z ‘1€ HIAW3D3A ONIONT ¥VIA 1831

£91 ® ¥51 SINNODIV-S3NddNS B STVRIALVN

NOISIAIQ XAL-AIN “d¥0D ADYINI SOWLY

102 ‘o€ Aen 81eq aiid



€21 Jo 8z abed

g dM
Ov6'2€6'L $ %9Z'8¢ £6¢ ¥EL'02 $ 1L69'G0¥'6L $ abesany WWUOW-EL z€
X
£60'2.5'9¢ = £60°'2/6°92 €102 ‘1€ Jaqusdaq ot
£€0'0/€'L2 o ££0'0.€'L2 £10Z "0€ J9qWanoN 62
¥89'012'9C 2 #89°0L2'9C €102 ‘L€ 49G0100 82
6YE'0GL'9L = 6vE'0GL 9L £10Z '0€ Joquaidas 12
5£8'9G6'LI = GEB'9G6'L) €10z ‘1€ 1snbny 9z
9z5'100'61 = 92¢5'100'61 €10z ‘te AIne s¢
ZZv'060'02 = Z2v'060'02 €10z ‘o aunp ¥Z
165'2v2'2e c lss'zve'ee €102 ‘1€ ke €2
612'168'02 s 612'268'02 €102 '0€ Iudy 2
8v5'sas'stH 9zL'ees'y Z28'160°'LL €102 ‘L€ UoleN (¥4
02Z'0LL’LL 8c.'a8e'y Z8y'P8L'EL €102 ‘gz Aenigad 0z
092'251'02 890'GSC'V 269'206'G1 £10z ‘1€ Auenuer 61
109'0¥S'61 ¢ 26Z'.60'V $ OLE'erP'st $ Z10Z ‘1€ Jaquadeqd 8l
700 AiQ) 9910 [E19U9D-5a9IAI8S PUBYS L
ot
£y0'/£0'S $ %001 €¥0'LE0'S $ 029'682'S $ abesany YUo-€1 Gl
i
188'926 (6) 068'92S €102 ‘1€ Jeqwaoad {8
96E'V86'E (v86°'281) 6.8'2LL'Y £102 "0€ JoqWanoN zi
9/6't10'S (gze'1ed) POE'ere's £10Z ‘L€ 18900 1!
1£6'99L°E (1zz'991) 8S1'CEE’E £10Z ‘0€ Joquaydes ol
690'650'9 {951'ELE) GZe'Tle9 £10z '1€ 1snbny 6
8s8'0Ll'L (sgL'sve) £p0'9sY'L g1oz ‘1€ Ainp 8
1Z1'G96'E (o8L'sZ2) 106°061'Y €102 ‘o€ sunr L
619'v6.L'8 (L11'08P) 0eL'vi'6 €10z ‘1€ kel 9
LEL'YSL'E (zs9'99p) £8¢°'129'6 £102 ‘0t ludy S
Z18'006'F (esv'62g) G9Z'0€2'S £102 ‘L€ YoeN 4
6SL'CEV'S (ggg'syl) 129'285'S €10z ‘gz fenugad £
£/8'056'0 (0s2'88¢€) £29'6€€’L g10z ‘1€ Aenuep Z
zes'ey g (9) ¢ 625'12V $ Z10Z ‘1€ Jaquadag 3
XSL-MIN
(ax(p) = ) C)) (o)+(q) = (P) () (C)] (e)
x3]1-PIiNl 03 % uopedolly  feol pajsnipy 2) (1) s;usunsnipy junowy Bujpu3 Jea/BuUo *ON aun
uonedoy
| Jeuiwexy
£10Z ‘1€ ¥IEWID3A ONIONT ¥V3A 1S3l
591 LNNOJOV-SLNINAVdIUd
NOISIAIG X31-0IN “dd0D AD¥3NT SONLY
uoisioa( Jo4 [esodold
102 ‘0c Aew -@1eq aiid

65S€0} 'ON ANO



€zl Jo 62 abed
g dMm

‘£06 UN022Y DX 0} paxooq s! asuadxa ay| "ssao0ud JuBLIND By} 10BY3S 6S
o} pajsnipe uaag aAey 1SS Ul sjunowe }ooq 1ad ay} ‘asojasay) -senddns Joj JOPUAA juud g ayy Buikedasd Jabuoj ou st Auedwo) ayy (2) fe1o]
-Apmg wawhedaid 02101 GNS aU} Ul pajendled siajoe} ay) uo paseq s junowe jusunsnipe ayy -sasodind 1S
Bupjewsje! Joj sieaue ul Juawked se pajpuey aJe Jey} SARIO asoy) Joj sjuawAedaid a3} asiyouey SAOWA) O} S| ysugsnipe xa1-piN au) (1) aG
310N GS
14
897°0v0'E $ (6p u1 snid gg u] snid g1 u7) €6
abeiany YIUOW-CL Suawhedaid 101
cs
025'602'0L $ L€ Jaquisdaq siuswAedald 1BloL 1S
0S
¥85'0L $ %Py8'LS G96'SE} $ 169'6EE'L $ abeisany YuoN-E| 6V
214
9LL'Le - 9LL'LE €102 ‘L€ Jaquiadad Ly
ovo've v ovo've €102 ‘0 JoqUISAON o
#01'8E ot ¥0L'8¢ €102 ‘L€ 9G0K0 St
89G'LY & 895°L¥ €102 '0¢ Jequaidag 144
GEL'99 - GE1'99 €10z '1€ Isnbny %4
10206 - 102'06 €10z ‘1 Aine [A4
892'G1LL - 892'GLL £102¢ ‘o€ sunf R4
Geg'6el GEY'29L (009'z2) €10z ‘1€ ke oy
Zov'val 8.¢£'82 yeo'ect €102 ‘0€ |udy 6
192'861 (569'260'Y) ash'Lee'y €102 'LE UoJeiN 8t
ozL'eee (L12'600'%) Leezre'y €10z ‘ge fenigad £
969'v.2 (Zog'1£6') 866'G0Z'V ciLoz ‘1€ lenuep gt
gvL'6EE ¢ (601'908'€) $ GGZ'Svl'y $ Z10z ‘1€ Jaquiaseg Ge
71 AlQ) HOddNg JoW0)SN)-580|AI3G paJseys e
€€
(a)x(p) = (1) (a) (9)+(q) = (p) (9) (q) (e)
x31-PiN 03 % uonedo|y 15301 paysnipy  (2) (1) sjuaunsnipy junowy Bujpu3 JeaA/IUON *ON au
uopeaoly
(REMIZE]

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IAWIOIA ONIONT ¥V3A 1S3l
591 LINNOJOV-SLINIWAVdTd
NOISIAIQ X3L-QIN “d¥0D ADYINT SONLY

uoisiva(g 104 jesodold
6S€01 'ON ANO

#102 ‘o€ Aei :8teq ald



€21 Jo o¢ abed
g6 dm

uoisioa( Jo4 |esodoid
6G€0L 'ON ANS

= €102 ‘le8quaosg 62
o €102 ‘0E JoqWanoN 82
- €L0zZ 'Le49qop0 /L2
- €102 '0¢ Jequidideg 92
= gLoz ‘tesnbny 6z
5 goz e hint 2
- gloz'ogaunt €2
= goz'iefen 22
2 €102 ‘0¢ udy (¥4
= €L0Z ‘LIEUdeN 02
= €10z ‘sz lieruqa4 61
= €10z ‘Le lenuer g1
= ZioZ ‘1 eqwaosg  LL
ZSC 100V - S9ouUeApy Jewio}sN) 9§
Sl
zeL'ezo'ie €10z ‘1c equaoag vl
Sot'¥82'02 €102 ‘'0E J8qwdnoN €1
129'619'02 £102°1€19Q0PO0 2}
z89'8¥9'02 €102 '0c Joquialdes 1L
0.9'659'02 g0z ‘tgsnbny 0L
¥EY'0LL'02 €102 ‘L Ainp 6
1L1°618'02 €102 ‘o€ aunp 8
258'850°1L2 €102 ‘L€ Aen L
6’18122 €102 '0E ludy 9
86.1'6€6'22 £10Z 'LE uoren S
22e'Pes'ee £102 ‘gz Aienugay ¥y
116'2¥5'Te €102 ‘1€ Aenuer €
692'28L'22 Z10Z ‘1€ Jequadaq Z
GEZ 199V - sj1s0daQ JoWOoISND L

(a) (e)
unowy m:_v:m JeaA/yjuon "ON aulf

€L0Z ‘1€ ¥IANIDIa ONIONT dVIA 1S3L
NOILONYLSNOD ¥Od4 SFONVAQY ¥INOLSND ANV SLISOdIA ¥INWOLSND
NOISIAIA X31-0IN “d¥0D ADYINI SONLY

¥10Z '0€ Aew :a1eq a4



€21 o 1€ abed
9-97dMm

uoispa( 04 |esodaid
6SE0L ON AN

ve
{ozl'zzL'sly) ¢ vev96500L S (02Z'12€'948) ¢ (ze ujybnong z uwng) pasig xal-pi 0L €€
669°LLE 5 669'LLE JON SjEiS uo xe| [eyapad  ZE
0LL'206 a 0LL'206 sso7 BugesadO 1BN BIEIS  LE
S (hr2'zee) bL'zLe uogEdo|[y XB] pousd equ) O
o ¥ o xa1-pi-Aunqen) Aiojeinbay 62
o 85'v90'S (8st'v90'G) weaugsnipy Odl4 0 O0OVM 82
(1ev'508°¢) o (Lep'o08'c) [eruooy Jyoueg Jessy Bay /2
(296's.¢'6) - (£96'52£'6) leuajeq 6028 BINY XL 92
S 229'04 (229'01) |eruooy ased ajley  6Z
(zo9'atz'tL) - (209'912't) sjuawAedald 2
o (yv8'sh) vR'sy JanoAue) uognquiuc) ejqelueyy €2
Zse'L o Zse'L waunsnipy-junosoy Guues)y  zz
o (551'609'2) S51'609'C SJUNOSaY NJIqnoQ 40} SOUBMOIY LT
= (9v6'086'L) gv6'086't SIS09 VEYZ uogoag dedun 02
- - o uogsinboy AX1 - sialold pausjeq 61
(898'618) S (898'618) sjoafoud esuadx3y pausjaq 8t
o £69'L¥6'6L (€69'L¥6'6L) uonezioury [Mpood NXL L
o ¥65'016'22 (ve5°'0L6'22) V9 J0 Seuanod8y 1an0 9l
@ (215's¥v) Li5'sht s1s0) seo pauajaq St
ecv'eLs'iel © gev'eLs’ L2t wsugsnlpy uogepaideq vt
(8LL'¥18'€09) S (81L1't18'c09) waugsnipy 1s0) 1assy paxi4 €1
(655'v19'2) o (655'v19'2) dmy zZi
o (zoL'v26'L) 20L'pL6't diMd L1
260°'1v8'ee 5 Zs0'Ly8'ee eunsnipy 901 SY4 Ol
- - - esuadxj uoisuad 6
95H'c6Y o 95Y'E6Y wougsnipy dg3s €
rAANT 2 o zZLL'or anasay aouainsu) dwo) SJOM L
o = - {eruddy uoqedeA 9
- - - usugsnipy - souRINsSU JIBS G
= - - panIody SNo3aUe||IBasIN 14
£2C L0 B s W4 [eruooy ddNdIN - €
(188'526) (38 ¢ (188'5.6) $ Saxe] WeIolBAPY Z
XBIPIN L
(9)+(q) = (p) (9) (@ (e)
saduejeq ﬂﬂ«m-__ﬂ( m«:w:ﬂm:-v( saduejegq yoog :o_untummﬂ “ON
- {semnqer) Jad - (sepinqery euyy
1 siessy 1 siessy
T euwexy

€10Z ‘1€ ¥IEINTO3A ONIONS ¥VIA 1S3L
(1) £82/282/06} SLNNODIV-SAXV.L INOONI G=RYIIIA AILVINWNIJV
NOISIAIQ X3L-AIN “dH0D ADYANI SONLY

v10Z ‘0t AeW :aleq ali4



€gljoce abed
g8 dWM

uoisaq Jo4 |esodoid
65€0L ON ANO

506'Z0v'8 S $06'20v'8 wsunsnipy uogeaideq 0L
(vES'VLY'VE) = (veS'vLY'vE) waunsnipy 1500 18ssv P14 69
(1es'e) o (1e6'e) dimy 89
o (895°26) 89526 dmd 29
L1L'669°L S L12'669°L jeugsnipy 901 Sv4 99
(ov9'ec9'z2) 2 (0v9'9£9'22) asuadxj uoisued  S§9
90'99v'e o ¥90'99v'e spiemy ¥o0iS slopand  v9
= (szL1'228'L) GeL'zze'L dIN - ¥001S pajpogsay €9
o (569'1Lp'L) S69'LLY'L Jsrupigqey 29
£85'010'8 o £85'0L0'8 uB|d JueIS) R00IS paoUIsay 19
L - (925'514'22) 95'611'Z2 weugsnipy dg3s 09
992'G.L o 992's.L enasay soueInsug dwo) SJH0M 65
= o = |enxdy uofgeasep 8c
o (281°099'2) Z81'099'Z jyusugsnipy - souRINSUL YOS LG
Srb'vi o Stb'vL paruooy Snoaue|esiNg - 95
3 s (L06°2€L2) L06'LEL'2 [eruooy ddNdIN - S
105'951 [3) =& $ 105'951 $ snuog pauaje( sJopala  vS
3 i €5
s
1S
T6z6'82Lwt) $ €Zvsolt $ (1SE'V68'GH $ (6p u1sewn gy u) 0S
X3 -PIN 0} pajeao]ly woddng Jawaisnd NSS
%b8'LS %b8'LS %P8'LS xa1-pPIN O} UOREO|Y 6v
(sez2I¥'82) § cLLebece ¢ (oov'099'0€) $ (2 17 ybnang gg U wns) :14
poddng Jawaisng [R0L
< = 3 uogedo|ly Xel pouad esuf  Lb
0 9 0 sjuawdedard 9y
& S o JonoAue) uoANQUIUOD Bigelueyd S
v9C o oz eunsnipy-unoxy buuea)d i
gLY'GeG'EL o 8L¥'G9S'EL jeugsnipy uogepaideq €Y
' (922'LL6'\P) : (0zz'LL6"L¥) jusunsnipy 150D 19SSy paxid  Zv
(z62) o (z62) dmd Iy
o 986'€S6'L (986'cS6°L) diMmO oy
- 5 2 jusugsnipy 901 SV4  6€
1S - (X} aAIoSAY aqueInNsuy QEOU SJOM 8t
= s < [enuddy uonedep lE
o $ 6ZL'v6Z $ (e2L'v62) $ enuaoy ddNVdiN - 9€
3 GE
_(0)+(@) ={p) () (@) (e)
saouejeg v$m:_n< sjusunsnipy sajuejeg yoog uondusseq "ON
- {seninaer) od - (saninqer) aun]
1 siassy | sessy
} Jsunuexy

£102 ‘L€ HIAWIDIA ONIONS ¥V3A LS3L

(1) £8Z/Z8Z/061 SINNOJOV-S3XVL IWOON! ATRi330 QaLvINWNODV

NOISIAI X31-QIN *"d¥0D ADHINT SONLY

102 ‘'0€ Aew :1eq alld



€21 JOEE abed

g dM
8onog eed
sgsodind mExNEQE Joj aseq ajes ul papnpul jou swayl asowy) Jo} aue m«:mE«m:_—E ¢ €01
‘sasapuased ul ase sjunowe Jpaid L 20
'saloN Lot
ool
Teev'i8872ve) $ L1529.08L  $ Ov6'vS9'ces) S (26 usnd e ul) 66
pejesojy pue joalng Ligy [eoL
86
7675c8 25k § €2069L08 $ v.Z999CS $ (g6 upsnid s u) 16
¥9] -PiiN 0 paledolly Liav NSS [E10L o
9ze'ves'Lvt $ 009'c00'6L $ 629'095'89 $ (6 u sewn €6 ul) 56
xa -PIN 0} Paedo)ly 80YjO [eIBusD) NSS
| %92 8E %9Z 8E %92 BE X9 -PIN O} UOREOOIY 96
266',89°G8E  § OLCW6vo0c & 91996t 6Ll § (26 U yBnong pG U WNS) €6
80YO (21U NSS (BI0L
982'660°0L 5 982'660'04 Wpau) xe) wnwiuiy 1INV -ad 26
S (1¥6°009) L¥6'009 o) euoz asudiau3 - IS 16
= o o abueyn ayeq anseaiy 851 Sv4-a4 06
o G.'698'0Y (sv.'698'9Y) pazijeasur) - Juaunsnipy %00 Ainseail -d4 68
ovg'290'LL = 9v5'290°L1 pazieay - jusugsnipy yooj Ainseai) -Q4 €8
o a o qON @lEiS uo xey} (eiapad -ad 18
(609'299't) o (609°'299'Y) weugsnipy GiL Sv4-ad 98
S 3 - sso 6upesadp JON SIEIS - 1S S8
o €v2'160'L02 (ev2'L60'L02) Bay uop - plesicjiue) YpaID TON-04  v8
€L0°LE8'VEE (r65'508) 71 $09'0£9'G6E AN - pemiojiue) ppas) JON-a4 €8
2 S 2 uogedo|[y xe) pouad eaul 28
: S 98¢ 601 souny-Auigert Loenbsy 18
© 81£'G80°} (81L£'G80'L) suognquuo) ajgelveyd YA 08
(soz'6L) o (soz'eL) ysaseju) Xel aels B eiepad 6L
266'228 2 265'22€ asuadxg uopd0 olS 8L
(0s8'veL'2) © (058'veL'2) sjuowhedald 2L
S (gce'se2'0l) 95€£'86Z'0L JanoAue) uopnquiuo) alqejueyd 9L
SSO'EvL > GS0'EpL waugsnipy-unodoy buuead 6L
o [+ (sg) SJUNOSTY INRIGNOQ Joj UBMOllY YL
(009's) o (009's) sjoalaud esuadxy paudjeq €L
o (8v9'99) 8v9'e9 seo) yoed aur] (e)igp uoRdss 2L
= (vez'evs) ¥8Z'6vS seo uoysn) (e)igp UoRISS 1L
(0)+(q) = (P) (9) @ (&)
seduejeg pasnipy spuauqsnipy seouejed joog uopdyaseq ‘ON
- (seqqer) Jad - (sepmqer) eu
| s1essy | s1assy
[X Jjauiexy
€10Z ‘L€ ¥3EWID3A ONIONT HVIA 1S3L
(1) £82/282/061 SLNNODOV-SIXVL JWOONI 33430 a3aLvINKNOIY
NOISIAIG X3L-QIN “dd0D ADYINI SOWLY
uoispa( Jo4 [esodoid
¥10Z ‘0t A ‘eq 3d

6S€0L "ON AND



£21 J0 ve abed

o6 dM
xspefeaddy LIQY w.mnn_>>
xspciewbuQ LIQY 98 dM
(0)+(a) = (p) () (@ (e
saouefeq paysnipy  siuaugsnipy saduereq yoog uonduoseq ‘ON
- (senmqger) ded - (sepiiger) sun)
| S188SY | siessy
1 Teuluex3
£10Z ‘1€ ¥3EWIO3A ONIONT ¥V3A 1831
(1) £82/282/061 SLNNODOV-SIXV.L INOON! ARR43430 GaLVINNNIOV
NOISIAIQ X2L-QIIN “d0D ADHINT SOWLY
uoisioaq Jo [esodoid
7102 '0€ Aew @1eg eild

65€0L ON NO



€21 Jo g¢ abed

19 dMm
1090 ojui 06 WYY SIu} Joj S3jel usym 0T ‘L dunf uo uibeq |m uonezipowy ‘¢ ¢
J1asse siyj Jo uoieziiowe Jo syjuow g suiejuod N0 jenjoe €1L0¢ 1eak Jepusie) ¢ Le
‘18SSe SiY} JO uoneziuowe Jo Jeah Jin} 8 suiejuod N0 jemoe €1.0¢ Jeak Jepusied ‘L 0¢
:S9JON 61
8L
¥50'0G. $ (a1 u7 ybnosyy | U wng) Juaunsnipy uoeziowy jassy Aoienbay syeuag Juaw/hodwalsod 1O pue uoisusd [BjoL LI
(ese'L2) (€) (9°2-8~ dM) Juswalou| J1aquads-JaquanoN 102 Ad 9L
¥SL'y (€) (5°2-8 dM) Juawaiou| 12qo20 102 Ad Gt
zes'8Le (€) (v L-8~dM) uawasou Jaquisideg-Aienuer €102 Ad vI
129'€T2 (2) (£'2-9~ dMW) JuswaIou| 12quiadaQ-12qoR0 £10T Ad €1
¥61°'0€E (2) (Z -8 dM) Juawiaiou) Jaquisidag-judy Z10Z Ad 2
- $ (1) (1°2-8-dM) (ZL0Z ‘L€ YdIen jo se) Juawaioul 02101 AND i
jueunsnipy uoReziHowy jossy sjyauag justiAojduidlsod 19yj0 pue uoisuad jo uonezuewuing Ol
6
g/e'/620L  $ (2 u yBnoy Z U7 WNG) uoKeZILOWY 0 JoN 18ssy Alojeinbay syeusg juswAojdwiaisod JaYl0 pue uoisudd 201 8
(szs'eLe) (9°2-8 dM\) JuBwiaIou| Jaquiadag-IaquianoN 102 Ad L
LS LY (5°L-8 dM) Juswaiou} 12qoR0 ¥L0Z A4 9
61£'G8L'C (¥°2-9dM) Wswaiou) Jaquisidag-fuenuer €102 Ad §
96.'8€9'C (€°2-8 dM\) JuBwiaIou] 1aquiadag-1aqoR0 €10C Ad ¥
828'668'C (z'2-9~dM) swaiouj sequeidas-ludy ZL0Z Ad €
0Z¥'6G.L'L $ (1'2-8-dM) (2102 ‘L€ Yose( jo se) Juawaiou] 02101 ANO
Jassy Aloje|nbay sjyausg JuawAo|duId)sod JayjQ pue uojsuad jo uonjeziewwing |
(a) (e)
sjunowy uonduasag ‘ON

aun

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3AINIOIA ONIANI ¥VIA 1831
ANVINNNS 1ISSY AYOLYINOTY SLI43INIQ INFWAOTdWNILSOd ¥3HLO ANV NOISN3d
NOISIAIQ X31-AIN “dd0D ADUINI SONLV

uois|oa( Jo jesodoid

6G€0L 'ON ANO 102 ‘0 Ael :a1eq a4



g2\ Jo o€ abed
128 dM

-Buipunos o} anp AieA few siejo)l . GC
‘sjunowe asay} yoddns ve
YoIym JapiQ [eul4 02101 AND Byl wioly s]dIaoxa 2as asedld "9Al0aYe awedq £2
sajel 02L0L AND 8yl uaym €102 'Arenuep Ul papels pouad uopeziyowe aut ‘¥ ¢C
‘02101 ANS Ui 18plQ [euld 3yl Joad si Jjadedyiom siy} uo josse Aoenbaiay)l ¢ L2
"660°¥01L NOILD3AS ‘30D SALLITILN X3L 114
Y}iM 32UBpIOI. Ul }S0D Syyauad juawAojdwalsod JOUO pue uoisuad 6l
pajejnojeo s Auedwo) auy} ‘jasse Kiojeinfial e se ‘asieq ajel ul papn|oul sey Auedwopayl ‘¢ 8l
-pouad uogeziuowe Jeak uaj e uo Ll
paseq S| Uojeziowe [enuue 8y “i-4 ANPayds uo asuadxa 'R0 Ul papnjoul si 1s0d ol
1essy Aiojeinbay sjyaueg juawhojduwis)sod JaYO pue uoisuad auy Jo uopeziiowe [enuue a3yl ‘L Gl
'S9lON ¥l
€l
(4}
0 L6¥'661 L6¥'G61 2coe L
L6¥'G61 16¥'661 786'06¢ 120¢ 1]}
286'06€ L6P'S61 €/¥'98S 0202 6
£.p'98S L6¥'G61 $96°18L 6L0C 8
$96°1L8L L6¥'G61 GG¥'LL6 810¢ L
GSy'2L6 16¥'G61 L¥6'CLL'L 2102 9
L¥6'TLL') L6¥'S61 8c¥'89¢e’L 9L0¢ S
8EY'89¢E’L L6¥'G61 626'€95't 5102 14
626'€95'L 16¥'G61 0Zy'6sL'L 10¢C €
0Z¥'6G5L°L ¢ 02Zv'esL't L6¥'G61 $ LI6'¥S6'L % eLoe 4
L16'¥S6°L $ cioe l
(e) (p) )] (@ (e)
€102 (2) yunowy (1) uonezsowry junowy 1€ yoien "ON
fL.¢ Jaquasaq jJusunsnipy {enuuy juaunsnipy papuz seap  aufl
Jo se asuejeg aseg ajey aseg ajey
Jeap jo pu3a sea A jo Bujuujbag
« 3INA3IHOS NOILLVZILIONY

£102 ‘1€ ¥IGWID3A ONIGNT ¥V3A 1S3l
13SSV ANOLVINOIY SLIAANIE INTFWAOTdWILSOd ¥IHLO ANV NOISN3d
uoisioa( Jo [esodoid NOISIAIQ X3 L-GIN “dd0D ADUINT SONLY

6S€01 ON ANO

#102 ‘0 AeiN :@1e@ alid



€21 J0 /€ obed
gL dm

‘Buipunos o} anp Aiea Aew siejo . /2
"Joaye ojul Juam WY CLO0ZAD 9¢
ay} Joj sajel 8y} usym £1.0g ‘1 JaquianoN uo uebaq jasse siyj Jo uonezijowe syl y  GC
‘uonenoled siyy Gupoddns e
uonEjusWNoop Jo suodn paldY ey} aas asesld "ZIL0Z ‘0¢ Jequisidas 0l ZL0Z ‘I judy £z
pouad ay} 1o} 6986 AND Ul panoidde [oAa) @suadxe ayj SnsiaA yodas uosjepn Siamo L 22
Z10Z Jeah [eosy ayj sjuasaidal sadedyiom Siu} Uo JBSse auyj Jo uojejojes syl ‘e |2
‘660°¥0L NOILD3S '3A0D SAILNLN X3L (+74
Y)IM SOUBPICIDE Ul JSOD S)yauag Juawhojdwalsod JaYiO pue uoisuad 6l
pajejnojes s,Auedwo) ayp ‘Jesse Aiojeinbas e se *aseq ajel ul papnjoul sey Auedwon ay) ¢z 81
‘pouad uojezjuowe Jeak ua} e uo 1l
paseq S! UOIEZIIOWE [BnUUB 3Y] "8'Z-4 dM UO 8suadxa W20 ul papnjoul usaq sey 1sod ol
j19ssy Aiojeinbay spauag juawifoldwalsod JayYl0 pue uoisuad sy} jo uojeziowe [enuue pajeloudayl L Gl
'S9ION Pl
€l
- ¥61'0€E y6¥'0€€ g€coe ci
y6v'0ce £65'96€ 180'L¢2. c¢ecoe L
180'22L £65'96€ 629'€2L’L 120c 111
6.9'cCl’L £65'96€ zlz'oes't ococ 6
eleoes't £65°96¢ $98°'91L6°L 6102 8
#98°916°L £65'96€ LSP'ELET 810¢ L
lSY'ELe'e £6G'96€ 050'0LL'C 1102 9
050'01LL°C £6G'96€ cyo'90L'e 9102 S
29’90l £65'06€ GEZ'E0S'E G102 14
GEZ'E0S'E £6G°'06€ 8Z8'668'C yioc €
878'668°C $ 879'668'C 660°09 ¢ /26'G96'Et $ €102 4
126'G96°E $ (4174 !

(e () () (@ (e)

€102 (2) Junowry (1) uopezpiowy junowy og Jequiajdeg  "ON
‘L¢ Jaquuadag wsunsnipy fenuuy jusunsnipy papugess  aun
Jo se asuejeg aseg ajey aseq ajey
Jeap jo pu3 Jea) jo Bujuubag
| Jauiwexy » 3T1NA3HOS NOILYZILHOWY

£102 ‘1€ ¥IANIOIA ONIONT UVIA 1S3L
13SSY AOLVINSIY SLI4INIF INIJWAOTHIWILSOd ¥IHLO ANV NOISNId
uoisoaq Jo4 [esodoid NOISIAIQ X31-0IN “d¥0D AD¥INI SONLY

6G€0L 'ON ANO 102 ‘o€ Aen 21eQ 3jid



€21 4o 8¢ obed
€8 dMW

‘Buipunos 0} anp lea Aew sjejo) , /2

‘Joaye ol Juam N4 ZLO0CAD 9¢

8y} Joj sajel ay) uaym €102 ‘1 JaquianoN uo uebaq Jasse siy) Jo uogeziiowe 8yl G2
‘uone[nojes sy bugioddns A

uopejuawnoop 10} suodn palisy ay} 8as aseald "ZL0Z ‘L€ Jequisaaq 0} ZLOZ ‘I 18qo0 4
pouad ayj 104 6986 AND Ul panoidde (oA asuadxa ay) SNsIaA JOdal UOSIEA SISMOL 22
€102 teak [eosis ay) syuasaidal sadedyom siy) Uo JasSe ayj Jo uone|noea ayl ¢ Le

'660°'¥0L NOILD3S '3A0D SAILITILN XL (174

YlIM 92UBPIOIDE U] }SOD Slyauag Juawlojdwa)sod 1ayi0 pue uoisuad 6l
pajenoed s Auedwo) ayy 1asse Aiojeinbai e se ‘aseq ajes ul papnjoul sey Auedwo) ayt 'z 81
‘pouad uogezjuowe Jeak uaj e uo Ll
paseq Si uonezijowe [enuue a8yl "g'Z-4 dM Uo asuadxa WO Ul papnjoul usaqg sey JSod ol
j19ssy Kiojejnbay spyauag juswhojdwalsod Joyl0 pue uoisuad auyj jo uopeziuowe [enuue pajeiosd ayt ‘| Gl
'SOION L
el
= lz9'eze 129'eze gecoe 2l
le9'eee 26£'892 6.6'L6% ¢coe L
6.6'L6¥% 25€'89¢2 LE€'092 icoe ol
LEE'09L 26£'892 £89'820'L 0202 6
£89'820°L 25€'89¢ GE0'.L62°1 610¢C 8
GE0'/62'L 26€'892 18€'G96°L 810¢g L
18€°'G95°L 25€'892 6EL'EE8'L 2102 9
6SL'€E8'L 25£'89¢ 160°20L'C 9L0e S
L60‘coL'Z 25€'892 #b'02£'2 SLo0Z 14
vr'oLee 25¢e'89¢ 96.'8€9'C 102 €
96.'8€9'C $ 96.'8€9'¢ Scl'vy $ 12z5'e89’e $ 141174 4
125°'€89'C $ (4574 l
(e) (p) (9) (@) (e)
€102 (2) yunowy (1) uopezpiowry junowry lgdoqwadag ON
‘L Jaquiasaq jusunsnipy [enuuy juaunsnipy papugJeap  aun
JO se asuejeg aseg ajey aseg ajey
JeaA Jo pu3 JeaA jo Buyuuibag
» IINAIHOS NOILLVZILYOINY

€10Z ‘L€ ¥3GNIO3Q ONIGNI ¥V3A 1S3L
13SSV ANOLVINOIY SLIJINIE INIFWAOTdINTLSOd ¥3IHLO ANV NOISNId
uoisioaQ Jo4 [esodoid NOISIAIQ X3L1-AIN “d¥0D ADHINI SONLY

65€0L 'ON ANO 102 ‘o€ Aew @1eq 914



§21 4o 6€ abed
v -8 dM

‘Bujpunos 0} anp Auea Aew sieloL . 22
“Joaye ojui 06 NN Sl 9¢
10§ Sj.l AUy UayMm ¢[0Z ‘| dunf uo uibaq |jim 18SS. SIY} JO Uoneziowe syl T4
-uogenojed siu} bunoddns ve
uogelusLLNOOP Joj suodp paljey 8y} 83s ases|d ‘€102 '0¢ Jaquiaydasg 01 €102 ‘1L Aenuer €2
pouad ay} Jo} 02101l ANDO Ul panoidde [ana) asuadxa ayj SNSISA poda1 UOSIEA SIaMO | ZZ
£102 JeaA |easy au} sjuasaidas sadedyom Iy} Uo Jasse 3y JO uopenoesayl ‘e ¢
‘650'70L NOILD3S ‘3A0D S3LLILN X3L (114
Y}IM SOUBPIOID. Ui }S0D sjyaueg juaw/ojdwajsod JaylO pue uoisuad 61
pejenojed s,Auedwo) ay) ‘jesse fioejnbau e se ‘aseq ajel u) papnjoul sey Auedwon ayjl ‘¢z 8i
‘pouad uonezpiowe JeaA usj e uo L
paseq S! UOREZILOWE [enuue 8yl "g'Z-4"dM uo asuadxa |\'20 Ul papnjout uaaq sey 1sod ol
jassy Aiojeinbay syyausg juawkojdwalsod Jayi0 pue uoisuad auj Jo uoneziyowe jenuue ayy 'L St
:S9JON V1L
154 8
. 99Z'601 99Z'601 | {AV A (4"
99Z'601L 2e5'81e 86.L'L2¢€ £c0e L
86.'L2¢ zes'sLe oge'ors (444 oL
0€E'9vS zes'sie 198'¥9L 120¢ 6
198'v9. 2es'sLe £6€°c86 0202 8
£6£°'€86 zes'8ie GZ6°L0T't 6102 L
G26°1L02't 2€5°81e ls¥'ozy'L 8102 9
lsy'ocr'L zes'8Le 686'8€9°I 2102 S
696'8€9'1 2€5'81C 126'.68'L 9102 14
125'268'}L 2eS'8Le £60'920'C S102 €
£60'920°C 99Z'601 ¢ 61£'68L°C $ 145114 rA
61£'s8L'C $ 61£'68L'C $ 1 114 i
(e) (9] ()] (@) (e)
€102 (2) Junowy (1) uopezpiowry junowy L€ soquidadag  ‘ON
‘1€ Jaquiadsq jusunsnipy fenuuy jusunsnipy papugJeas  auln
Jo se asuejeg aseg 3jey aseg aey
Jea A jo pu3l Jea jo Bujumbeg
« 37NA3HOS NOILVZILYOWY

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3gW303d ONIGNS HV3A 131
L13SSVY ANOLYINOIY SLIIANIE INTWAOTdINILSOd ¥3HLO ANV NOISN3d
uoisioa( Jo [esodoid NOISIAIQ X2L-QIN “d¥0 ADMINI SOWLY

6SE0L 'ON ANO

102 ‘0¢ Ae :@1eq @lid



€21 40 0¥ 8bed
g8 dWM

-Buipunol 0} anp Alea few selol . 9¢
‘a0 ol o6 Y Siul 74
10} sejel 3y} Uaym ¥1.02 ‘, aunf uo uibaq [Im Josse Siu} jo uogeziyowe 8yl vy ¥Z
‘uone|nojed siy} Burpoddns uonejuawINIop 10} suodn paijes 8} a9s ased|d €2
-10Z 4890100 404 02101 ANO uy panosdde (9A9) asuadxa ay} snsiea yodal uosiep sjamMoL YA
10z JeaA [eosy ey} sjuasaidas Jaded>iom Siy} uo jesse ayj Jo uopendjed ayL ‘€ %4
-660°#01 NOILO3S 3A0D sSaLLN X3l 0c
YUM 8oUBpIodd. Ul S0 speuad juswkojdwaisod Jayio pue uolsuad 6!
paje|nojed s Auedwo) ay} ‘josse fioyejnbai e se ‘aseq ajel Ul papnjoul sey fuedwop ayy 'z 8t
‘pouad uoneziiowe 1eaA uaj e uo JAN
peseq S| UojeZIjowe |[enuue ayj 'g¢-4 dMuo asuadxa W30 Ul papnjoul usaq sey 100 ol
jossy Alojenbay syausg awAoldwaisod Jeyio pue uoisuad au jo uoyeziowe enuueayy ‘L Gl
‘SOION vl
el
- 11€'C 2I£'C vycoe [4*
11£°C T4 V'L 1A 14 L
LEL'L ySL'v Ge8°'Ll zeoe ol
G88°'L1 vSL'v oro'ol L20e 6
ov9'ol ¥SL'y y6e'Le 0202 8
y6g'le ySL'Y gvL'9Z 610¢C L
g8vl'9e ySL'y 206°'0€ 8102 9
206'0€ vSL'Y 969°'GE 2102 S
969'GE ¥SsL'v oLy'or 910¢c 14
oLy'ov vSL'Y yoL'sy 5102 €
yoL'sy 18T $ Sy $ 14514 [4
LyS' LY ¢ Sy $ €102 3
(e) (p) (9) () (e)
£102 (2) Junowry (1) uopeziuowy junowy ¢ 1aquiadag  ‘ON
‘L Joquiasaq juaunsnipy lenuuy jusugsnipy popug JespA  oun
Jo se dduejeg aseg 3jey aseg ayey
Jeaj jo pu3l Jea jo Bujuuibeg
. IINA3HOS NOLLYZILMOWY

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3aW303a ONIaN3 HVv3aA 1S3l
13SSV AMO1VINO3N S1143N38 LINIWAOTdIN3LSOd ¥3HLO GNV NOISN3d
uoisa( Jo4 jesodoid NOISIAIG X31-QIN “d¥0D ADYANT SONLY

6GE0L 'ON ANO

102 ‘0c Aew :aled alid



£21 0 i abed

9.8 dM

-Butpunol 0} anp Asea few sjelol . 92
“Joaye ojui 06 Wi S} 14
Jo} sajel ay} usym 102 .w aunft uo c_mwn nm josse siy} j0 :o_umN_toEm ayr v | 74
.:o_um_su_mu siyl m:_ton_n_:w :o_umEmE:oov JO} suodn paiial ay} 89s asea|d ‘€10¢ hwnEmomo [ A
pue ._mnEm>oZ Joj WHY N_.QN>0 ay} ut t0>oaam [OA3| asuadxa ay} SNSIaA tonm._ uosiepA Siamoyt YAA
¥10¢ 1ealk [easy =191 mucommam._ ._Qn_mnvto\s Sy} uo josse ay} Jo co_«m_:o_wo aylL ¢ (A
-660'#0} NOILO3S ‘30D SAILLN X3L (114
UM aoueplodoe Ul 1s00 spjsuag EwE>o_nEwumo& Jaylo pue uolisuad 61
paje|noes s Auedwo) ay} 1esse Aiojeinbal e se ‘aseq 8jel ul papnjoul sey Auedwop ayl ‘¢ 8)
‘pouad uoleziowe Jeak ug) B UO Ll
paseq si uojjeziyowe jenuue aulL .Q.N-n_ln_>> uo asuadxa W20 ul papnjoul usaq sey }s00 ot
Jossy EO«N_:mww_ sjysuayg acmE>o_QEOumOn_ pt-1h17¢) pue uolisuad ayj jo :o_umN_toEm _msccm ayl ‘L Gl
S3ION V1
€l
& (aL9'ct) (929'cl) ¥202 7}
(929'ct) (es€'L2) (620'1¥) €202 L
(620°'L¥) (ese'L2) (18¢'89) z20e oL
(18€'89) (ese'L2) (veL's6) 1202 6
(yeL's6) (es€'L2) (980'c2t) 0202 8
(9g0'c2t) (ese'L2) (6e¥'0G 1) 6102 L
(6ey'0S1) (ese'L2) (162'LL)) 8102 9
(162°2L1) (ese'L2) (v¥1'502) 2102 ]
(v¥1'502) (ese'L2) (96%'2€2) 9102 4
(96¥'2£2) (ese'22) (6v8'652) G102 €
(6¥8'652) (929'c}) ¢ (sz5'eLe) $ 102 rA
(szs'eL2) ¢ (s25'€L2) $ €102 !

(a) (p) (9@ (a) (e)

eL0z (2) Junowy (1) uonezniowy junowy jclequadag ON
¢ X ..anooon_ u=0§m=_ﬁ< _u===< u=0§m=_ﬁ< —-ovcm JeaA aulT
jo se aouejeg aseg ajey aseg 9y
JeaA jo pul Jea jo Bujuuibeg
» ITNAIHOS NOLLVZILIONY
£10Z ‘1€ ¥3GWIO3a ONIANI ¥VIA 1831
13SSV ANOLYINOIY SLI4IN38 INTFWAOTdIWILSOd ¥IHLO ANV NOISNad
NOISIAIQ X31-QIN “dH09 AOHINT SONLY
uoisioaq Jo4 jesodoid
102 '0€ A @1eQ 8lid

65€01 'ON NSO



£21 jo 2v obed
O ainpayds

144
54
GZ9cSsBLLE  § (PL'Z¥5'09) ¢ 68.'/60'6LLE $ (op u7y snid 21 u7) PaAQA XL-PIW IBIOL A4
W
860'GrY'001 $ (090'62€) $ 6SL'v.2'001 $ (€ 1 ybnouy 0Z U7 Jo W) EoL ov
186'859°€ S 286'869°C aremyog uopesyddy-Apadaid aiqibue) a0 80'66€ 6t
950169 o 850°'L69 aremyog Dd-Auadaid sjqibue 90 20'66€ 8e
9v5'890'04 = 9v5'a00'0t aempieH Dd-Auadaid siqibuey oo 90'66€ y1
LOO'EYS S LO0'EVS aiempreH-yomeN-Aadod ejqibue L Jauo £0'66€ -4
£/1'69 = £L1'69 atemyos sianes-Auadaid eiqibuel oo 20'66€ [
GLE'6ES 3 GLE'6ES aslempreH sionieg-Auadaid ajqiue) PUIO 10°'66€ ve
00Z'Z4L 5 00Z'ZLE Auadaid aiqibue) BUYO 66€ €e
6.6'gv8't o 6.6'918'L wiswdinb3 snoaue|[eosi 86¢ ze
882'2v2'S o 88L'2¥2'S wawdinb3 uoReEdUNWLOY OPEY 16€ X
96v'c06'Z 5 96%'€05'2 juawdinb3 suom ' (00, 18dO Jamod 86¢ oe
6/2'69€ o 8.2'69e wawdinb3 Alojeioqe S6¢ (4
0S2'L00'¥L 2 052'H00'vE juewdinbg ebeseg pue ‘doys 's1001 ¥6€ [:74
ZI6'SEL S Zie'stl juawdinb3 sainig €66 1z
00z'02e'e (vee'99) v85'98e'e wawdinb3 uopepodsuel] z6¢ [:14
028'200'v1 (ves'os) yoy'850'vt juswdinb3 2 aimwing 8YO 16€ :74
892'081 2 89Z'08L awdinb3 Suluonipuod MY 08¢ vz
052'¥59'6E o 052'v59'6E suawenasdu) g SAINONIS 06¢ (74
168'660'Y 3 158'660'Y pue 68¢ 2
LEC'98E'E (c60'212) ¥2Zv'865'C alemyos isindwod €0e (¥4
968'8l Sh - $ 968'8L $ SUBSUO) P SBSIYOUBIS zoe 0z
fieig [e1auas 6t
8l
1250LL8L0E S (VOLELZ0D) $ 1e9cee8l0t  $ (91 u ybnosy £ U] Jo WNS) 0L L
212684’ AT W 196'6EL'Z wawdinb3 uoRelS YN fewsnpu sge ]
288'c50'89 002'sL 229'086'L9 sioeinBay asnoy £8e St
96v'2E0'LLL v16'2LE 295'659'0L1 suonefieisu| Ja1en z8e 1!
£80'820'181 189°0€E} 10¥*L¥6'06 1 19N X:1 €l
S0V'69€' 106 (8z1's2c'08) €£5'869'L€6 SaoIMIBS ose 4}
868'C1S'S (0) 868'CLS'S ajes Ay - wawdinb3 uoels N 6.¢ (1R
S66°LYE'6Y £62'81€ Zoe'620'sy |essuag - wawdinb3 uoners YN 8l¢ ot
562'860'090'} yeL'YLIE'T) 195'€89'€50°L opseld-sulel  20°9.€ 6
£E9°'vZZ'65 gez'sov’s 16€'618'E5Y {oa1S-sule 10°92€ 8
ZIS'62Y'851 (850'800'81) 025'2£0°202 uogsajald JIpoyleD-sueN  00'8.€ L
8L1'08S'L 6LL'0ES' sjuawancuduyy B saumonns Y1 9
(162) (7R . - swBry pue ' pue 1715 S
9v6'0EY'E 5 ovs'ock's sby pue 171> 14
219'258 $ - ¢ z.9'268 $ €
Zz
A
(8)+(p)=1)) (e) 1] () (@) (e)
aoueleg PaySNIPY (1) swaunsnipy $)008 19 JUNOUly  8oUBIRJoY uopdussaq Junodady N0’y  ON
aur
1 Jauiwexy

uoisioaq 104 jesodoud

65€01 'ON ANO

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3EW303a 40 SV
INVd SSOY9 -3SVE 3LVY 40 SININOJNOD
NOISIAIQ X31-QIN “d¥0 AOY¥3NT SONLY

¥10Z ‘0c ke :31eqQ ajtd



€21 4o £p abed
0 ainpayos

98
[+
ZSY'ELT'S8 $ [08°GeY $ ¥r9LIl've 3 (eguysnid LLu) .
%91 -piW 01 patedo)ly Hoddng jawolsn) (e10L
GLG's¥ 0l $ - $ sigatv'ol $ (zg uq sown (8 uy) 8
%21 -pIN O} palRoojy 1jua) uybnen ) sepeyd uoddng Jawoisnd
%.26'08 %.9'08 %.9'08 X8 -Pity O} UOREDOIIY 28
956'6¥6'2L $ - $ 0S6'6¥6'ZL $ (08 u1y yBnong 62 U7 Jo wing) (€101 8
1¥6'08 - 15’06 auemyos Od L1°66€ 08
SLO'v8I - SLO'V6L asempieH Od 91 66€ 6L
266'L6 S 266'L6 wawdinb3 sjqibue 18O 0L'66¢ 8L
129°'t22 2 129'tL2 juswdinb3 uopediUMWWIOD oL'z6¢ L
£99'vLY'0L S £99'vLt'0L sjuawarqdi) g SaINPNAS 0L °06€ 9L
£Z1'288't (e $ €Zi'/88't $ sbry pue 2 pue 68¢ SL
laa) uyinea ) sapeyd v
fueid [e|ues €L
zL
9e6'09L'vL $ L08'GEY S 6ZiLlZVL $ (02 u sewny g9 um) 1
%8 -pIN 0} pajedojiy poddng Jewaisnd
%¥8°LS %¥8' 1S %P8 LS %31 -PIIN O} uoReaa|iy oL
£ye'9zZZ vl $ 8L¥'956 $ 626'69Z'EVl $ (go ur ySnouy 2 u Jo wNg) [Ej0L 69
g 5 5 1sopdnueisuan-Ausdosd eiqibuel JRO yZ 66€ 89
a o S aremyos waisks-Auedoid ajqibuel Byio 60'66€ 29
€1¥'820'801 8v0'LGL 69¢8'22€'201 aiemyos uonediiddy-Auadoud eiqibuel RO 80'66€ 99
oLL'e6v 2 oLL'esy alemyos Dd-Auedaid siqibuel w0 L0°66€ S9
8LL'vo8 = 8LL'vo8 arempie Dd-Auedaud ajqibuey o0 80'66€ ¥9
= 9 o asempueH Jw-Auadoid aiqibuel 18yo S0'66E €9
& & o ndo-Auadaid sqibuel 18O ¥0'66€ 29
o0v'veY o g0v'veY arempre-yomaN-Auadaid ajqibuel ;a0 €0°66¢ 19
zoe'osL't o zoe'e8L’t asemyyos sianas-Auedaid ajqibuel O 20'66¢ 09
9LL'yZ6'L zLoTve ¥v9'289'L arempiey sienag-Auadasg ajqibue] Jswio 10'66€ 65
991'629 = 291'629 Auadoud aiqibuel 8o 66€ 85
6ev'sZ 2 6Eb'se wawdinb3 snoaue|edsIN 86¢ 1S
682'298'L 3 68.'296'L suoydaja) - wawdinbl uoREIUNWIWIOD 16¢€ a5
o 2 2 swdinb3 }I0M B S|001 ¥6€ 85
S = - juswdinb3 salnls £6e ¥s
- - - wewdinb3 uopepodsuel] 26E [
il - o wawdinb3 %9 aumiuing 300 €0'16€ 5
- i N juawdinb3 Guissasald aouepiwey 20°L6€ £+
805'¥22'C (asi'vv) $99'892'C awdinb3 @ ainywng 3dWO L6 0S
206'G8Z'% (gzs'zL) yEV'862'Y sasiwald pasea] o} sjuswencsduw) 60°06€ (14
2e0'al5'eh 286'6l 050'955'2} sjuawaacidul) '3 SaIMONAS 08¢ 8y
ovZ'vi8'T s - $ 0vZ'vi8'e $ sjyBry puet @ pue 68¢ w
Welg eeuan or
Sh
(0)+(p)=0) (C)] () ()] @ (e)
aguejeg pajsnipy (1) susugsnipy $)00g Jad Junowy sduasajey uopdudssag Junoday JuNocdY  ON
eupy
1 Jsuiexgy

uaispa( Jod [esodaid
66201 'ON ANO

£10Z ‘1€ ¥3aW30320 40 SV
INV1d SSONS -3SVE 3LV 40 SININOJWOD
NOISIAIQ X3L-0IN “d¥00 ADYHANI SOWLY

102 ‘o€ Aew :3jeq aii4



£21 J0 v abied
0 ainpeyas

‘ainywing wioospueog pue uonebgiw anbge) ) pajejas soafoud eacwas Auejunioa [T
0} uasoy sey Auedwo) ay ‘Aleuomppy ueid ssaib o) sjuaugsnipe aqRINSEaW PUE UMOWY JOLI0 pue pamojiesip Aisnojasd | Ajod oel
Jo {eacwa apnipul sjusunsnipe ayl -(8) 102 uf umoys Suaulsnipe oy pajejel S|IEIEp Joj Xsixjusunsnipy O 8iNPaYSS, uodn palas 3as asesid 'L 621

BN 821
oL6'sge’eaZ’e ¢ (SB89'S6L'19) ¢ iog'lgs'eee’e ¢ (521 U1 snid Zi u7) Jue|d SSOID XBL-PIN [EI0L L2i
9zi
162'0e8'sv1 $ (12s'es) $ Z18'est’0St $ (ez1 w1 snid pg u) szt
X3 -PIN O} Paleso)ly Jueld NSS [BI0L
vel
ov8'aL9've g (sze'svl't) $ 891'092'G9 $ (1zruysmd gLk u) zL
%31-PIN O} P3JESO|IY 80UJO [eIBUSD) [EI0L
4}
62e'8se’l $ (8zL'e) $ €5p'29Z'L $ (0zZ\ u sawn 611 U7) 2
X1-PIN O} PS1230[[Y JBIUBD E1Q SYIAUSAIS) BIWO [RIBUSD Lo
%SLEL %SL'El %SGLEL xa 1 -pi O} UoRed0lY ozt
Ly9'ISL's $ (98c'99) $ lz0'812'6 $ (811 uq ybnang 211 U7 jo wng) ejoL 6Lt
WL'e9 = LwL'e9 ‘dinb3 g asnywing 30WO-9 vO'L6E  8LE
006'£80'6 $ (0ge'99) $ 98Z'¥51'6 $ sawanosdw) g SAINONRS-O S006€  Zib
(0zs11°010) J8wa) Eleq JpAusalD) 9L
e gEeued il
515'85€'€9 $ (ooZ'opt't) $ SL2'86V'v9 $ (21 ursawg L1} u) o,
X3-PIN OF PaYES0IY SO [EIBUBD g
%92 8¢ %92 8¢ %92 8¢ xa] -pIN O} uoledoly 411
298'665'91 ¢ (9€1'086'2) $ 810'085'891 $ (ot U7 yBnasy 68 U7 Jo wWNG) jEIOL L
3 5 5 1soodnueigueg-Auedold ejqifuel 180 ¥2'66€ Ok
ZeZ'010's o ZeT010'L asemyos waisAs-Ausdoid siqibuey 180 60'66E 601
612'€90°c6 (182'28L't) 966'058'v6 aremyos uogedyiddy-Auadaid sjqibuey 8410 80'66¢ 80!
v0'6L0°'L 3 LYO'6LO’L asemyos 9d-Auadosd ajqibuey 180 20668 0L
505'129'2 o $05°'LZ9' aslempiey Od-Apadoid aiqibuef ;Byio 0066 90t
o = o aempieH JW-Auedoid siqifuel sB8Y0 S0'66€ soL
3 o 2 Ndo-Auedold ejqifuel 8RO v0'66€ 0L
209'655' o 209'65S'C alempieH-uomaN-Auedoid siqibuel B0 €066 €01
060°'SVE'PL o 060°'SYE'YL alemyos s1aneg-Auadold algibuel ;B0 Zoeee 2Ol
6v5'8£8'82 (zz0'2v2) 129'080'62 aiempieH siaAeg-Auedold eiqibuet oo L0°'66€ 1]
89z'z9l o 892’291 Auadosd ajqibue] 8RO 66¢ ook
gL oy 5 tr o juswdinb3 snoaue|ieosi 86¢ 66
z69'8vv’e - 269'8v¥'C auoydajay, - uswdinb3 uogesunwwod 268 86
zeg'ez - ze9'cz wawdinb3y Aiojeioge] §6€ 16
16€£'252 o l6e'2se awdinb3 uop %2 SI00L v6e 96
S S 5 juawdinb3 saiolg £6€ 66
£PL'66 o £vl'es juswdinb3 uogepodsuelt 26¢€ ¥6
= 2 - uswdinb3 ' simywing WO £0'L6E €6
- - - awdinb3 Buisseoold aduepiwey 20168 26
9.1'9.8'8 (ovo'zey) zzz'e6e's wewdinb3 g asnywing a0WO 16 16
£6.'/2e'8 (2e2'825) 620'958'8 sasiuald pasean 0} suawancidus) 06€ 06
692'98Y (Y © $ 692'08Y $ sjuawanaiduw| g SaINONAS 08¢ 68
Jueld Jeieue 88
(8)+(p)=0) (@ {p) ) @ (®)
eduejeg pajsnipy (1) ssueunsnipy $)j00g Jad Junowy sdualajey uoRdpasaq N0y wnoasy  ‘oN
aury
T Iounexy

uoispag 104 jesodad

65€01 'ON ANO

€102 ‘$€ ¥38W303a 40 SV
INV1d SSOND -3SVE 31V 40 SININOJNOD
NOISIAIG XAL-AIN “d¥0D ADYUINT SOWLY

102 ‘0t Aol -@1eQ and



GUD No. 10359
Proposal For Decision

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - NO ADJUSTMENT
Examiner 1




“

GUD No. 10359
Proposal For Decision



£Z1 Jo Lt abed
a 3npayos

uoisa( 104 esodaid
6SE£0L 'ON AND

Sp
144
62Z°2Zevv0’s 8 (s/9°vivl) & vS6'LpLiCZHL 8 (1o u smd 2} ur7) PPaNQ XBL-PIN (EI0L eV
A4
66€ 605 L2 $ (822 ¢cl) $ JZLev9 e $ (o U ybnauy 0Z U7 Jo wing) (B10L (T4
(8L6'8vL'L) = (8te'sv't) ssaubaid ul YoM Juawainay diMmy or
609'€80'tL - 609'€80°L aremyog uoneaiddy-Auadasd ajqibuey 18Yl0 80°'66¢ 6¢
299'sLt 2 2a9's/t aremyos Od-Auadold sjqibuel g0 20'66€ 8¢
059'8.2'% o 059'8.2'v alempiey Od-Aradoid eiqifuey a0 90'66€ £
voL'18L - voL'i8l alempieH-HomaN-Auedaid ajqibuel Jo0 £0°66€ oc
855°0¢ 5 8ss’0e asemyos sranrag-Auadaid ejqibue) sall0 Z0'66¢ Ge
655's0¢ S 6S5'S0E asempieH sisnag-Auadold sjqibue) seyi0 10'66¢ ve
206'8L 2 108'01 Auadoid aqibue] Jeyi0 66€ {5
£89'992 o £89'992 juawdinb3 snoauejRosIN 86€ ze
802'090' o 802'080'2 jswdinb3 uogeduNWWOY oipey 16€ 1e
210'955 2 210'955 wawdinb3 y10pA 2 (001 18dQ Jamod 96€ ot
£1Z'19 o eIz’ wawdinb3 Aiojeioge S6¢ (:14
596'695'2 S 695'695'2 uawdinb3 abeses) pue ‘doys ‘sicof y6¢ :14
62¥'02 - 6zv'0z uewdinb3 sai0lg £6¢ 74
015’815 (100'9) LLG'YeS awdinb3 uogeyodsues | 26¢ L:74
£08'v19'e (900'%) 608'8L9'E Juswidinb3 19 aimwing soWO L6€ (74
669'02 2 669'92 wawdinb3 Buuompuod iy 08€ 74
909'910'04 S 809'9L0°0L sjuswwancidwy ' sasmonas 06¢ 4
(ss0'2) 3 (s50'0) pue 88¢c x4
e0L'viv'e (tzz'ezs) y2¥'865'C aremyog Jaindwod €0g (¥4
ez’ (3o $ 122 $ sjuasuo) @ sesiyoueld zoe oz
m_._w_n_ jesauas) [:18
8t
088'2189L0'L § (v6082Z2) ¢ 228'860%60°L S (94 u ybnouy ¢ U Jo WNG) jejoL L
Lv0'19E S LP0'LSE swdinb3 uogels YN [eMmsnpul G8E 8
£€8°C0E'8L - ££8°'¢0E'8L siojeinBay asnoH coe st
vig'vLL e 3 vis'viL'Le suonejeIsy) JSis zee vL
122'825's9 - 122'825's9 SN 8¢ el
£06'816'682 (oyL'cve've) 60°'292'02¢ seonMes ose zt
284'089' S 28v'069' ajeo A1) - wawdnb3 uoRers W2N 6.¢ L
902'L15'6L o 90Z'L15'6) [eJeuds) - wawdinb3 uonels M 8.¢ ot
106°665'92E (69e°ZL) 9/2'809'02¢ anseid-sulew o€ 6
69¥'2L5'61Z g 89v'2.5'612 {9a1S-sulep as¢ 8
008'06Z'v (zev'sze'zy) zez'zee' s uonsAaug dlpoyed-sule 9.¢ L
Zyo'eLs o Zvo'cLe sjuawwancidus) ' saInoNas SL€ 9
] 0 Sy6ry puen g pue 1735 [
190°SVE’L o 180°SVE'} sy puey vie v
06 S $ 06 3 €
r4
1

(@)+(p)=0) (@) P) (0) () (e)
aduejeg ﬂSﬂ:—E w«:o:ﬁm:—u( S)00g Jod unoury adualajoy :Dﬁtogn UNOIY JUno2dy °ON auln

€102 ‘L€ ¥3AaW303a 40 SV
NOLLYID3N43a AILVINNNDIOV -3SvE ALV 40 SININOJWOD

NOISIAIQ X3L-QIN “d¥0D ADYANI SONLY

#10Z 'ot Aew :eteq a4



€21 Jo gy abed
@ ainpaLps

uoispaq Jo4 |esodaud
8SE0L ON AND

88
28
££6°06€°02 s (215%¢) $ 0G0'v6E0Z 3 (rgusmidzLu) o8
%3] -pIN 0} pajesoliy Loddng sawoisnd fejoL
s8
pLL'20LC s - S wiL20L2 $ (cg u sawn 2g u7) ve
xa1-PIjN O Paless]ly Jajuad uybneA ) sapeyo Woddng sswaisnd
%1908 %1908 %1908 xa] -PYN O} UOTEIOINY €8
919'909'Z (=t $ 919'909'2 $ (18 u7 y6nouwy 9. U Jo WNS) [EI0L Z8
X2 5 ve1'se a:emyos Od 21'86€ 18
00598 3 005'98 ejempieH Od gL'66¢ 08
SEv'se o seb'se wawdinb3 ajqibuet 2o 01'66€ 6L
961'29 o 961'L9 juawdinb3 uogeduNwwe) oL Z6€ 8L
0se'2ov' - 0SE'20Y'T sjuswaaaudw) g SaIMONIS oL'08¢ LL
- (9 < SR $ sybry puen g pue 68¢ -7
Jsaa) uybnep H sapeyd SL
q:m_n_ jessua) 174
{210 Alg) Hoddns Jaw e
6187/82'8) $ (I1SE) ¢ occL6z 8l 3 (12 u sewn oL uT) zL
x31-PIW 0} pateso|Ty Hoddng Jawmsny
%b8'LS %b8'LS %b8 LS X3 -PIW 0} UOEJ0IY WL
62¥'L12'GE $ (s8s'g) $ ELZVYBZ'SE $ {69 U7 ybnong gy U1 JO WNS) (EROL oL
g 5 3 ssaibaid ut HOM Juawamay diMmy 69
0 5 0 1sondnumguas-Auadoid aiqibue) JA0 ¥2'66E 89
- o © aiemyos washs-Aredoid eajqibuel 18YI0 80°'66€ 29
960'vEL'EE a 960'VEL'CE aremyog uogedddy-Auadoid ajqibuet Bylo 80'66€ 99
evL'LvE o 6vL'L¥e aremyog Dd-Auedaid aiqibue) ;Ayo 10'66€ c9
(sov'set) o (gov'set) aempieH Dd-Auedaid aqibuel Jono 90'66€ ]
- o - arempueH JW-Auedoid aiqibuel BHO S0'66E €9
i 2 B Ndo-Auadoud ajqibuey JalRO $0°66€ 29
(zso'st) 5 (zso'el) arempieH-pomaN-Auadoid aiqibue) jsui0 £0'66€ 19
9e9'vLe o 9E9'vio aremyog s1ensag-Auadold ajqibue) 120 20'66€ 09
$£0°0SL'L - ¥£0'06L't alempiey sianag-Auadoid ajqibuel BUI0 10'66€E 65
12Z1'6S 2 124'6S Auedaid ejqifue] WO 66€ 85
S5S - 65S juswdinb3 snoaue|edsiN 86€ 15
{ov1'e82'9) - (av1'682'9) auoydeja] - juawdinb3 uoneIUNWIWOD 16€ 95
2 - o uswdinb3 }JOM 2 S100L $6€ sS
& = < juswdinb3 sauols £6€ ¥s
2 o = awdinb3 uogepodsuelt 26¢€ £5
o o 2 uawdinb3 ' anywng a0 €0°16E 4]
- - - juawdinb3 GuiSSa00Id SIUBILLAY 20°L6e LS
088'SLL (100'2) 188°LLE juswdinb3 ' ainywng WO 16¢ 0s
035'6LE'E 8Ly yyE'pze'E sasiwaid pasea’ o} sjuswaacsdu 60°06€ (14
866'91V'C AN $ 886'9Lv'e $ spaweaadw| 'g sanonas 06€ 14
m_._m_& |etsuas) VA4
ov
(@)+(p)=01) () (p) (0) @ (e)
aouejeg ﬂoam:_—-( sconﬁm:_-( syoogd Jod unowy adualajoy coﬁtumon JUNO3IY unosdy °‘oN aun
€102 ‘1€ ¥38W323a 40 SV

NOLLYIOFNJ3A 2LV INANDOV -3SVE 3LV 40 SININOJWOD

NOISIAIQ XAL-QIN “d¥0D ADY3NT SONLY

102 '0E Ae -@1eq aid



€21 jo 6¥ abed
@ anpsyos

uoispaq 104 jesodaid
6SE01L ON ANO

‘uonepaidap pajRINWNOO. 0} SIUBLSNIPE B|GRINSEBLL PUE UMOLY JSYI0 pue pamojiesip Asnownaud veL
1 A10d JO [PAOWIAI BN SUaLASAIpE 8L (3) 10D Ul UMOYS SJUBLRSNIDE O} pajelas SIIEBP 10} XSPuSLASNIpY @ BINPauds,, uodn pajjes aas eseald 'L €EL
AN Zek
133
68y 8v'vOL'L § (9b2°229°22) $ tvoZ'stizal't  $ (gz1 u snid ey u) uopepaidaq pelEINWNIDY XB1-PIN 0L ot
621
0i1z'0s1’09 $ (iwo'ei2) $ 15Z'el€'09 $ (921 11 snid gg U1 xaL-pIN ezl
0} pajeso]ly uoneaideq palenwnaoy NSS (B10L
r4]
119'69.'6E ¢ (v2s's02) $ 10Z'6.6'6E $ (vZ1 w1 smid gt u) ozt
xa1 -pi 0} Pajedo|ly 80UJO [eiBUaY (B0,
748
LiG'6.E $ (6852) $ 80L'28¢ $ (ez1 u sswy gzt u) vzL
X21-piN 01 PaTeso|ly Jajued ejeq S|iIAuSRID) OO [ersUad
%SL'EL %GLEL %SLEL X3 -PIN O} UoReso]lvy (A}
Z81'09L°2 $ (oes'st) $ €£10'6LL°2 $ (121 U yBnauys 0Z| U JO WNS) (E01. 4%
€v0'L 5 ev0'L ‘dinb3 @ ainywny 8OWO-9 ¥0'L6E (¥4}
6£1'662'2 $ (oea'st) $ 06102 $ sjuawonosdw| @ SIMONIS-9 S0'06€ 0zL
(0Zs1L1°040) J8jua) Eleg ajivuaal)  6LL
JUe[d [B/8ueD 8L
Lib
091'06€'6€ s (se6'002) 4§ G60'/656€ $ (511 U sewn i1 u7)
X31-PIW O} PAIEOO|[Y SO0 [2s8USD SLt
%92 8E %92 8¢ %98z 8¢ x91-PIW O} UORESOIIY St
$68'€66'204 $ (ceg'ovs) $ 65L'v6P'E0L $ (€11 uTybnaxng 16 U7 Jo wng) [EoL 141
(sov) 5 (80%) ssaiBasd u) oM Juswaigay A
0 o 0 1sopdnueisuan-Ausdold eiqibue] JORO ¥Z'66€ r4Y}
vLLYZL') 2 (774 AN auemyog walsAs-Auadoid sjqibuel 1Buio 60'66€ LhL
291'688'G9 (612'228) 988'992'09 aemyos uogeanddy-Apadoid eiqibuel sou0 80'66€ oLL
622'166 S 6ZZ'L66 aemyos od-Auadold 8jqibue B8ui0 20'66¢ 601
0ZL'ELY'T o 0ZL'SLP'T arempieH Od-Auadold ajqibuel Jau0 80°'66¢ 80l
oLp'St P oLr'st alempie Jw-Auadad eiqibuel suo G0'66€ 0L
5Ll o ZsL'LL ndo-Auadaid ejqibuel jayio $0'66€ a0t
SEV'SL6'L o SEV'SL6'L asempeH-pomaN-Auadald eiqibuel jeyo £0°66€ sol
£v8'€80'S 3 £va'c80's aiemyog sionas-Auadald aiqibuel 1BYO 20°66€ vol
820'269'6 2 8.0'269'6 alempieH sianag-Auadald ejqifuel JSWO L0'66€ €0t
89Z'9L o 89Z'9L Auadoid aiqiuel soy0 66¢ zoL
6v9'L6 S 6v9°'26 uatudinb3 snoaue||sasIN 862 Lot
218'2Zv0'L - 282901 auoydeja - juawdinbl uopeduNwo 16¢ 00t
980'% 3 980'v awdinbz Aioteloqey G6E 66
06595 5 06595 swdinb3 I0M ' SI00L v6¢ 86
85 o 8SL wawdinb3 saiolg £6¢ 16
168'8S 5 26885 awdinb3 uoneyodsuel | z6e 96
888°C 3 898' edA) g si81doD - "wing 80WO £0'L6¢ 56
098's P 098'S uswdinb3 Buissaonid soueEIwaY 20'L6E v6
128'659'S (soe'se) 9£1'669'S wawdinb3 B aIMiuN4 80O 16¢ £6
vsL'62L'8 (Lea'ezt) 165'€S8'8 sasjuwald pases 0} sjualiaAaidw) 06€ 26
z0L'sL $ - $ zolot $ suawancidwy ' sasmongs 08¢ 16
q:m_n jelauag 06
1200 Ma) SoW0 1eleued - NSS 68
(8)+(p)=0) (a) (p) (0) (@ (e)
aduejeg gz_ﬂ( goé:?( S)00g 19d junowry aJuaiajoy :oﬁw-umon— UNOMNY JUNOI2Y "ON aul”

€102 ‘1€ ¥39N303Q 40 SV

NOLLYIOZNJAAQ ALV INANDIY -3SVE LV 40 SININOJINOD

NOISIAIG YAL1-QIN “d¥0D ADHINI SOWLY

¥10Z ‘0c Aen :@ieqQ a4



£21 Jo 05 efed

3 a|npayds
‘pesn s| 016z OS 018z uey} s8] st /6 U *(P) 100 1-3~dM snuiw 26 U1 '(P) 19D g-g dMm snid | u ‘(q) 100 ‘| 9bed ‘g-4 3INPBYSS ' VE
Apms DMD 02101 aNO eyt Jad st $834 asiyoueld Jo uoniod sieairy Ui pled '€ €€
NI %00q Jad Xa1-PI +LE U (9) (0D ‘Z 96Bd L'2-4” dM + L1 U1 (8) 10D 1Z-d dM+6Spu1(@) 1001’54 dM e 2E
(ddNdIN NSS S8PNIOX8) JIAKIN 108)IC X8 L-PIIN PUE JOge] NSS PUE X31-PIN Sapnpul 'L LE
BN  0E
62
Tere'eoL'sh) $ 92'vZ'ZZ'0Z'6'Y suU wng jswaunbay [ende) Bupiop ysed |01 82
i A
(62€°S1) ¢ (99's62)  €9IEE 219¢ 4] $ 2-4 8|npayos v26'8l $ sysodaq Jowojsny uo jsassl 92
[-14
- $ (85°0) G108 11°9¢ 2 $ ) 5 $ Xe] awoou| |eispad jusund 42
€2
281 L)L $ ZLe8 (00°2¥) JAN: g6LelL ¢ g-4 8Inpayds 925'v£0'e $ (uibiep ssoi9),) xel swoodu| Aels 22
1z
Tevsaia'slL) $ 6L uybnoip ZL UTwNS  ¥89'8LL'ES $ sexe] awodu) ueyj 18yiO saxel [elol 02
€60'52 9t 19'LE AN £05'S osul(a)100'L's-4 dM  626'800°C saxe] |joshed 6L
(8z1'212) (ee221) 0S'€Le AN vee'l ¢ Loul (@ oD1s-4 dM  LIE'OYD WwaloeA Py 8L
'seojleg paseys-sexel pajedolly Ll
9L
(125'6) (209'85) ¥8¥6 1N €91 G-4 ajnpayos £¥S'65 834 uoissiwwo) peoJjley GlL
(s21'00¢€'t) (20°€9) $2'66 219¢ 8/1'89 Jjojoe} DMO X G-4 npayos  011's88 e () sead aswoueuy 14
092'82 oGy 191 21°9¢ 20€'9 G- ajnpayos 180'20€'2 saxe| (jo)hed €L
(zzL'sor'LlL) ¢ (ee221)  0S'€LE 1% 6LEY9 ¢ G-4 8|npayos #05'9.¥'€2 $ waloeAPY Tl
awioouy uey] Bsyio saxej il
oL
998'508'2 1-4 8inpayos €v8'L01'€oL aoueusjuiepy g uonesado oL 6
AN £6'€ (A 21°9¢ 921'982 2 U shutw 6 U 626 GEY V0L Joge-uoN - W20 J9WO 8
L6£'189°L $ ovoL (WA +14 2198 spL'09L $ (2 #98'1.29'85 (1) Joge - WB0 JBY0 L
soueuaureiy g uojesado 9
S
(o62294'2) $ gupybnonpzujwns LEL'GEB'EZL  $ ssuadxg Aiddng seo tetol. ¥
(gso'zeL’t) (€02) 02'8¢ 2198 656'L5S | 9Inpayos 102°659'€02 g ued 40O Jepry €
(2€9'620'9) ¢ (ezv) ooy AN 685'GZr'L $ H ainpayos 0S6'6€€'02S $ v Hed HO9 Jepid Z
asuadxg Aiddng se |

(B)x(p)=(u) (1)-(e)=(6) () (3) s9e/q)=(p) (0) Q) (e)
ewasnbay beq i{3] ~ be asuadxy aoualejoy sasuadx3y uopduaseqg ‘ON
1enden Bupuom BN asuedxg onusaay  Apeq ‘Bay JeaA 1S9l aun]
1 ouiexy

£102 ‘1€ ¥3ENIOAA ONIONS ¥VIA 1S3l
VLIV ONINHOM HSVI

uoista( Jo4 [esodoid NOISIAIQ XAL-AIN “"dd0D ADYINT SONLY

6S€0L ON AND

#102 ‘o€ Ae :1eq 214



214015 abeg
13 dMm

uotsioa( 104 esodaid
66€01 ON QNSO

\e
logz'ess’LLe) S 1/6'2Sh'e8 § (862600'19%) S (6z un ubnosy Z u wng) 1wauig x2L-PIN EI0L oc
{669°21€) - (669°21€) JON je1s uo xey [esapad 62

oLL'L06 S oLL'206 sso1 BugesedO 18N S1E1S 82

o (196'21L1'2) 196°2LL'2 uoneodo||v Xej pouad equl /g

P o S x31-pN-Aimqen Aloeinbay 92

o ovo'zLL'e (ov0'2LL'e) weugsnipy O4id 01 Q0OVM  SC

- 269'6Y9'S (ze9'sta's) |leruoy esej ajey  v2

(rs52's88) = (¥s2'585) sjuawhedard €2

o (209'se8't) 200'6€8°L JanoAueD uonnquuod ajgeweyd  ZZ

zse't - Zse't weugsnipy-junoday Guweald 1z

- (oes's61't) 0Es's6L'L SJUNO30Y [NJIQROQ 10} SOUBMOIY 02

= (yyL'6EL'2) vrl6eEL' 51500 YeoZ uojoag deaun 61

2 . o uogsinboy NI - siodloid pausjeq 8L
(s5e'615) 3 (sse'61L5) spoloid asuadxg paueeq L
S 281'0S0°'LL (za1'050°LL) uoneZIOWY {MPO0D NXL Ot

- PLG'65S'E (r15°655'€) VOd JO SAUBAOIRY JBAQ  GL

5 15v'688'Gl (1s's88'st) sisop seo paueea bl
¥28'S0L'L1) - #28°50L b1 jueugsnipy uogetsaideq €1
(282'816'1¥S) s (282'816'¥S) jusunsnipy isoD iessy paxid 21
- (889'266'2) 889'266'2 diMO Lt
£€8'966'22 - ££8°9€6'22 wawisnipy 901 SV4 01
- - - asuadxgjuoisuad 6

LLO'VEY = 210'veY wougsnlpy 483 8

816'929 = 816'929 anesay sourinsu| dwo) SJOM L

L6L'Y - 8L’y {eruooy uoqedeA 9

- (s2€'vLL) 8IE'vLL waunsnipy - OUBINSU[ JBS G

9.6 o 926'¢ Paruooy SNOJUR|IBISIN - ¥

20z'ses - 20Z's6S erusoy ddA/diN - €
(sc2’0ev't) S ¢ (6€L°0EV't) $ saxe] WaIoAPY 2

FOIPN b
(0)+(q) = (p) () (@) (2)
ZUicrL e sueunsnipy TYLERL uopdudsseq *ON
soouejeg paisn{py je sasuejeq ¥oog sup]
- (sepmgery) 194 - (sepiiqer)
1 S1958Y | s1essy

£10Z ‘1€ M3AWIAD3A ONIANT MV3A 1831

(1) £82/282/06% SINNOIOV-SIXVL INOONI AT 3430 QILYINWNIOV 3ONVIVE ONINNIOZE

NOISIAIQ X31-GIN “d¥0D ADY3NI SONLY

pL0Z "0g Aew :eq aid



€21 jo 25 abed

-3 dM
6EV'ELY - sEV'ELY jusugsnipy uoperaidag /9
(€06'128'82) = (c06'128'82) juaunsnipy 1500 19SSy paxi4 99
= 8.5'pSE (625'v5¢e) dimD  s9
¥18'680°L = ¥¥8'680'L uounsnipy 9oL SY4  +9
(606'Z9€’ee) S (605°2ag"ce) asuadxgj uoisuad €9
- o S dwa) - yo0lg sJopg 29
LIZ'ev8'e - LIZ'er8'e SpIEMY ¥O0IG SO0 19
= (52e'529'S) 62e'629'S diIN - ¥00IS patoutsey 09
- (ooc'0s9't) 00€'059't isrug 1qqed 65
¥L0'190°L . #10'190'2 ue|d WeIS X00IS pEoIsey 85
- (Le6'161'92) 186°151'02 waugsnipy dg3s S
o S - dnanil -jsnuplqqey 95
s/8'LL 5 G/8'2L ansasay souesnsuf dwo) SJOUOM  §S
2oL's6 - zoL'ce {ENUI0Y UOHEOBA VS
- (ze6'922'2) Ze6'942°Z usunsnipy - soueINsSY| 188 €S
SrP'ph = Sti'vL panuoay SNoJUe(eosiN 2§
o (890°288't) 890°288'L [eruady ddA/dIN - LS
virL'o8t (3. 3 $ vbl'98l $ snuog pauejed sJopald 0
WO [eeued - NSS 6
14
¥24
T{esv'osb'a) $ 5.5'c66'L s {oz0'top'vL) ¢ (s u sown vp u) oY
xa1-PIN 0} pateao]y woddng JaWaISND NSS
%p8°'LS %b8'LS %b8’LS xa1-PiN O} UORESANY 14
Trag'ieb'zt) € sol'6lb'Sh $ (69E 106 22) $ (ep uuBnauyi g¢ U WNS) (4
yoddng Jjowaisn) (2101
- - 5 uofeoa|ly Xe1 polad enul €
(o00'9Le't) 2 (oco'ase’t) suewhedard 2Zv
o {gze'9t) czZe'gl Jaaokue) uogngLILoD Ajqelreyd Ly
oz o voz eugsnipy-junosoy 6uuesiy  or
£12'90£'02 - €12'80€'82 jusunsnipy uopepaidad  6€
(820'z2€'L8) 2 (820'z2e’L8) waunsnipy 1so) 19ssy paxid 8¢
= 655°'¥9Z'S (ss5'voZ'st) diMD L€
(ve8) 2 (vee) wewsnipy oL Sv4  9¢
= < - 9AI8SaY adueInsuyy dwo) SJaNIOM  SE
(gz2'68) = (8z2'68) [enOOYy UOREJBA  PE
& $ SL'LLL $ (S2p'tLL) $ [eruooy ddA/dIN - €€
F6adng AWosny - 1SS 26
(0)+(a) = (P) (9@ (a) (e)
P %3 Kusunsnipy ZMIERE uopduoseq ‘ON
saaueed ﬂ&ﬁ:—ﬂ( je sasuejeq joogd auf
- (senuiqer) 10d - (sepungery)
| sjossy 1 s1essy
€102 ‘1€ HIAWIOIA ONIONT H¥V3A 1S3L
(+) £82/282/061 SLINNOJOV-SIXVL IWOINI GIHUI43A QALY INKNIOY FONVIVE ONINNID3E
NOISIAIA X33-CIN “dH0I ADUANT SONLY
uoisia( Jo4 fesodaid
¥10Z ‘o€ Aew :@1eq 3ild

6SE0L 'ON QNSO



€21 jo g5 afiey

-3 dM
‘sasayjualed ul ase sjunowe Jpaid | 66
AoN 86
(1zv's60'852) ¢ Li6'600'8vL S (2668'90L°90¥) $ (g6 uqsnid og u) .6
pajedoiy pue oang Liayv IeoL "
6
ov8'oob'eLL $ +65'955'85 $ 9vZ'Po6'vs $ (g6 uysnid gp u) S6
Xa1-PIW 03 Pajedaly LIQV NSS [EI0L &
vee'lee'6ll & 6L0'€95'0S $ Gle's9e's9 $ (26 u7 seun L6 u) €6
xa1-PIN O} PJED0|Y 80O [RIBUBD NSS
%9¢Z 8 %02 8E %92 8€ xa]-piN 0} uofeaoty z6
1Z0vorEle & 8veostzel ¢ 229°/08'18L $ (06 uybnasg og ulwng) 16
a0y [es8uad NSS E10L
982'660°0L - 98Z'660°04 ypasH xel wnwiuiy 1INV -Qa4 06
- (218°v8t) Zie'vep ojlauoz esudiau3 - IS 68
(Lsv'19) 2 (1s¥'19) abuey) ajeq anseapy gsL SY4-ad 88
= (219'eLL'v2) LL9'€LL'VE pezieaiun-jusugsnipy yoo7 Ainseal) -ad /8
(s29'vLL's) - (szo'viL'S) pazieay-juaugsnipy X007 Ainseas| - g4 98
4 S [4 JON aB)S Uo Xe ) [euspad-ad S8
(e69z'0LL'E) = (69Z'0LL'e) ounsnipy GLL SY4-ad  v8
3 = ! sso] Bugesadp 1N 1S - 1S €8
o 582'819'861 (582'8L9'861) Boy uoN - premiojAued ypau) TON-ad 28
68.'€96'05E 3 68.'€96'95€ Aunn - pressojlued ypaud TION-Qd 18
o = 2 uoRed0|[v Xe1 poliad BAuj 08
220's - 2z0's 601 souny-Auyqert Aicjeinbey 62
(262'28) - (zsz'L8) jsaseul xe) SES P (esepad 8L
266°22¢ o 26s'22¢ esuadx3 uogdQ WaIS 22
(zZLe'sew) - (ZLe'ser) sjuswhedard 9/
- (sv0'L06'¢) g9v0'L06'E IaA0ALRD UORNGUILOD B|qEjUeYD  SZ
129'Ls S 129'tS jusugsnipy-junooy Guues)y L
P ) rA SJUNEODY |NANOQ Jo) SoUBMOIY €L
(toz'y) = (toz'y) swafaid ssuadxay pauseq 2L
S - o WOy - JUSWSS3SSY UPNY Sl L2
o S e 150D - JUSLISSASSY ¥PNY SHl 0L
= (sv9'ag) 8v9'99 seo yoed eur (e)18y uondes 69
o (vazZ'evs) ¥8Z'6vS sep uoiysn) (e)iap uoRoag 89
(9)+(q) = (p) (@ (@) (e)
ZHIERL B sjusunsnipy ZHIERY uopdussaq ON
seoueleg paysnfpy je saauejeg yoog aury
- (sepigery) 104 - (sepyiiqer)
| siessy | sjessy
€102 ‘L€ ¥38WIDAA ONIONS HV3A 1S3L
(1) £82/282/061 SLNNODOV-SIXVL INOINI AINNII3A AALVINWNIOOV IONVIVE ONINNIOIE
NOISIAIQ XAL-CIN “d¥0I ADYINT SOWLY
uoispa(Q 104 [esodoid
¥10zZ ‘ot Ae :ajeq and

65€0L ON NSO



£Z1 Jo vG abed

uoisioaq Jo4 jesodoid
6GE0L 'ON ANO

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IFINFOIA ONIONT MVIA 1S3L
S3ISNIdX3 FIONVNILNIVIN ANV NOILVHIHO
NOISIAIQ X31-AIN “d¥0D ADYINI SONLY

L-4 8{npayos
- - - sasuadxg Buisianpy |euononisu pue [euojeuliojuj 606 Le
169'c8 (e62'982) 066'69¢€ sasuadx3 aouejsissy Jawoisnd 806 ot
s 5 . uoisiuedng 206 62
- - - sasuadxg sjunoooy Jawoisny SNOSUBYBISIN - 506 8z
GLL'/GE'E (zos'ev0'e) 2.2'10¥'9 SJuUnoooYy a|gnoa9jiooun 06 XA
¥.G'95€CL €66 18G'LEECL sasuadx3 uono9|jo) pue SpIodBY JBWOISNY €06 9¢
508'Cov'8 1414]4 Lse'viz's asuadx3 buipeay 818N 206 1°14
- = y uoisivedng  L06 144
- - - jawdinbg JayiO Jo oueusUBl]  G68 €2
810856 6069 691°156 wawdinb3 JayjQ Jo soueBUBUIEBN V68 A4
8¥£'602 668'S 68¥'€0C siojejnbay asnoH pue sial9N jo dueuSUEl €68 ¥4
Syy'vol 020y GZvr'o9l S30IAI3S JO adueusjuely 268 0c
- 5 r ajeo Ao - dinb3 uoners buneinbay pue Guunsesy jo N 168 6l
Ll'e 801 £e9'e [ewysnpu| - ‘dinb3 uonels Buneinbay pue Buunsealy Jo JUlBN 068 ]
¥56'v60°'C ePs'LS LIY'EP0'C [ei8uas) - ‘dinb3 uonels Bunenbay pue Buunsea jo U 688 Ll
el (002) €/9'L juswdinba uone)s Jossaiduiod Jo aoueuSUBIN 888 ol
882'c6E’l 9.6'0C cieeLe’L Suiel\ Jo soueusjulely /88 Gl
ovL'sL = ovL'sL sjuawanoidulj pue saINjoNAS JO ouBUSIUIBN 988 145
- - - Buussuibu pue uoisiuadng soueusjulely 688 el
0€T'89 a 0£2'89 sjuay 188 cl
L20'€9¥'S G9§'G GS¥'LSP'S sesuadx3 Jauyl0 088 L
696889 ave'el 612029 sosuadx3 suone(ejsu| Jawoisny 6.8 ot
965'802'¢ €80'L6 eIV'LILL'E sasuadxg ioje|nbay asnoH pue JoleI¥ 8.8 6
60L°L 6% 099°L ‘B YO ajes Ao - ‘dx3 uoneys buneinBbay pue buunseay  2/8 8
p08°'LC - v08°'te [eujsnpu| - sasuadx3 uonels buneinbay pue Buunseaiy 9.8 L
686'LE 818 LLL'LE [eisuas) - sasuadx3 uonels buneinbey pue buunsesiy 6.8 9
118°'920°8€E 898082 vv6'G6.L'LE sasuadx3 sa0IA19G pue suley  ¥.8 G
= - - sasuadx3 pue Joqen uonels Jossaidwiod  Z/8 v
9L 0L 3 9L Ly0'L Buiyoyedsig peo uonnquisig  L/8 €
9v8'€G8'Z 991'02 089°'228°C Buusauibug pue uoisiuadng uonesado 048 Z
- ¢ (69) 69 Buuassuibug pue uoisyuadng uonesadQ - 8beiols YO 0P8 l
(p)+(0)=(e) (p) (0) (a) (e)
junowy sjyuaunsnipy junowy uonduasaq 190V “ON
paisnipy yoog 13d N34 eun

102 ‘o€ Aen =1eq aid



€21 Jo 66 abed

L-4 8[npayas
eyg'/0L'eal ¢ (cos'olv's) ¢ ove'slS'99L $ (6% u7 ybnouyy | U wng) sesuadxy soueusjuR pue uonjesadO EI0L LG
0S
Ll1'8 g Ll1'8 Jue|d [EJOUAD jO BOUBUBUIBY  ZE6 6V
y12'L29 (ov1) 6L¥'L29 sjusy  |€6 8y
656'952 (v8e's.e) (S T AAR asuadx3 |e/ouas) snosuelRosIN  Z'0E6  LP
- - - sasuadxg Buisiianpy |[BJBU9D) | 0E6 o
. 7 = ypai) - sabiey aeondng 626 14
- - - sasuadx3g uoissiwwo) Lioenbay 826 A4
G9€'286'91 L12'6€8'C GSL'EVL'ElL sjyauag pue suoisuad aakoidwy 926 et
68/'6G68'L (o00'00%) 68/'652'C sebewe( pue ssunfuy  GZ6 Zv
G12'16G (s88'82) 009085 aoueinsuf Auadold 26 L
£v6'100'C L0¥'6v2'L 9£5°'26L pafojdw3 seoiniag apISINO €26 ov
LOE LED'ES (229'996'¢) ££0'866'9S upasn) - pauajsues) sasuadxy aagensiuupy 226 6€
(181) (06'L¥2) S ANAZA sasuadx3 pue sayddng asyl0 126 8e
£22'066'C /81'96 9€0'68'C seueleg [e1aUa9) pue aAfelsSIuIWPY 026 y1
L€2 S L€2 sasuadx3 so|es snosue|i@dsiN 916 ge
L16'€50'C (168) 80¥'¥50'C sosuadx3 buispionpy €16 Ge
G8L'6E (6¥) y€2'6€ sasuadx3g buyes pue bugensuowag  ¢1L6 ve
0L6'c . 016t uoisiuadng  LL6 €e
£20'685'2 (oro‘t9L) £€0'0V.'2 sosuadx3 [RUOHRULIOJU| PUB 80IAI8S JBWOISND SNOBUE||8osIN - 016 ze
(p)+(0)=(3) (p) (9) (@) (e)
junouly sjuausisnipy junoury uonduasag 100V ‘ON
paisnipy yoog iad o834 aun

€102 ‘1€ ¥39INTOIA ONIANI YVIA 1S31
SASNIdX3 JONVNILNIVIN NV NOLLYH3dO

e e NOISIAIQ X3L-GIN “d¥0D AN SOWNLY

6SE0L 'ON dNO 102 ‘0¢ Aew :a1eq 8id



€21 jo 95 abed
-4 eInpeds

9ZddM  §Td dM pZ4dM  €Z4 dM ZZ4 dm V24 dM ‘souaIgjey wewnsnipy €5

25
(tGCEar). 8. 000000 (WA R A % 1050162 § eso8iez ¢ b W pue uopesadp o} pv 0L IS
0s
we|d [eeued) jo edususuel  ZE6 14
S swey e 8p
(ooe"Lv2) esuodx | _Eoﬁo §2u=8»_: zOoes v
k L0e8  9p
%n_u sefireu) ausn:o 626 4
o O 3 sasuadx3 uoissiwwo) lolenbey 826 w
- (ZRy'ELE’L) 9re'Les’L 2 slysueg pue sucisuad eafojdul 928 54
000'009 = 3 5 2 seBeweq pue seunly| 26 zy
= (588'82) eouminsu Auedold 26 W
2 o = o = - pekodw3 s8oIAeS BPISIND €26 oy
(1so'212) o (zsezh) vaL'Iey 995'a9¢’1 8Sh'IYE'L upaud - pauejsues] sesuadxd oAfRASIUWPY 226 6€
3 N 1 g = - sasuadx3 pue sejiddnS 83WO 126 [:
181L'96 soyeEs [RIOUS) PUB BATRASIUNIPY 028 P13
S sesuadx3 6a[BS SNOBUBISSIN 916 g€

090'6E sesuadxg Buiseapy €16 se
g sasuadx3 Guyies pue Bunensuswaq 216 13
- uojsiuedns L6 £e
SOL'Y9 sesuedx3] [EUOBULIOJU| PUB EJAISS JALLITISND snoouEneosIN ¢ 0L ze
o \PV [BUOROMNASU| PUB BUOKBULIOJY| 606 13
sesundx3 GOURISISSY JewoISN) 806 o€
uoisiuedng 206 62
sesuadx3 SJUNCIDY JBWOISND SNoBUEYIEISIN 506 8z
- E_..ﬁcoz_uo__g: ¥06 x4
[r4-"4 X3 UTIPBIIOD PUR SRJ £06 "4
zeeze esuadx3 Buipsay Ja19 : 208 74
o uoisiuadng 106 vz
oK wewdinb3 /o0 Jo soUBLBUB G658 €2
606'9 uewdinb3 /80 Jo SSUBLUBN P68 <4
658'S sioiemBay esnoH pue S1919) Jo BOUBUSIUBN €68 ¥4
oz S631AIBS JO BOUBUBIUIBN  Z68 0z

= @B A1 - ‘dnb3 uopms Bunenbay pue Buunseay jo WEN 168 6t

8oL [ewsnpu - ‘dinb3 uosms BugenBsy pue Buunsesy Jo WEBN 068 8

EVS'IS rejeuas) - ‘'dmb3 uogms BugenBay pue Buunsesiy Jo BN 688 Ji}

- wewdinbe uopes Jossasduios Jo euBUGUEBN 888 [-18

9/6'6Z suRW jo soUBUAUEBN /88 Gt

- s diu) pue seIoNAS Jo N ge8 141

Guyseuibu3 pue uojsiuedns eousuaUBN 588 €l

- suey  Les zL

7481 sesuedx3 a0 088 1

[: 7418 sasuadx3 SuoE[EISY| JBWOISND 6.8 ot

€80°'L6 sasuadx3 Jaeinbay esnoH pue JaleiN 8.8 6

o smﬁosuoaﬁ Qmsasmeas:%muﬁmssﬂo: e 8

o dx3 uopms b pue buunseeit 9.8 L

818 ' jrisueo - sesuadxd uoNES us.s:moz pue Buunseay 6.8 -]

€528 sesuadx3 sedtAIaS pUB SUBN /8 ]

- sesuodxg pue Joqe] uoels Jossaudwo)  Z.8 14

- Guymedsiq peoiuoinqusia L8 €

- - = = 896'22 Buueewu3 pue uojsiuedns ucteied) 048 z

s - s - (P2 s - SEwS H Buusauibu3 pue uosiuedng uopesedg - efainiS Jeti0  OVB L

(6) )] (] P} (9) (a) (e)
ﬂm 8wu§ 8..—!8—.__ [>T ] sjyjouag Joqey eskq u uo82Q JUNCY Juno33y ‘oN
Aoidwz  pum u 4 [eatpal saIpRY rejusQ ou34 aunl
pue suojsuad pue fedjpaN
1 eunexy
€102 ‘1€ ¥IAWIIIA ONIONI YVIA LS3L
SISNIAXT IONVNILNIVN ONV NOLLVHIHO OL SINFWLSNraY
NOISIAIG X3L-QIN “d0D ASHINI SOWLY
uoisroaq Jod [esodaid
102 '0¢ ABW ‘@eq e

65£01 ONANO



€21 J0 25 ebed
Z-48npaps

uorsaq] sod [esodard
65£01 ONAND

824 dM LTd dMm

FO0SGLVE]§ (€62 S c/cE6Le S (195029 8

(svt)
(vaz'sLe)

TZBEIT
(000'00%)
(see's2)

L0V'EbZ'Y
(219'996'€)
(vos'Ly2)

181'96

(168)
(sv)

(oLo'tot)

(e6Z'982)

(Zag'ev0'e)
€66'vC
ysv'eLe

6089
658'S
0zo'y

8oL
VSIS
(oo2)
9.6'02

§95'S
- 741
€80'16
6v
818
899082
[ ]¥-74
(69}
()

“ueuRsnpy

5oL

5 - jueld [RIBUBS) J0 B3UBUUBY
(avt) - sueay
{082) . asuadx] [RIBUES) SNOBUBIEISIN

- - sasuedx3 Buispieapy [JUBD

ypau) - sebueyD aiendng

- = sesuadx3 uoisstwwo?) Loeinfey

192'009'2 o sjyeusg pue suojsuad sekoidud

(000'000't) H sabeweq pue ssunks

- = egueinsuj Apedaid

Zov'sre’L S pekojdw3 s831A8S BPISINO

(oos'oet) {Los'ovs'e) wpaiD) - pausjsueij sasuadx3 SARRASIUMIPY
(vse'Lv2) B sasuadxg pue seqddng 8050

& SUBES (2I6UBS) PUR GARRASIUMIPY
e - sesuadx3 soES SnosusiedsIy
(156'6€) © sosuadx3 BustueApy
(6v) 2 sasuadx3 Bunes pue Bugzasuowsq

i . vaiswuedns
(Zvs's12) ] sesuadx3 [PUORBLLIOJ] PUB B3IAIES JBLLIOISND) SNOBUBIIBISIA

[(1:743) P dx3 uof D pUB SpU 8]
(g08'2) = esuadxy Bupeay JeleN

wewdinb3 810 Jo suBUBIUEN

uswdnb3 J8LRO Jo soUBUBIUEN

suoieinBay 8sNOH PUB SIS JO BOUBUSIUEBIY

S80ES JO SaUBUSIUIBN

eeo Ao - "dmb3 uopms BupenBay pus Buunsee iy Jo UBIN

fegsnpy; - ‘dnb3 uopes BupenBey pue Buunseen Jo WIEBN

o o {e18U89) - 'dnb3 uopes BunemBay pue Guunsee Jo WEW
(002) - wewdinbe UORE}s JOSEAIIWINO JO BIUBUBIUTEN
- SUBW JO BoUBUBIIIBN
glUBUBAQIIW] PUR SRINONAS O SSUBUBIUIBN

GupseuiBu3z pue uoisIAUBdNG BoUBUAURW

. o suay
ze) a sasuadxd 1OR0
- - sosuadx3 sucfieEsu] Jawosnd
sesuadx3 Jojenboy asnoy pue Jeie

‘@S YO 81Bo A - ‘dx3 uopslS Buneinbay pue Bupnseey

[euIsnpu] - sesuadx3 uons)s Bugeinbay pue Bupnsee

o o |Rsaues - sasuadx3 uopms Buneinbay pue Guunsesiy
(€29't) - sasuadxy S80IAIeS PUB SUBIN
- sasuadx3) pus Joqe UORES Jossaidwo)

- - Bujyaiedsig peo UOKNAISIO
(zos'L) o Suusewbuz pue ucisivedng uogesadQ
(69) G 5 s BuusewBu3 pue unisIAedng uoRIBdQ - 86RI0IS B0

(a)

SNOOUEIAISIN  19AGT-BOIAINE
nss

€102 ‘1€ ¥IAWIOIA ONIONI HVIA 1§31
SASNIIXI JONYNILNIVIN OGNV NOLLYHIHO 0L SINFWLSAFQY
NOISIAIA XAL-QIN “d¥O0D ADUINI SONLY

‘eouasejey weussnipy €5

4]

sesuadx3 GOUBLAUEN PUB UoRIed) O) SiusuRSNipY (MOL 1S

(1.2}
er
14
W

REARIRRKRRRABANABIARLRAITILILE

FNMYTVONDOD

U] 0]
Quounsnipy [Ty UopdposaQ JUN0Y Wnoasy ON

aun)

T Ieunuex3

v10Z '0c Aew -eteq e



£21 jo g6 abed

1Z-4 dM

-sasodind Bupjew ayes 10§ auy ayy mojaq pabreyo awp sakojdue pue xs L-Pi 0} S1E30jE jou 0P LOIyM SIBJUSD SOD BPNIIXS Sjunowe NSS 'S L2

*(z abed 2ag) Joqej Jeak 1sa} W0 ¥ooq 1ad uodn paseq S| jJunosoe Aq uopnqusial 'y 92

‘sjusunsnipe pajejas-aakojdws Jaujo jo [-74

uopejnoeD 8y} U pasn Ajuo ale pue 8o [BIBUAD pue yoddng Jawolsny) Jo S|BI0} Y LY PAALIBP UOHEINJIED & aie (p) 100 w SIoPEB} BYL '€ ¥C

-sones jeak s} [enjoe uadn paseq ase sI0j0B) X8 1-PIN A4

-awoou| Sugesado Bulpniou) BINLLIOY 010B}-N0} SYY 0) paISNipe ‘SI0joe} A uo paseq SaoIAIes paseys 'z 22

“SasnuUOq pUB BWISAO SE YINS SLWa) apnpul jou op pue Ajuo Jogej aseq ale sauefes jenuuy 'L 12

S8ON 02

61

259'8LE'C $ v6L'LL6 S 8SY'IvE'L $ 66L'LLK $ 659'698 $ (ZLuisnd gL ul) el 81
¥61'L16 ¥61'LL6 - - = (v) sunoody W20 84I0 L}
8sy'LvE'L $ 2 $ 8sy'ive’l $ 66L'LLP $ 659698 $ ZZ6 Wunony  gi
‘Arewwng uasunsnipy Gt

145

¥6L°2L6 $ 8Sv'IvE'L $ 66L°LLY $ 659'698 $ (LLuseumeul) €L

yausnipy esuadx3 WRO JogqeT aseg JeaA 1sal

48

%E0EY %2866 %21 66 %EL¥6 (2) Jope4 asuadxy N30 LI

ol

608'0L2'2 $ ve6'66g’L $ 200'9ly ¢ 2e6'tz6 $ (2 U sawy g uT) usunsn(py 1oqe) aseq pajedolly 6

8

%0L 1L %92 9% %92'8€ %¥8'LS (2) xa1-piy 0} uopedolly L

9

210'291'¢ $ Lob'9z0'c $ veL'vit'L $ LzZ'z8l't 3 (g uq snunw | u) (ejo] wauysnipy Jogeyaseg S

14

LE€'0£8°06 2G0'LEL'S9 0S6'0LY°LE 201'999°22 {g) ss8jua9 JS00 Papn|IXa o} pajsnfpe Jjoqe] aseg JedA isel €

4

8V€'L66'€6 $ 8sp'col’e9 $ Gl0'Sil'8E $ ege'stb'6Z $ (5) (1) seuees sakodw3 €10 Joquadag pazjenuuy |

0] (9) (p) (2) (q) (e)
jueunsnipy je30) sealojdwy (¢) 301 seoAojdwy seeAojdwz uopduoseq ‘ON
e Xe]-PlIN - SEIIAISS peseyS 84O |eJeued yoddng Jewoisnd eupr
- SBJ|AIOS pOURYS - S8D]AIeS paleys
£10Z ‘1£ ¥IBWIDIAA ONIONI ¥YIA 1S3L
ANaWLISNrav ¥odv1 Isva
NOISIAIQ X31-AIN “dd0D ADHUANT SONLY
uoisiag 104 [esodoid
#1L0Z ‘0€ Aey @1eQ dild

65€0L 'ON aNO



€21 Jo 66 ebed
bed dm

uoisioaq Jod jesodoiy
6SE0L 'ON ANSO

¥61°'2L6 $ %00°00F ££5°996'2¢ $ (og u ybnosyy L U wing)  [BIOL e
5 %0000°0 5 seoinleg epIsin0 €26 (11
S %0000°0 = sasuadx3 pue seyddng a0y0 126 62
181'96 %2EYR'6 0S6'vPZ'E Saue|es |eJauas) pue safesiuiwpY 026 8z
090'6€ %L266°C aLL'LIE'L sasuadx3 Buisiuenpy €16 2
3 %0000°0 o sasuadx3g 6uyjas pue Bupensuowsqg  ZL6 :74
2 %0000°0 = uoisiuedng  LL6 sz
S0L'¥9 %1095°9 2E9°29L'2 sasuadx3 [UONEULIOJU] PUE BJIAIRS JBWOISND SNOJUEIBOSIN - 016 ¥2
= %0000°0 - mmmconxm aoue)sIssy Jawosny - feuopeuloju| pue adAudS Jawojisnd 806 £2
3 %0000°0 = sasuadxg SUN0IoY J8WOISND SNOJURHAISIN  G06 A
£L2'92 %.889°2 09¢'088 sasuadx] uondajio) pue SpiodRY Jawoisn) €06 (¥4
zze'iee %.8v9°22 S6+°'99Y'L asuadxy Suipeay 818N 206 (174
- %0000°0 o uoisiuedng 106 61
606'9 %020L°0 8.0'c€Z ewdinb3 58YlO Jo BoueusjuleN  ¥68 ]
658'S %G5665°0 1p9'L61 siojejnBay asnoH pue sisje jo asueudluley €68 Ll
020'v %yLLv'0 809'GEL S8OlAIaG Jo soueuBjuelY 268 ol
o %0000°0 2 ajeo Ayo - 'dinb3 ‘&ys ‘Bay pue ‘seay jo Wiew  L68 SL
g0l %0LL00 £E9'c ‘puj - "dinb3 "e15 ‘Gay pue 'sealy Jo WEW 068 ¥
VSIS %OPLZT'S SG8'8EL'} ‘uag - 'dinb3 "eis “Goy pue "seay J0 Ul 688 £l
9.6'GZ %2Z869°2 1ec'ol8 sujey Jo soueusjurely /g8 41
c2ZL'stL %BLYS'L 8vZ'0LS sasuedxg Jeyio 088 L
avz'gl %299t 6v5'GLY sasuedxg suonejejsuf Jawoisnd 6.8 oL
£80'1L6 %602E'6 £92'2L0' sasuadx] Jojejnboy asnoH pue JB 8.8 6
6% %0500°0 099't ‘215 YO aeo Ay - “dx3 uones BupenBay pue buunseaiy 1.8 8
- 9%0000°0 - {emsnpuy - sasuadxy uoneys SunenBay pue Buunsespy 9.8 1z
8Lg %.€80°0 £65°22 |esauas) - sasuadx3 uonels bupenbay pue Buunsesy 628 9
£v5'282 %9E1L6'82 108°LES'6 sesuadxg saoiuag pue sueN  v.8 S
o %0000°0 - sasuadx3 pue Joqe uofels Jossaidwod  Z.8 12
Q %0000°0 12} Buiyojedsig peo uognquisia 128 €
896°'22 %1298 925°'cv6 Bupesu|bu3 pue uoisedng uogeiedo 0.8 rA
o $ %2Z0000 69 $ Buuaauibu3 pue uoisyuadng uonesadQ - abesnis saylo  0¥8 8
(p)x(2)=(a) (p) )] (@ (e)
{#) unoddy JUNo2IY 10qe] WRO Noog 1ed uopdusseq JUNoaIdy UNCIIY ‘ON
Aq peresoly £q Joqe jo opey ou3d eun
jueunsnipy
Joqe] eseg

£10Z ‘1€ Y3BWID3A ONIONI ¥VIA LS3L

INNODJOV Ju3d AD 1O3Id X3L1-0IN 30 NOLLNERILSIA - INSWLSNFAY HOaVT ASvE

NOISIAIQ XAL-GIN “d¥0D ADNANI SONLY

#1402 ‘0c Aep :eteq @ji4



€21 Jo 09 abed

ZZ-4dM

-sasodind m:_xmr: ajel Joj X91-PIN O3 ajeoojje jou op Hyolym $J8juad 1S00 apnpxa sjuunowe NSS 't 6¢

‘sones 1eak 1s9) |jenjpe uodn paseq aue s10108) X9 1-PIN [* 1A

“aIoduy mc_uﬂmuo mc_vn_oc_ ejnuocy 10}0e4-1noj} ay) o kum_.__._um ‘siooel PLAS uo paseq SNBSS paieys 2 12

-gakojdwae Jed osuadxa {|0g JESA |EISI] pajpeloid ay} uo paseq ase SISO I 92

'S9I0N G2

vz

54

105'016'C ¢ 9ov6'16S'L $ GGG'eGE'l $ (tzuisndozum(eloL 22
gv6° LSS’} 9v6'1GS'| = gz6 WNOY |2
§65'85¢€'L (3w 29 ¢ 655'8s€'L $ ZZ6wnoxdy 02
-Krewwng jususnipy 61

8!

9y6'LGG' | ¢ GGG'8GE'L $ (61 u sewn g1 uT) aunsnipy asuadx3 |ejusg pue [EIPAN leapisaL Ll

9l

%E0'EY %28'G6 (2) 100e 4 Bsuadx3 soqe] Gl

4!

¥Z¥'909'c $ Lunv $ (11 u7 sawy § u) Wweunsnipy 1S0D |ewaq pue (EAPSW paiaolly €1

4}

%04 1L %92°9v (2) Joioed uonedo|iy xoL-pIN L1

- $ a $

ol

152'620'S $ pl6'¥90't $ Jtr Shuiw Gur Jusunsnipy 1So0Q [eluaq pue [BIIPOW 6

8

1GE YIEGL LBETIY'6 () 1807 |BueQ pue [BJIPaIN JBBAISAL /L

9

Z0L'v8E'0T ¢ voc'eiv'el $ (g Uy seum | UT) [BIOL-ANS G

4

€0’} FZoN) () podad 158 J0 puJ 18 seakojdw3 Jo J8qUINN €

rA

GL6°'LL $ G6'LE $ (1) sakojdw3 sod ssuadx3 papalold LA 1

(p) (0) (@) (e)
jusugsnipy |ej01 108110 X3L-PIN SOOIAIeS paleys uopdudsaq "ON
eul
| Jauiuex3y
£10Z ‘1€ ¥IAW3O3A ONIONT ¥V3A 1S3l
INTWLSNraV SLIF3IN3SE TVINIA ANV TVOIa3N
uoisioaq Jod |esodoid g 8[npayIs
#102Z ‘o€ Aew :@eq a4

6GE01 'ON ANO



£21 Jo 19 8bed

£Z-4 dMm

-£10Z Jequiana(]-IequIanoN 0} YIBWLOUSq 8y} ST WYY SJeek 1se "£L0Z JeqoiaQ-Alenuer Joj yuewyouaq 8y s 0LL0L AND v 22

‘sasodind Bupjew aje1 10} X8 1 -PHN O} 21EJ0]|E JOU OP UDIYM SI8JUSD JSOD 8pnjoxa sjunowe NSS '€ 12
sofes Jeak )se} fenjoe uodn paseq ase si010e} Xa L-PIN 0z

‘awioou| Suneiado Buipnjoul poylaw Joped4- 3y} Joj paisnipe se 10198} L A4 uodn paseq ase (9) pue (q) suwinjo) Ul sofjes S0JAIBS paseys 'z 61

"PSNILLO AJE SBINISG paleys 10 Xa1-pI O} ajqeaydde Jou sapMS *L 8L

seloN Lt

9l

St

862 288) $ (529'GES: $ (S6L'St $ (299°29) $ Zzy'ssl $  29L°6vT $ (gLuismdzyu) 0L ¥l
Z8FEIE'L) G29'GES (6161 (299'294) S 5 926 WNo2oY €1
¥8L'LEY s - S $ - $ Va8l $ 29L'6v2 $ 226 Wunoddy  ZL
Arewwing juaunsnipy LI

ol

(g6Z'za8) $ (529'cES) ¢ (s6L'st) $ (zo9'zoy) $ zzv'ssl $ zolL'sve $ (£ eup snujw g eu|) Jueunsnipy Jedp 3oL 6
8

8vS'egE'll § OvE'LEZE S 000§ ¢ €92'g89'c ¢ @e£9/Z8'L § 160'985C $ (#) suewyouag WY pue 02101 AND Jod asuadx3 sjyoueg XaL-pIN L
9

608'bE 009'626'Z 09Z'€10°2 658°LEB'Z (¥ U7 x £ U) pasodoud - sajey uj pepnjauj esuedxy sjjeueg xoL-pIN ¢

%O0L'LL %00°00% %0L' L2 %92 oY %92 9V (2) xo1-PIN O} UOREDOIlY &

929'66L'€  $ 60B'vE $ 1E2'080'Y $ 6622GEY $ 096'12L'9 ¢ (Z u x ¢ u") siysuag WRO paulLLIBa( AlfBUBNIOY 1 0Z JEDA [BJSl] €

%E0'EY %00°L2 %E0EY %28'G6 %2856 (2) joped asuadxI W20 2

Svo'sEL's $ 852601 ¢ 09'18v'6 ¢ 0TSy & 9ze'88E9 ¢ (€) ‘(1) peisnipe se poday UOSIEM SIBMOL PLOZ JEBA [BISIH |

(6) 0] (a) () @] (@) (e)
1|0l (.90t SV4.) (.d¥3S.) ueid (udvd.) (.90} SV4.) (wdVd.) uopduasaq "ON
jusunsnipy ueld [eJ[Pejy  JJousg SANJEXT] UE|d JUNOJIY | ueld [eIPSN  UE|d JUNOJIY au
JuswaIpay requoweiddng uoysuad pUTITTT ) V] uojsuad
-3sod -}sod
1901/ XaL-PIN S8d)AIag paleys

€10Z ‘1€ HIGWIOIA ONIONI WV3A 131
ANIWESNraV SLIHINIE TVOIQIW INILLIY ANV SNOISNId
NOISIAIQ X31-0IN “dH¥0D ADYUINA SONLY

uoistoaq Jo4 resodoig
6G£0L ON ANS #L0Z ‘0€ Aen :@eq ai4



€21 Jo zg abied
VEZd dM

6v6'v8Z8L ¢ VEE'PYIZ'9 $ 85.'69l ¢ 1£5'86L°9 $ 1201012 $ VOE'SS6'2 $ (zzur+gLulEIOL $2
€C
669'€8L'L $ $19'89G'E $ 6v6'0EL $ 0£6'2/8'C $ 19,78 $ Shp'ezl $ (0z u7 x €1 u) uojod |ENdeD 2z
(¥4
%L6°9G %00°6. %.6°96 %81'Y %8L¥ Joped jepded  0Z
61
052’1001 $ 1215692 $ 608'vE § 000626¢ S 09ZEl0Z S 668'1€9'C $ (91 7 x €} u7) uoniod esuadxy g4
Ll
%EO'EY %002 %E0EY %2866 %28'G6 Jope ssuadxg NBO 91
Gl
143
6v6'v82'8L ¢ PEEPYIZO $ 862'c91 5 1EG'86L°0 $ 120'101'2 $ $0€'656°2 $ (ZLul+ LU+ OLUT [EIOL €1
86/'69L 8G.'G91 $ (. dHIS.) UBld JuawaIRay aAgnoaxs [ewawelddng (e0L 2L
95€'69e'8 ¥£E'v92'9 $ Lzo'tor'e  $ (.901 SV4.) Ueld [eJPa JuBwINSY-ISOd (E10L L}
GEB'ESL'8  $ LEG'86L'9  $ v0£'s56'c S (.dVvd.) ueld junoddy uoisuad [ejol 0}
6
:aa0sddy 03 81509 jo llewuing g
L
9
6v6'v8Z8l ¢ vEEPIZ'9 $ 8SL'G9 § 165860 © 120°L0'C § p0ESS6T § (p U7 x £ 1) (I3U8D 150D panowdy S

Buipnjoxa) anciddy 01 SISOD WaUSg UOSIEA SISMOL YLAS
%0000} %00°00L %00°001 %00°00L %0000} Jojoe4 uonedojly {ende) pue W20 ¥
¥EE'Y92'e $ 852'69l $ 1£5'86L'9 $ 120'10L'2  $ POE'SS6'C $ (z u7x | ) XLIN 0} pajedolly (sieua) €

1507 paaoway] Buipnioxa) SIS Jysuag Uosie SIemoL viAd
%0L°LL %00°00L %0L' 1L %92 9% %92 9 x31-PiN 03 uonedolly 2
Sho'9eL’'s $ 85.'691 $ 0.9°18p'6 $ t20'2¥S'y $ 9Z8'88E'D $ (ssoua) L

1500 panowway Buipnjoxa) Hoday UOSIBM SIAMOL ¢10Z JEDA (89514

(6) [{)) (a) () (0 (@) (e)
208 (.90 svi.) (.d¥3S.) ueld (dVd.) {.901 sv4.) (.dvd.) uopduasag ‘ON
jusunsnipy uejd [eJIPSN  JJOUSE GANIAXT  UEJd JuUNOJIIY | ueld [edjpaly  ueld NONY aul
JuswaIney 1eyusweiddng uoisuad JuswIsIey uojsudd
-jsod -jsod
32041 x31-PIN SadJAl0g paseys

£102 ‘1€ ¥IEW303A ONIANI ¥VIA 1S3L
AVAONdY SILLID NOd SLIAINTE TvIIQIW IULLIY ANV SNOISNId
NOISIAIO X3L-AIN “dHOD ADHINT SONLY

uoISI3( 104 [esodoid
6GE0L ON ANO 102 ‘0c Aew :ejeq a4



£Z1 Jo €9 abeyd

24 dm

xs|xjoe saweyaniq $'z-4 dM

xs|x waid aweysn|q 'z-4° dM

XSIX'W0 -4 einpayos

:$324n0S Bleq
‘sofjes Jeak jsa} [enjoe uodn paseq ale s10}o.) X1 -PIN 0c
‘(£2-4 dM @8s) awoou| Bugeiado Buipnjoul poyiaw Jojoe 4~ 8y} 10§ pajsnipe se ‘9au0 6l
[eJauag Joj GL6| pue poddng Jawolsny 10} ZLZ1 SI0Jo.} 18jua)) 3s0D uodn paseq aile soiel SIJIAISS paIeyS 'z 8l
‘02101 ANS yim asueidwod ui uogesoje 4iAD 40} pasnipe uaaq aAey swinjiwaud jenuuy 'L /|
S9lION 9|
GL
14"
(zr2'Ly) $ (s88'82) ¢ (628'c) ¢ (8/¢'9) ¢ (ZLuisnd L u7)selol €L
(g88'82) (c88'82) E = yZ6 unoxy  Z|
(2s6e'21) AR $ (628'5) ¢ (8/v'9) ¢ 226 unoddy |}
Junoooy Aq llewwing O}
%69 '8¢ 6
(588'82) ¢ (628'5) ¢ (8/v'9) ¢ (2 u7 sewn g u7) uawysnipy wniwald 8
#96'6.9C $ %0012 %LELL %LE'LE (2) Joyoe4 Bsuadxg WO £
195'0L $ (Log'ze1) ¢ (s09'2) ¢ (s89'02) ¢ (G u7 sewy $ u7) Juaugsnipy [ejo] pajesolly 9
AL $ %00°001 %¥8°LS %9C 8E (2) xo1-piN Oy uogedOllY G
qLL'es'c 8 (Los'zel) ¢ (029'vL) ¢ (S90'vs) ¢ (e u7snuw Zz u7) |eJo)gng §
¥££'689'2 ¥6.'0G1 #£9'€02 unowy wniwalid Jeaj 1sa) 'ssa7 €
906'vZ69 ¢ cLL'iss'e ¢ vel'oel ¢ 6956¥L ¢ (1) (PLOZ Je WD) Aoiod Juaung - wniwald |lenuuy g
!

@ (a) (p) (2) (q) (e)
winjwedd ususnipy 98410 yoddng EEITTTS) uonduasaqg *ON
i49 oy jo ejoL x31-piN jawoisny  |esauan) auf
aJeys xo1-piN S3JIA10G S3oIAIBg
paieys paseys
(WENT =R ]

€102 ‘L€ ¥39IN3030 ONIANT dV3A 1831
ANIWLSNrav IONVANSNI ALYIdOUd

uoisioaq Jo4 jesodoid NOISIAIA X31-AIN “d¥0D ADHINI SONLY

6G€0L 'ON 'anNoO 102 ‘o€ ke :@1eq a4



€21 0 9 abed

6§24 dm

‘SIEaA G JAAO PazZIYOWER aie SJU3PIUI YD Yeo pue | Buin ‘leant L vl

BION €l

4}

LL

000'009 ¢ (8 u7 snid G u7) WSRO JogeT-uoN o} Jusuisnipy [e10) 0L

6

ki ¢ = ¢ - ¢ Z26 painnbay juswisnipyoN 8

'S80IMeg paleys /2

9

000'009 $ 000°'009 S5-I $ GZ6 ( u7 ybnosy Z uj wNg) [B1OL X81-PIN S

000002 - Juapioul D e Joj ansssy b

000'002 H uspioul | Buial) Jo) anIasSay €

000°'00¢C $ 2 $ JUSpIoUI [[oANT IO} jeniooe anesay 2

Xoi-pIN L

(9)(p) = (3) (p) () (@) (e)
jJunowy (1) unowry unowry JUNO2dY uonduoseq ‘ON
juaunsnipy paziowy joog Jod o434 eun
IWEN ]

uoisioa( Jo4 [esodosd
6GE0L 'ON ANO

€102 ‘1€ ¥39W3D3a ONIANT ¥VIA 1S31
ININLSNrav SIOVINVA ANV SIRINCNI
NOISIAIG X31-0IN “d¥03 ADYINI SONLY

#102Z ‘o€ Aeny :@1eq 9|i4



€21 40 59 abed
924 dm

"X31-PIIN O} 8]ed0j[e Jou Op YDIYM SISJUad JS0D Ul SJuNOLUe aaowas 0} pajsn(pe usag aAey SjUNOWE aoljQ) |BIBUSS) - SEOIAISS paleus '€ /L
"pajeoojie jou pue pabileyo Apoauip ase sjsoo xa1-pIN ‘2 9L
‘paisnipe se ‘s10j0B} SEOIISS paJeys oy} 10} ‘siqedldde se ‘| u pue 2 U ((3) 0D pUe (Q) 10D ‘L'Z-4 dM 8BS L 6L

SSION ¥l

€l

(LSE'eSH) ¢ (0og'Lp2) $ (£68'v91) $ (8SL'ly) $ (LLusndoLun)ieror 2t
(00g'1v2) (o0c'L¥2) = - Z0S6UN03dY L1
(1s0'2L2) $ - ¢ (c68'v9L) $ (851°2Y) $ Zgeunody gt
junodoy Aq Alewwing

8

LSE'ESY $ 00€L¥e $ €£68'v0l $ 8S1'lp 3 (uisawpguy) 2

€L0Z AD ‘[eroway asuadx3g eafojdws [jo)

%00°001 %ZL 66 %EL'VE (2) (1) Joj0e 4 Bsuadx3 9

00€'L¥2 $ 2g9e'09l $ 1oL'0s $ (g 11 sawn Z u7) siejo |, asuadx] aakojdw3 pajedoyy S

v

%00°001 %92'8E %8’ LS (2) (1) 101024 uoned|y X3 1-PIN €

00€'L¥2 $ 6l8'vEY $ gvo'ss $ (g) yusugsnipy asuedx3 sefodwy g

‘€102 1€ Joquedaq buipul JeaA [eosid L

(a) (p) (0) (q) (e)
jueunsnipy [e30] 3d84id X81-PIIN  @IUO |RIBUBD yoddng uopduasaq ‘'ON
- S89IAI8¢ paieys Jawosny auy
- S89jAI9S paleys

€102 ‘1€ ¥3EGNIO3A ONIANT ¥V3A 1S3L
ANINLSNrav ISNIdX3 33A0TdINT
NOISIAIQ X3AL-GIN “dH0D ADHINT SOWLY
uoisiaaq 104 |esodoid

65€0L 'ONANO 102 ‘0€ Aep :e1eq a4



€21 jo 99 ebed

224 dM

0se'eor 2 08E'€0V RYELY %000 %000 160'258 £55'68Z 8£5'295 Biooy uognqsig sered SS €54 S€
019'691 €10'212 €29'18¢ %92 8€ %9G'5S %9655 ovv'166 1.8'829 615'89€ Buueld ai6eieng seea SS 0611 ¥E

o G 5 %928 %000 %000 & - = suopnjog asudiew3 1f SEIEQ SS SPiE  €E
189°C6} - 188'6L %YE LY %000 %000 L8L'ELy 890'8LL 61L'GEZ Supunodoy anuassy seleq SS Svit  ZE
ev5'ovy o evs'ovy %Y LY %000 %000 909'0E6 2.8'80E veL'129 uopensuILpY e1ey Seled SS vril (€
oev'Lze @ oev'L2e RYELY %000 %000 959'169 L10'022 Sha'LLY Bupunoooy 8seyaINd seo sejeg SS Lvtl 0
8 = 8t %928 %000 %000 66 66 9 suoesunwIdae . 1| seled SS 6ELL 62
698'86L'Z cv2'ese't PL1'550'Y %9Z'8€ %eg'LE %6282 $£8'865'0} 6V0'1G6'L 98L'L¥8'2 suopesadQ 11 seyea SS L6482
€09'82L'L SLL'6L0'} 8LE'P0B'Z %9Z'9E %LEZY %9L'9Z 16L'62E'L ZBL'BYY'S 609'188'1 yoddng uogedyddy 1i seed SS Sedk L2
Z08'159 Zizse GIS'EL0'L %928 %iLGE %42'GE 680'059'2 syL'a9v’l LIE'E8L'L Liseeass veil 92
929'c16 3 9zZ9'Els %92 8€ %000 9000 0¥6°L8E'Z zIs'ezL't 89£'199 suogeauMuwo?) ejesodio) sefeq SS €EIL ST

E > - %000 %00'0 %000 106'890'} 251’289 6vb'98E (5) suopei@Y JoisaAy) sefed SS ZELL  ¥2
80z'zL - 60zZ'2L BT %000 %000 658'Z81 918'LL 66'v0L suopeiey elpa sefea SS ek €2
£86'L51 veL'veE 102'25¢ %9Z'8E %1Z°SS %1Z'SS 898126 809'¢9E 192’855 sisheuy pue Bulueld sseuisng sefea SS OELE 22
¥19'v52 961'S 018'652 %9Z 8¢ %002 %00 600'6.9 9es'8ve 625°0EP x2| ewoou seed SS 62k 12
£80'eVL 125'12 S0Z'S9L %928 %18C %182 210'000'Z 695'068 Epp'60L°L xe) sefes 7 Auadad seieq SS 8ZLL 02
oey'vol 181'622 LL9'EEE %928 %6989 %69'89 62z1'zL8 LIG'0VE B19'LES faked seyed SS 9Zi+ 61
yev'asy a vev'ssy %92 8 %000 %000 osL'aLZ't 80Z'LLS Zv5'669 Gupiodey EpUBUL Sefed SS SZit 81
£85°222 S £85'222 %6Y'6E %000 %000 £YO'Ees 082'552 €9£'80€ Bupunodoy seo selea SS €2kt L1
£99'0E 895°062 Le'Lee %928 %E906 %E9°06 0e2'ss8 62Z'60E 100°9¥S Bupunoooy eld seea SS 1218 91
SL1'E82 SI8'sL 686'8SE %928 %Z4' 12 %2112 6682'9E6 SG1'88€E ¥E1'05S ajqeked sunodoy sejed SS 0214 St
£19'L6 69L'vIZ ZIg'He %92 '8E %6989 %69'89 z86'v18 081°'20€ 26L'ZVS Bununoooy [eJsued seed SS 6Lt Vi
£v8'051 veo'atll 896'902 %6p'6E %OYEY %OV'EY 6€0'9/9 SSY'6LZ £85°06€ ureyn Aiddng sere@ SS 8LLE €F
818'29 86888 9LL'1S) %928 %L5°85 %.5°85 969'96E ove'saz 15892} seopueg Boov seed SS Lkt 24
€05'262 voe'L ISE'00E %9Z'8¢ %292 %292 THO'SBL 826'685 yL1'GEL uopexe] sefeq SS 9it4 11
ue'est 080’08 150'292 %928 %6662 %6662 S00'868 zoL'eoY ¥0€'162 J18jj0UOY B Sald B3IA Seed SS vitL O
ovp'est ezZy've 698'261 %66 %2z} 8L %byol 86€°'88Y £04L'ZIY 962'9L Kddng 2 leW seeg sS Ziik 6
08 2 og %6Y'6 %000 %000 z02 z0z = Buiseyomnd seeA SS LiLL 8
085'6€ zes'se Zvs'eL %6065 %YEYS %90°Sh v2y'102 8Z1'90t G62'S6 ewaunoaid SEEA SS 0LLL L
26E'9S 996'622 856182 %02 8 %0008 %0008 1S6'9EL 98E'66E S9G'LEE wowabeue ¥SRY seeq SS 80H 9
[ o 62L'2VE ¥86'86Y %928 %69'89 %6989 €6L'VOE'L LIE'ZI6 Z99'16E Knsea)) seeq Ss 0Lk S
PI6'HLE 696'8SH 288'0L2 %9Z'8E %60°9% %6085 $00'80L zL8'10P zer'soe samseasy sefegsSs 9oLt ¥
GL6'6/S'L = G18'6LS') %92'9¢ %000 %00°0 cL5'62L'Y £5'62L'Y o ypny SEfRg SS SOl €
81€'85H £5Z'L¥E 125'60S %9Z 9 %6989 %69°89 eov'IZe'L 16€'088 ZI0' Ly 1800 [BPUBUL JOIND SEIled SS 10k 2
¥£6'86 $ L'09t ¢ sb9'ssz  $ %9TEeE %06'19 %06'19 ££9'829 $ 85'18Y $ SS0'61 s uBuLEYS) BANOAX] seied SS 1004 ¢

{i,B8,0)uns
W-W=0 +(@6gus=0 6.F) = (6) ) (o) (0) + (q) = (p) (9) (a) (e)

xo1-pPIN {v) 1muded =01 e} '(2) {dx3JoqeTuoN)  (dxajoge)) ey  dx3a WBO NSS (loqe-uoN) W20  PoqeT) WO uopduaseq ‘ON
o) petedolly O} pajedoily Jopded oy uopezyEndes  uopezjeydes  oogledimoL  NSSYood Jed nss ¥ood Jod eup)

esuedx3 nss uoped0lY YA viAd

103084-4N04
t Buue’

£40Z '1€ ¥IAWIDIA ONIONT HV3A LS3AL
ANIWLSNAAY SHOLOVH 13ATTIDIAYIAS (.NSS.) SIONAUIS ARIVHS
uoisa( Jod _NWOQD._& NOISIAIQ X31-GIW "d¥09 ADY3INI SOWLY
6S£0L 'ON AND 102 ‘o€ Ao ‘e1eq aiid



£21 10 29 abed

LZ-d dM
zoL'eL 0S6'pLL FAYR, 14 %8V 6C %69'89 %60°89 $00°SY9 129'18v 8LE'LS1 spicoay [RiueD ajesodind SS $0SL 0L
06L'L62 = 06L'262 %6 6 %000 %000 680'¥SL 65L'E2¥ 62E'0EE sieYY [EWeWWBACO ajeiodio) SS €0SE 69
206'019 o z86'019 %92 8¢ %000 %000 $09'219°'L $09'219'} & Kieyames ayeiodiod SS 2054 89
265'vS6 029'198 LAAN: 1138 %928 KLy WYLy oze'ovL'y 8885552 Z20'164°2 e6o ejesodsio) SS LOSE 29
(999'99) o) (zyL'118) %9Z 8 %218} %Ly9l (8v9'121°2) (8v9'121'2) 2 souBUEA Wouag YH SS €ovl 99
SS0'vE - SS0'b %9Z 8¢ %000 %000 ISL'9E LeL'88 = 2dv3 seea SS 02yt 59
ecLzk = 2sLL2L %6Y'6E %000 %000 S06'€2E 086'86 625'vZ2 wnnown) g boxd Buures) o) SS Sive ¥
L10'8b9 o 110'8¥9 %6Y'6E %000 %000 156°0¥9's Z80'6.8 698°19L fienjeq Buues] yoo) SS vivl €9
v8L'2VL & veL'ZYL %928 %000 %000 (RTYT. 41 Lov'ssi't £00°€8L wewdojana eakodw3 seeq SS aov1L 29
15220 £90°LLL $09'v09 %9Z'8E %6262 %6262 16Z'085'L 8¥Z's20'} £00'655 seppe4 seeq SS Z0vk 19
Z16'69L 5 ZL6'69L %6Y'6E %000 %000 08L'6¥6'} 6y£'206 Lp'LY0'L syouag ¢ uofesuadwo? sejed SS sovl 09
801'98} 80Z'80% 91E'VES %928t %69°89 %69'89 19E'E55") Zva'666 815°€5S sald 89 - 582N0SaY UBWNH Seled SS €o¥1 65
peL'LLL S ¥BLLLL %029 %000 %000 OLE'90E 01€'90E = uogesuadwo) eapnoax] sefed SS 20v 85
LLT'6YS o LLZ'evs %6Y'6E %000 %000 926'06€'L £58'8v9 £L0°2YL suofieiey 8akojdw3 B wowkoidw3 seieq SS LOVE LS
LyZ'oL) 280’62 80E'shL %6068 %0002 %0002 696'L8E zea'18L cii'osl Kages eugadid sejea SS 6220 95
8zg'ves'e = gza'peR’e  %8'IS 18B'E6Y'L 0S1'LLEE LEL'aLL'y |uswebeueyy enuasy Jewolsng sejed SS 8221 S5
69Y'E6E'L 620'502 66v'865'L %Y8' 1S Reves P iy ¥25°€80°E 86E'pZS’} 991'655'} wewabeusyy wesbasd Jowoisn) seyed SS L2ZL  ¥5
662'852'} - 662'852'1 %8S i yLzey'e £90'0¥E'L 112'180°L eapuag Jewosng sejeq SS 922 €S
1542 oia'sL zL6'0M) %66 %Z0'LL %20°+L v10°182 €EL'shl 188'491 suop=sedQ pejenBoy sereq SS g22k 28
200182 2 801’182 %81 %000 %000 ova'zys voa'oLl 9.8'9€ saasmosay uewnH OSD seleq SS Y2ZL 1S
2.6°9€9'C o ZL6'9E9'C %YE'1G %000 %000 162'980°S 1y2'200't ole'ezy'e suopesadQ yojedsia SS Gzt 05
G6E'26€ P S6E'L6E %815 %000 %000 185'99L Z64'IPT 88€°625 woweBeuey 82IOPLUOM Seled SS viZL 6
1GE'906 o 15€'008 %8 1S %000 %000 zocsvL't A g4 016564} sauemnssy ANEnDd sered SS €121 8F
SILY'8LS'6 829'118'2 EV0'0BE'ZL  %PE'IS %6922 %6922 9v5'006'€Z Z¥0'c00'0L $05'£68'EL weweBeue PEWO) JBWOISND-0SI SS ZiZL  Lb
0ZE'8SY = oze'ssy %6Y'6E %000 %000 865'004'} 12E'006 LZ'vet eoueydwad @ Aejes sefeq SS 6021 8V
890°241 808'SYZ 618'26€ %OTBE %6989 %69'89 8LE'SES 80Z'E19 691'zze suogesadO ANIBN JAS SeIed SS 5021 SY
164'SIS Ze9'10Z'L 62a'9e8'L %9Z'8E %609'89 %6999 116°008"Y 055°198'€ L9E'6E6 03D %7 WWepisald seieqd SS H0ZL VY
L5v'82 cLv'99 0€6'v6 %6Y'6E %20°0L %20°0L 68€'0¥2 SeY'vL ¥68'5oL saapuag Bununoooy AloienBey SS LLLE €V
z66's6Y'L LIv'6Ly sov'Sle’s %0Z 8¢ %262 %LLY €62'900'S SIY'L80'E 088'816'1 yoddng '@ Seouag uoponpold 1 SEIRA SS SBLL 2V
LOV'EY 802’56 GL9'8EL %9Z'8¢ %69°89 %6989 662°29¢ o£Z'204 890552 Bupunoooy (jashed pue syauag seled SS 19t i
cLL'BVE 5 CLL'EYE %6¥'6€ %000 %000 S0Z'v88 8Lv'099 L2LETT Buuies) feafuyoal Jopang seeg SS 654L O
£95'8€L - €as'scL %S LS %000 %000 169'9ZV') 189'P2Y'L o poddng 1) 90D SS 8544 6€
¥98'L0E'2 298'900°'} 90L'PIE'E  %VE'IS %00°SE %ECEL 601'¥6E'9 S6£'620'S PLLYEE'L poddng oA Jawaisn) 11 - lBA SS 951 8E
. - 2 %000 %000 %000 veZ't ¥EZ'L - Bununoooy sujadid see) sexay selea SS Ssii L€
S£9'82€ 699'29L €0e'960'L %6 6E %20°0L %Z00L vS1'0LL'2 181222’ $06'8YS'} KiojgnBay @ seley seiea SS vGiE €
(1.6,90uns
W-W=0 +(@b.qurs=@0 (6.0 =M (6) (0] (@) (o) + (@) = (p) (0) () (e)
xoL-pIN (o) reatded [ € ) {[dx3ioqeT-uoN)  (0x3 joqeT) ey dXa WO NSS  {IOAET-UON) WEO loqe} WB0 uopdusseq “ON
ol pejedo]ly O3 pelEdo|Y iayey amy uopezyEndes uopeziEyded  joogied 0L NSSYoodled  NSS 00 Jed eury
asuedx3 nss uopE0jIY PIAd [VE]
J01984-4N04
T Reunus

£102 ‘1€ ¥3GW303A ONION3 ¥V3A 1S3L
AINIWLSNFAGY SHOLOVE TAAITIDIANIS (.0SS.) SFONAIS QRIVHS

uoispaq Jo4 [esodoig NOISIAIQ XAL-GIN “d0D ADUINI SOWLY
10z ‘0€ Ao :@1eQ eild

6SE0L 'ON aNO



€21 Jo 89 obed

124 dM
-aAoe JaBUO] OU S1 0L bk JejUED SO0 “ZLZ| OIU| PAUIGUICD 2i8M 0121 PUE EOZ} 2101U80 100 WiH 1S€) 8L B0UIS POPPE UBSG AR FSBI PUB $ZZL SIBIUBY 1500°L ZH
‘pateooye Aaieredes pue (210 M) Hoddng Jewoisng pue (200 NQ) SO [RIGUSD) UBAMIE] PEPIAIP UaBq BAEY SasuBdXa LOGL Jaad 1500°9 L1}
Ul 91 MOJeq @se £0G| J8JLIED SO0 U] SIS00 [y “8Afiae J8Buo) ou S 0GE| JBIe0 1507 '806} PUB 06! 'ZEL L SIBIUE0 1500 Jo} 0LL0L AND Uum uBie 0} 082 0} 19S UBeq aAer sabizjuoased UOTEJOI 'S 01
‘0161 Jajuad 1S0D LIoY PBYPaD 8q PINOM JBY} UNOLWE Blf sasaidal [EjoL 8YL ¥ 601
-awoouy BupesadQ BUIPADU] EINULI} ORIB}-IN0} 8Y) 0} pajsnipe 'SI0PE) YIAd uopaseg '€ 801
“xo1-PIN O} ejqeaiidde j Auo pakeidsip ase sioped Z L0t
-606'960° 1S AQ paseaep uaaq Sey {E0)E Of JUNOLE 400q sed ey “seak 181 ey BuLNp pajesolie a1aM E06L JSIURD 10D L $1S00 8L JO 8uON ‘4 90t
'SeloN S04
yo!L
{tacovL9) {101 U7 SnuI 66 U) Z26 WN0JoY of Wwaunsn{py [eeL €0k
zo4
£60'866'9S oSG X9 1 PN O} WO Sedsjues paseyg pajedolly 1ot
00t
ZIv'1S20G § 1G8GLLBL __$ P2EELEBI § eveezlBeZl & ves90099 & cozelice § (g6 tr ySnong | U wNg) TVLOL 66
zA 5 chZ'L PSR T] %000 %000 (1743 [543 3 Wounog eiming seled SS ¥s6L 86
126'S18°} z20'e8s’e £v6'86L'S %02 8E %6989 %000 £L9'851'S1 £29'851'S1 S eoumInsu| sefEA SS G164 L6
6LS'¥¥L z99'v2Zt 12’602 %6Y'6€ %OE 'Y %0E 0P 96.'189 569'8L} 10L'€08 wewaBeuey 19014 seed SS €161 96
- 2 & %96° LY %00°0 %00°0 (1zc'e1a'vs) (1ze'c18'vs) 2 (#) pezuended peewsanQ SeEIBA SS 0161 S6
2 - %000 %6989 %000 WL WLLZT ° (5) d93S SEVeq SS 8064 ¥6
8ze'1s9 - 8ee'1s9 %9Z 8E %000 9%00°0 vL8'20L'L vIE'20L'L 2 1500 Wwawaigey Joala apIsIO SS 508k €6
- - 2 %000 %.9Z€ %.9'ZE 95.'108'2L 9GL'10E'Z} = (g) ueid 8auBULIOUB SEIRG SS ¥06L 26
- & 2 %000 %000 %000 = 5 < (1) snosueyeosyy - Jejjonuo) seeq SS €061 16
yL0'VY > ¥L0'L¥ %8 1S %000 %000 Zez'eL ze0'Z2 05428 (9) (21 MQ) dx3 uopedoiey sakoidw3 seleg SS L06L 06
yze'ss = 743:] %9ZT8E %000 %000 zio'ezz Spv'iot 195°19 (9) (z0 MQ) dx3 uojieooiey eskojdw seyea SS 1061 68
989'vLL S 289'vLL %8268 %000 %000 126'162 809°t6 €0£'002 Bugnpeyos ' uofepodsuel-SE1L SS 6681 88
ZeL'iee o ZeL'IEE %8268 %000 %000 905'¥¥8 2l0'PIE 16V°0ES poddng feajuype]-gaL SS 881 28
S51's0¥ 5 S51'S0V %B8Z6E %000 %000 ESY'LED'L 265°6€E 006'169 poddng uopeonddy-sgL SS L€81 98
ve'12t S a1zt %82 6E %000 %000 589'60€ 202’8t cov'ILL yoddng weisAS-SAL SS 9681 S8
3 = S %00'0 %000 %000 zeeeze’) G66'€0S 86E'64L lonuo) ses) upjueid SS GE8L  ¥8
oiv'es J olv's8 RYE LY 9000 %000 952'981 8LL'06 816'G8 1By ysty Addng seo) ayesodiod-sered SS €€81 €8
920's6 = 920'S6 %0000 %000 %000 920's6 yoo'ew Zzo'sy Buwuerd Aiddns-sefeq SS 2€8L 28
905'2¥ 3 095’2y %00°001 %000 %00°0 995'2v 995'ZY o Kddng seo sefed SS 1684 18
2 o a %000 %000 %000 920°5S 68625 1£0'T saopseg @ Addng seo uajBey 1se3-upuRld SS 6281 08
i = 3 %000 %000 %000 syv'zel 6SL'EL 889'801 saopueg # Addng se9 uoiBey isspM-uosioer SS 8281 6L
o = & %000 %000 %000 £66'85€ S65'vYl BEVIZ Bupueld Addng reuoiBiey SS L2814 8L
A 484 2 e e %Ye LY %000 %000 vEV'IPY 219'vIE gIa'IEL sopuas ¢ Addng seo sueepQ maN SS 9281 LL
= = S %000 %000 %000 v85' LY 880'2LL 96V°6EZ abei0}g P {oAUOD SED-UPUBRIY SS 6281 8L
Zov'est = 2ov'est %668 %000 %000 0Zo'sLy £20'991 965'EIE unupy pequo) seo sejed SS €281 SL
#56°'e52 a ¥56'€SZ %¥y'€E8 %000 %000 GSE'v0E 105841 $58's81 Addng seo reuoiboy-selea SS Z28k  vL
oLv'vLz = oLy'vLz %82°6E %000 %000 ¥5L'869 8Zv'L6E 92e'108 aapnoax3 Aiddng seo SS 1281 €L
88.'G8¢ 2 gaL'see %YE LY %000 %000 oes'vie L'y €16°00Y souejsissy ABseu] eyeiodio) SS 805+ 2L
9c0'sL = 9€0'SL %6H'6€ %000 %00'0 z10°081 192'69 SpL'0Z) uoeASIUWPY 1BEAUOD SBD Blesodiod SS S0GE  HL
(1.6,0)wns
O-W=0 +(e.6,quns=() (6).(p)=0 (6) 0] (o) (0) + (@) = (p) (0) (@) (e)
x01-piN v) 1ended 1ejoL (GKf] {dx30qeruoN)  (dx3Joqel)eyey  dxa WBO NSS (loqeTuoN) W30  [oge) WSO uopduseq ‘ON
0} PaIEdo|IV o) pereaolr Jop0ed oy uopezyendesy  uopezendes  Koogledimol  NSSood.ed nss yoog Jed eun]
esuedx3 nss uoRedd|Yy PiAd vIAd
Jojoed-inod
1 Jeuiied

€102 ‘1€ ¥IAW3DAA ONIONT ¥V3A LS3AL
ANSWLSNIAY SHOLOVS 13AITIINANIS (.NSS..) SINAMIS GNIVHS

uoispe( Jod fesodoid NOISIAIQ X31-QIN “d0D ASYINT SOWLY
102 ‘o€ A=W 91eq ond

65€0L ‘ON OND



€21 jo 69 ebeg
LiZdaM

. pue . spoddns Jejues 1500 8y “UOREASUALPE |

Ay pua poddns dopisep “sapdy ‘suoneIado JaUas BED ‘JajUed suonesado o Gupnpu s8dy
(euoneJedo epiaosd o} sy esodind 191U80 EBYEP SAURCOD Bp JO $OddNS PUR SOUBLGILIEW BU) UM PEIBRCSSE $1S00
[SJBM}JOS) UOTJEULIOJU] § g jo PUB GOUBUBIUIEU B} UM POjBROSSE §1503

QEBRR

i§1§l§l§

11 seiea SS_beL
SUOHBIUNWWOD dio) seyea SS Eetl

suogoun; 1) I8 OUM 01D 'dA 8L LM PEIBOSSE $1500

 eSOPIORIeA Of HOGA [ENUUS Sy BUIPNRU SUORESUNUALIC) @1esodico [BUIBR® PUB [ELISIL! U PSIEDOSEE BE00
AR out P Pus uEmuEw

a1 eyEsuBy Agieipaww; yo1ym ‘seaud L

E.Buco_vﬁﬁ.s.a!ﬁaa:in:ﬁoiﬁagu!a_!&

op oum SioisaAu Aynbe [eUORMSUL q ury fijeoadse eq Aew uogeuuoju sl ‘Rydes waunsaay
inbe Bt e u e 51 AusdiwoD et inoqe asueya:dued ‘ajqules UM SIoseau) Buipinoid

a1 msAeue jo oBues aty 0} $56098 BABY 10U

seoposd j58q emnsus of uisepal ueid BUIOBUD SB BM SB ‘UBId WeLLASBAURY PU PG
puB UBLY BSBUANG YOS PaIg  AUBdwos) 8l JO UORRASIILPE §juUally JRISUEIL YOOIS el Buisesier (oL
eﬁﬁésgggtsggggsaugsgsoggg (e

‘epew ae RINIDE PUE aje
amsgua o} sBuy OIS IIB MBIAAI O} SARILILLIOD UORE i 0 o1 uo Buwies (‘9|
sapijod pue $adfoRId |

wwe}-poys pue Buo s Ausdod) ey BunBmuLa) U} @SN BABY KBW 18ty BIISBAU] 1O deated pue T
oy w susiudorpaep OuipreBas uopBULIGIUL LM i jo preog 3/ 23 8U) puB § B pald (2
.ai.seaﬁgss%sﬁaﬁﬁus%sggg (e
: das Ja150} 6) YoEqpSe} ejel 1pinasd pue papiwqns spodes yoseasal Bumaney (S
pue SUcH 1 jo pasudde jui NI ! v
& 2 o o d (e ot ujerdxe pue poda o) seak Jod seuy no) ISEE 18 seseeal ssaid [EOUBUY
e 1 o Buy pue pepseu se 588k eig InoyBnang sucgejuesasd fer Bur d pur dasg (€
gs?%?%ﬁ%igg%%sﬁsgosﬂfﬁﬂﬁs
se EnpApY) pue Ay 1seue | o sdiy Bupmurew pus Buipimq ‘Guepm (Z

sojuRdLcD BpES; ARIIQNd [ O} e|qejade 'Q- LORE] J3S M
o ssaud (B pue ajqnd Bur 1 U YT SUOJ! ﬁﬁguggagacﬁcﬂﬁg:
100 POy 10U 8J8 Ing ‘8pNRU] SRIIDE LINS
AJUNUILICD BUASBAL] B LM . pue

Eyded Bugorme o) pateies ARdQUIP SSIARIE WESHUBIS JO JEqUINU B SULOJI6d
2o U sseuisng oy o3 M PEBIOOSSE §1S0D
oL J0 SopAe e B1) LM POJEROSSE 1500
SEXE} GLIOdN oy Jo BLJ) UM PEIBPOSSE §1S0D
SOMIAJOE XE| Se[eS pue e Jo puE juel B} LM PRIBOSSE HSOD
o i pejEposse NS00
[BWEIXe PUEB [BLIAUI YIod JO UCANGISID puB 81 WM PAIBO0SSE SIS00
Bp

uogensuIwPpY eEy PUR BURUNOISY BnuaAaY *Supunoaoy eTEYAIN SBE) J0 Wwewebeumu oL M PejERosse

818558 paxy 6y} 0} 8y} LM PRIE0SSE §1S0D

! endes pue W20 Woq Jo) u AQ

) OuL Bauey ¥spi pus 4 Asnsees ) sefEuBtl GUM JamsEalL ‘dA B4} UM PAIEROSSE 51500
W SEOIAIRS UPNY [RWEL] LM BS)BROSSE 51500

Q3D OB YIM pajBRasSe SIS0

€102 *1£ ¥IEWIDIA ONIONS ¥V3A LSAL
SNOLLONNA M3LN3D 1503 (.NSS.) SIS GRIVHS
NOISIAIQ YEL-TIN “d0D ADUINT SONLY



L R

gasgsnnigﬂgnEQQS:Sw%Ew%:Bu:aggggg
‘pamojio} e pue

S $ 8

gésgggéggigi.ggsggﬁia

.. Bau ey uo Buppom 0 RUR JjBLE GloAep oum [Buuassed Kjquap! AJBep of patea SBM JBIued IS0
s1y), ‘51soNbas UOSIUAOD JOLHO PUR SBIPMS [BadS ‘SISED B1EJ U0 Yiom B Aojemnbas s pejer 9500 Bugunoxay LatenBey seiieg SS 144 >4
e "SoumINSse|
fyyenb pUE WeweBEUTU 0) PAIE(E SSNARDE HORK SIS 1503 SIHL "suogexdde 6 ol

saﬁggﬁeﬁgu%s%ﬁg%geﬁgz::wuﬁsuoueo!an.éa%
Bupsoddns Buipnou 0 )2 jo poddns pue uononpaid oy 10} uofBIp BuipiAGId LM PAIBOSSE SISO
SISURITEP SBUEA PUB IR JO NISLISDALBL UL PoIBI0sSE 51500

= TGS PAiBlS oL Wl

T 5 o |3 o <lo
= S Rlsfsinls |8 [& NNl
NN o N NJONIN
8 g _ELELL 5 ﬁLL
39 32959

§§§s§h§=a§3.§%a§=8§<%§§fﬂsﬂsoﬁ.§58§<§%

Kymn ewq jo |ie o Bujumes uop LT dO patepuBw 1 O 1eeval ey Buipnjou Buures Asjes sopiwaid
uogezuRGIO BuiliRIL [E3UYIAL MOU UL prys o) usAiB sy feonnpa) syt snid dxe pareras pue
JOGE] BPNPU] AUE0 SR U] NS00 “Auedwod By} j0 SUOISIP pejeinBas evy Jo} B ey 10 By sepiaaid
“sopiARR Sulurex BULD9)  AuBduion eyt Jo jueweBeusw pue wewdoesp ‘Suuuerd ay) Y pejSOsTE S1S00 Buures ) [eopnpe) Japang seed SS 651 zoo| ov
~To5uaisip BUSH ou) SoliEi 656058 SUOYTOS) PUS GIEMyTS | Y=
pus wewdinbe ;ausa ()22 10} SOUBUEIUIEL B/EMY0S PUE GOUBLBIUIRL BIEMPIRY ‘Ssesuadxe pajeia) pus Joge) eprpul
81UB0 SR Uf §1500 'SIOIUR0 [JEIUGD SN0 Joj Loddns 1| pue euoydera) Bupinoid ‘RIejued EJLOD JLLIIEND COBM
pUB OJUBWY 8} 170q SuOddng "RIBED JDEILOT SRLLTISND BU} U] SERIARE 11 BLf) BuRioddns LM PaISiosSe BT0D poddng 11 300 SS 85 ZL0| 6t
e3jAMRS Jowaisnd uo SeUN0sa) LM Pa)Eosse NS0D 3AG Jawaisn 11480 SS 95 Zio] se
id Se9) sexa oul o) )M PejERoSse 80D {d $e5 sexe] s8(ed SS 65 200
.uoEsn.&egﬁn!ugu.zﬁgsgﬂisaggi!gaSsaﬁtsE%s
1910 Uy 65FURLY O] SWSIUELYRW EfLO] J0 sBuny esad ejes aseq Auas A dde say Aqu dop suL
.%ggsggﬁgﬂeazsgﬁﬂgn%geﬁg
ggﬁ%ﬁ%%%ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ%%ﬁgﬂicag
ot aBeurpw o} 5] esoding “wom KiojEnBas pue 95=D 18I LM POIEOSSE §1500) oenBoey @ saBy seed SS$S 200| €€
BNUBAGY UORNGLISI] YIIM PESO0ISE §1500 10 UORNQLISIC SBIEd SS_ES 200} SE
so1BY pue ? 1d SSeUIsng oM 'dA 94} UM PBJBROSSE §1500 FEL seieq SS 05LL Zoo] ve
“Q/BMj0S PUB @/BMAIRY PUB 10
Bupassano pue Bupreyd ‘sefosd swaTsAs SSeUISN] ‘JOGE] JOPEAUDD PUB BLUBIL SPNEL) SISO S Ul S1S0D)
-Auediuor) e G} SUCANOS [BILLOAT a/emos Mau Aoidap pus dojaaep oL 11 40} 8040 JreweBeuew pefaid suonnjog asudieu] 1) seieg SS_ob| z00| €c
sanusAal ol 10} alf} LM PSjeIdosse 81500 URoX0Y enuaasy seieg SS Sy Z00] e
S50 798 BUURAC] PUS S 'V BUI) i POISICETE Hs00 UOREASIILPY 1By $8jjed §S Y Z00
oL o L) UIM PAIEDOSSE $1S0D TuRuNaaoY esElRIng SB9) seled SS_LY Z00] o¢
1500 [enpIAIpU| [] oM SOIAROE 850  LPLY
s yans srepiAQUd BOIAJES O} $30) SR Jja SB SouOyd epgow Pu' sauoyd 83140 jo WeweBeuew BU) O} PAIZIAI SIRARE
ORI} 191U 1500 SIYL "SEOLUSS LIDNEJUNUALODOIS] JO G500 8L Ol Aiiqsia seyeau apinasd o) pajgas SeM Jajuea
1909 S{UL "SOSUBSY OjpeY JO juswabeurw pue yd geo euoyd jo ‘gaueisip Buoj ‘spomeu|
8010A pUB HEP BUIPNU) SB0jAIBS PUB SIOBAUOD WO JO 1UBUEBEVEL PuB woger 8y} LM poyet sjs0) suopesunwwosee]. 1] SR SS_ 6E! 200

()
uopRun; Jejue) 150

£10Z ‘1€ HAANIDI0 ONIONS UVIA LS3L
SNOLLONNA MAINTD 1503 (NSS.) SOIAHIS AFUVHS
NOISIAIO XAL-QIN “HO0D ADHANT SONLY $10Z '0E Aew ‘@1eQ aid



€21 40 1L afied
vz

By [BIIBWILBACD S8IIEQ SS €051

Z00
JBIUB3 1500 61} U) PERIOSA) 812 $88) ISAN puB UONENIOS £ : H
PIBOG *$06) 5,408 S8 UNS §S0D -siopesq J0 pueog oy pue Aieaag ejesodiod) BUl YIM PAIEROSSE SIS0D Kmmaoeg aelodio) sereg S§ 205! 200
[BsunoD (2I8USS) "dA 8Ul (M PEIBRIOSSE §1$00 Selied SS_LOG! 200

8je) syyeuaq pajabpnq iy pus sjusueq 10 1500 [Bo8 oL UseAeq seouaiallp Bl SBNLUNIE O} Pes() 8oUBLBA Jeusd HH SS €8t «81 -]

—.]

.00

0

L 200)

200

pue sefddns eato SB oM sE Odv3 o Aa p ) S[EeLW sepnpw SIUL Kem peiun Jejue) uodur]
& s

r 2 ey Burp ‘s80 o) oy sepingoe Bupng Wee) patetes-oako|dwa SEYEQ SNouBA saziuello
eafiuwod SIuL ..Eﬁ,woaﬁeaascﬁusgsaa_%mﬁ_zomueﬂmnss?%ﬁnoawﬂﬁ dv3 seieg SS 02yl
WeLidojeAsp DUR WROLLING BUIUTBI) [83{Ual 8Y) YiM PSJEROSSE §S0D wnjRowng 7 1 109) SS Gib

Kioagep [E21UL3a} LM PEIBOSER §1500) Kiaajjed Buiues] yoe) SS bibt

‘SUGISIAID {|B pue RI8juad

Sﬁ...s dd pue Bujuren sepuaid OsR JANUED 1500 SIUL 1ajue 1509 SNy o) o8 sEnuew

Boud Buauien Jo Aisayep pUE JUwdofeAep oL ol 08 191 850U BUIPMDU| SISO JuBWdoanop

o
pug Burures Iy ‘UoREdUNWWOD pue Buideys aimro ‘diy eoA0s jo seam v} i
ﬁéﬂeﬁé&%.:ggsgvgauségoeaag!nus&oﬁu *Bujubisep WM DEIBOSSR SISTY wetwdojareq sakoiud seiea SS 80VL
e351110) SeNPE} §AUBGIIO BU) JO JUGWEsEUEL BUY) LM POIEROSSE 51800
“G0jAIas B|qejal puB BJES JO UOISIAcd aut a1 PUB BiqRUOSEA)
aJe yans se pur Aoydwe o 0y o8 uewny Bupaaud o} ch Kipsseoeu @ @/ S|So3 asau)),
‘SounY JO |2 10} A0d BOURNSU| JUBPIJY PUE [BARIL SSBUISNE puB Aordwa peub
=§§§§§8§28”§$§§§§<§§8ﬁ829
PaUDISSE $OGA0IOWO 10}
®500 syeueg pue uogesuedwod ‘ase seed 1500 snyt of pebimp Aeoypeds siso) (sar N PUE GAGNOGX3)
. dwo) pue ‘eAeaT] [BPe Ajwed *KyyqEsiq U ) -boysS ‘ueld Ayqesiq uue)-fuo dnoig

‘uoesuadwoy S ANQUILOD (BDPRN SAMEY jO UORDR(ICD 005’ | 01 SUBUIARd UOISUB ‘HSNIL
<mm>asﬂm§»!a§sa2§mn§§snssasgﬁz._..sa:!._u.nename!amic%ngw
*{0Q) suetd uonNqUIOD peuyeq om| wiiBald spremy WepRoY P (AR SSAUIsNg ‘UBld Syeueg

1qnee) ) pue ds wepuadeq ‘o)1 { ) eiqeuBA dnou) o] oy feuoRdo

Jﬁasﬁﬁsggwuﬁm%%_SE_aSn%eo,EE_BB:SanzBu:su_B_Ss

dnaugy =20 IEUNCISE 5} JaJUSa 1500 sip ‘Areaypeds ‘sysusq asewy Joj peuBBEG SBY UOIN BLR SSBIUN NIOM

ey aseym Jo sseIpseD Kojdu | 8 o pendde AQueISTSuCa (2 pUe ‘Y250 Ansnpul [eseuall pus 30108

Ea:gsﬁ;;S&ESarsﬁaEsna!igioEggg%!guEg

ansue o 51 esodind Ui sa_n.icx!aﬁaﬂcasaiﬁ%aog_o.cs:&!ggs?%sﬂo seueg g uogesuadwo) suiEd SS SOPL 200
SoaIncsay USLINH 'd/ O LM PSISRASSE §1S0D 'SBid 801\ - SBUN0SEY UBWNH S8IiE0 SS_€0bY 200
| 200

“@3IAIes B|qel|as puB
uﬁsgﬁgﬁisgeg%gsg uewny Bupiaazd jo d

uopasuedu:o) eagnoex3 seiied SS_Zovk

PUE 8iJEUOSEA) BIB YoNS SB puB Aoydws o 0 S8l wmny Buipiosd o dv
uwanwsg.!oﬂgﬂeicgggg_ug.g .wosu

peyEiI pUB JOqE) BPNEL! JBRLAC 1$00 ST OF pabiepd §1S0)
40 suBuodwod Jaylo (e puB OIAVV 1) ae £s usweBeusw eanosas UBWNY ‘suchetas
Koydwe .6urp L 3&%»33%%355&%&.32%
0} 51 esoding "eseq ep eakodwa uH jo pum ‘suogegoBeu uoun ‘BuninIoa) YIM pajer £1500 f Kordw3 ¢ wewkodur] seyed S LOVL z00| IS
‘sepage
Buures [y pur Kejes sakodwe "Kejes euredid jo Wb pu Kajes euliadid *dA BU) YIM pAIBI0SSE 1500 Kiajeg eugedid sERg SS 622t Zoo| 95
"2RUB S|L} Ul UBBSIAAO 6 BouRISISSR

jJoqey

?:w.ug.afog:us%!:.% .§a<33>8m§8n=wsn5§u§a5n§a
wogoesues pue poddns Aep-0i-Aap epiacsd si8juBd BSaLLL (00ZL) SuosseljoD puE (8p1 1) Loddng WeISAS enuasey
‘(GLL1) seowes Bumg ‘(504 1) suoneayddy wewied jo oy Joj o dses s oY) sgepeds

gn%ﬁiﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁaﬂg%&sgg!nﬁﬁgaﬁ "suoalod
pua sweysAs Bumg ‘Bunyg ‘suopeoddy uswAed jo BuibeuBw LM P 550D, Beuew D) serea SS_8Z2ZL zL0| SS

()
uofoUNZ JaWay 1509

£102 ‘1€ YIEN3OI0 ONIONT BVIA 1S3L
SNOLLONNA ¥ELN3D 1502 (.NSS.) SIOIANIS QRIVHS
NOISIAIG X31-GI “dHOD ADYINT SONLY



€21 jo 22 oBed "RIGME %001 GLR §0 GN{EA J12; BIED WURID ot PUB PaIUBID Sareys JO saquinu|
L1224 dm giagmhsﬁggsgggceﬁi&BgEg!F ‘pouad eojAses aysinbas e
19n0 paziubooas eq 03 uot dwoo peseq-pareys sainbas prepues siy ‘Ajequessy uogesusdwoy pesEg-RaIS Jo)
Bununaooy *(H)EZI 'ON RBPUES Bur VI 150 =g o suomsiaasd Bl M up
51y Jopmy Aed-DInp € was) PASIOAU! 10U 8 J8jUSa SO $1L) U pap. dxe ey HooIs 5/ 0 ey jo
samys jo sjuesb [enuue sepnp ebexoed dwoo et jo Yed ‘uoResuedwiod axmbal sIOAJP 658Y), SjOUM B
aeﬁguﬂnaﬁaggﬁasgsg_o%osga.:ﬁo%s_.azuaﬁsf.zo_ﬁ%,
oy Apiiqnd (B 8vfT "JIcDalQ 4O PIBOE SR UO 83IAJEE 8 ) oA eekoidia-uou 0} syun aseys jo uriB enuue!
8L UM PeIROSSE 150D -siopasq §o pRog U JO siequuew eakojdue-uou B} Joj SISO JUBWAIA) PANEDY 1500 aweipay Jowesq epsing SS_S08L zoo| 28
"UOf Wod 8AjUSOU) [enuue oy}
I0UBS PUB SBAR! Aojduse of preme Aew Auedwo)) ag “AIB v ‘siop| sy pue
a0 ot O K ) O} §O SSBUISN] BLY OF SLIOYS 158q JISIR GJOABD PUB LM LTBUIRU Of
eaa&gouﬁ?u%aogsgggﬁﬁ&%ﬁu.&;ﬂo%a%cssg:gzeﬁé
eSw:uEB_..SEuSBBEon_g&%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ.%ﬂﬁ:&ﬁ&ﬁn&%.ﬂﬁii%
@ urmsns puB JapusBUB UED } Yaiym Aq SuBeW & KuBdwo) 8l optraxd o pep ae sued oM} By, ‘sIelua) 150D
Bzamueugmsn_uﬁ%s_er&tﬁnao.ﬁ&s§>§E_F,§m§=§_E§-a§33§o uByd SoUBULIOLB SBIEQ SS YOSL Z0o| 16
J8jU8D 1500 SS JAUICUB O} Bl J0U Op UDIUM 51500 SIEJLIIKOE 0} pash) OSIN — Jalanuo) sefeg SSE06L 200} os
39 'S[mUapoul 51505 DUjSoR ‘spool ployasnay Jo uog
epnpu; sefifeyy) 'seoives pasEyS a) saekoidwe (o UOGEI0E) BUY UM PSIEOSTE SIS0D SIBINWNIIE 0 Pasn dx3 uopeoojey eekoidw3 sered SS 1061  ZL0/200| 68
"~ UONEO]I0B WersAs SaL O ﬂuslmﬁ
0} 5j00} pUE J0q8] 's88} 8 [jom 5B pereias pue Joqe] Auedwo?) epnpul
s10Ued esely) U 507 "SUOISING AIIN Sousty eif soj dnosd Bugnpeuds ew §1 6E81 JMuAD 1503 ‘sweysAs esou 0}
poddns sepiaasd pug sajes [EUISNPU] pUB vorEyodsURA Joj suafioun) Bulng pue Bugnpewps seb
wopad 0} SUGISIAIP SWGBUS BYNS SAL BYL ‘sessaoasd paweres pus suogesydde (SRL) wesks Bug vogeyodsuel
gﬁigsgsdguggégsggwgg.g%% Bunpeys B uorepodsuRsL-SHL S 6E8L zoo| e8
‘uogeafidde waisks SEL ey oddns o} 100} PUB JaqE] '589) oS SE (M
se sasuadxe PaEras PUE JOgB) AuBdwoD) 8pNUI S8BT BsaL Ul K1S0) ‘uopeandde SEL ey 03 woddns BunuureiBasd
uss,ennugesa%uﬁgogsigﬁna-o_aaaﬁeu_ﬁas%eg&%w_ﬁcﬁﬁcsﬂ
881 MAIued 1900 As esoL 10) poddns sepircsd puB 'SIBWIOISTIO SB{ES [BUISNPU] PUR LOY o0} '}
Guyng pue Buynpayos sel uuoped o) sucrsy JqeUB GYNS SE1 Sy "sesssoad pajeres pur suogesydde
(.SAL) weisks Bugng uopEyodsuR:) ety 10; poddng apiasd 01 “EYNS SEL 8L Joj Joddns [ESULS] SpIAGLd poddng (eouwoe1-Sat SS 8681 z00| 28
Uoeo)dde WojsAs Sel e S ) 5700] PUE JOGE] IPERUCD '$08) BOUCUG|UIBIL BIBMJOS
ﬂiaggguﬁggaﬂsgﬂgsgEaﬂi%!aagaun&csn
L Buipeo Joj ejqisuod: 0S[B 51 pUE S185N PUD LA SHIOM (et dnoiB poddns uogeopdde o 51 ZE8L JaRR)
150D As esow] Joj 1 piacud pug sefes [eusnpu; pue uogeiodsuel o Bumq
pue buy sef d 0} SUOISIAP SOIGEUD eUNS SBL GUL 'sessedcxd pejera) pue suogeqdde (SBL)
&S Bujng uopEyodsues) 8y Joj woddns apiaid 0L ‘wayshs §G1 ey} Joj Bupuen Buipnpu) woddns soBaiu) SasN poddng uopeoddy-Sal SS 8L Zooj o8
“GonEal SHL oW G S{001 PUR JOYE] FORAUOD
‘s00) AJOS S8 loM §8 dxe pejeras pue Jogey Aueduiog epnput S161U8D esew Ly BisoD ‘dnaib
S8 ey jo wewaBeusw RIGAC 8L §1 9581 JBWa) 150D As esouy 10} poddns sepysasd pue sopes
uiSnpUL puB d 10§ SUOf Bumq pue Buy 8 d o) aung SEL
ey 'sesseccid pejeies pue suogealidde (SEL) ks Bunig uoge 1 ey} Joj TR
%E%&%ﬁ_%ga%snﬁ?%ﬁe uvopeid aremyos yoddng weisAS-SAL SS 9EBL zo0| S8
%01-PIi BUIPRPX® SEaJB |8 JO) 8aSSaULd) UIDURIZ U 1aAuca seb eyl U} PSIBROSSE 180D lajuo) SBO UPUeld SS SEBL 200] ¢8
“Jeuad 1500 s Aq pepircud SeOIAIes aig assyund paxy J0} pue
[eorAld pexy ek jo Buwy ey weiBaud BuiBpey 5,AUBdWOD 8L JO USWSSEURW BU) M PASROSTE SIS0 Juby ysp Addng seo) aeiodiog-seeq SS EEBL zoo| €8
W ujuUB]d SRO) 8y] jo BUBL OU) YU PaJBROSSE $1500 Bupelg Kadns-seied SS_Zeal 200| 28
U SBE) BU JO 8L} )M POIBOSSE $1500 Kiddns seo sejeq SS_LEBL 00| 18
S|
-DIW/AN Sepnpul uoiBoy d wes pue Addns seS) PRI 8L JO usLwalEuBw BE LM P sis09)| ssopweg 3 Aiddng see) uoiBoy iseg-uipue)d SS_ 6281 Zoo| o8
Egaugggggwgsguggﬁagg.sszﬁaaa%maucgonzwoggmmnsr z00| 6L
%0, -PIW J0} 083X RIB! op Duuueld S [uciDay eu Jo I [EUBW L) LM POISDOSSE 51500 u |BUCIDAY SS 22BL 200| 8L
“susuniedop H % Bun SRO) otp [[E JO JOJIAUI] B} LM PATBOOSSE €150 zoo| 2
¥81-PiN DUPNPXe SBaJe [[8 JOj [aAUCD SES) JO 50 B4} UIM PaIBROsSE 550D 200 oz
spequad sel s, ] pug )M PEJER0SSE 5180 200} s2
NG [BUCIBOY AR JO IUBWADBLELL BL UM PEIED0SSE §1S0D 200] wL
S S8 'dA B4l YUIM PEJEIO0SSE 5800 z00| €2
UOHEZIBLEOM SUIoy puR 1q 20} BUPUN|
e1ElS pUB (R10pS) AINDAS O} OSU oy ssane Be dioy L Bupyom Aq SJEWOLSTO pejqesip pue Auspie
.é_uxggsgggss_ﬁggsgg_ggg
ggggagsgsgﬁuggggfﬁgudﬁﬁg.g ooumsissy ABieu3 eerodio) SS 8051 zoo] 2z
SPRALCD 880 8, UWpY PeRuo) SBY seeg SS 5051 00| 1L
SRIOO8s SpioJey [eAUeD seed SS YOSE 200{ oL

€102 ‘1€ HIAWIITA ONIONS YVIA LSAL
SNOLLONNS HIEINTD 1S0D L.NSS.) STOIAMIS ATIVHS
NOISIAIG X31-0I “RI0D ADHINT SONLY 102 ‘O Aew @eg end



€24 jo £4 efed
VLzd

dau Z10 UCISING PUB BOYO [2/0USS) 8L SWwesesdal Zoo UosIMG L 001
610N 66
s DS e I SRt 88
“OUN0Y N SAUBGWIOD G 0} pajeias PJOOB) 0} Pas() TPUNoD aIMing sejeg SS_SeL 200] ¢6
"S80IAIeS PaJBUS O] pajetal S1S00 SouBINSUL o) pasn asuRinsy; sejeg SS 5161 Z00! 96
1991 SIUOA SOURY DUBUBW LM PEISDOSSE 1500 JueWebEUEN 19914 seneq SS EL6L 200] S6
"JOJUE0 1500 LoEe Ad SeRiARIR ] POIBLIS UO PAsEq AJB SajRl |dBD
‘seak o ynoys! jood p oty ybi \j pezeldes ¢ 181 SEOWES Paseys o uajiod ou sasaday pazieyde] pEeWsAQ seiied SS 016! Zo0f v6
‘UoNBsUsdIod
gacsss:auﬁﬁa:oﬁeaﬁuggiggseaggéaéwﬂgﬁg
R10M0, ‘19aRS OIS 'BU0CR SBUARH) JETS Ol 10 VO oY) LM pater 1900 Ayed-ping sepnpy)
v S fenuue ay} uuojed o} 1500
o 9
[a]
3
S e 5
SV4S L "paInal Jeoyjo GIRIdI0) Jauus) L BRUM 1 a0 p ) syeuaq A
esoi O} parEras esusdxe /g SY4S eul, "SWBUBG AINUUE BSOL J0) SOUTY STRINGLIAI 10D eUL ‘esse eyesodio) jo
§x&e23»§:§§3829§§32§s:&§§%§3§§58v855§
o peumo-fuediuag s ABieus soury “s1esse ayatodiog woyy ped are YIS PesER WNCXY PUB i3S 'dE3!
alp way wyeusq wns dwn| PUB 1STUL, 198IS AIENS 18 PEUELIBLL ST |qqey ySnong papun) e Jy3S Pue dE3S
au wouy spjeuaq ANULY ‘PeySIIGRISe ueeq SBY BOGI Jaa Isa]) “suB @s0L) LM PSIEPOSSE 1500 8l aimded
| R ~——UOREZUBTI0 SOURY |
eyt jo diy o1 Joj oy wee; wawsbeuew Jojuas Ayenb LB B urial pUB "BlEAROW "RBE 0
gui_o:s.scssﬁsﬁsa!nﬁmg.sagueue!.%seoeﬂussa%zﬁcﬁﬁssis%:
u_nmmmnoaaa..ﬂai.nﬁmgisﬁuisi_aiuﬂgesﬁuﬂiusg&%g
10 07 pajowaud seekoidwo Ajuo 'diussequiaw) mau o} pesop Aguaund 5 dg3S euL pRied 116040 d
%uﬁgsgnmﬁmgggé.gug!%%ogiigﬂsﬁﬂi
JuswsaIes aAgnoaxe EBweddns @ week 1sed o1 JOAC poUTHRUERW PUR P duy sey uogeiodso) ABseu3 souny Ja3S seed SS_8061 zoo| €6

)
ucfaund e 150)

€102 ‘L€ ¥3EW3D30 ONIONT ¥v3A 1S3L
SNOLLONNA HILNTD 1503 (.NSS.) STIAUIS GIUVHS
NOISIAIQ YEL-QIN “dHCD AOYINT SONLY #L0Z ‘0t AN ‘91BQ and



€21 0 ¥. abed
824 dM

uolisaq 104 |esodold
65E0L ON AND

62
£.Z62E2 S (£zulybnonp Zuywng) BjoL 82
s o) 126 (8) MBIASY JUNCIOY-aNS 00VS L2
(205'v1) €16 (®) MAIADY JUNO2DY-NS 00FS 92
(0s6'G) 0L6 (8) MBIARY JUNCIDY-QNS 00YS ST
(002) 888 (8) MIIASY JUNCXDY-NS 00FS  H2Z
o 188 (8) MINBY JUNCIOY-QNG 00PS €2
(2¥5'9) 088 (8) MBIAGY JUNCJDY-ANS 00PS 22
(€29't) v.8 (8) MBIABY JUNO3TY-GNS 00VS |2
(Lze'L) 0.8 (8) MIINSY JUNCOJY-NS 00¥S  OZ
(ap1) €6 1)) M3IABY JUNO33Y 006 61
(082) Z0e6 2 M3IAGY JUNCJJY 006 81
(1eL'g) 926 ) MBIASY JUNCJJY 006 LI
(LLp'S) 126 ) M3INGY JUNCJOY 006 9L
(vrv's2) €16 ) MBIABY JUNOJJY 006 Gl
(et) Zi6 7)) MalneY JunodJY 006 Vi
(z65'602) 016 ) MOIAGY JUNCJY 006 €}
(08Z't) €06 ) MBIABY JUNODY 006 2}
{gogs) 206 @ b e o %o3ylunooy 006 b
(180°'202) 926 (21) Juadlad Inoked pasiydy el O ddA 198IIp Xa]-pIN aroway 0L
(029'2) 088 (ty) leAoway esuadxy JUNcJOY 088 6
905'850° 9Z6 (9 yewyousq @
0] jusugsnipe W0 Siauag Juawhojdwalsod JOLR) PUB UOISUA JEIA 1S9
#50°05. 926 (s) uogezniowly 1assy Auojeinbay sjyauag juswihojdwalsod JOYID pue uoisuad £
69 0.8 (v) Buipod junoaoe 198L0) 9
(69) ove ) 6ulpod Junoooe J03L0D  §
(6v6) £26 (e) sasuadx3 ase) sjey arowsy ¢
95€£'0S2't £26 2 sasuadxg Juapoul D XeO0 €
(ooo'co0'L) $ 626 (1) Anngen aasasay alqronpag aoueRINSU| YD YeQ aroway g
X2 -pIN Sjusugsnipy SNOBUe(ROSIN |
(3) (p) (@] (a) (e)
junoury jusugsnipy sjunowy JUNOJdY  BsduUalajeYy uopduaseq ‘ON
34 sjoujooy aupy
{ Jouiwiex3

€10Z 1€ ¥IEWIOIA ONIANT MV3IA 1S3L
SINIWLSNravy SNOINVTIIOSIN
NOISIAIQ X3L-QIN “dd03 ADYHINI SOWLY

102 '0€ AeW :ajeq apid



£21 jo G, ebeg
824 dM

-abejuansad JnoAed passiyoe aroqe Auedwo) Aq panowas Aluejunjon Inoked ddA 10311Q xe1-PIN [BMOY 2L LS

011 WLV 885) Auedwio) ey Aq panowas Alueunioa Suraq ase jeLy 088 JUNOSOE OHIH O} PBRICOR) Sasuadxd B0 L1 95

‘8061 UBY) JAYI0 SI8)UBD }S00) O} payooq alam sasuadxe 4g3S ou 'eL0Z JeaA sepusie buung 0L §§

*£Z-4" dM UO PaAoLWas S1 yolum pOG | UBL) JOLIO SIsjua) IS0 O} papiooal asuadxa ddA/dIN arowsy 6 b

‘0L°Z-4"dM UD UMOYS aJe 01520 PUB £1¥S0 '9L¥S0 'GPS0 SIUNCIoe qns ul sjusugsnipe Auy ‘GZ$ uel 1ajeall s|eaw pue [O4odfe Se yons €S
sway apnpul pue ‘Auedwo?) ayy Aq panowas Auelunioa Guieq ase 1ew; 0652 PUB 66vS0-00VS0 SIUN0JJE gNs Ul papiodas sasuadxe W20 '8 25
"SWa)l [2ISIOAQQUOD JOLI0 pue joLoI[e ‘6Z$ ay} Jajealb sieaw se yons stay apnoul pue Auedwo) ey Aq pasowal X

Aueunion 6uieq ase Jey} ZE6 PUe Z'0S6 ‘| '0E6 ‘926 '926-L26 ‘916 ‘E16-206 'S06 ‘Z06 SIUNC30E DY OF popJCoal sasuadxa W30 L 05

Wy Joud pue 04104 AND i paraidde yewyouaq oy je asuadxa WO Siyauag uswhodwalsod L0 U uoisuad 18s o) waugsnipy ‘9 6v
-1 8 dM @85 aseald lassy Aiojeinbay sjyauag juawko|dwalsod JALIO PUB LOISUSC 3U) JO UOREZRIOWE [ENUUE Sy} 8pNjoul o} Juaunsnipy 'S g
UNo29Y JH34 Gucum ap 0] papod asam jey) sesuadxd 1pauod v b

A1anooal %a8as jou pip <1/

10 sBuipaasasd Jayo ul paseaccal aq 0} spadxe Aiqeuoseal Auedwod ayy sGuipeasosd ajes Auedwio) o) pajeia: sasuadxy
uspul I ¥BO BUY) 0} pajejes sasuadxa anoway -

‘A13A023) aouBINSU! 0} (%4

elqns ase yowym ‘Aigey uoliw L 8yt pasoxa jey) sesuadxa auy pue Ajiger uoliw L$ JUSPoUI YD HEO Byl Jo Bulpiooaieyy | gy

oo

S3ON  Lb
ov
€.€'861'C $ (2€ uy snid gz u) susugsnipy snosueyeosi [EI0L  6E
-1
(006'0EL) __$ R I g e (9e ujubnosy Lg U wng) €10 LE
8 226 (o) 20bi J8jusd Isoo Ul 4GS 9€
(961'81) 226 (6) 061 UBUS JOUIO SIBJUBD 1500 Ul ddN/HIN NSS  SE
(avs'zt) 2Z6 (8) 801G JAWOISNT) MOIABY JUNOSIY-ANS 00YS  PE
(956°cL) 2zZ6 (8) 8010 [RIBUSD) MBIABY JUNOJTY-GNS 00VS €€
ev'e) ze6 V)] poddng Jawosny mainay JUNoodY 06 26
512'v9) 8 2z6 V) 800 [RIBUSE) MBIASY JUNOITY 006 LE
S3VIABG pAIBYS SJUBLGSNIPY SNOSUB|IBISIN 0
(e) (p) (0) (@ (e)
unowy juaunsnipy sjunowy JUNodJY  BdluaIaIY uopdudsag “ON
o¥34 ajouj004 oury
T euwexgy

€102 ‘L ¥IBWIOAA ONIONT ¥VIA 1S3L
SINIWLSNrAV SNOINVTIIOSIN

uoIsioaq 104 [esodaig NOISIAI] X2L-QIW “dNO0D ADYINS SONLY

6S£0L 'ON AND ¥10Z ‘0¢ Aew @jeq a4



GUD No. 10359
Proposal For Decision

PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK - NO ADJUSTMENT
Examiner 1




GUD No. 10359
Proposal For Decision



€2} Jo g2 9bed

62-4 dM
-z abed uo umoys si asuadxa ajqios|jodoun pajsnipe ayj jo uofendled Ayl b S
910N 4
€
rA
(29s'ey0'c) ¢ 6ll'/68'c ¢ 1/Z'l0v'9 $ 06 asuadx3 sjquosjooun jeloL L
(3) (p) (o) (a) (e)
junowry (1) 1509 paysnipy junowry uNo2dY Y34 uopdussaq ‘ON eull
jueunsnipy syoog 19d

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IGWID3A ONIAN ¥V3A 1831
INaWisNrav 3sNadx3 37191103 TI0ONN

uoispaq o4 [esodoid NOISIAIQ X3L-QIN “d¥0D AOYINI SOWLY

65€01 ON ANO 102 ‘0¢ Aein -31eQ 3\t



€21 Jo 6. abed

62-d dWM

-z 1 (8) 10D ‘2 J0  9BEd 'V 3INPaYSS 0IAIAG JO §SOD UIOY S| JUNOLIE UL 't 8l
‘0296 AN Ul paysiiqelsa powiaw auyy Buisn pajejnojed uaaq sey ¢ u uo asuadxg ajquoajjiooun pajewnsa 8yt 'z L
“SYIUOLL [BJDADS JO} ol
S9I)IAOR UOI}08]|02 JO uoisuadsns ay} 0} anp wa)sAg 92IAIRS JBWOISND MBU 3y} JO uonejuawaidwi ays Aq paoedu Sl
SEM €10 JBIA [BISI4 Ul 3jel asuauadxa ay) 02101 GNO Ui pasn pue 0296 ANO Ul paystigeise poyiaw auj ‘€10¢ 14}
yBnouy | 10z sseak Jepusied ‘sjo-ob1eyd J8U [ENOE Jo abelane Ieak-¢ ayj Buisn paje|nojed sem ajel aousuadxaayl 'l €t
S9lON ¢l
48
1] 4
GLL'LGE'E $ (2 u7 snuiw ¢ u) Jusuodwo) v Hed 6

¥09 Japiy Buipnjoxe asuadx3 9|qRI3I103UN pasodoid
8
286'80C°¢ $ (9 uy sawp g u) L

v Hed ¥OO Japiy - asuadx3 ajqias|iodun pajewys3
%SG2y'0 (1) a1ey sousuadx3 ajquaajiooun yoogddd 9
0e6'6€€'02S  $ (€) v Hed HOO Japiy - Juswialinbay anusnay pesodoid G
14
169'99G'S $ (2) (z u7 sawny L u7) €

asuadx3 a|quoajiooun [ejoL pajeluns3
%G2Y'0 (1) a1ey sousuadxd ajgposjioounyooged ¢
VAN WA A K V 3INPaYdS - JuaWAIND3Y SNUAASY [EI0L pasodoid 8

@ (e)
sjunowy uondudsaq ‘ON eun
pejenojed
£10Z ‘1€ ¥IGWIOIA ONIANI AV3A 1S3L
V 1HVd 399 ¥3ai 304 NOLVINDTVO INIWLSNrav 3SNadX3 3191LO3TIOONN
NOISIAID X3L-GIN “dd0D ADYIN3 SONLY
uoisioaq Jo4 [esodoid
#10¢2 ‘oc Aen :91ed Slid

65€01 'ON ANO



£2| jo 0g ebed

0L'2-4 dm

"110Z Jeak [easy ul pap1ooal sem 200'ZySE pue ‘1eak jsa) ve

Buunp ¢°9z JUNCJOY Ul papiooa) alam AoeaoApy aanejsiba Joy sesuadxa Z22'985$ 18y sesiape Auedwo) ay) ‘1062 "oN ajny yum souedwos uj 'z g2

‘0160 PUB /1150 "9L1S0 'GLYS0 SIUN02OE-qNs O} pajejas Jeak jsa) oy ul sasuadxg L ZZ

S8loN 12

(174

(Z22'08) $ (21 w7 smyd | u7) eoueydwon ainy o). 6|
]

(000°2) $ (e10'2) $ (9L vio pLuwng) g0l 2y
) %0000k  %6%'6€ (et) Lokl 226 1407 suofjeuc/san( 8|quONPapuoN 91
(oezZ't) %62 ¥9 %9Z'8¢ (000's) veLL 226 14872 suoneuoQ/sang e|quonpspuoN G|
(sez) $ %ty %92'8€ (000°2) $ 0SL} 445 LS L suofjeuoQ/sang s|qEonpapuoN  pi
'S9JIMIBS paseyS €l

zL

(z2'sy) $ (22.'8h) $ (oLuroizujwng) 0L 1}
N %001 L€6 bivsL suofgeuoQ/sang ejquonpapuoN 0f
(voz'ee) %001 (roz‘ce) zoss PLYS 2 suofieuoq/senq e|qEONPEpUON 6
(0ss) %001 (ogs) 126 rivs L suoneuogysan( S|qRONpPspuoN g
y %001 1] pibe L suopeuoQ/san( s|qeonpepuoN 2
(eL5'6) %001 (£25°) 016 LG, suoneuoq/sen( ejguonpapuoN g
(000°s) %001 {(aoo‘s) 288 LS 2 suoneuoQ/san( SiqUONPSpuoN G
(eve) %001 (epe) 088 yIpG L suofjeuo@/seng 9|qUONPapuoN 4§
(z5) %001 (z5) ¥.8 vive L suofeuog/san( S|qUONPspuoN €
. $ %00} 2 $ 0.8 145272 SuojeUO/SaNG 8|qIONPBPUON ¢
Xal-pIN L

{u) (6) @ (e) () (2) (Q) (e)
jounsnipy [egoy  iojoey Jojoe junowry Jejuen 3s09 JunoJdYy (L) siny uonduasaq ‘ON
asuedx3y uonesofy oM34 eun
1 1euiiexg

£10Z 1€ ¥ITWIDIQ ONIANT ¥VIA 1S3L
ANTNLSNraVY IONVITdNOD 3TN

uoisiaq Jo jesodoig NOISIAIQ X21-AIN “d¥0D ADHINI SONLY
6S€0L 'ON ANO 102 ‘0€ Aei :@1eQ o)1y



€24 4o 18 afed
0LZ-4 dm

-paunbai jou s) asuadxa 0} juaugsnipe ue ‘Aguenbasuod 'jeAa] a|qemoj|e ay} mojaq s! (1,4

Buipy ajes oLy ul pepnioul esuadxe BuISEAPE BYL PLYG . BINY SARUEISANS 1ad pepinosd s) uoneuuoju SA0qe dYL T 62
‘Joqe| %00q Jed jo j8u S| junowe Yoog Jad '} 82

BloN 22
9z
T4
3 $ (2) wnoury juaussnipy  ¥Z
€C
€ov'eel’t $ (11 u7) yoog Jad asuadxy Buisianpy (B10L 22
¥4
B80S L¥9 8 (81 u7 sewn g} u7) esuadx3y Buisanpy eiqemolly pejendied 02
6t
%0050 PLYS 2 8Ny sAquelsqng sad Buisionpy 1o} abejueniad a|qemolly 81
Ll
£09'L0e'v6Z’L $ (gL u snuiw g} u) sidieoay ssaio [ejoL 9l
St
L1209 #06 SJUNOJoY B|qROB|IoduN ST bl
0v6°'202'00c'Lt $  G6¥-08Y enuaney bBunesadQ [E101 €1
A"
- $ ecov'eel’) $ (6 u yBnouy | u jo wng) BuisnieApy [E0L L1
o
i - L'0e6 sasuadxg Buisiienpy [eIBUD 6
5 FixA 916 sasuadx3 sajeg snoaue|j@osiN 8
¥ 169'082 €16 sasuadxg Buispianpy 2
- +€Z'6¢ 216 sesuadxg buyles pue Gupegsuowag 9
v 016t L6 uosiwedng  §
= [£1) oLe sasuadx3] [BUOREULOJU| PUE BOIAISS SBWOJSND SNOBUEYSOSIN - ¥
y X 606 sasuadxg BuisiieApy [euoRonAsu| pue jeucjeulojul €
= 066°69¢€ 806 sesuadxg eouRisSISSY Jewosn) 2
3 $ - $ 106 uoisiuedng |
(P) @) () (e)
junowry {1) Junowry JUnoJ2dy uonduasaq ‘ON
jusunsnipy joog 184 ouad aur

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IAN3030 ONIONT ¥V3A 1S3L
NOLLV.LIWIT ONISILYIAGY HO3 NOLLYINOTVO INIWLSNIAV ‘Pi¥S L ‘TONVITINOD 31Ny
uoisioeq 40 jesodord NOISIAIQ X2L-QIN “dHO0D ADHINT SONLY
65€01 "ON AN 102 ‘0€ Kew :eteq i



£zl jo zg abed

b2-d dM

quswaznbai snuanal auy Jo yed jou si pue 339 Japry ybnoiyy pajos|iod st weiboid uogeaiasuo) ayL L 8

BN /

9

(e62'982) $ - $ €62'98¢C $ 806 JUNo2VY - s1s00 weisboid papund ewosnd G

14

= - (1) 6 9zt unoooy - Buipuny Japjoyaleys :sse7 €

4

- ¢ - ¢ 81500 weiboid uoyeasasuo) [€jo] L

(p) )] () (e)

unowry §)S07) pajsnipy unoury uonduosaqg ‘ON
jusunsnipy syoog 19d aul

uoisioaq Jo4 jesodoid
6G€0L ON ANO

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IAWIDIA ONIANI ¥VIA 1S3L
INIWLSNrav WYHO0Ud NOLLYAYISNOD ¥INOLSND
NOISIAIQ X31-CIN “d¥0D ADYINT SONLY
102 ‘o€ Ae :@1eq 34



£21 Jo £g 8bed

€-d4 einpeyos

Zvs'lo8'ss S (2t u smid o un snid 2| u) 08U XBL-PIN [BI0L 144

(s68'vpe) $ (i °t-4 ) Bl PAMO}IBSI JO UONEZNIDWY BACUIEY ey

9gr'LLS $ AoueyaQ eAlessy] Joj [BRIIIY Zv

\

966°000'L $ 969°CIEY $ %Yoy  6L0'0v6'26 $ 6.0°G0G'L $  960'Sk'00L $ (6€ uybnoxp oz Ul Jo WNG) [EI0INS oy

698'225 %62Vl /86859'C 3 196'859°€ asemyos uonesiddy-Apedaid eqibuet Jeio 8066 6E

Z5L'86 %6ZvL 950'L69 - 950'L69 alemyos Dd-Auedaid ejqibuey Jeio 1066 8E

60s'gey't %6ZYL 9vS'990°0L - 9v5'990°'04 alempieH Dd-Auedoid siqibue] 1etpo 90'66E  LE

£2€'09 %LL'LL  LOO'EVS - LO0'EYS aiempieH-yomaN-Auedaid ajqibue] Jewio €066 9E

588’6 %6ZvL €LL'69 5 €21'69 aiemyog sieneg-Auadald ejqibue 1eyio Zoeee  SE

890°2L %62yl GLE'GES 3 SLE'6ES aiempieH sieneg-Auadosd sjqibue] Jsyio L066E  PE

££0'91 %6ZyL 00Z'ZLL o 00Z'z4i Auedoud ejqibue] s8I0 66€ €€

vLL'OY %0SZ  6.6'0p8'L S 6.6'op8'L wewdinb3 snosueyisosiy 86¢ ze

$69'6VE %199  88L'TYC'S 9 88.'Zv2'S wewdinb3 uoHEINWIWCY OIPEY L6€ e

829°LLL szZ9'c %pZL  96¥'€0S'T o 96'€05°C ewdinb3 yop 7 (001 “18dQ Jamod 96¢ oe

1S8'sC 1192 %000L 6.Z'G9E S 6.2'69¢ wewdinb3 Aiojesoqey S6€ 62

680'cSS 8L0'L %00'S  0S.'100'vL = 052'100'PL juawdinb3 ebeses) pue ‘doys 'sjooL ¥6e 8z

g9ze'y ost'L %00y  ZL6'9LL - Zie'oetl uswdinb3 sai0lg £6¢ T4

SLL'LET $ 1E0'E9 %06  002'02E'€ 5 00z'02e'e wewdinb3 uoneypodsues | Z6¢ (74

£1£°095 %00y  028'L00'vL = 028°'200'vL weawdinb3 %@ ainywing 0O L6€ 74

1S6'Y %6.Z  89Z'08L o 892'081 swdinb3 Buiuonipuc) sy 06€ vZ

219'06 %Sz  0SZ'¥59'SE - 0SZ'P59'sE sjuewancidw) 3 saIMONIS 06€ (¥4

= %000 - 158'660'Y 168'660'% puel 68E s 4

S %000 5 1£€'98E'E 1€£'98E'E aremyos Jaindwod £0€ (¥4

3 $ %000 - $ 968'8L 968'8 $ Sjuesuo) B sesiyouesy zoe (174

ue[J [e1aues 6l

{8

GSZ'TZEZ6 $  %90E  6S8'/6Z'LL0'E $  Zl9'2S8 $ 25011810 § (91 Uy ybnouy € U JO WNG) BduBleq JUBld PUT JEBA ISOL L

86219 %08Z Llg68L'C /1268L'C wawdinb3 uonels YW lemIsnpuj S8e :]8

988'18€' %0S't  898'€50'89 888'£50'89 suiojejnbay esnoH £8e St

68L'€90'Y %99°€  96¢'Z€0'LLL 96b'2E0'LLE suoneyeisu| Jee zee v

S89'v2c'9 %IEE  €80'8L0°L61 €80°'8L0°L6} sieloN 8¢ €t

1SZ'080'EE %l9€  SO¥'63E’LO6 SOv'69€°1L06 S80S 08e A}

199'c0t %82  969'EIS'S 968'€LS'S a9 Aji) - wawdinb3 uonels ¥IN (713 1

L8'v2s't %60'C  S6G'LVE'SY SEG'LVE'6Y [eseuan) - juswdinb3l uonels YN 8L€ ot

889'655'€Z %lZZ S$62'950'990'L S62'850'950'L onseid-suley = 209.€ 6

81Z'LE2'8L %I6€  E£9'VZZ'6SY ££9'vZZ'65Y |eajs-suleN  L0'9LE 8

9v6'0€6'Z %Gt  ZIS'6Zy'ast ZiL5'62p'8st uojosiald JpoyieD-sulely  009.€ L

991'92 %i2'L  6LL'0ES'L 6L1°0ES} sewencsdwi 1§ saINPONAS SLE 9

(€) %5 (162) (162) sy pue @ puey vie S

£29'€E %860 9P6'OEH'E ov6'0eP'e syby puet vie t

Y $ %000 = $ 2.9'Cs8 $ 2.9'258 $ pue vie 1>

(4

X

aies deo,(g).(0)=(u)  (u)-4)x(e)=(6) @ (p)-{0)=(e) (p) (9) (a) (e)
lende) o3 ;o) esuadx3y  @ed  juejd ejqedesdeaq juejd pajejoaudag jue|d uopdudsaq oY ‘ON
pases}) esuadxgy uopejsasdeg Ajin4 pue 12304, pesnipy aug
uopepaidag pasodoud ejqgejdasdop-uoN
£10Z ‘1€ ¥3AW3D3A 20 SV IJIAYIS NI INV1d NO a3sva
3ISNIdX3 NOLLYZLLYOWNY ANV NOLLVIOINdIa
NOISIAIG X3L1-CIN “d¥0D ADYINS SONLY
uoisa(q Jod fesodoid
v10Z ‘0 Aew @ieq o4

65€04 'ON NS



£2Z1 Jo vg ebed

£-4 s|npeyds
IELEL6Y 8 (sg uTsnid g2 u) 98
X8 -PIN 0} pajesoyy esusdxg uchenaidaq uyoddng Jewolsn? (eloq
509°12E $ (vg u sewn g uY) o8
Xxo|-PIN O} pajedo|y lJae) ::m:m> M sspeyd _tona:w Jjswosnd
%2908 X8 -PiNl 0} UCIEDO]IY 8
9/9'86€ $ €EB'ZI0'LL $ ezL88'L $  956'6v6'CL §  (zgu7ybnosy 2/ u 4o wng) [EI0L €8
FAGY) %99  L¥S06 = 1¥5'06 asemyos Od L1668 28
SE0'Ll %8L8  SLO'V6L = SL0'v6L esempieH Od gl'66E 18
zeL'zL %y8'€l Z66'16 - 266'16 wewdinb3 ejqifue} SO orese 08
8v0'slL %psS  129'LLZ 5 129'kLZ wewdinb3 uogeaunwiwod oL'268 6L
058°LvE %yee  £99'vivOL # €99'vIv'0L sjuswenoidui| B SIS O0L06E 8L
o $ %000 g ¢ e€cL'l88't $ €21'188°t $ (1) siybry puen g puen 68¢ F7
Jsjue) uybnep Y sepeyd 9L
WEgeneues S
Tcio~a ng Jewolsng - 55 7L
2E5°159'Y $ (22 u sewn L2 uY) XBL-PI O} pATEd0|Y Loddng Jewoisnd €L
%P8’ LS x8] -pIN O} UOHEDOINY zL
Zos'zl68 ¢ £01°26E'LPL S 0vZ'vi8'C ¢ ebe'oze kil ¢ (02w ybnauyl 6 U JO wWINS) [El0L (V3
= %68'SL 5 ) 5 jsondnpeiguen-Auedosd ejqibuel J8ul0 yz66€ OL
@ %129 o S S alemyos waishs-Auedoid ejqibue] 18RO 6066€ 69
ZsL'00L'L %59  ELb'el0'e0t £ €i¥'8L0°801 aremyog uonednddy-Auadaid siqibue BYO 80'66¢ 89
18L'EE %b9'9  OLL'66Y S oLL'66Y esemyos Dd-Apadoid ejqibuey Jeulo 1066 19
ZZ6'SL %g8.8  8LL've8 S gLL'voR aempieH Od-Auedaid ejqibuey 1eLyl0 9066 99
3 %9L'Gl 2 = S arempieH JW-Auedold eigibuey 8O 066  S9
= %9Z 92 3 = a nNdo-Auedaig eiqibuel 0RO v0'66E P9
rANN > 4 %Z.'8  90V'vEY = 90¥' v amempieH-yomaN-Auedaid siqiue) 80 €0'66€ €9
1£8°'961 %8L8  ZOE'98L'L 4 20€'98.'L aremyog sieneg-Apadaig e|qibue] JoyO 2066 29
LLL'e89 %298  9LL'PZ6'L - 9LL'b26'L alempieH sienag-Apuedald ejqibue] JBUIO 10'66€ 19
L10'l8 %P8'EL  991'629 g 991629 Kuedoud ejqibuel 1040 66€ 09
geh %ZL'L  BEV'SZ 5 6eb'se wewdinb3 snoaueliadsiy 86€ 65
8€L'801 %¥S'S  $8L'296'L - 68.'296'L auoydeje]. - juewdinb3 uoyedUNWIWOD 168 85
5 %888 S 9 2 wewdinb3 siom g sioot v6e 15
e %00°0L 3 o 3 wewdinb3 saio)s £6€ 95
o %9682 = g & awdinb3 uogepodsues z6e -]
S %ED'Y = - 5 wewdinb3 1 ainwnd soWO €O'LBE VS
5 %ED'Y S c a juswdinb3 Guissacoid eouenway 20'L6E €S
8v9'68 %EOY  BOS'VEZ'T = 805'vZ2'C wewdinb3 @ ampwng 800 16 z5
800'vLL %90y  L06'S8Z'V = 206's82'Y sasiweld peses’ 0} sjuaweacidwi 60°06€ IS
6£0°0Z¢ %ye'e  2E0'9.5°CH = ZE0'925'21 sjueweAcdw) '@ saINoNIS 06¢ 0s
a $ %000 = $ ove'vie'e $ ovZ'vie' $ (1) siybiy pue g puey 68¢ 6%
JegEeued sy
1
sy
14
ojes deo,().(0)=(4)  (u)-()x(e)=(6) [0) (p}-{2)=(e) (p) ()] Q) (e)
eded o} @01 osuedxg ey jueld ajqepeadeq jueld pajeiaaideg weyd uopduaseq 00y 'ON
paseaj esuedxz  uopejpaudeg A4 pue I590) peysnipy euy
uopejsasdaq pesodoid ajqejoasdop-uoN

uoisa( 104 [esodaid
6GE0L ON ANO

£10Z ‘1€ ¥IBWIDIA 40 SV IJIANIS NI INV1d NO a3sva
ISNIJX3 NOLLYZILLYOWY NV NOLLVIOFd3a
NOISIAIQ X3L-QIN “dHO ADHINI SOWLY

102 '0¢ Aen -@ieq aid



| Jo | abed

=%

LSS

s

P

Mooy

s
A
i

- g b g s
iy e

LIDT AWt

v3Iy¥Y 3DINN3S XA L-AIN
ADYINT SONLY

¢-dra ¥qiuxg



ATTACHMENT 4

RRM TARIFF



_ EXHIBIT A
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | RRM - Rate Review Mechanism

.| ALL AREAS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF DALLAS
APPLICABLETO: | ¢\;STOMERS AND UNINCORPORATED

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on and after 10/15/2013 PAGE: 18

L Applicabllity

Applicable to Residential, Commercial, Industrial, and Transportation tariff customers in
the Mid-Tex Division of Atmos Energy Corporation (“Company”) except such customers
within the City of Dallas. This Rate Review Mechanism (“RRM") provides for an annual
adjustment to the Company's Rate Schedules R, C, | and T ("Applicable Rate

Schedules”). Rate calculations and adjustments required by this tariff shall be
determined on a System-Wide cost basis.

1. Definitions

“Test Period” is defined as the twelve months ending December 31 of each preceding
calendar year.

The “Effective Date” is the date that adjustments required by this tariff are applied to

customer bills. The annual Effective Date is June 1. The 2013 filing Effective Date is
October 15, 2013,

Unless otherwise noted in this tariff, the term “Final Order” refers the final order issued
by the Raiiroad Commission of Texas in GUD 10170. '

The term “System-Wide” means all incorporated and unincorporated areas served by
the Company.

“Review Period” Is defined as the period from the Filing Date untll the Effective Date.

The “Filing Date” is as early as practicable but no later than March 1 of each year with

the exception of 2013, which shall have a Filing Date of July 15, 2013. The last annual
Effective Date is June 1, 2017.

1. Calculation

The RRM shall calculate an annual, System-Wide cost of service ("COS”) that will be
used to adjust applicable rate schedules prospectively as of the Effective Date. The
annual cost of service will be calculated according to the following formula;

COS =OM + DEP + Rl + TAX + CD - ADJ
Where:

OM = all reasonable and necessary operation and maintenance expenses from the
Test Period adjusted for known and measurable items and prepared



EXHIBIT A

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | RRM - Rate Review Mechanism

APPLICABLE TO: ALL AREAS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF DALLAS

CUSTOMERS AND UNINCORPORATED

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Blils Rendered on and after 10/15/2013 PAGE: 19

DEP

RI

TAX

CD
ADJ

consistent with the rate making treatments approved in the Final Order.
Known and measurable adjustments shall be limited to those changes that
have occurred prior to the Filing Date. OM may be adjusted for atypical and
non-recurring items. Shared Services allocation factors shall be recalculated
each year based on the latest component factors used during the Test
Perlod, but the methodology used will be that approved in the Final Order.

depreciation expense calculated at depreciation rates approved by the Final
Order.

return on Investment calculated as the Company's pretax return multiplied by
rate base at Test Period end. Rate base is prepared consistent with the rate
making treatments approved in the Final Order, except that no post Test
Period adjustments will be permitted. Pretax return is the Company's
weighted average cost of capital before income taxes. The Company's
welghted average cost of capital Is calculated using the methodology from the
Final Order including the Company's actual capital structure and long term
cost of debt as of the Test Period end (adjusted for any known and
measurable changes) and the return on equity from the Final Order.
However, in no event will the percentage of equity exceed 55%. Regulatory
adjustments due to prior regulatory rate base adjustment disallowances will
be maintained. Cash working capital will be calculated using the leadflag
days approved in the Final Order. With respect to pension and other
postemployment benefits, the Company will record a regulatory asset or
liabllity for these costs until the amounts are included in the next annual rate
adjustment implemented under this tariff. Each year, the Company'’s filing
under this Rider RRM will clearly state the level of pension and other

postemployment benefits recovered in rates.

income tax and taxes other than income tax from the Test Perlod adjusted for
known and measurable changes occurring after the Test Period and before

the Filing Date, and prepared consistent with the rate making treatments
approved in the Final Order,

interest on customer deposits.

Downward adjustment to the overall, System-Wide test year cost of service in
the amount of $3,000,000.00, adjusted by a percentage equal to the total
percentage increase in base-rate revenue sought pursuant to this tariff.



4

EXHIBIT A
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | RRM - Rate Review Mechanism

| ALL AREAS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF DALLAS
APPLICABLETO: | c\;5TOMERS AND UNINCORPORATED

EFFECTIVE DATE: | Bills Rendered on and after 10/15/2013 PAGE: 20

IV.  Annual Rate Adjustment

The Company shall provide schedules and work papers supporting the Filing's revenue
deficiency/sufficiency calculations using the methodology accepted in the Final Order.
The result shall be reflected in the proposed new rates to be established for the
effective period. The Revenue Requirement will be apportioned to customer classes in
the same manner that Company’s Revenue Requirement was apportioned in the Final
Order. For the Residential Class, 40% of the increase may be recovered in the
customer charge. The increase to the Residential customer charge shall not exceed
$0.50 per month in any given year, The remainder of the Resldential Class increase not
collected in the customer charge will be recovered in the usage charge. The Company
will forgo any change in the Residential customer charge with the first proposed rate
adjustment pursuant to this tariff. For all other classes, the change In rates will be
apportioned between the customer charge and the usage charge, consistent with the

Final Order. Test Period biling determinants shall be adjusted and normalized
according to the methodology utilized in the Final Order.

V. Flling

The Company shall file schedules annually with the regulatory authority having original
jurisdiction over the Company's rates on or before the Filing Date that support the
proposed rate adjustments. The schedules shall be in the same general format as the
cost of service model and relied-upon files upon which the Final Order was based. A
proof of rates and a copy of current and proposed tariffs shall also be included with the
filing. The filing shall be made In electronic form where practical. The Company’s filing
shall conform to Minimum Filing Requirements (to be agreed upon by the parties),
which will contain a minimum amount of information that will assist the regulatory
authority in its review and analysis of the filing. The Company and regulatory authority

will endeavor to hold a technical conference regarding the filing within ten (10) calendar
days after the Filing Date.

The 2013 Filing Date will be July 15, 2013,

A swomn statement shall be filed by an Officer of the Company affirming that the filed
schedules are in compliance with the provisions of this Rate Review Mechanism and
are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, Information, and belief. No
testimony shall be filed, but a brief narrative explanation shall be provided of any

changes to corporate structure, accounting methodologies, allocation of common costs,
or atypical or non- recurring items included in the filing.



EXHIBIT A
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: RRM -~ Rate Review Machanism

| ALL AREAS N THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXGEPT THE CITY OF DALLAS
APPLICABLETO: | ¢\ySTOMERS AND UNINCORPORATED .

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on and after 10/15/2013 PAGE: 21

VI. Evaluation Procedures

The regulatory authority having original jurisdiction over the Company's rates shall
review and render a decision on the Company’s proposed rate adjustment prior to the
Effective Date. The Company shall provide all supplemental information requested to
ensure an opportunity for adequate review by the relevant regulatory authority. The
Company shall not unilaterally impose any limits upon the provision of supplemental
information and such information shall be provided within seven (7) working days of the
original request. The regulatory authority may propose any adjustments it determines to

be required to bring the proposed rate adjustment into compliance with the provisions of
this tariff.

The regulatory authority may disallow any net plant investment that is not shown to be
prudently incurred. Approval by the regulatory authority of net plant investment pursuant
to the provisions of this tariff shall constitute a finding that such net plant investment

was prudently Incurred. Such finding of prudence shall not be subject to further review
in a subsequent RRM or Statement of Intent filing.

During the Review Period, the Company and the regulatory authority will work
collaboratively and seek agreement on the level of rate adjustments. If, at the end of the
Review Period, the Company and the regulatory authority have not reached agreement,
the regulatory authority shall take action to modify or deny the proposed rate
adjustments. The Company shall have the right to appeal the regulatory authority's
action to the Railroad Commission of Texas. Upon the filing of an appeal of the
regulatory authority’s order relating to an annual RRM filing with the Railroad
Commisslon of Texas, the regulatory authority having original jurisdiction over the
Company's rates shall not oppose the implementation of the Company's proposed rates
subject to refund, nor will the regulatory authority advocate for the imposition of a third
party surety bond by the Company. Any refund shall be limited to and determined based
on the resolution of the disputed adjustment(s) in a final, non-appealable order issued in
the appeal filed by the Company at the Railroad Commission of Texas.

In the event that the regulatory authority and Company agree to a rate adjustment(s)
that is different from the adjustment(s) requested in the Company’s filing, the Company
shall file compliance tariffs consistent with the agreement. No action on the part of the
regulatory authority shall be required to allow the rate adjustment(s) to become effective
on June 1. To the extent that the regulatory authority does not take action on the
Company's RRM filing by May 31, the rates proposed in the Company's filing shall be
deemed approved effective June 1. (2013 filing RRM rate will be effective October 15,
2013 if no action is taken). Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, a regulatory
authority may choose to take affirmative action to approve a rate adjustment under this
tariff. In those instances where such approval cannot reasonably occur by May 31, the
rates finally approved by the regulatory authority shall be deemed effective as of June 1.



EXHIBIT A
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

MID-TEX DIVISION

RATE SCHEDULE: | RRM - Rate Review Mechanism

. | ALL AREAS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF DALLAS
APPLICABLETO: | o\3sTOMERS AND UNINCORPORATED

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on and after 10/15/2013 PAGE: 22

To defray the cost, if any, of regulatory authorities conducting a review of the
Company's annual RRM filing, the Company shall reimburse the regulatory authorities
on a monthly basis for their reasonable expenses incurred upon submission of invoices
for such review. Any reimbursement contemplated hereunder shall be deemed a
reasonable and necessary operating expense of the Company in the year in which the
reimbursement Is made. A regulatory authority seeking reimbursement under this
provision shall submit its request for reimbursement to the Company no later than
August 1 of the year in which the RRM filing is made and the Company shall reimburse

regulatory authorities in accordance with this provision on or before August 30 of the
year the RRM filing is made.

To the extent possible, the provisions of the Final Order shall be applied by the

regulatory authority in determining whether to approve or disapprove of Company’s
proposed rate adjustment.

This Rider RRM does not limit the legal rights and duties of a regulatory authority.
Nothing herein shall abrogate the Jurisdiction of the regulatory authority to Initiate a rate
proceeding at any time to review whether rates charged are just and reasonable.
Similarly, the Company retains its right to utilize the provisions of Texas Utilities Code,
Chapter 104, Subchapter C to request a change in rates. The provisions of this Rider

RRM are implemented In harmony with the Gas Utility Regulatory Act (Texas Utilitles
Code, Chapters 101-105).

The annual rate adjustment process set forth in this tariff shall remain in effect during
the pendency of any Statement of Intent rate filing.

VIl. Reconsideration, Appeal and Unresolved Items

Orders Issued pursuant to this mechanism are ratemaking orders and shall be subject

to appeal under Sections 102.001(b) and 103.021, et seq., of the Texas Utilities Code
(Vernon 2007),

Vill. Notice

Notice of each annual RRM 'ﬂllng shall be provided by including the notice, in
conspicuous form, in the bill of each directly affected customer no later than forty-five

(46) days after the Company makes its annual filing pursuant to this tariff. The notice to
customers shall include the following information:



EXHIBIT A

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
MID-TEX DIVISION
RATE SCHEDULE: RRM - Rate Review Mechanism *
. ALL AREAS IN THE MID-TEX DIVISION EXCEPT THE CITY OF DALLAS
APPLICABLE TO: CUSTOMERS AND UNINCORPORATED
EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on and after 10/15/2013 PAGE: 23

a) a description of the Proposed revision of rates and schedules;

b) the effect the Proposed revision of rates |s expected

customer;

to have on the rates
applicable to each customer class and on an average bill for each affected

c) the service area or areas in which the proposed rates would apply;

d) the date the annual RRM filing was made with the regulatory authority; and

e) the Company’s address, telephone nu

concemning the proposed rate adjustment be obtained,

mber and websi

te where information



ATTACHMENT 5

FINAL ORDER ISSUED IN
GUD NO. 10170



BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY
ATMOS ENERGY CORP, TO
INCREASE GAS UTILITY RATES
WITHIN THE UNINCORPORATED
AREAS SERVED BY THE ATMOS
ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET NO. 10170
AND CONSOLIDATED CASES

0D U DR GO D R

FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX, Gov’T CODE ANN, Chapter 551, et

seq. (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2012). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (Atmos Energy, Atmos,
s utility as that term is defined in the Texas Utility Code and
iy the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

or company) is a gas
is subject to the jurisdiction of

2 On May 31, 2012, Atmos filed a Statement of
unincorporated areas of the Atmos Ener
docketed as GUD No. 10170.

Intent to increase gas utility rates in the
gy Corp., Mid-Tex Division. The filing was

Atmos proposed that the increased rates become effective on July 5, 2012.

4, On June 26, 2012, the Commission sus

pended the implementation of Atmos’ proposed
rates for up to 150 days,

L Atmos subsequently extended the proposed effective date of the proposed rates, thereby
extending the statutory deadline to December 20, 2012.

6. Atmos filed a municipal rate proceedin

g with 441 cities (Affected Cities) served by
Atmos Mid-Tex on January 31, 2012,

Atmos Mid-Tex filed the following Petitions Jor De Novo Review of the denial of the
Statement of Intent by various municipalities that denied that rate request:

A. GUD No. 10171, Petition for De Novo Review

of the Denial of the Statement of
Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-

Tex Division by the Cities of Abilene,




GUD No, 10170

Final Order Page2

Alba, Albany, et al. on May 31, 2012, These cities include the following:
Abilene, Alba, Albany, Allen, Alvarado, Alvord, Angus, Anna, Anson, Arlington,
Aubrey, Avery, Azle, Baird, Bangs, Barry, Bartonville, Bedford, Bellevue,
Benbrook, Benjamin, Beverly Hills, Blanket, Blum, Bogata, Bonham, Bowie,
Brazos Bend, Bridgeport, Bronte, Brownsboro, Brownwood, Bruceville-Eddy,
Buckholts, Buffalo Gap, Burleson, Byers, Caddo Mills, Caldwell, Calvert,
Cameron, Campbell, Canton, Cashion Community, Celina, Centerville, Childress,
Chillicothe, Cisco, Clarksville, Cleburne, Clifton, Clyde, Coleman, Colleyville,
Collinsville, Colorado City, Comanche, Commerce, Coolidge, Cooper, Copper
Canyon, Copperas Cove, Corral City, Covington, Crawford, Crowley,
Dalworthington Gardens, Decatur, DeLeon, Denison, Desoto, Dodd City, Double
Oak, Duncanville, Dublin, Ectot, Edgecliff Village, Edom, Emhouse, Emory,
Ennis, Euless, Everman, Fairfield, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Ferris, Forest
Hill, Fort Worth, Franklin, Frankston, Frisco, Frost, Gainesville, Glen Rose,
Glenn Heights, Godley, Goodlow, Gordon, Goree, Gorman, Grandview, Granger,
Gunter, Gustine, Haltom City, Hamilton, Harker Heights, Haskell, Hawley,
Henrietta, Hewitt, Hico, Highland Village, Holland, Holliday, Honey Grove,
Howe, Hubbard, Hurst, Hutchins, Iowa Park, Iredell, Irving, Italy, Itasca, Jewitt,
Josephine, Joshua, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Kemp, Kennedale, Killeen,
Knollwood, Ladonia, Lake Worth, Lakeport, Leona, Leonard, Lewisville,
Lindsay, Lipan, Little Elm, Little River Academy, Lometa, Lone Oak, Longview,
Lorena, Lott, Mabank, Madisonville, Malakoff, Malone, Mansfield, Marble Falls,
Maypearl, McGregor, McKinney, Melissa, Meridian, Merkel, Mesquite, Mexia,
Midlothian, Miles, Moran, Morgan, Murchison, Murphy, Newcastle, Nocona,
Nolanville, Northlake, Novice, Oak Leaf, Oakwood, O’Brien, Oglesby, Olney,
Ovilla, Palestine, Palmer, Paradise, Pecan Gap, Pecan Hill, Penelope, Petrolia,
Pilot Point, Pleasant Valley, Ponder, Pottsboro, Poynor, Princeton, Putnam,
Quanah, Quitman, Ranger, Ravenna, Red Oak, Reno (Lamar County), Retreat,
Richland, Richland Hills, River Oaks, Roanaoke, Robert Leek, Rochester,
Rockwall, Roscoe, Rosebud, Ross, Rotan, Runaway Bay, Sachse, Saginaw, San
Angelo, Sansom Park, Santa Anna, Savoy, Scurry, Seagoville, Sherman, Snyder,
Suothmayd, Stamford, Stephenville, Strawn, Streetman, Sweetwater, . Talty,
Teague, Tehuacana, Thorndale, Thomton, Throckmorton, Tioga, Tom Bean,
Trent, Trinidad, Troy, University Park, Valley View, Van Alstyne, Walnut

Springs, Westlake, White Settlement, Whitesboro, Wichita Falls, Woodway,
Wortham, Wylie, Venus and Yantis.

GUD No. 10176, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of

Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the Cities of Deport,
Detroit, and Lakeside on June 8, 2012,

GUD No. 10177, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of
Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the Cities of Addison,
Alma, Archer City, et al. on June 13, 2012. These cities include the following:
The cities of Addison, Alma, Archer City, Argyle, Aurora, Ballinger, Bandera,



»

GUD No. 10170

10.

11,

12,

13.

Final Order Page 3

Bardwell, Bartlett, Bells, Bertram, Blackwell, Blooming Grove, Blossom, Blue
Mound, Blue Ridge, Boyd, Bremond, Bryan, Buffalo, Burkburnett, Burnet,
Carbon, Carrollton, Cedar Hill, Cedar Park, Chico, College Station, Como,
Coppell, Corinth, Corsicana, Crandall, Cross Roads, Dawson, Denton, Early,
Eastland, Eustace, Evant, Fairview, Fate, Flower Mound, Forney, Fredericksburg,
Garland, Georgetown, Goldthwaite, Granbury, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Hamlin,
Haslet, Hearne, Heath, Hebron, Hickory Creek, Highland Park, Hillsboro, Hutto,
Impact, Keller, Kerrville, Knox City, Kosse, Krum, Kurten, Lacy-Lakeview, Lake
Dallas, Lampasas, Lancaster, Lavon, Lawn, Leander, Lincoln Park, Llano, Lorain,
Lueders, Manor, Mart, Meclendon-Chisholm, Megargel, Milford, Midway, Mobile
City, Moody, Muenster, Newark, Nevada, New Chapel Hill, Normangee, North
Richland Hills, Paris, Parker, Pflugerville, Plano, Powell, Prosper, Quinlan,
Rhome, Robinson, Roby, Rogers, Round Rock, Rowlett, Roxton, Royse City,
Rule, Sadler, Saint Jo, Sanctuary, Sanger, Seymour, Shady Shores, South
Mountain, Southlake, Springtown, Sulphur Springs, Taylor, Temple, Terrell, The
Colony, Thrall, Toco, Trenton, Trophy Club, Tye, Tyler, Valley Mills, Vernon,
Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Weinert, West, Westworth Village, Whitehouse,
Whitewright, Whitney, Wilmer, Windom, Winters, and Wolfe City,
D. GUD No. 10184, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of
Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corporation, West Texas Division by the Cities of
Big Spring, Earth, Edmonson, et al. on July 5, 2012, These cities include the
following: Abbott, Annona, Athens, Austin, Balch Springs, Bellmead, Belton,
Celeste, Chandler, Cockrell Hill, Coyote Flats, Cumby, Electra Garrett,
Gatesville, Greenville, Groesbeck, Kerens, Lexington, Marlin, Millsap, Munday,
Pantego, Point, Reno (Parker County), Post Oak Bend, Rice, Richardson, Riesel,

Rio Vista, Rockdale, San Saba, Somerville, Star Harbor, Sun Valley, Sunnyvale,
Tuscola, Westover Hills, and Wixon Valley.

On March 13, 2012, Atmos filed an Application of Atmos Energy Corp. 1o Revise Certain
Depreciation Rates and it was docketed as GUD No. 10147,

e 19, 2012, Atmos filed a Mo

On Jun tion to Consolidate [depreciation issues for Atmos
Mid-Tex from GUD No, 10147] and

Motion to Dismiss as to Atmos Pipeline-Texas.

On June 22, 2012, the depreciation issues for Atmos’ Mid

-Tex Division from GUD No.
10147 were severed into GUD No. 10179,

On June 22, 2012, GUD No. 10179 was consolidated into GUD No. 10170.

On June 14, 2012, Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Staff) and the State of

Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education (State Agencies) intervened in this
proceeding,

On June 14, 2012, Atmos Texas Municipalities

(ATM) intervened in this proceeding on
behalf of the following cities: Austin, Balch Sp.

rings, Bandera, Barlett, Belton, Blooming



[ Fie
Yr

GUD No. 10170

14,

15.

16.

17.

Final Order Page 4

Grove, Bryan, Cameron, Cedar Park, Celeste, Clifton,
Corsicana, Denton, Electra, Fredericksburg,
Goldthwaite, Granbury, Greenville,
Hico, Hillsboro, Hutto, Kerens,
Olney, Pantego, Pflugerville,
Round Rock, San Angelo,
Whitney.

Commerce, Copperas Cove,
Garrett, Gatesville, Georgetown,
Groesbeck, Hamilton, Henrietta, Hickory Creek,
Lampasas, Leander, Lometa, Longview, Mart, Mexia,
Ranger, Reno (Parker County), Rice, Richardson, Riesel,
Sanger, Somerville, Star Harbor, Trinidad, Trophy Club, and

On June 22, 2012, Atmos Cities Steering Committee (ACSC) intervened in this
proceeding on behalf of the following cities: Abilene, Addison, Allen, Alvarado, Angus,
Anna, Argyle, Arlington, Bedford, Bellevue, Benbrook, Beverly Hills, Blossom, Blue

Ridge, Bowie, Bridgeport, Brownwood, Burkbumett, Burleson, Caddo Mills, Carrollton,

Cedar Hill, Celina, Cisco, Cleburne, Clyde, College Station, Colleyville, Colorado City,
Comanche, Coolidge, Coppell, Corinth, Corral City, Crandall, Crowley, Dalworthington
Gardens, Denison, DeSoto, Duncanville, Eastland, Edgecliff Village, Emory, Ennis,
Euless, Everman, Fairview, Farmers Branch, Farmersville, Fate, Flower Mound, Forest
Hill, Fort Worth, Frisco, Frost, Gainsville, Garland, Grand Prairie, Grapevine, Gunter,
Haltom City, Harker Heights, Haskell, Haslett, Hewitt, Highland Park, Highland Village,
Honey Grove, Hurst, lowa Park, Irving, Justin, Kaufman, Keene, Keller, Kemp,
Kennedale, Kerrville, Killeen, Krum, Lakeside, Lake Worth, Lancaster, Lewisville,
Lincoln Park, Little Elm, Lorena, Madisonville, Malakoff, Mansfield, McKinney,
Melissa, Mesquite, Midlothian, Murphy, Newark, Nocona, North Richland Hills,
Northlake, Oak Leaf, Ovilla, Palestine, Paris, Parker, Pecan Hill, Plano, Ponder,
Pottsboro, Prosper, Quitman, Red Oak, Richland, Richland Hills, River Oaks, Roanoke,
Robinson, Rockwall, Roscoe, Rowlett, Royse City, Sachse, Saginaw, Seagoville,
Sherman, Snyder, Southlake, Springtown, Stamford, Stephenville, Sulphur Springs,
Sweetwater, Temple, Terrell, The Colony, Trophy Club, Tyler, University Park, Venus,

Waco, Watauga, Waxahachie, Westlake, Whitesboro, White Settlement, Wichita Falls,
Woodway, and Wylie,

On July 27, 2012, The City of Dallas intervened in

this proceeding and on July 31, 2012,
CoServ Gas, Ltd., intervened in this docket,

Notice

Atmos Mid-Tex published notice of the
more consecutive weeks, beginning the
the week of March 5, 2012, in newspape
the proposed increase,

proposed rate changes once a week for four or
week of February 6, 2012 and running through
rs of general circulation in each city affected by

Notice of the filing in this
residential and commercial ¢
ending on August 20, 2012,

proceeding was accomplished for unincorporated area
ustomers by bill insert beginning on July 20, 2012 and



GUD No. 10170 Final Order

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

23

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Atmos Energy has the following six unincorporated 8as utility operating divisions located
in the respective cities:  Dallas, Texas (Mid-Tex Division); Denver, Colorado
(Colorado/Kansas Division); Baton Rouge, Louisiana (Louisiana Division); Jackson,
Mississippi (Mississippi Division); Lubbock, Texas (West Texas Division); and Franklin,
Tennessee and Owensboro, Kentucky (Kentucky/Mid-States Division),

Atmos Energy has an operating division, Atmos Pipeline -

Texas, which consists of &
regulated intrastate pipeline that Operates only within Texas.

Each of Atmos Energy’s utility divisions hag its own divisional office that is responsible
for the day-to-day operations that are unique to that divisjon,

The company’s corporate office is located in Dallas, Texas, an,
accounting, legal, human resources, rates administration,
information technology, and customer care, *

d provides services such as
procurement, gas supply,

Several functions that

are shared among the divisions are handled by the company’s
Shared Services Unit (SSu).

Services, include customer support call centers and
are located in Amarillo and Waco, Texas, which are shared by the company’s distribution

The utility operations in the Mid-Tex Division operates in over 440 cities,
unincorporated aregs,

Test Year

The test year in this case was the 12-month period ending September 30, 2011,



GUD No. 10170

30.

31

32.

33.

Final Order Page 6

Books and Records

Atmos Mid-Tex established that the utility maintains its books and records in accordance

with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC) Uniform System of Accounts
prescribed for Natural Gas Companies.

Atmos has established that the utility has fully complied with the books and records
requirements of Rule 7.310 and the amounts included therein are therefore subject to the
presumption encapsulated in Rule 7.503 that these amounts are reasonable and necessary.

Scope of Praoceedin

Atmos Energy Corporation and Staff of the Railroad Commission each filed a motion to

limit issues identifying nineteen issues ripe for issue preclusion due to prior review and
determination of methodology.

Continued use of the following methodology was found to be reasonable in this case and
therefore, precluded from further litigation:

Continued use of the three-year average uncollectibles expense as
approved in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex).

Continued use of an income tax factor of 0.5385 to the dollar return on
equity included in the revenue requirements computed based on the
statutory income tax rate of 35 percent as approved in GUD Nos. 9670,

9762, and 9869 (Mid-Tex); GUD Nos. 10041, 10084, and 10085 (West
Texas Division; and GUD No. 10000 (APT).

Continued use of the equal life group (ELG) method for calculating
depreciation expenses as approved in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9670 (Mid-

Tex); GUD Nos. 10041, 10084, and 10085 (West Texas Division); and
GUD No. 10000 (APT).

Continued exclusion of sales, transfers of property, outliers and
reimbursed retirements from the life and salvage analysis used to calculate
depreciation as approved in GUD No. 9762 and 9670 (Mid-Tex).

Continued use of preferred customer sample methodology as discussed in

GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex) to determine collection lag in the
lead-lag study.

Continued use of the four-factor formula approved by the Commission as
part of the cost allocation methodology for Shared Service Unit expenses
approved in GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex); GUD Nos. 10041,
10084 and 10085 (West Texas Division); and GUD No. 10000 (APT).

—
o

G



GUD No. 10170 Final Order Page 7

: 5) (Excluding, calculation of the individual components used in the
e methodology.)

Continued use of 13-month averages for materials and supplies and
prepayments as approved in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, and 9869 (Mid-Tex);
GUD Nos. 10041, 10084 and 10085 (West Texas Division), and GUD No,

10000 (APT). (Excluding the actual unadjusted amounts included in the
calculation),

Continued use of a minimum distribution system of 2-inch pipe for
allocation purposes. (Excluding issues related to the input values).

Continued use of system-wide rates for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

Continuing to cease accrual of depreciation expense once an account is
fully accrued as in GUD Nos, 9762 and 9670 (Mid-Tex).

Inclusion of prepayment as an “other” rate base item in the lead-lag study
as required in GUD Nos. 9869 and 9762,

The affiliate standard encompassed in Tex. Util. Code Ann § 104.055(b)
shall not apply to intracompany transactions.

Elimination of certain shared services categories, or cost centers, the cost
of service as required in GUD Nos, 9762 and 9869 (Mid-Tex); GUD Nos,
10041, 10084, and 10085 (West Texas Division); and GUD No, 10000
(APT). These include preclusion of the re-litigation of the following cost
centers: 1132 (Investor Relations), 1350 (Dallas Non-Utility Operations),
1507 (Dallas Texas Lobbying), 1904 (Dallas Supplemental Executive
Benefit Plan), and 1908 (Dallas Supplemental Employee Benefits). This
limitation shall apply to any successor cost center in the event that one of

the specifically identified cost center has been renamed or its function
reassigned.

Rate Case Expenses

34.  Rate case expenses were severed into a separate docket, GUD No. 10194, upon the
request of the parties,

Hearing
35, Anotice of hearing was issued on July 12,2012,

36.  The hearing on the merits in thj

§ matter was conducted from September 12, 2012 through
September 21, 2012,




GUD No, 10170

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43,

44,

45.

46.

47.

48,

Final Order Page 8

The evidentiary record was closed on November 13, 2012,

Shared Services Unit Allocation

Atmos Energy Corporation consists of seven distribution utilities, a regulated pipeline
and various subsidiaries.

Technical and support services are provided to the operating divisions by centralized
shared services departments primarily located at the Atmos headquarters in Dallas.

The collective shared services departments are referred to as the Shared Services Unit
(SSu).

The centralized functions provided by the Shared Services Unit include, but are not

limited to, accounting, gas supply, human resources, information, technology, legal, rates
and customer support.

The Shared Services Unit is comprised of two divisions, as follows: (a) Shared Services
— Customer Support (sometimes referred to as “SSU Customer Support™), which provides
functions that include billing, customer call functions and customer support related
functions; and (b) Shared Services — General Office (sometimes referred to as “SSU

General Office™), which provides functions that include accounting, human resources,
legal, rates, risk management and others.

The company’s Cost Allocation Manual establishes a reasoned methodology for the
allocation of costs among the company’s divisions.

The company’s Cost Allocation Manual has been approved in several of the jurisdictions
where Atmos Energy provides service and ensures a uniform allocation of costs.

The cost allocation manual requires that certain costs be allocated on the company’s
general ledger utilizing the allocation methodologies described in detail in the manual.

Shared services that are not allocated on the company’s general ledger are allocated

based upon a Composite Factor (Composite Factor) or Customer Factor (Customer
Factor).

The Composite Factor was derived based upon a four-factor formula comprised of the
simple average of the relative percentage of gross plant in service, the relative
percentages of the average number of customers, the relative percentages of direct

operating and maintenance expenses for each of the company’s operating divisions, and
operating income.

The use of the four-factor formula was first required by the Commission in GUD No.
9670 and its use was affirmed in GUD Nos. 9762, 9869, and 10000.



GUD No. 10170

49

50.

Sl

52,

53,

54.

55.

S6.

57.

58,

59.

60.

61.

62.

Final Order Page 9

The Customer Factor is derived based on the average number of customers in each
operating division that receives allocable costs for services provided.

The Customer Factor was proposed by the company and subsequently approved by the
Commission in GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, and 9869.

Prior to August 1, 2012, the Atmos Energy Kentucky/Mid-States Division was an

operating division that operated in more than 420 communities across Georgia, Illinois,
lowa, Kentucky, Missouri, Tennessee and Virginia,

On May 12, 2011, Atmos entered into an agreement to sell all of its natural gas
distribution assets located in Missouri, Illinois, and lowa to Liberty Energy (Midstates)
Corporation (Liberty Energy), an affiliate of Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp.

Any interim transactional a

greement between the company and Liberty Energy is
temporary,

The fact of this transaction was known by May 12, 2011, before the end of the test year in
this case,

The transaction closed August 1, 2012,

The company has not eliminated a division, it has only reduced the service area of the
affected division, the Kentucky/Mid-States Division.

There have been no changes to the Shared Service Unit attributable to the transaction, the
staffing level of the Shared Services Unit has not changed, no changes to the staffing

level of the Shared Services Unit are anticipated and future staffing level changes are not
known and measurable.

The factors used in this case were calculated excluding data from the operations in
Minois, Iowa and Missouri that were sold,

The company applied the same methodology that was previously approved to calculate
the composite allocation factors,

eration and Maintenanc nse.

The overall operation and maintenance expense requested by Atmos in the Statement of
Intent as filed was $152,490,153.

Atmos has not established that the

operation and maintenance request was just and
reasonable,

The operation and maintenance request reflected in the attached Schedule F-1 is just and
reasonable.



®

GUD No. 10170

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

Final Order

Page 10

Several issues related to the calculation of the company’s operation and maintenance

expense have previously been considered b
following Final Orders is hereby taken:

A,

Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Petition for De Novo Review of the Reduction of the
Gas Utility Rates of Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, by the Cities
of Blue Ridge, Caddo Mills et al; Atmos Energy Corporation Statement of
Intent to Change Rates in the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Gas
Utility System; Petition for Review Jrom the Actions of Municipalities

Denying Rate Request, Docket No. 9670 (Gas Utils. Div. June 13, 2007)
(Final Order) (GUD No. 9670).

Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Statement of Intent Jiled by Atmos Energy
Corporation to Increase Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas
Served by the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division and Petition for De
Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement of Intent filed by Atmos in

Various Municipalities, Docket No. 9762 (Gas Utils. Div. June 24, 2008)
(Final Order) (GUD No. 9762)

Tex. R.R. Comm’n,

Statement of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-
City of Dallas; Statement of Intent to Increase Gas Utility Rates in the
Unincorporated Areas Served by the Mid-Tex Division, Docket No. 9869

(Gas Utils, Div. February 23, 2010) (Final Order Nunc Pro Tunc) (GUD
No. 9869).

Tex Division by the

Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate
PT of Atmos Pipeline — Texas, Docket No. 10000 (Gas Utils. Div. April
18, 2011) (Final Order) (GUD No. 10000).

Base Payroll

The test-year level of base payroll was not contested by the parties.

Atmos proposed a post-test year adjustment to the tes
upon the level of employee expense as of October 2011

The base payroll adjustment was consistent with the

9869.

Expenses for compensation to em
Mid-Tex have been removed and s

The company’s post-test-year adjustment to base labor is just and reasonable and the base

alaries below the line have been removed.

labor amounts included in the attached schedules are reasonable.

y the Commission and judicial notice of the

Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the .

t-year level of base payroll based

methodology approved in GUD No.

ployees in SSU cost centers that are not allocable to

&

(% ;
W



GUD No. 10170

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.
79.

80.

81.

Final Order Page 11

The O&M expense factor applied to SSU Customer Support post-test-year base labor

adjustment was 89.60% and the O&M factor applied to post-test-year base labor
adjustment SSU General Services was 97.72%.

The factor was based up

on the capitalization ratios experienced by the company during
the test year,

The proposed O&M expense factors based upon the ca

pitalization ratios experienced by
the company are just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that its proposed base payroll is just and reasonable and the
attached Schedule WP_F-2.1 is just and reasonable,

Medical and Dental Benefits

The company provided a post-test-year adjustment to medical and dental benefit
expenses in order to align the benefits expense at the most current benefit rates available.

The company used the actuarial data

proposed adjustment and used employee
care providers,

prepared by Holmes Murphy to calculate the
data and claims information provided by health

Atmos has removed expenses for SSU em

ployees in cost centers that are not allocable to
the Atmos Mid-Tex Division,

Atmos has established that its proposed leve! of Medical an
reasonable and the medical and dental benefits ex
Schedules F-1 and WP_F-2.2 are just and reasonable.

d Dental benefits expenses are
penses included in the attached

Pension Expense

The company included an adjustment to the t

est-year level of pension expenses in its
revenue requirement calculation,

The adjustment calculated the benefit expense at the most current benefit rates available,

The adjustment was calculated based upon the fiscal year 2012 Towers W

atson (Towers
Watson) actuarial data for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division and SSU.

The methodology employed was consistent with the methodology applied in GUD No.
9869 and GUD No. 10000,

Accounting standards require that the pension and OPEB asset value be calculated as of
the fiscal year-end. :



GUD No. 10170

82,

83.

84,

85,

86.
87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94,

Final Order Page 12

The fiscal year-end for Atmos is September 30 of each year.

The company moved to an account-based pension plan in that year and eliminated
pension benefit accruals based on final average pay.

In 2010, the company evaluated alternatives to offering a Pension Account Plan to new

employees and effective October 1, 2010, the company closed the plan to new
employees.

This history of the company’s management of its pension accounts established the
prudent management of the pension account plans by the company.

The key factor determining the pension account expense is the discount rate.
The discount rate is a market factor outside the control of the company.

The calculation of the post-test-year adjustment for the pension account plan is consistent
with the calculation applied in GUD No. 9869 and GUD No. 10000.

Atmos has established that its proposed level of pension expense is reasonable and the

pension expense included in the attached Schedule F-1 and WP_F-2.3 is just and
reasonable.

Supplemental Executive Pension and Benefits

The company calculated an adjustment to the test-year level of expenses for

Supplemental Executive Benefit Plans (SEBP) and Supplemental Employee Retirement
plans (SERP).

SEBP and SERP are nonqualified, deferred compensation plans which provide

supplemental retirement income, death and disability benefits for certain executive
employees of Atmos.

Atmos maintains three separate plans: (1) a Supplemental Executive Benefit Plan for
officers, division presidents and certain other employees employed on or before August
12, 1998; (2) a supplemental Executive Retirement Plan for eligible employees who
become officers or division presidents after August 12, 1998; and (3) a SERP effective

August 4, 2009 for corporate officers, division presidents or other employees selected by
the board of directors.

SERP and SEBP are necessary for the recruitment and retention of talented employees
and provide a benefit to both shareholders and customers.

Removal of the SERP for employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division would disadvantage

Atmos executives and will impact the company’s recruitment and retention of talented
employees.



GUD No, 10170

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102,

103.

104,
10s.

106,

107.

108.

Final Order Page 13

It is reasonable to balance the burd

en of the recovery of the expense for SERP and SEBP
among shareholders and customers

Shared Services Unit corporate officers, division directors and

other employees selected
by the board of directors may be eligible for SEBP and SERP,

Atmos Mid-Tex corporate officers, division directors and other employees are selected by
the board of directors,

The post-test-year adjustment was intended to calculate benefits expenses at the most

current benefit rates available at the time the rates approved by this Final Order are
effective,

The post-test-year adj

ustment was calculated based Upon an actuarial report prepared by
Towers Watson,

Atmos removed all expenses related for SEBP and SERP for the Shared Services Unit.

Atmos included expenses related to those plans for employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division.

The company’s treatment of SEBP and SERP was consistent with th

€ treatment approved
in GUD No. 9762, GUD No. 9869 and GUD No. 10000.

The burden of the recovery of expenses related to SEBP and SERP s balanced by
including Atmos Mid-Tex Direct employees in the calculation of rate base and excluding
expenses for SEBP and SERP related to Shared Services Employees.

The company’s proposal in this case is consistent with prior precedent,

Based upon the record in this case, the total adjusted expenses for SEBP and SERP by the
Shared Services Unit was $7,585,854 and the allocable portion of this expense, based
upon a 45.23% composite allocation, was $3,431,082 (87,585,854 x, 43.23%)),

The operation and maintenance ex

pense factor of the Shared Services Unit SEBP and
SERP plans is 41.51%,

The updated operation and maintenance expense portion for SEBP and SERP for the
Shared Services Unit, based upon an operations and maintenance expense factor of

41.51% was $1,424,242 ($3,431,082 x 41.51%). Atmos has not included this amount in
the revenue requirement calculation,

The SERP updated expense for the employees of the Atmos Mid-

Tex Division is
$143,390,



GUD No. 10170

109.

110.

111

112

113,

114,

1135.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

Final Order Page 14

The updated operation and maintenance expense portion for SERP, based upon an

expense factor of 33.42% was $47,921 ($143,390 x 33.42%). Atmos has included this
amount in the revenue requirement calculation.

The total updated operation and maintenance expenses for SERP/SEBP was $1,472,163,

The company has included only 3.25% of the SERP and SEBP expenses, totaling
$47,921, of this expense in the revenue requirement calculation.

The company’s proposed treatment of SERP and SEBP is consistent with prior precedent
that balances the burden of the recovery of this expense between shareholders and

customers by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division and disallowing
recovery of the Shared Services Unit Expenses.

Atmos has established that its proposed level of SERP and SEBP is just and reasonable

and the expenses included for SERP in the attached Schedule F-1 and WP_F-2.3 are just
and reasonable,

Consistent treatment provides regulatory certainty and it is reasonable that SERP and
SEBP be apportioned by applying the methodology approved in prior proceedings.

Continued balancing of this expense by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex

Division SERP and disallowing recovery of Shared Services Unit expense for SEBP and
SERP may not be reasonable in future proceedings.

It is reasonable that the company not be bound by prior precedent in allocating the burden
of SERP and SEBP expenses and it is reasonable that the company explore a more

balanced and transparent apportionment of the burden of this expense in future
proceedings.

FAS 106 Expense

Atmos provided a post-test-year adjustment to FAS 106 expenses intended to calculate
benefits expenses at the most current benefit rates available,

The treatment of FAS 106 expenses and the proposed post-test-year adjustment is
consistent with the treatment of this expense in GUD No. 9869 and GUD No. 10000,

The adjustment was calculated based upon the fiscal year 2012 Towers Watson actuarial
data for Mid-Tex and the Shared Services Unit.

In GUD No. 10000 the Commission ordered that a division of Atmos Energy

Corporation, the Atmos Pipeline Division, establish an external fund for FAS 106
expenses,



GUD No, 10170

121.

122,

123,

124,

125,

126.

127.

128.

129,

130

131,

132,

133.

Final Order Page 15

An external fund limits the use of those funds to the payment of benefits to or on behalf
of retirees and the company does not have access to those funds for other purposes

The creation of an external fund was consistent with the treatment of that fund in other

jurisdictions where Atmos provided service: Colorado, Iowa, Kansas, Mississippi,
Missouri, Tennessee, and Virginia. .

Pursuant to the requirements of the Final Order in GUD No. 10000 Atmos established an
external fund for the Atmos Pipeline — Texas Division.

An external fund was subsequently established for the Atmos Mid

first contribution made to the external fund for the Atmos Mid-Tex
6,2012.

-Tex Division and the
Division was on April

In the past, the company’s shareholders have had to fund the differe
106 expense included in rates and the accrual on the company’s
been a shortfall in the amounts collected through rates.

nce between the FAS
books when there has

The amount of any accumulated cust

omer contribution that might be applicable to a fund
is not readily known and measurable,

The Final Order in GUD No. 10000 was issued on June 27, 2011,

The company
established a separate fund for FAS 106 for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division i

n April 2012,

The payment made to that fun

d, $1,474,249 related to the fiscal period from January 1,
2012 through March 3 1, 2012,

The record in this case does not establish that the timin

g of that payment, seven months
afier the issuance of the Final Order in GUD No, 10000,

was unreasonable,

The record in this case does not establish that ratepayer-

provided funds were available to
make an earlier payment into the external fund.

Atmos has established that FAS 106 expense included in the attached Schedules F-2 and
WP_F-2.3 are just and reasonable,

Incentive Compensation

The company provides incentive compensation packages to two broad c

ategories of
employees: (a) Executive and management employees,

and (b) all other employees.

Management and executive em
management incentive plan (M
variable pay plans (VPP).

ployees are eligible to participate in a short term
IP) and all other employees are eligible to participate in



GUD No, 10170

134,

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141,

142,

143,

144,

145,

146,

147.

148.

Final Order Page 16

Management and executive employees are also eligible to participate in long-term
incentive plans (LTIP).

MIP, VPP, and LTIP are available to employees in the Shared Services Unit and to direct
employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

The MIP and VPP plans provide eligible employees an opportunity to earn a cash-based
incentive reward.

The LTIP incentive has historically been in two forms: Time-lapse restricted shares and
performance-based restricted share units.

The company has excluded from its cost of service calculation expenses related to VPP
and MIP costs allocated to the Mid-Tex Division.

Atmos has included the Mid-Tex direct costs for VPP and MIP, as well as, the Mid-Tex
divect and SSU allocated LTIP costs.

The company’s filing is consistent with Commission precedent related to divisions of

Atmos Energy Corporation that are subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission: GUD
Nos., 9670, 9762, 9869, and 10000,

The company’s incentive compensation plans have not changed since GUD No. 10000.

Removal of all incentive compensation programs will hamper the retention and
requirement of qualified employees.

The company’s incentive compensation program is compatible with industry standards.

The company’s incentive compensation programs are directly tied to improvements in

performance, productivity, service, expense management, and other performance factors
that directly impact earnings per share.

The plans encourage top management to motivate, recognize, and reward employee
performance,

The vast majority of investor-owned gas distribution utilities have adopted incentive
compensation plans as an integral element of their compensation programs.

The record in this case established the incentive compensation plans of Atmos include
metrics that are directly relevant to customer satisfaction.

The record in this case established that financial metrics in the incentive compensation
plan provide a benefit to customers and shareholders,

o

—
u



@D

GUD No. 10170

149,

150,

151.

152.

153,

154,

155.

156.

157.

158,

159,

160,

161.

Final Order Page17

Positive financial performance requires the achievement of ra

te-based revenues while at
the same time controlling operating expense levels,

In an effort to keep medical and dental benefit ex

penses in check the company instituted
Programs to improve the health of employees,

The company has experienced a declining level of medical and denta] benefits expenses,

Evidence in the record established that Atmog’ calculat

Atmos and the City of Dallas acknow
service life of the company’s assets, This evidences that actj
directly impact safety, reduce costs included in the cost of se
service life of company assets, and improve the financial returns of the company,

The company’s operations and maintenance €xpenses have remained stable since 2008.

The company’s incentjye compensation

plan benefits al constituents of Atmos:
customers, shareholders, and employees,

Atmos established that its treatment of incentive compensation is consistent with
Commission precedent applicable to Atmos in general, and Atmos Mid-Tex, in particular,

The company’s treatment of incentjve compensation
Atmos has established that expenses for incentive
Schedules F-1 are Just and reasonable,

expenses is just and reasonable and
Compensation included in the attached



GUD No, 10170

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172,

Final Order Page 18

MIP, VPP, and LTIP plans of the Atmo

s Energy Corporation Divisions that are subject to
the jurisdiction of the Commission.

MIP and VPP expenses related to the Shared Sérvices totaled $5,569,561 and 37.60% of
those expenses, totaling $2,094,154 (85,569,561 x 37.60%), would have been allocable to
the operation of maintenance expenses of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division.

Pursuant to Commission precedent, the company excluded those amounts from the
revenue requirement of the company.

LTIP expenses related to the Shared Services that were allocated to the Atmos Mid-Tex
Division as part of the revenue requirement calculation totaled $1,241,636.

MIP, VPP, and LTIP ex

penses for employees of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division totaled
$825,291,

MIP, VIP, and LTIP operation and maintenance expenses totaled $4,161,081; Pursuant

to precedent, the company has only included $2,066,927 of those expenses in the revenue
requirement or 49.67%.

The company’s proposed treatment of incentive compensation is consistent with prior
precedent that balances the burden of the recovery of this expense between shareholders

and customers by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division and disallowing
recovery of the Shared Services Unit Expense.

Consistent treatment

provides regulatory certainty and it is reasonable that the expenses
be apportioned by ap

plying the methodology approved in prior proceedings.

Continued balancing of this ex
Division VPP, MIP, and LTIP
disallowing recovery of Shared
reasonable in future proceedings.

pense by allowing recovery of the Atmos Mid-Tex
expenses, Shared Services Unit LTIP expenses and
Services Unit expense VPP and MIP may not be

It is reasonable that the company not be bound by prior precedent in allocating the burden
of MIP, VPP, and LTIP expenses and it is reasonable that the company explore a
balanced and transparent apportionment of the burden of this expense.

Amortized Injuries and Damages
Atmos seeks an adjustment to the cost of sery

amortized costs for injuries and dama
and injuries associated with the three i

ice in this case in the amount of $600,000 in
ges in excess of insurance coverage for damages
ncidents in Wylie, Cleburne and Lutrell.

Atmos is responsible for a $1 million insurance deductible per incident and the insurance
generally covers the settlement and litigation costs of this type of loss.



@D

GUD No. 10170

173.

174,

175.

176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

181,

182

183.

184,

185.
186.

Final Order Page 19

The incidents in Cleburne and Wylie were included in the approved level of expense in
GUD Nos. 9762 and 9869 and an adjustment allowed a five-year amortization of
$200,000 per incident Per year to recover the $1 million insurance deductibles.

The $600,000 adjustment proposed by Atmos in this
amortization of the prior two incidents in the amount of
and (b) a $200,000 adjustment per year for five years for t

proceeding included (a) an
$200,000 per incident per year;
he incident in Lutre],

A five (S) year amortization period for the Lutrell incident is the same period that was
previously approved for the incidents in Cleburne and Wylie and is just and reasonable,

The recovery of the amo
June 2013 and an over-
until December 2012,

rtized amounts for the incidents in Wylie and Cleburne will end
recovery is likely as the rates in this case will not go into effect

It is just and reasonable for Atmos to reimburse rate

payers for any over-recovery of these
amounts during the next IRA, RRM, or Statement of Intent proceeding, whichever occurs
first,

Affiliate Expenses: Blueflame Insurance Expense

Insurance services required by Atmos Energy are acquired from Blueflame,

Blueflame is a wholly owne

d subsidiary of Atmos Energy that provides insurance for all
of the company’s divisions,

The day-to-day management of Blueflame is conducted by Aon Insurance Managers,
Ltd., (Aon) a third-party captive manager,

Aon provides Atmos Energy with consultation services.

All of the Atmos Mid-Tex Division property, plant, and equipment are covered through
property insurance provided by Blueflame,

Insurance services provided by Blueflame are at cost and without markup,

The cost of insurance coverage is allocated among the Atmos Energy divisions and
subsidiaries based upon the annual plant balance,

The rate of rate of insurance was $0.085 per $100 of gross plant,

Atmos has established that the expenses for Blueflame are
and (b) the price charged to the Atmos Mid-Tex Division

charged by the supplying affiliate to its other affiliates or
person for the same item or class of items,

(a) reasonable and necessary
is not higher than the prices
division or to a non-affiliated



O

GUD No, 10170

187.

188.

189.

190,

191,

192.

193.

194,

19s.

196.

197.

198.

199,

Final Order Page 20

The services provided by Blueflame have been found to be reasonable and necessary in

the following prior proceedings: GUD Nos. 9670, 9762, 9869, 10000, 10041, 10084 and
1008s.

There have been no changes in the management of Blueflame since the approval of the

expenses related to Blueflame in GUD Nos, 9670, 9762, 9869, 10000, 10041, 10084 and
10085.

The company also included an adjustment to include the amortization of a Cancellation
Fee approved in GUD No. 9762,

Atmos is entitled to recovery of the Cancellation Fee expense, however, it expires in June
2013,

It is just and reasonable for Atmos to reimburse any over-recovery of the Cancellation

Fee amounts during the next IRA, RRM or Statement of Intent proceeding, whichever
occurs first,

The company has not established that insurance expenses for construction work in
progress (CWIP) have been excluded from the revenue requirement calculation.

An adjustment totaling $11,865 to remove insurance related expenses for CWIP is just
and reasonable,

Rate Base

The company’s test year in this proceeding is the twelve-month period ending September
31,2011 and the company adjusted the plant balances through March 31, 2012.

The adjustment to plant was identified in the original Statement of Intent proceeding that
was filed on May 31, 2012, and the adjustment was also reflected in the appeal filings.

All changes to net plant, including changes to accumulated deferred income taxes were

known and measurable and the company provided a detailed listing of all plant additions
through March 31, 2012,

A rate-base calculation founded upon a test year ending September 31, 2011, as adjusted
for known and measurable changes through March 31, 2012, is just and reasonable.

The Commission has previously allowed an update to plant balances through a period
that ended six months after the end of the test year.

A utility may establish a reserve for
benefits (OPEB) that related to
employment health benefits.

pensions paid to retirees and other post-employment
retiree health care, dental care, and other post-

®



GUD No. 10170

200.

201.

202,

203,

204.

205.

206.

207.

208.

Final Order Page 21

Based upon an actuarial analysis of the pension costs, the Atmos Mid-Tex Division has
established that that a shortage exists in the funding of pensions and OPEB and that a
regulatory asset of $1,954,91 1, in rate base is reasonable and a corresponding amortized

amount, totaling $195,491 to the company’s operating and maintenance expense is also
just and reasonable.

It is reasonable that the pension expense established in the last general rate case, GUD

No. 9869, be applied to determine the appropriate baseline for the measure for calculating
the regulatory account asset associated with pensions and OPEB,

The company’s calculation of the reserve calculation mandated by Section 104.059 of the
Texas Utilities Code was consistent because the allocation factors applied to determine

the baseline were the same as the allocation factors applied to the updated expenses for
purposes of calculating the regulatory asset.

It is reasonable to update the regulatory asset by applying and flowing through all
corrections applicable to the calculation of the current pension expense.

The base year level of pension expense requested is just and reasonable

and the expense
level requested was calculated pursuant to GAAP and applicable statutes.

Accordingly, following pension expense, as reflected on the attached Examiners’
Schedule 6, are hereby adopted:

Section 104.059 Benchmarks

PAP Post-Retirement
(FAS 87) Medical Plans SERP
(FAS 106)
SSU Allocated to Mid- $2,756,682 $1,971,341 |-
Tex
Mid-Tex Direct , $8,087,526 $7,092,975 $143,390
Total $10,844,208 $9,064,316 $143,390

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred taxes arise because of timing differences between recognition of certain items
for book purposes versus tax purposes,

The company’s calculation of ADIT related to NOL matches the ADIT liabilities to the
ADIT NOL asset created by those deductions.
Inclusion of the consolidated ADIT as

set for tax NOLS results in the inclusion of non-
regulated tax matters in rates,



GUD No. 10170

209.

210.

211.

212

213,

214,

215,

216.

217.

218.

219,

220.

221,

222.

Final Order Page 22

In order to ensure that rates reflect only the NOL attributable to the company’s regulated

utility operations, the effect of the non-regulated ADIT asset for income tax NOLs must
be excluded.

Atmos has established that its calculation of the ADIT asset related to NOLs was just and
reasonable.

Atmos is required to pay an Alternative Minimum Tax (AMT) amount if the company’s
regular tax is less than the calculated AMT.

The AMT credit reflects a cash disbursement to the government that will be realized in

the future when the company reduces regular tax, Accordingly, it represents cash that the
company has on deposit with the government that it is unable to use.

Atmos has established the AMT ADIT asset is just and reasonable.

Atmos has not included a component for construction work in progress (CWIP)
accordingly it is reasonable to exclude the associated ADIT balance.

Atmos has included an ADIT asset, totaling $1,390,603, associated with uncollectible
accounts,

Atmos did not recognize the accrued reserve for uncollectible accounts in rate base and it
is not reasonable to include the ADIT associated with this reserve in rate base.

Uncollectible expenses were included in the company’s expenses for purposes of
calculating the revenue requirement and it was included in the cash working capital
analysis for purposes of calculating the cash working capital requirement of the company.

Accordingly, ratepayers provided funds are available to address any tax liability incurred
from uncollectibles,

Atmos included ADIT amounts associated with a State Net Operating Loss (NOL) tax
asset and related Federal Tax on the State NOL and the company has established that the

.ADIT amounts related to the State and Federal Tax NOL is just and reasonable,

The company calculates an annual effective tax rate for income tax expenses and in order

to properly record income tax expenses, an ADIT entry is made to record the difference
between actual expense and projected expense.

Atmos has established that its ADIT entry associated with this transaction is just and
reasonable,

FAS 106 Liability

Atmos included an ADIT balance for FAS 106 Liability.



GUD No. 10170

223,

224,

225,

226.

227,
228.

229,

230.
231,
232,
233,

234,

235,

236.

Final Order Page 23

Atmos Mid-Tex established an external fund for its FAS 106 reserves and although FAS

106 is not included in rate base, the company has established a regulatory asset related to
these expenses that is included in rate base.

The external fund was established before the creation and recognition of the regulatory
asset authorized by Section 104,059, and it is reasonable that in future proceedings the
company be allowed to reexamine the efficacy of an external fund. _

The FAS 106 funds are governed by strict accounting standards (GAAP) and financial
reporting requirements under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 960.

The evidence in this proceeding was insufficient to establish that the FAS 106 reserve
represents a source of zero-cost capital.

Company shareholders have had to fund the FAS 106 account as well as customers,

Atmos has established that its treatment of the FAS 106 reserve is just and reasonable and
the inclusion of an ADIT balance related to FAS 106 is just and reasonable,

Cash Working Capital

The Atmos Mid-Tex Division prepared a lead-lag study to determine the cash working
capital needs of the divisjon for the test year ending September 30, 2011,

Atmos has established that its proposed cash working capital is just and reasonable.

In GUD No. 9762, the Commission ordered the use of a one-day billing lag.

An average billing lag of one business day produces a 1.4 calendar day lag,

Detailed evidence was provided regarding the billing process and the evidence in this
case supports a billing lag of 1,74 days.

requested in this case,

The calculation of the O&M - Non-labor expense lag adjustment in the cash working

capital study is consistent with Commission precedent for Atmos and its various
divisions.

There is insufficient evidence to Support segregating categories of O&M - Non-

labor
expense for individual treatmen



GUD No. 10170

237.

238.

239.

240,

241,

242,

243,

244,

245,

246.

247.

248.

249,

250.

251,

Final Order Page 24

Grouping O&M - Non-labor expenses for purposes of calculating a cash working capital
study is just and reasonable.
Atmos established that the data

as adjusted to dampen the ¢
reasonable,

used in calculating the O&M - Non Labor Expense lag,
ffect of disproportionate units in the sample, is just and

Uncollectible expenses im

pose a financial requirement on the utility and is properly
included in the calculation.

Depreciation

The company prepared a depreciation study for its Atmos Mid

-Tex Division and Shared
Services Unit.

Functional level depreciation rates are being applied to determine the annual accrual for
depreciation expense for the Atmos Mid-Tex Division,

Transition to an account-specific accounting based upon a theoretical reserve will achieve
the most accurate depreciation rates,

The proposed reallocation methodology is consistent with GUD Nos. 9902, 10000,
10038, and 10041,

There is an insufficient evide

ntiary basis upon which to apply a book reserve depreciation
methodology in this case,

The company has not established that the average service life calculation for Mid-Tex
Account 374.02 is just and reasonable,

In the 100-year history of this account there has been less than 1%, $17,000 out of $23
million dollars that has been retired,
Land rights should not retire

prior to the mains associated with the land right and an
adjustment of the average serv

ice life for Account 374.02 is necessary to avoid this result.

An average service life for Account 374.02 of 100R4 is just and reasonable,

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-

Tex Account 375, Structures,
of 54R1.5 is just and reasonable,

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mi

d-Tex Account 376, Cathodic
Protection Mains of 60R3 is Just and reasonable,

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mi

d-Tex Account 376.01, Mains
Steel, of 70R0.5 is just and reasonable,



GUD No. 10170

252,

253.

254,

255.

256.

257.

258.

259,

260.

261.

262,

263.

264,

265,

Final Order Page 25

Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for Mid-Tex Account 376.01, of a
negative 105% is just and reasonable,

Atmos has not established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 376.02,
Mains Plastic, is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for Mid-Tex Account 376.02,
Mains Plastic, of a negative 40% is just and reasonable,

The weight of the evidence in this case indicates that the placement bands used by Atmos

in its analysis of this account requires an estimate of approximately 94% of the unknown
balance of the survivor curve,

A 1962 placement band provides more credible statistical results upon which to
determine the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 376.02.

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex
and Regulating Station Equipment, Account 379, Ci
385, Industrial Measuring and Regulating Equipment o

Account 378, Measuring
ty Gate Equipment, and Account
f57R1 is just and reasonable,

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 380,
Distribution Services, is just and reasonable,
Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid

Account 382, Meter Installations, and Account 383, House R
reasonable,

-Tex Account 381, Meters,
egulators of 37R1is just and

Atmos has established that the average service life for Mid-Tex Account 390, General
Plant Structures and Improvements of 45R2.5 is just and reasonable,

Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for Mid-Tex Account 390, General
Plant Structures and Improvements of a negative 5% is just and reasonable,

Atmos has established that the average service life for SSU Account 390, Structures and
Improvements of 40R2 is Jjust and reasonable,
Atmos has established that the net salvage calculation for SS

U Account 390, Structures
and Improvements of zero is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that the proposed average service life for SSU Account 399,08,
Application Software is just and reasonable.

Atmos has established that an increase from the ¢

urrent 10-year average service life toa
12-year average service life is just and reasonable,



GUD No. 10170

266.
267.

268.

269.

270.

271

272,

273.

274,

275.

276.

271.

Final Order Page 26

The GAP guidance for software (AICPA-SOP 98-1) shows that the history of rapid
changes in technology software often has relatively short useful life,

AICPA guidance provides the input of company personnel involved in retiring and
replacing software dictates the average service life assessment.

An average service life for SSU Account 399.08, A

pplication Software of 12RS is just
and reasonable,

Rate of Return

It is reasonable to use Atmos’ actual, consolidated capital structure composed of 48.31

percent long-term debt and 51.69 percent common equity as reported on the company's

quarterly Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, as of March
31, 2012.

Atmos’ capital structure of 48.31 percent long-term debt and 51.69 percent common
equity is within the range of the average calculated capital structure of the comparable,

proxy groupings of companies selected by Atmos and Staff of the Railroad Commission
of Texas,

Atmos’ short-term debt is properly excluded from the capital structure of the company

because it is utilized to finance seasonal gas costs and is not a permanent element of the
company’s capital structure.

It is not reasonable to include the company’s goodwill, or acquisition adjustments in
Atmos’ capital structure because Atmos has removed goodwill from rate base in
accordance with the principle that utility rates be set based on original cost.

A cost of debt of 6.50 percent for Atmos for purposes of determining Atmos’ weighted
average cost of capital and allowable rate of return is just and reasonable,

Atmos established that the treasury lock transaction is just and reasonable as the company
updated its filing to differentiate between realized and unrealized treasury instruments in
its ADIT calculation.

The gain from the treasury lock transaction is not related to the operations of the Atmos

Mid-Tex Division and it would be inappropriate to include the effect of the transaction in
the revenue requirement.

The preponderance of the credible evidence in this docket does not establish use of the
Quarterly Dividend DCF model because it overstates the cost of equity.

In the Constant Growth DCF model, the preponderance of the credible evidence in this
case demonstrates that use of a growth rate utilizing analyst estimates of future earnings



GUD No. 10170

278.

279,

280.

281,

282,

283.

284.

285.

286.
287,

288.

289,

Final Order Page 27

per share (EPS) for the individual companies in the proxy study are reliable, accurate and
capable of forecasting the future earnings growth with accuracy and reliability,

The results of the CAPM mode] utilized by Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas is
reasonable, utilizing a 10-year Treasury bond average yield for the six-month period
added to the product of the mean Beta value and calculated ex-ante risk premium,

resulting in a range of values from 5.97 percent to 9.84 percent, with a mean Beta value
cost of equity estimate of 7.87%,

It is reasonable to use a cost of equity of 10.50 percent for purposes of determining
Atmos’ weighted average cost of capital and allowable rate of return to reflect the recent
precedent regarding this utility and the cost of equity range proposed by the applicant,

An overall rate of return of 8.57 percent based on Atmos’ weighted average cost of
capital is just and reasonable,

Interim Rate Adjustment Review

Atmos Mid-Tex has established that the interim rate adjustments made from 2010, 2011
and 2012 were just and reasonable,
Atmos Mid-Tex established that

the interim rate adjustment requests made in 2010, 2011
and 2012 were carefully scrutini

zed to include only appropriate expenses,

Classification of Costs and Allocations Among Customer Classes

It is reasonable to allocate the overall cost of service to three cl

asses of customers: (1)
residential, (2) commercial, and (3) industrial and transportation.

Allocation of costs to the different Customer classes in three steps: () functionalization,
(2) classification, and (3) allocation

In order to classify costs the company applied a minimum system study to classify costs
as either customer related or capacity related.

The use of a minimum system study is just and reasonable.

Atmos filed with the U.S. Department of Transportation (“DoT”

) records established that
Atmos had 153,690,240 feet of mains in the system,

The last three Mid-Tex minimum system studies reflect 147,761,265 feet of main, in
GUD Nos. 9400, 9670 and 986

The company applied a new accounting methodology, based upon retirement units, to
measure the number of feet of mains,



GUD No. 10170

290.

291,

292,

293.

294,
295,
296.

297.
298,
299.

300.
301.

302.

303.

304,

305.

306.

Final Order Page 28

The company has not established that its rey

ised accounting methodology produced a just
and reasonable result.

The record in this case established that, for

purposes of the minimum system study the
appropriate measure is 153,690,240,

The most reliable evidence of the quantity of 2 inch main is the U.S. DOT records that
Atmos had 153,690,240 feet of mains in the system for calendar year 2011,

Rate Design

Billing determinants are units of service to which the company’s distribution rates are
applied.

The company prepared a billing determinants study to establish its billing determinants.

The billing determinants proposed by the company were weather normalized.

The billing determinant stud

y incorporated future changes in billing units beyond
September 30, 2011,

Atmos has established that the proposed billing determinants are just and reasonable.

Atmos established that the test-year data was adjusted for future growth,

It is reasonable that rates are designed to balance the fixed and variable elements in the
distribution rates to reflect the underlying cost characteristics of the service.

Atmos established the fixed and variable elements through a class cost of service study.

The fixed cost for residential customers was $21.09 per month, the fixed costs for

commercial customers was $53.41 per month and the fixed cost for the industrial and
transportation customers was $907.93 per month.

Atmos proposed to dampen the effect of a rate design based exclusively upon the results
of the class cost of service study.

Atmos proposed a customer charge of $18.00 per month for residential customers, a
customer charge of $35.00

per month for commercial customers, and a customer charge
of $600 per month for industrial and transportation customers.

No evidence was presented that the company’s calculation or methodology for
determining its fixed costs was flawed.

The company’s proposed rate design is consistent with Commission precedent in GUD
Nos. 9762, 9869, and 10000,

The proposed customer charges were not modified t

o reflect changes to the cost of
service in updated filings.




GUD No, 10170 Final Order

307.

308.

309.

Page 29

It is reasonable to reduce (1) the customer charge to $17.70 for residential customers and
(2) the customer charge for commercial customers to $34.72 to reflect adjustments made
by the company after the case was filed and adjustments reflected in this Final Order,

Administrative costs of the Conservation Energy Efficiency (CEE) Program shall not
exceed 15 percent of the total CEE program costs,

The proposed rates set out below are just and reasonable:

Mid-Tex Rate Jurisdiction, Excluding Dallas
(Incorporated and Unincorporated Areas)

Customer Class Customer Charge Consumption Charge
Residential $17.70 $0.04172 per Ccf
Commercial $34.72 $0.06589 per Ccf
Industrial & $600.00 Tier One $0.2473 per MMBtu
Transportation Tier Two $0.1812 per MMBty

Tier Three $0.0389 per MMBtu

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division, (Atmos Energy, Atmos, or company) is a Gas
Utility as defined in Tex, UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.003(7) (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012)

and §121.001(Vernon 2007) and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission (Commission) of Texas,

The Commission has Jurisdiction over Atmos and Atmos’ Statement of Intent under TeX.

UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, & 103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and
104.201 (Vemon 2007 and Supp. 2012),

and services of
or sells natural gas to a gas utility that

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
Regulatory Act (GURA), and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN.
§§ 2001.001 er seq. (Vernon 2008 and Supp. 2012) (APA),

Commission’s authority to suspend the operation of the schedule of proposed rates for
150 days from the date the schedule would otherwise go into effect.

The proposed rates constitute a major change as defined by TEX. UTIL. CopE ANN.
§104.101 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012),



GUD No. 10170

10.

11

12.

13.

14,

15.

Final Order Page 30

In accordance with Tex. UTIL, CoDE ANN. §104.103 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012), 16
TEX. ADMIN, CODE ANN. §§ 7.230 and 7.235, adequate notice was properly provided.

In accordance with Tex. UTIL, CobE ANN,
TEX. ADMIN, CODE ANN. §§ 7.205 and 7.
change gas distribution rates,

§104.102 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012), 16
210, Atmos filed its Statement of Intent to

Atmos has established that the company’s books and records conform with 16 Tex,
ADMIN, CODE § 7.310 to utilize the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (FERC)
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) prescribed for natural i

thus entitled to the presumption that the amounts included therein are reasonable and
necessary in accordance with Commission Rule 7,503,

In this proceeding, Atmos has the burden of proof under TEx, UTiL. CobE ANN. §104.008
(Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) to show t

hat the proposed rate changes are just and
reasonable,

Atmos failed to meet its burden
CODE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2
increase identified in this order.

of proof in accordance with the provisions of Tex. UTIL.
007 and Supp. 2012) on the elements of its requested rate

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed by Atmos are not found to
be just and reasonable, not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and
are not sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as
required by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.003 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012).

The revenue, rates, rate design,

and service charges proposed by Atmos, as amended by
the Commission and identified

in the schedules attached to this order, are just and
reasonable, are not unreasonably preferential, prejudicial, or discriminatory, and are

sufficient, equitable, and consistent in application to each class of consumer, as required
by TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN,. (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012),

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this
docket are just and reasonable to customers

and to the utilities in accordance with the
stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under TEX, UTIL, CODE
ANN, §101.002 (Vernon 2007).

The overall revenues as established by the findings of fact and attached schedules are
reasonable; fix an overall leve] of revenues for Atmos that will permit the company a

€xpenses, as required by Tex. UTiL .
2012); and otherwise comply with Chapter 104 of the Texas Util



GUD No. 10170

16.

17,

18.

19.

20,

21,

22,

23.

24,

Final Order Page 31

The revenue, rates, rate design, and service charges proposed will not yield to Atmos
more than a fair retumn on the adjusted value of the invested capital used and useful in

rendering service to the public, as required by TeX. UTIL. CopE ANN, § 104.052 (Vernon
2007 and Supp. 2012).

The rates established in this docket comport with the requirements of Tex. UTiL, Cobe
ANN. §104.053 (Vernon 2007 and Supp, 2012) and are based upon the adjusted value of

invested capital used and useful, where the adjusted value is a reasonable balance

between the original cost, less depreciation, and current cost, less adjustment for present
age and condition,

The rates established in this case comply with the affiliate transaction standard set out i
Tex. UTiL. Cope ANN. § 104.055 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012). Namely, in
establishing a gas utility’s rates, the regulatory authority may not allow a

of items allowed; and (2) a finding that the price to the ili

prices charged by the supplying affiliate to jts other affiliates or divisions or to a
nonaffiliated person for the same item or class of items, '

In accordance with Tex. UTIL. CobE ANN, §104.054 (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2012) and
TEX. ADMIN. Cope §7.5252, book depreciation and amortization was calculated on a
straight line basis over the useful life expectancy of Atmos’ property and facilities,

Commission in accordance with Tex, UriL, CODE ANN. §104.008 (Vernon 2007 and
a Separate proceeding,

Atmos Mid-Tex established that the interim rate adjustments made from 2010, 2011 and

2012 were just and reasonable, in accordance with GURA §104.301 and TEX. ADMIN,
Copk §7.7101.

Atmos is required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 to file electronic tariffs incorporating
rates consistent with this Order within thirty days of the date of this Order,



GUD No. 10170 Final Order Page 32

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Atmos' proposed schedule of rates is hereby DENIED,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rate design, and service charges established in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law and shown on the attached Schedules for Atmos are
APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos set u

any over-recovery of amounts from adjustments
during the next IRA, RRM, or Statement of Intent

p a reserve fund and reimburse ratepayers for
related to the Wylie and Cleburne incidents,
proceeding, whichever occurs first.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos set u

any over-recovery of amounts from adjustments
IRA, RRM or Statement of Intent proceeding,

P a reserve fund and reimburse ratepayers for

related to the Cancellation Fee during the next
whichever occurs first,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in accordance with 16 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §7.315, within 30

days of the date this Order is signed, Atmos shall electronically file tariffs and rate schedules
with the Gas Services Division. The tariffs shall incorporate rates, rate design, and service

charges consistent with this Order, as stated in the findings of fact and conclusions of law and
shown on the attached Schedules.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that on or before June 1 of each year, the company posts on its
website and also files a copy with the Gas Services Division Director of the Commission, the

annual Weather Normalization Report (WNA) in spreadsheet format demonstrating how the
company calculated the WNA as set out in the attached tariffs,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that on or before March ] of each
website and also files a copy with the Gas Services Division Di
annual Conservation and Energy Efficiency (CEE) report in Spr

how the company calculated the CEE as set out in the attac
calculations of the CRC, Balancing Adjustments,

rate program, and detailed tracking of reporting pr

year, the company posts on its
rector of the Commission, the
eadsheet format demonstrating
hed tariffs, including: detailed
total cost of the CEE Program, each individual
ogram administrative costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that administrative costs of the CEE Program shall not exceed 15
percent of the total CEE program costs,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law not
specifically adopted in this Order are hereby DENIED.

IT IS ALSO ORDERED that all pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted
or granted herein are hereby DENIED.

This Order will not be final and effective
Commission's order. A
days after the date on
filed by any party at in
overruled, or if such

until 20 days after a party is notified of the
party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission's order three

which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
terest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is
motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the




GUD No. 10170 Final Order Page 33

Commission.  Pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CoDE ANN. §2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by

operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the
parties.

+h
SIGNED this 4 —day of December, 2012.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
’
- . ﬂ; P
CH AN BARRY T. SMITHERMAN

COMMISSIONERBUDDY GA CIA

While I join in approving this order, I res

pectfully dissent on Finding of Fact No. 279, which
{ Py o approves a return on equity of 10,5%,




